
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, February 12, 2018 8:00 PM
Board Room
P.O. Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Approval of Agenda

5. Financial Report

6. Consent Agenda

1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to closing TAK Activity Account & 
Issuing a check of remaining proceeds to TAK in the amount of $1,598.00.

4. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to the Nebraska's College and Career 
Ready Standards for Science

5. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to Board Member Appointments to the 
Ravenna Public Schools Foundation Board

6. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to 2018-19 Special Education Service 
Contract with ESU 10

7. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to the 2018-19 "Classified Staff 
Handbook".

7. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

8. Blue Jay Celebration of Success-Mrs. Sonya Rasmussen/Life Skills Program

9. ABC Bluejay Staff Member of the Month



10. Information and Action Items

1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to the purchase of a school van

2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to a transfer from the General Fund to 
the Depreciation Fund in the amount of $25,000 for the purchase of a school van

3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to declaring school van (VIN#: 
2C4GP44L13R321528) as surplus for immediate sale or disposal

4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to 2018-19 Ravenna Public Schools 
Calendar

5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to work agreement for Tech Coordinator

6. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to adding 0.5 FTE Music Teacher for the 
2018-19 School Year

7. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to adding 1.0 FTE PE Teacher for the 
2018-19 School Year

11. Discussion Items

1. Random Drug Testing Policy for Activity Participants-Guest Presenter Diversified Drug 
Testing @ 9:00

2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to 1000 & 2000 Series Policy

3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to elementary principal's compensation 
for 2018-19 contract term (Possible Executive Session)

4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to compensation for the secondary 
principal for the 2018-19 contract term (Possible Executive Session)

12. Elementary Principal's Report

13. Secondary Principal's Report

14. Superintendent's Report

15. Positive Comments

16. Adjournment



Account Number Account Description 2015-16 Budget 2016-17 Budget 2017-18 Budget

01 1100 110 000 1 Salaries Elem $720,000 $818,400 $830,700
01 1100 111 000 1 Cash in lieu of BC Elem $16,020 $16,810 $18,150
01 1100 120 000 1 Sub Salaries Elem $22,000 $22,000 $22,000
01 1100 210 000 1 Fica Elem $57,988 $65,577 $66,620
01 1100 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $71,121 $80,840 $82,055
01 1100 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $172,100 $194,200 $224,000
01 1100 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $1,524 $1,525 $1,550
01 1100 310 000 1 Assemblies $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1100 318 000 1 Cont Repair Elem $1,681 $1,500 $1,500
01 1100 327 000 1 Leased Equipment $6,500 $8,500 $8,500
01 1100 410 000 1 Gen Supplies Elem $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 1100 420 000 1 Textbooks Elem $19,004 $20,000 $20,000
01 1100 460 000 1 Comp Software Elem $23,825 $20,000 $20,000
01 1100 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $12,410 $12,500 $12,500
01 1100 531 000 1 Furniture Elem $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
01 1100 560 000 1 Comp Equip Elem $2,788 $2,500 $2,500
01 1100 630 000 1 Fees $500 $500 $500
01 1100 670 000 1 Travel Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
01 1100 690 000 1 Other Misc Exp Elem $4,213 $2,500 $2,500
01 1100 110 000 2 Salaries Secon $930,200 $866,500 $841,400
01 1100 111 000 2 Cash in lieu of BC Secon $22,760 $16,810 $18,150
01 1100 120 000 2 Sub Salaries Secon $40,000 $50,000 $50,000
01 1100 140 000 2 Aides Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1100 210 000 2 Fica Secon $76,037 $70,328 $69,657
01 1100 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $91,983 $85,690 $83,211
01 1100 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $194,600 $220,000 $248,000
01 1100 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $1,524 $1,525 $1,525
01 1100 310 000 2 Assemblies $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1100 318 000 2 Cont Repair Secon $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 1100 327 000 2 Leased Equipment $6,500 $9,000 $9,000
01 1100 382 000 2 Distance Education $5,000 $5,000 $7,500
01 1100 410 000 2 Gen Supplies Secon $16,014 $15,000 $15,000
01 1100 420 000 2 Textbooks Secon $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 1100 460 000 2 Comp Software Secon $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
01 1100 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $24,337 $24,337 $24,337
01 1100 531 000 2 Furniture Secon $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
01 1100 560 000 2 Comp Equip Secon $55,486 $60,000 $60,000
01 1100 630 000 2 Fees $2,460 $5,000 $5,500
01 1100 670 000 2 Travel Secon $1,975 $2,000 $2,000
01 1100 690 000 2 Other Misc Exp Secon $7,103 $7,500 $7,500
01 1100 381 000 3 Internet Services $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
01 1100 391 000 3 Mileage for Psyche Services $0 $5,000 $5,000
1100 SALARIES $2,704,153 $2,807,542 $2,857,355

01 1110 411 000 1 Kingrt Materials $300 $300 $300
01 1110 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $200 $200 $200
01 1110 413 000 1 Expendable Wrbk $600 $600 $600



1110 1110 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100

01 1111 411 000 1 Grade 1 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1111 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $100 $100 $100
01 1111 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $1,700 $1,700 $1,700
1111 1111 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200

01 1112 411 000 1 Grade 2 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1112 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1112 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $1,600 $1,600 $1,600
1112 1112 $2,150 $2,150 $2,150

01 1113 411 000 1 Grade 3 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1113 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1113 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $1,400 $1,400 $1,400
1113 1113 $1,950 $1,950 $1,950

01 1114 411 000 1 Grade 4 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1114 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1114 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $500 $500 $500
1114 1114 $1,050 $1,050 $1,050

01 1115 411 000 1 Grade 5 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1115 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1115 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $400 $400 $400
1115 1115 $950 $950 $950

01 1116 411 000 1 Grade 6 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1116 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1116 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $150 $150 $150
1116 1116 $700 $700 $700

01 1117 411 000 1 Elem Art Materials $500 $500 $500
1117 EL ART MATERIALS $500 $500 $500

01 1118 411 000 1 Music Materials $727 $727 $727
01 1118 530 000 1 Music Equipment $500 $500 $500
01 1118 411 000 2 Music Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1118 530 000 2 Music Equipment $500 $500 $500
01 1118 600 000 2 Other (Band Uniforms) $27,369 $0 $0
01 1118 631 000 2 Choral Registration $831 $831 $831
1118 MUSIC $30,927 $3,558 $3,558

01 1119 411 000 1 Elem Pe Materials $200 $200 $200
01 1119 530 000 1 Equipment $300 $300 $300
1119 1119 $500 $500 $500

01 1120 411 000 2 Lang Arts Materials $500 $500 $500



01 1120 412 000 2 Classroom Periodical $600 $600 $600
01 1120 460 000 2 Computer Software $200 $200 $200
01 1120 631 000 2 Student Registration $900 $900 $900
1120 1120 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200

01 1121 411 000 2 Math Materials $200 $200 $200
1121 1121 $200 $200 $200

01 1122 318 000 2 Science Equip Repair $750 $750 $750
01 1122 411 000 2 Materials $3,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 1122 412 000 2 Classroom Periodical $350 $350 $350
01 1122 460 000 2 Computer Software $250 $250 $250
01 1122 530 000 2 Equipment $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
1122 SCIENCE AND COMPUTER $7,350 $9,350 $9,350

01 1123 411 000 2 Soc Stud Materials $150 $150 $150
01 1123 412 000 2 Classroom Periodical $320 $320 $320
1123 SOCIAL STUDIES $470 $470 $470

01 1124 318 000 1 Compu Repair Service $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1124 411 000 1 Computer Parts-etc $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 1124 318 000 2 Compu Repair Service $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1124 411 000 2 Computer Parts-etc $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
1124 COMPUTER REPAIR & EQUIPMENT $14,000 $14,000 $14,000

01 1125 318 000 2 Ag Equip Repair Ser $600 $600 $600
01 1125 319 000 2 Other Purchased Serv $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1125 411 000 2 Instr Materials $2,000 $4,000 $4,000
01 1125 413 000 2 Expendable Wrbk $65 $65 $65
01 1125 460 000 2 Comp Software $200 $200 $500
01 1125 530 000 2 Equipment $125 $125 $125
01 1125 630 000 2 Instr Registration $50 $50 $50
01 1125 631 000 2 Student Registration $900 $900 $900
01 1125 670 000 2 Instructor Travel $700 $700 $700
01 1125 671 000 2 Student Travel $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
1125 AGRICULTURE $6,640 $8,640 $8,940

01 1126 318 000 2 Business Repair Ser $200 $200 $200
01 1126 411 000 2 Instr Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1126 413 000 2 Expendable Wrbk $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1126 460 000 2 Comp Software $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1126 530 000 2 Equipment $100 $100 $100
01 1126 630 000 2 Instru Registration $100 $100 $100
01 1126 631 000 2 Student Registration $1,300 $1,300 $1,300
01 1126 670 000 2 Instructor Travel $200 $200 $200
01 1126 671 000 2 Student Travel $100 $100 $100
1126 BUSINESS $5,000 $5,000 $5,000



01 1127 411 000 2 Secon Art Materials $1,800 $1,800 $1,800
1127 SECON ART MATERIALS $1,800 $1,800 $1,800

01 1128 318 000 1 Instrument Repair $500 $500 $500
01 1128 411 000 1 Instrument Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1128 530 000 1 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1128 631 000 1 Student Registration $500 $500 $500
01 1128 318 000 2 Instrument Repair Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1128 319 000 2 Other Purchased Services $567 $500 $500
01 1128 411 000 2 Instr Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1128 530 000 2 Equipment $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 1128 631 000 2 Registration $500 $500 $500
1128 BAND $10,067 $10,000 $10,000

01 1129 318 000 2 REPAIR $500 $500 $500
01 1129 327 000 2 Secon Pe Rental $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
01 1129 411 000 2 Instr Materials $800 $800 $800
01 1129 530 000 2 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
1129 P.E. $8,800 $8,800 $8,800

01 1130 411 000 2 FCS Instr Materials $500 $500 $500
1130 HOME ECONOMICS $500 $500 $500

01 1131 318 000 2 Ind Art Equip Repair $300 $300 $300
01 1131 411 000 2 Instruc Materials $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1131 460 000 2 Comp Software $300 $300 $300
01 1131 530 000 2 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1131 630 000 2 Instru Registration $80 $80 $80
01 1131 631 000 2 Student Registration $450 $450 $1,000
01 1131 670 000 2 Instructor Travel $200 $200 $200
01 1131 671 000 2 Student Travel $50 $50 $50
1131 INDUSTRIAL ARTS $4,380 $4,380 $4,930

01 1132 411 000 2 Foreign Lang Mater $200 $200 $200
01 1132 412 000 2 Classroom Period $150 $150 $150
01 1132 631 000 2 REGISTRATION $50 $50 $50
1132 FOREIGN LANGUAGE $400 $400 $400

01 1133 411 000 2 Journalism Materials $300 $300 $300
01 1133 530 000 2 Journalism Equip $300 $300 $300
1133 JOURNALISM $600 $600 $600

01 1160 110 000 1 Poverty Instruction $0
01 1160 210 000 3 Poverty FICA $0
01 1160 220 000 3 Poverty Retirement $0
01 1160 230 000 3 Poverty Health $0
01 1160 290 000 3 Poverty Life $0



01 1190 110 000 1 PreK Salary $34,342 $38,418 $35,204
01 1190 120 000 1 PreK Subs $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
01 1190 140 000 1 PreK Para $16,000 $33,500 $39,100
01 1190 210 000 1 PreK Fica $3,965 $5,617 $5,799
01 1190 220 000 1 PreK Retire $4,973 $7,103 $7,340
01 1190 230 000 1 PreK Health $13,828 $19,720 $32,200
01 1190 290 000 1 PreK Life $168 $192 $192
01 1190 410 000 1 PreK Supplies $500 $500 $500
01 1190 690 000 1 PreK Misc Exp $500 $500 $500
1190 PREK $75,776 $107,050 $122,335

01 1212 318 000 1 SPED SUPERVISION $0 $28,000 $35,000
1212 Sped Supervision $0 $28,000 $35,000

01 1213 318 000 1 Diagnostic Testing (School Psych) $0 $46,000 $50,000
01 1213 313 000 2 Vocational $0 $7,000 $10,000
1213 D/E & Vocational $0 $53,000 $60,000

01 1214 313 000 1 PT Therapy $0 $45,000 $16,000
01 1214 313 000 1 OT Therapy $0 $0 $22,000
01 1214 313 000 2 Deaf $0 $17,000 $2,500
01 1214 313 000 2 Vision $0 $0 $4,500
1214 PT/OT/Deaf/Vision $0 $62,000 $45,000

01 1215 313 000 1 Audiology Elem $0 $2,000 $2,000
1215 Audiological Services $0 $2,000 $2,000

01 1216 313 000 1 Speech Therapy Elem $150,000 $155,000 $160,000
01 1216 313 000 2 Speech Therapy $10,000 $0 $0
1216 Speech $160,000 $155,000 $160,000

01 1218 313 000 1 Spec Ed Flex Funding $7,000 $0 $0
01 1218 313 000 2 Spec Ed Flex Funding $7,000 $0 $0
1218 SPEC ED FLEX $14,000 $0 $0

01 1220 110 000 1 Nurse Sp Ed Services $9,822 $10,061 $10,373
01 1220 210 000 1 Fica $752 $770 $793
01 1220 220 000 1 Retire $971 $994 $1,025
01 1220 230 000 1 Health Ins $1,484 $1,557 $1,681
01 1220 290 000 1 Life Ins $22 $22 $22
01 1220 110 000 2 Nurse Sp Ed Services $9,822 $10,061 $10,373
01 1220 210 000 2 Fica $752 $770 $793
01 1220 220 000 2 Retire $971 $994 $1,025
01 1220 230 000 2 Health Ins $1,484 $1,557 $1,681
01 1220 290 000 2 Life Ins $22 $22 $22
1220 NURSE SP ED $26,102 $26,808 $27,788

01 1222 110 000 2 Sp Ed Lvl2 Secon $119,000 $145,500 $143,650



01 1222 111 000 2 Cash in lieu of BC $7,725 $8,100 $8,750
01 1222 120 000 2 Sub Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,400
01 1222 140 000 2 Aide Secon $176,100 $154,100 $176,300
01 1222 210 000 2 Fica Secon $23,320 $23,883 $25,329
01 1222 220 000 2 Retire Secon $29,150 $29,840 $31,604
01 1222 230 000 2 Health Ins $44,000 $60,000 $58,000
01 1222 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $588 $639 $630
01 1222 310 000 2 Inservice $1,537 $250 $250
01 1222 318 000 2 Contracted Services $3,000 $3,125 $3,500
01 1222 410 000 2 Gen Supplies $100 $100 $100
01 1222 411 000 2 Instruc Mater Secon $2,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1222 413 000 2 Expendable Workbooks $150 $150 $150
01 1222 420 000 2 Textbooks $1,000 $500 $500
01 1222 440 000 2 Periodicals $75 $100 $100
01 1222 450 000 2 Audio Visual Secon $700 $200 $200
01 1222 460 000 2 Comp Software Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1222 530 000 2 Equipment Furn Secon $5,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1222 560 000 2 Comp Equip Secon $5,015 $2,000 $2,000
01 1222 630 000 2 Registration Secondary $400 $250 $250
01 1222 641 000 2 Liability Insurance $150 $150 $150
01 1222 670 000 2 Travel Secon $150 $150 $150
1222 SPECIAL ED SECONDARY $422,160 $435,037 $458,013

01 1229 110 000 1 Sp Ed Lvl2 Elem $194,000 $211,000 $212,089
01 1229 111 000 1 Cash in lieu of BC $7,725 $8,100 $1,111
01 1229 120 000 1 Sub Elem $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
01 1229 140 000 1 Aide Elem $99,500 $88,000 $69,000
01 1229 210 000 1 Fica Elem $23,541 $23,991 $22,085
01 1229 220 000 1 Retire Elem $28,992 $29,535 $27,766
01 1229 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $54,900 $74,000 $90,000
01 1229 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $516 $543 $546
01 1229 318 000 1 Contracted Services $43,318 $8,000 $8,000
01 1229 410 000 1 Gen Supplies Elem $736 $750 $750
01 1229 411 000 1 Instruc Mater Elem $2,000 $1,000 $1,500
01 1229 413 000 1 Expendable Wrbk Elem $100 $100 $100
01 1229 420 000 1 Textbooks Elem $500 $500 $500
01 1229 450 000 1 Audio Visual Elem $100 $100 $100
01 1229 460 000 1 Comp Software Elem $700 $610 $610
01 1229 530 000 1 Furniture Equip Elem $4,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1229 560 000 1 Computer Equip Elem $2,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1229 630 000 1 Registration Elem $5,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1229 670 000 1 Travel Elem $473 $250 $250
1229 SPECIAL ED ELEMENTARY $474,601 $455,979 $443,907

01 1238 362 000 1 Sped Tuition LVL III $10,000 $0 $39,536
01 1238 313 000 2 SpEd LVL III OT/PT $20,000 $5,000 $35,000
01 1238 362 000 2 Sped Tuition LVL III $30,000 $58,000 $150,000
1238 SPED Level III Services $60,000 $63,000 $224,536



01 1291 313 000 0 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5) $33,000 $17,000 $20,000
01 1291 318 000 0 PRE SPED Supervision (3-5) $0 $5,000 $5,000
01 1291 313 000 0 PRE Deaf Ed Services (3-5) $0 $19,000 $19,000
01 1291 318 000 0 PRE D/E Psychologist Services (3-5) $0 $5,000 $5,000
01 1291 313 000 0 PRE OT/PT Services (3-5) $0 $5,500 $3,000
01 1291 313 000 0 PRE PT Services (3-5) $0 $0 $2,500
01 1291 410 000 0 SUPPLIES (3-5) $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 1291 412 000 0 PERIODICALS (3-5) $200 $200 $200
01 1291 530 000 0 EQUIPMENT (3-5) $1,700 $1,700 $1,700
1291 SPED PRESCHOOL (Ages 3-5) $37,900 $56,400 $59,400

01 1292 318 000 0 Pre Sped Supervision (0-2) $0 $0 $5,000
01 1292 313 000 0 Pre Deaf Ed Services (0-2) $0 $0 $20,000
01 1292 318 000 0 Pre D/E Pyschological Services (0-2) $0 $0 $5,000
01 1292 313 000 0 Pre Sped OT Services (0-2) $0 $0 $2,500
01 1292 313 000 0 Pre Sped PT Services (0-2) $0 $0 $2,500
1292 PRE SPED Services (0-2) $0 $0 $35,000

01 2120 110 000 1 Counselor Sal Elem $12,688 $13,129 $13,187
01 2120 210 000 1 Fica Elem $970 $1,005 $1,008
01 2120 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $1,266 $1,297 $1,303
01 2120 230 000 1 Health Ins. Elem $2,445 $2,565 $2,770
01 2120 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $20 $20 $20
01 2120 313 000 1 Purch Prof Ser Elem $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
01 2120 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2120 420 000 1 Resource Texts $150 $150 $150
01 2120 670 000 1 Travel Elem $60 $60 $60
01 2120 110 000 2 Counselor Sal Secon $50,749 $52,514 $52,748
01 2120 140 000 2 Aide Secon $5,356 $5,500 $5,500
01 2120 210 000 2 Fica Secon $4,292 $4,439 $4,456
01 2120 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $5,542 $5,731 $5,754
01 2120 230 000 2 Health Ins. Secon $11,000 $11,500 $12,200
01 2120 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $77 $83 $85
01 2120 313 000 2 Purch Prof Ser Secon $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 2120 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2120 420 000 2 Resource Texts $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2120 460 000 2 Computer Software $100 $100 $100
01 2120 670 000 2 Travel Secon $368 $500 $500
2120 COUNSELOR $108,583 $112,093 $113,341

01 2130 313 000 1 Purch Prof Serv Elem $50 $50 $50
01 2130 411 000 1 Instruc Mater Elem $200 $200 $200
01 2130 313 000 2 Purch Prof Ser Secon $50 $50 $50
01 2130 411 000 2 Instruc Mater Secon $100 $100 $100
01 2130 110 000 3 Nurse Salary $25,001 $25,609 $26,403
01 2130 210 000 3 Fica $1,912 $1,960 $2,019
01 2130 220 000 3 Retirement $2,470 $2,530 $2,608



01 2130 230 000 3 Health Ins $3,777 $3,962 $4,278
01 2130 290 000 3 Life Ins $54 $54 $54
01 2130 410 000 3 Health Supplies $2,640 $2,500 $2,500
01 2130 530 000 3 Equipment $300 $300 $300
01 2130 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $150 $150 $150
01 2130 670 000 3 Travel $200 $200 $200
2130 NURSE $36,904 $37,665 $38,912

01 2190 140 000 1 Act Trans Sal Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2190 210 000 1 Fica Elem $77 $77 $77
01 2190 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $30 $30 $50
01 2190 670 000 1 Meals/mileage $90 $90 $90
01 2190 140 000 2 Act Trans Sal Secon $10,000 $12,500 $12,500
01 2190 210 000 2 Fica Secon $765 $1,000 $1,000
01 2190 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $600 $750 $750
01 2190 670 000 2 Meals/travel $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
2190 ACT TRANS $16,062 $18,947 $18,967

01 2212 110 000 1 Staff Dev Salaries $5,500 $5,500 $5,500
01 2212 120 000 1 Staff Development $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2212 210 000 1 Staff Dev Fica $600 $600 $600
01 2212 220 000 1 Staff Dev Retire $550 $550 $550
01 2212 230 000 1 HEALTH INSURANCE $0 $0 $101
01 2212 290 000 1 LIFE $0 $0 $1
01 2212 319 000 1 Purch Prof Ser Elem $2,580 $4,000 $4,000
01 2212 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $2,300 $2,300 $2,300
01 2212 630 000 1 Dues And Fees Elem $2,200 $2,200 $2,200
01 2212 670 000 1 Travel Elem $1,100 $1,500 $1,500
01 2212 120 000 2 Staff Development $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 2212 210 000 2 Staff Dev Fica $229 $229 $229
01 2212 319 000 2 Purch Prof Ser Secon $4,615 $4,615 $4,615
01 2212 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $2,300 $2,300 $2,300
01 2212 630 000 2 Dues And Fees Secon $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
01 2212 670 000 2 Travel Secon $2,340 $2,340 $2,340
2212 STAFF $36,814 $38,634 $38,736

01 2215 410 000 1 Assessment Supplies $375 $375 $375
01 2215 630 000 1 Assessment Dues/fees $1,425 $1,425 $1,425
01 2215 670 000 1 Assessment Travel $150 $150 $150
01 2215 410 000 2 Assessment Supplies $375 $375 $375
01 2215 630 000 2 Assessment Dues/fees $1,425 $1,425 $1,425
01 2215 670 000 2 Assessment Travel $150 $150 $150
01 2215 110 000 3 Assessment $5,100 $5,100 $5,100
01 2215 210 000 3 Assessment Fica $650 $650 $650
01 2215 220 000 3 Assessment Retire $650 $650 $650
2215 ASSESMENT $10,300 $10,300 $10,300

01 2220 110 000 3 Tech Support Salary $52,000 $53,597 $55,258



01 2220 140 000 3 Tech Support Aides $2,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2220 210 000 3 Tech Support Fica $4,131 $4,177 $4,303
01 2220 220 000 3 Tech Support Retir $5,334 $5,393 $5,558
01 2220 230 000 3 Tech Support Health Ins $18,463 $19,368 $20,915
01 2220 290 000 3 Tech Support Life Ins $96 $96 $96
01 2220 318 000 3 Support/Network/Backup $2,000 $2,000 $2,500
01 2220 630 000 3 Registration $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 2220 670 000 3 Tech Support Travel $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
2220 TECH SUPPORT $90,024 $91,631 $95,630

01 2222 110 000 1 Librarian Sal Elem $31,798 $32,341 $20,310
01 2222 210 000 1 Fica Elem $2,432 $2,475 $1,554
01 2222 220 000 1 Retire Elem $3,141 $3,195 $2,007
01 2222 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $3,372 $3,537 $7,832
01 2222 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $48 $48 $48
01 2222 313 000 1 Purchased Ser Elem $50 $50 $50
01 2222 318 000 1 Repair Elem $350 $350 $350
01 2222 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $568 $568 $568
01 2222 430 000 1 Library Books Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
01 2222 440 000 1 Magazines Elem $750 $750 $750
01 2222 450 000 1 Av Mater Elem $250 $250 $250
01 2222 460 000 1 Elem Software $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2222 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $600 $600 $600
01 2222 690 000 1 Other Misc Exp Elem $100 $100 $100
01 2222 110 000 2 Librarian Sal Secon $31,798 $32,341 $20,310
01 2222 210 000 2 Fica Secon $2,432 $2,475 $1,554
01 2222 220 000 2 Retire Secon $3,141 $3,195 $2,007
01 2222 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $3,372 $3,537 $7,832
01 2222 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $48 $48 $48
01 2222 313 000 2 Purchased Ser Secon $700 $700 $700
01 2222 318 000 2 Repair Secon $150 $150 $150
01 2222 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $500 $500 $500
01 2222 430 000 2 Library Books Secon $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2222 440 000 2 Magazines Secon $1,200 $1,200 $1,200
01 2222 450 000 2 Av Mater Secon $250 $250 $250
01 2222 460 000 2 Computer Software $3,800 $3,800 $3,800
01 2222 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $600 $600 $600
01 2222 690 000 2 Other Mis Exp Secon $40 $40 $40
01 2222 425 000 3 EBOOKS $0 $500 $500
2222 LIBRARY $98,990 $101,100 $81,410

01 2310 318 000 3 Services $769 $750 $750
01 2310 319 000 3 Audit $5,500 $5,500 $6,500
01 2310 350 000 3 Advertising & Print $6,000 $10,000 $10,000
01 2310 410 000 3 Supplies $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2310 467 000 3 Software (E-Meetings) $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2310 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $12,000 $12,000 $12,500
01 2310 641 000 3 Liability Ins $13,804 $10,000 $10,000



01 2310 642 000 3 Fidelity Bond Prem $500 $500 $500
01 2310 670 000 3 Board Travel $2,227 $2,000 $2,000
01 2310 690 000 3 Other Misc Exp $2,425 $2,000 $2,000
2310 BOARD OF ED $48,725 $48,250 $49,750

01 2320 105 000 3 Supt Salary $125,405 $125,439 $128,467
01 2320 140 000 3 Clerical $15,815 $17,000 $17,527
01 2320 210 000 3 Fica $10,956 $10,971 $11,168
01 2320 220 000 3 Retirement $14,147 $14,166 $14,421
01 2320 230 000 3 Health Ins $24,200 $23,810 $25,700
01 2320 290 000 3 Life Ins $120 $135 $137
01 2320 410 000 3 Supplies $500 $500 $500
01 2320 467 000 3 Software (North Star) $2,000 $2,500 $2,500
01 2320 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $3,879 $2,500 $2,500
01 2320 670 000 3 Travel $3,300 $4,000 $4,000
01 2320 690 000 3 Other Misc Exp $1,580 $1,500 $1,500
2320 SUPERINTENDENT $201,902 $202,521 $208,420

01 2330 317 000 3 Legal Services $19,000 $15,000 $15,000
2330 DISTRICT $19,000 $15,000 $15,000

01 2400 110 000 1 Prin Sal Elem $87,306 $90,515 $91,524
01 2400 111 000 1 Cash in lieu $18,159 $19,049 $20,571
01 2400 140 000 1 Clerical Sal Elem $29,340 $34,000 $34,000
01 2400 210 000 1 Fica Elem $8,923 $10,914 $11,176
01 2400 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $11,522 $12,212 $12,400
01 2400 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $19,000 $20,300 $21,000
01 2400 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $168 $173 $170
01 2400 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2400 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $50 $50 $50
01 2400 560 000 1 Computers $0 $0 $0
01 2400 630 000 1 Dues And Fees Elem $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2400 670 000 1 Travel Elem $3,096 $3,096 $3,096
01 2400 690 000 1 Other Misc Exp Elem $2,057 $2,057 $2,057
01 2400 110 000 2 Princ Sal Secon $90,675 $89,174 $90,404
01 2400 111 000 2 Cash in lieu $0 $0 $0
01 2400 120 000 2 Student Aide $1,810 $2,000 $2,000
01 2400 140 000 2 Clerical Sal Secon $36,901 $38,700 $39,869
01 2400 210 000 2 Fica Secon $9,760 $9,783 $9,965
01 2400 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $12,602 $12,632 $12,869
01 2400 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $25,400 $28,930 $9,700
01 2400 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $168 $159 $156
01 2400 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $1,150 $1,150 $1,150
01 2400 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $50 $50 $50
01 2400 630 000 2 Dues And Fees Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2400 670 000 2 Travel Secon $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2400 690 000 2 Other Misc Exp Secon $2,551 $2,551 $2,551
2400 PRINCIPAL $369,688 $386,495 $373,758



01 2510 342 000 1 Telehone Elem $5,000 $6,000 $6,000
01 2510 342 000 2 Telephone Secon $5,000 $6,000 $6,000
01 2510 111 000 3 Cash in lieu $9,850 $10,335 $11,170
01 2510 140 000 3 Clerical Salary $70,000 $73,100 $84,500
01 2510 210 000 3 Fica $6,108 $6,383 $7,300
01 2510 220 000 3 Retirement $6,915 $7,221 $8,347
01 2510 230 000 3 Health Ins $5,900 $6,160 $6,740
01 2510 290 000 3 Life Ins $96 $90 $90
01 2510 293 000 3 Workman's Comp $39,000 $50,000 $50,000
01 2510 318 000 3 Repair Maint Service $5,500 $5,500 $5,500
01 2510 327 000 3 Rental And Leases $1,000 $1,500 $1,500
01 2510 341 000 3 Postage $5,000 $6,000 $6,000
01 2510 410 000 3 Supplies $2,034 $2,034 $2,034
01 2510 460 000 3 Computer Software $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
01 2510 530 000 3 Equipment $1,141 $1,141 $1,141
01 2510 560 000 3 Computer Hardware $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2510 670 000 3 Travel $547 $547 $547
01 2510 690 000 3 Other Misc Exp $429 $429 $429
2510 CLERICAL $172,020 $190,940 $205,798

01 2610 120 000 1 Sub/Summer Sal Elem $16,400 $16,400 $16,400
01 2610 140 000 1 Cust Sal Elem $39,290 $40,425 $41,679
01 2610 210 000 1 Fica Elem $4,260 $4,348 $4,443
01 2610 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $5,501 $5,120 $5,244
01 2610 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $18,300 $19,110 $20,400
01 2610 290 000 1 Life Ins $64 $76 $76
01 2610 321 000 1 Fuel Elem $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2610 322 000 1 Electricity Elem $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
01 2610 323 000 1 Water Sewer Elem $4,500 $4,500 $4,500
01 2610 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $15,055 $15,055 $15,055
01 2610 120 000 2 Sub/Summer Sal Secon $16,800 $16,800 $16,800
01 2610 140 000 2 Cust Sal Secon $67,984 $74,888 $78,529
01 2610 210 000 2 Fica Secon $6,486 $7,014 $7,292
01 2610 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $8,375 $8,563 $8,923
01 2610 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $25,000 $22,500 $24,100
01 2610 290 000 2 Life Ins $150 $83 $83
01 2610 321 000 2 Fuel Secon $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2610 322 000 2 Electricity Secon $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
01 2610 323 000 2 Water Sewer Secon $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2610 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $9,588 $10,000 $10,000
2610 CUSTODIAL $351,253 $358,382 $367,024

01 2620 318 000 1 Cont/ser Repair Elem $10,694 $10,694 $10,694
01 2620 319 000 1 Other Purch Ser Elem $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2620 328 000 1 Property Ins Elem $14,553 $20,000 $20,000
01 2620 500 000 1 Depreciation Fund Transfer $15,673 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 520 000 1 Building Improvement $9,500 $9,500 $9,500



01 2620 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2620 690 000 1 Other Exp Elem $1,950 $1,950 $1,950
01 2620 318 000 2 Con/ser Repair Secon $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 319 000 2 Other Pur Ser Secon $45,000 $45,000 $45,000
01 2620 328 000 2 Property Ins Secon $15,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2620 500 000 2 Depreciation Fund Transfer $15,673 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 520 000 2 Building Improvement $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2620 690 000 2 Other Exp Secon $288 $288 $288
01 2620 140 000 3 Maintenance Sal $37,448 $52,942 $43,000
01 2620 210 000 3 Fica $2,864 $4,050 $3,289
01 2620 220 000 3 Retirement $3,699 $5,230 $4,248
01 2620 230 000 3 Health Ins $11,000 $3,900 $4,200
01 2620 290 000 3 Life Ins $129 $22 $40
2620 MAINTENANCE $237,471 $257,576 $246,209

01 2750 110 000 3 Transp Salaries $0 $0 $0
01 2750 140 000 3 Transp Salaries $93,528 $106,000 $123,000
01 2750 210 000 3 Fica $7,155 $8,109 $9,410
01 2750 220 000 3 Retirement $9,238 $10,470 $3,590
01 2750 230 000 3 Health Ins $2,308 $2,308 $2,873
01 2750 290 000 3 Life Ins $0 $36 $44
01 2750 318 000 3 Testing $325 $325 $500
01 2750 319 000 3 Purch Ser(physicals) $2,000 $4,000 $4,000
01 2750 332 000 3 Option Stu Mileage $500 $500 $500
01 2750 335 000 3 Lease Vehicles $44,600 $0 $0
01 2750 336 000 3 Gas And Oil $44,400 $40,000 $40,000
01 2750 337 000 3 Tires And Parts $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
01 2750 338 000 3 Purchased Repair $20,000 $20,000 $25,000
01 2750 530 000 3 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2750 641 000 3 Insurance $14,500 $15,000 $15,000
01 2750 690 000 3 Other Exp $2,259 $2,000 $2,000
2750 TRANSPORTATION $266,813 $234,748 $251,917

01 2760 331 000 0 Sped Early Childhood Transport $0 $0 $0
01 2760 110 000 1 SPED Transp Salary $0 $0 $0
01 2760 140 000 1 SPED TRANSP $0 $0 $10,000
01 2760 210 000 1 SPED Transp FICA $0 $0 $765
01 2760 220 000 1 SPED Transp Retire $0 $0 $988
01 2760 290 000 1 LIFE $0 $0 $2,873
01 2760 331 000 1 Contracted Elem $2,000 $2,000 $24
01 2760 332 000 1 Mileage/parents Elem $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 2760 331 000 2 Contracted Transpor $2,000 $5,000 $7,500
01 2760 332 000 2 Mileage/parent Secon $4,500 $4,500 $4,500
01 2760 336 000 2 Gas & Oil $500 $500 $500
01 2760 338 000 3 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0
01 2760 641 000 3 Insurance $1,300 $1,300 $1,300
2760 SPED TRANSP $13,300 $16,300 $31,450



01 3135 110 000 3 High Ability Instr $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 3135 210 000 3 High Ability Fica $230 $230 $230
01 3135 220 000 3 High Ability Retirement $297 $297 $297
01 3135 230 000 3 High Ability Health $0 $500 $1,000
01 3135 290 000 3 Life Ins $0 $8 $8
01 3135 410 000 3 High Abilt Learn Supplies $2,820 $2,820 $2,820
01 3135 460 000 3 HIGH ABIL SOFTWARE $520 $520 $520
01 3135 530 000 3 High Abilt Learn Equip $4,644 $4,644 $4,644
01 3135 630 000 3 High Abilt Learn Registration $3,383 $3,383 $4,000
01 3135 670 000 3 High Abilt Learn Mileage $320 $320 $320
3135 HIGH ABILITY $15,214 $15,722 $16,839

01 3137 140 000 3 Youth Center Wages $7,380 $10,000 $12,000
01 3137 210 000 3 Fica $565 $1,000 $1,000
01 3137 220 000 3 Retirement $729 $729 $1,000
01 3137 290 000 3 LIFE $0 $0 $0
3137 YOUTH CENTER $8,674 $11,729 $14,000

01 3516 560 000 3 DIST LEARN EQUIP $12,600 $1,000 $1,000
3516 DIST LEARN EQUIP $12,600 $1,000 $1,000

01 3570 411 000 2 Instructional Materials $0 $0 $0
01 3570 410 000 3 Supplies $0 $0 $0
01 3570 530 000 3 Equipment $0 $0 $0
01 3570 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $0 $0 $0
01 3570 670 000 3 Travel $0 $0 $0
3570 TEACHER EVALUATION GRANT-FLOW THROUGH $0 $0 $0

01 3573 411 000 2 Instructional Materials $0 $0 $0
01 3573 410 000 3 Supplies $0 $0 $0
01 3573 530 000 3 Equipment $0 $0 $0
01 3573 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $0 $0 $0
01 3573 670 000 3 Travel $0 $0 $0
3573 reVISION GRANT-FLOW THROUGH $0 $0 $0

01 4200 110 000 9 Title 1 Elem $37,981 $37,044 $43,626
01 4200 210 000 9 Fica $2,905 $880 $3,124
01 4200 220 000 9 Retirement $3,752 $2,706 $4,310
01 4200 230 000 9 Health Ins $7,310 $1,000 $12,600
01 4200 290 000 9 Life Ins $52 $0 $63
01 4200 410 000 9 Supplies/materials $120 $120 $120
01 4200 670 000 9 Travel $12 $250 $250
4200 TITLE 1 $52,132 $42,000 $64,093

01 4200 410 000 9 $10,172 $5,454 $8,151
4210 TITLE 1 Accountability $10,172 $5,454 $8,151



01 4325 110 000 9 Title IIA  Class Size Reduction $14,157 $17,550 $18,299
01 4325 210 000 9 TITLE IIA Fica $1,083 $343 $1,343
01 4325 220 000 9 TITLE IIA Retirement $1,399 $1,734 $1,808
01 4325 230 000 9 TITLE IIA Health $4,256 $1,286 $5,810
01 4325 290 000 9 TITLE IIA Life Ins $22 $87 $29
4325 TITLE IIA $20,917 $21,000 $27,289

01 4326 630 000 9 Title II Eishenhower & Techno $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
4326 TITLE II $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

01 4327 110 000 9 REAP Salary $18,525 $19,492 $15,253
01 4327 210 000 9 REAP Fica $1,417 $1,417 $1,113
01 4327 220 000 9 REAP Retirement $1,830 $1,830 $1,506
01 4327 230 000 9 REAP Health $0 $0 $4,843
01 4327 290 000 9 REAP Life $0 $0 $24
4327 REAP $21,772 $22,739 $22,739

01 4403 310 000 9 IDEA Vocational/Vision $7,469 $7,469 $7,469
4403 IDEA $7,469 $7,469 $7,469

01 4404 318 000 1 SPED IDEA PRE-K $7,514 $7,514 $7,514
01 4404 110 000 9 SPED IDEA instr $22,000 $25,031 $22,566
01 4404 140 000 9 SPED IDEA PARA $13,400 $18,224 $11,895
01 4404 210 000 9 SPED IDEA FICA $2,708 $3,240 $1,938
01 4404 220 000 9 SPED IDEA RETIRE $3,497 $4,273 $3,404
01 4404 230 000 9 SPED IDEA HEALTH $5,000 $9,506 $7,467
01 4404 290 000 9 SPED IDEA LIFE $0 $100 $86
4404 SPED IDEA $54,119 $67,888 $54,870

01 4406 110 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  INSTR $2,067 $2,148 $2,329
01 4406 210 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  FICA $158 $160 $84
01 4406 220 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  RETIR $205 $212 $124
01 4406 230 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  HEALTH $0 $415 $0
01 4406 290 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  LIFE $0 $5 $5
01 4406 410 000 9 SUPPLIES $0 $0 $0
4406 BASE 3-4 SPED $2,430 $2,940 $2,542

01 4410 110 000 1 IDEA Instr $45,000 $30,092 $0
01 4410 140 000 1 IDEA Pov Early Child Para $10,000 $11,081 $0
01 4410 210 000 1 IDEA Fica $4,207 $3,000 $0
01 4410 220 000 1 IDEA Retire $5,433 $4,070 $0
01 4410 230 000 1 IDEA Health $5,000 $11,742 $0
01 4410 290 000 1 IDEA Life $0 $72 $0
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA Speech Teacher Preschool $5,617 $5,617 $22,000
01 4410 318 000 1 IDEA Sped Supervision Preschool $0 $0 $5,000
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA D/E Audiology Preschool $6,000 $6,000 $250
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA Deaf Education Services Preschool $0 $0 $0



01 4410 318 000 1 IDEA D/E Psychological Services Preschool $0 $0 $5,500
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA OT Therapy Preschool $0 $0 $4,000
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA PT Therapy Preschool $0 $0 $2,000
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA Vision Services Preschool $0 $0 $0
4410 IDEA E-P $81,257 $71,674 $38,750

01 4700 110 000 9 Vocational Wages $2,400 $2,400 $2,400
01 4700 210 000 9 Vocational FICA $183 $183 $183
01 4700 220 000 9 Vocational Retire $238 $238 $238
01 4700 230 000 9 Vocational Health $300 $300 $300
01 4700 290 000 9 Vocational Life $2 $2 $2
4700 VOCATIONAL $3,123 $3,123 $3,123

01 5000 000 000 1 Computer Equip Elem $8,800 $8,800 $0
01 5000 000 000 2 Computer Equip Secon $34,400 $34,400 $0
5000 DEBT SERVICES $43,200 $43,200 $0

01 8000 752 000 2 Activity Fund Transfer $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 8000 753 000 2 Special Building Transfer $0 $0 $0
01 8000 754 000 3 Bond Fund Transfer $0 $0 $0
01 8000 755 000 3 Depreciation Fund Transfer $25,000 $164,816 $213,769
01 8000 756 000 3 Lunch Fund Transfer $15,000 $25,266 $8,072
8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) $55,000 $205,082 $236,841

Account Number Account Description 2015-16 Budget 2016-17 Budget 2017-18 Budget

1100 All Instruction Except SPED Programs $2,884,363 $2,995,590 $3,061,538

1200 Special Education Instructional Programs $1,194,763 $1,337,224 $1,550,644

2100/2150 Support Services - Pupils $161,549 $168,705 $171,220

2200 Support Services - Staff $236,128 $241,665 $226,076

2310 Board of Education $48,725 $48,250 $49,750

2320 Executive Administration Services $201,902 $202,521 $208,420

2330 District Legal Services $19,000 $15,000 $15,000

2400 Office of the Principal $369,688 $386,495 $373,758

2510 General Administration - Business Services $172,020 $190,940 $205,798

2520 Vehicle Acquisition & Maintenance $0 $0 $0

2600 Maintenance & Operation of Building(s) & Site(s) $588,724 $615,958 $613,233

2750 Regular Pupil Transportation $266,813 $234,748 $251,917

2760 School Age Special Education Pupil Transportation $13,300 $16,300 $31,450

3000 Community Services $0 $11,729 $14,000

3500 State Categorical Programs $36,488 $16,722 $17,839

4000 Federal Programs $245,219 $240,833 $231,026

5000 Debt Services $43,200 $43,200 $0

6000 Summer School $0 $0 $0

7000 Adult Education $0 $0 $0

8000 Transfers to __________________________  Fund $55,000 $205,082 $236,841



Interfund Loan/Repayment to ______________ Fund $0 $0 $0

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS $6,536,882 $6,970,962 $7,258,510

SPED EXPENDITURES $1,208,063 $1,353,524 $1,582,094

TOTAL NON-SPED EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS $5,328,819 $5,617,438 $5,676,416

NECESSARY CASH RESERVE $960,000 $1,000,000 $1,200,000

TOTAL DISBURSE, TRANSFERS, CASH RESERVE $7,496,882 $7,970,962 $8,458,510



2018-19 Budget % +/- $ +/-

$929,700 11.9% $99,000

$18,150 0.0% $0

$15,000 -31.8% -$7,000

$73,658 10.6% $7,038

$91,834 11.9% $9,779

$252,519 12.7% $28,519

$1,694 9.3% $144

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$8,500 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 -60.0% -$7,500

$2,500 -64.3% -$4,500

$2,500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$864,800 2.8% $23,400

$18,150 0.0% $0

$35,000 -30.0% -$15,000

$1,000 0.0% $0

$70,299 0.9% $642

$85,522 2.8% $2,311

$248,000 0.0% $0

$1,525 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$9,000 0.0% $0

$7,500 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$30,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 -79.5% -$19,337

$5,000 -50.0% -$5,000

$60,000 0.0% $0

$5,500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,500 -66.7% -$5,000

$10,000 0.0% $0

$2,500 -50.0% -$2,500
$2,962,351 3.7% $104,996

$300 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0



$1,100 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$1,700 0.0% $0

$2,200 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$1,600 0.0% $0

$2,150 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$1,400 0.0% $0

$1,950 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,050 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$950 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$700 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$727 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$831 0.0% $0

$3,558 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0



$600 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$900 0.0% $0

$2,200 0.0% $0
$0

$200 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$350 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$9,350 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$320 0.0% $0

$470 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$14,000 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$65 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$125 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$900 0.0% $0

$700 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$8,940 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$1,300 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0



$1,800 0.0% $0

$1,800 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$10,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$800 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$8,800 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$80 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$4,930 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$110,075 #DIV/0! $110,075

$7,794 #DIV/0! $7,794

$10,873 #DIV/0! $10,873

$23,972 #DIV/0! $23,972

$158 #DIV/0! $158



$36,990 5.1% $1,786

$1,500 0.0% $0

$40,098 2.6% $998

$6,011 3.7% $212

$7,615 3.7% $275

$32,200 0.0% $0

$192 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$125,606 2.7% $3,271
ESU CODE

$35,000 0.0% $0 0001

$35,000 0.0% $0

$50,000 0.0% $0 1002

$10,000 0.0% $0 4007

$60,000 0.0% $0

$16,000 0.0% $0 4005

$22,000 0.0% $0 4006

$2,500 0.0% $0 2014

$4,500 0.0% $0 2008

$45,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0 1003

$2,000 0.0% $0

$160,000 0.0% $0 4001

$0 #DIV/0! $0 4001

$160,000 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$10,638 2.6% $265

$813 2.5% $20

$1,051 2.5% $26

$1,681 0.0% $0

$22 0.0% $0

$10,638 2.6% $265

$813 2.5% $20

$1,051 2.5% $26

$1,681 0.0% $0

$22 0.0% $0

$28,410 2.2% $622

$148,768 3.6% $5,118



$8,750 0.0% $0

$2,400 0.0% $0

$193,500 9.8% $17,200

$27,036 6.7% $1,707

$33,809 7.0% $2,205

$58,000 0.0% $0

$678 7.6% $48

$250 0.0% $0

$3,500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$484,291 5.7% $26,278

$215,100 1.4% $3,011

$1,111 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$71,500 3.6% $2,500

$22,507 1.9% $422

$28,310 2.0% $544

$90,000 0.0% $0

$498 -8.8% -$48

$8,000 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$610 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$450,336 1.4% $6,429

$39,536 0.0% $0

$35,000 0.0% $0

$150,000 0.0% $0

$224,536 0.0% $0



ESU CODE

$20,000 0.0% $0 4001

$5,000 0.0% $0 0001

$19,000 0.0% $0 4002

$5,000 0.0% $0 1002

$3,000 0.0% $0 4006

$2,500 0.0% $0 4005

$3,000 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$1,700 0.0% $0

$59,400 0.0% $0
ESU CODE

$5,000 0.0% $0 0001

$20,000 0.0% $0 2014

$5,000 0.0% $0 1002

$2,500 0.0% $0 4006

$2,500 0.0% $0 4005

$35,000 0.0% $0

$13,343 1.2% $156

$1,021 1.3% $13

$1,318 1.2% $15

$2,770 0.0% $0

$20 0.0% $0

$1,000 -75.0% -$3,000

$1,000 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$60 0.0% $0

$53,371 1.2% $623

$5,600 1.8% $100

$4,511 1.2% $55

$5,825 1.2% $71

$12,200 0.0% $0

$85 0.0% $0

$1,000 -80.0% -$4,000

$1,000 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$107,374 -5.3% -$5,967

$50 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$27,077 2.6% $674

$2,071 2.6% $52

$2,675 2.6% $67



$4,278 0.0% $0

$54 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$39,705 2.0% $793

$1,000 0.0% $0

$77 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$90 0.0% $0

$12,500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$0 -100.0% -$3,500

$15,467 -18.5% -$3,500

$2,000 -63.6% -$3,500

$2,500 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$550 0.0% $0

$101 0.0% $0

$1 0.0% $0

$2,000 -50.0% -$2,000

$500 -78.3% -$1,800

$500 -77.3% -$1,700

$1,500 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$229 0.0% $0

$2,500 -45.8% -$2,115

$1,500 -34.8% -$800

$7,000 0.0% $0

$500 -78.6% -$1,840

$24,981 -35.5% -$13,755

$375 0.0% $0

$1,425 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$375 0.0% $0

$1,425 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$5,100 0.0% $0

$650 0.0% $0

$650 0.0% $0

$10,300 0.0% $0

$60,000 8.6% $4,742



$3,000 200.0% $2,000

$4,819 12.0% $516

$6,223 12.0% $665

$20,915 0.0% $0

$96 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$500 -83.3% -$2,500

$500 -83.3% -$2,500

$98,553 3.1% $2,923

$21,441 5.6% $1,131

$1,640 5.5% $86

$2,118 5.5% $111

$10,458 33.5% $2,626

$48 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$350 0.0% $0

$568 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$21,441 5.6% $1,131

$1,640 5.5% $86

$2,118 5.5% $111

$10,458 33.5% $2,626

$48 0.0% $0

$700 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$3,500 0.0% $0

$1,200 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$3,800 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$40 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$89,318 9.7% $7,908

$750 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$7,500 -25.0% -$2,500

$3,500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$12,500 0.0% $0

$15,000 50.0% $5,000



$500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$52,250 5.0% $2,500

$128,467 0.0% $0

$17,974 2.6% $447

$11,202 0.3% $34

$14,466 0.3% $45

$25,700 0.0% $0

$137 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$208,946 0.3% $526

$15,000 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$102,178 11.6% $10,654

$7,639 -62.9% -$12,932

$34,000 0.0% $0

$11,500 2.9% $324

$13,500 8.9% $1,100

$21,000 0.0% $0

$170 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$500 -85.7% -$3,000

$500 -83.9% -$2,596

$500 -75.7% -$1,557

$91,684 1.4% $1,280

$7,639 #DIV/0! $7,639

$2,000 0.0% $0

$40,861 2.5% $992

$10,042 0.8% $77

$12,966 0.8% $97

$9,700 0.0% $0

$156 0.0% $0

$1,150 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$500 -75.0% -$1,500

$500 -80.0% -$2,000

$500 -80.4% -$2,051

$370,285 -0.9% -$3,473



$6,000 0.0% $0

$6,000 0.0% $0

$11,230 0.5% $60

$86,655 2.6% $2,155

$7,488 2.6% $188

$8,560 2.6% $213

$6,740 0.0% $0

$90 0.0% $0

$40,000 -20.0% -$10,000

$1,000 -81.8% -$4,500

$1,500 0.0% $0

$6,000 0.0% $0

$2,034 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$1,141 0.0% $0

$1,000 -50.0% -$1,000

$547 0.0% $0

$429 0.0% $0

$192,914 -6.3% -$12,884

$16,400 0.0% $0

$42,742 2.6% $1,063

$4,524 1.8% $81

$5,349 2.0% $105

$20,400 0.0% $0

$76 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$35,000 0.0% $0

$4,500 0.0% $0

$15,055 0.0% $0

$16,800 0.0% $0

$80,532 2.6% $2,003

$7,445 2.1% $153

$9,121 2.2% $198

$24,100 0.0% $0

$83 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$35,000 0.0% $0

$3,500 0.0% $0

$10,000 0.0% $0

$370,627 1.0% $3,603

$10,694 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$0 -100.0% -$15,000

$5,000 -47.4% -$4,500



$2,000 0.0% $0

$1,950 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$35,000 -22.2% -$10,000

$20,000 0.0% $0

$0 -100.0% -$15,000

$5,000 -66.7% -$10,000

$2,000 0.0% $0

$288 0.0% $0

$44,000 2.3% $1,000

$3,366 2.3% $77

$4,347 2.3% $99

$4,200 0.0% $0

$40 0.0% $0

$192,885 -21.7% -$53,324

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$125,800 2.3% $2,800

$9,623 2.3% $213

$3,683 2.6% $93

$2,873 0.0% $0

$44 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$40,000 0.0% $0

$25,000 0.0% $0

$25,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$255,023 1.2% $3,106

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$12,000 20.0% $2,000

$918 20.0% $153

$1,186 20.0% $198

$2,873 0.0% $0

$24 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$7,500 0.0% $0

$4,500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$1,300 0.0% $0

$33,801 7.5% $2,351



$3,000 0.0% $0

$230 0.0% $0

$297 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$8 0.0% $0

$2,820 0.0% $0

$520 0.0% $0

$4,644 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$320 0.0% $0

$16,839 0.0% $0

$15,000 25.0% $3,000

$1,148 14.8% $148

$741 -25.9% -$259

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$16,889 20.6% $2,889

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

#DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$43,626 0.0% $0

$3,124 0.0% $0

$4,310 0.0% $0

$12,600 0.0% $0

$63 0.0% $0

$120 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$64,093 0.0% $0

$8,151 0.0% $0

$8,151 0.0% $0



$18,299 0.0% $0

$1,343 0.0% $0

$1,808 0.0% $0

$5,810 0.0% $0

$29 0.0% $0

$27,289 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$15,253 0.0% $0

$1,113 0.0% $0

$1,506 0.0% $0

$4,843 0.0% $0

$24 0.0% $0

$22,739 0.0% $0

$7,469 0.0% $0

$7,469 0.0% $0
#DIV/0! $0

$7,514 0.0% $0

$22,566 0.0% $0

$11,895 0.0% $0

$1,938 0.0% $0

$3,404 0.0% $0

$7,467 0.0% $0

$86 0.0% $0

$54,870 0.0% $0

$2,329 0.0% $0

$84 0.0% $0

$124 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$5 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$2,542 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0 ESU CODE

$22,000 0.0% $0 4001
$5,000 0.0% $0 0001

$250 0.0% $0 1003

$0 #DIV/0! $0 2014



$5,500 0.0% $0 1002

$4,000 0.0% $0 4006

$2,000 0.0% $0 4005

$0 #DIV/0! $0 2008

$38,750 0.0% $0

$2,400 0.0% $0

$183 0.0% $0

$238 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$2 0.0% $0

$3,123 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0
#DIV/0! $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$138,477 -35.2% -$75,292

$8,072 0.0% $0

$161,549 -31.8% -$75,292

2018-19 Budget % +/- $ +/-

$3,169,805 3.5% $108,267

$1,583,973 2.1% $33,329

$162,546 -5.1% -$8,674

$223,152 -1.3% -$2,924

$52,250 5.0% $2,500

$208,946 0.3% $526

$15,000 0.0% $0

$370,285 -0.9% -$3,473

$192,914 -6.3% -$12,884

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$563,512 -8.1% -$49,721

$255,023 1.2% $3,106

$33,801 7.5% $2,351

$16,889 20.6% $2,889

$17,839 0.0% $0

$231,026 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$161,549 -31.8% -$75,292



$0 #DIV/0! $0

$7,258,510 0.0% $0

$1,617,774 2.3% $35,680

$5,640,736 -0.6% -$35,680

$0

$1,200,000 0.0% $0

$0

$0

$8,458,510 0.0% $0



Budget & Budget 
Authority Projections
Relevant to Possible 
Addition of Staff for 
2018-19 School Year









Analysis

• The school district is currently in a position where spending will not 
outgrow budget authority for several years.

• Trend data suggest that in 2025-26, spending authority will become lower 
than estimated GF Non-SPED expenditures.

• It is important to keep in mind that this is trend data.  These are 
projections.

• Legislative action may impact certified budget authority, levy limitations, 
and other substantial budgetary factors.

• In short, this analysis strongly suggests that the hiring of additional staff is 
sustainable through the 2025-2026 school year or for the next 8 budget 
cycles.



Ravenna Public Schools

Fund Balance Report

January 31, 2018

Special Buildinq
Last month ending balance
Buffalo Co Taxes
Sherman Co Taxes
Transfer
lnterest
Check(s)
Bank Statement Balance

Depreciation Fund
Last month end ing balance
lnterest
lns. Proceeds
Transfer
Check(s)
Bank Statement Balance

Emplovee Benefit Fund
Last month end ing balance
lnterest
Bank Statement Balance

Qualified Cap
Last month ending balance
Buffalo Co Taxes
Sherm Co Taxes
US Treas.
Interest
check(s)
Bank Statement Balance

D

o

$

$

$

$

b

$

$
c

$

$
o

$
c

321 ,637.95
12,100.43
5,910.87

168.79
(4,950.00)

334,868.04

7,674.58
$0.88
$0.00
$0 00

($1,895.00)
5,780.46

14,802.43
I ao

14,804.32

96,593.91
8,113.59
3,957.86

49.65
(412.50)

108,302.51

$

$

$

$



Ravenna Public Schools

02109/2018 11:40 AM

Board Report - Detail

General

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

Amount

1,186.66

PO Number

01 1100 391 000 3

lnvolce Nurnber

cps.dec2017

lnvoice Date

01t10t2414

Account Number

Checking Account lD 01

9928948

01 2620 319 000 1

01 2620 319 000 2

Toial A-IREFRIGERAT|ON

4400

01 1100 410 000 2

Total ACIIVE CAIVIPUS LLC

.t 766

01 1238 318 000 2

Total ALPHA REHABILITATION

01 2610 321 000 1

01 2610 321 000 2

01954

01 2610 321 000 1

01 2610 321 000 2

Total BLACK HILLS ENERGY

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Fund Number 0'1

A.l REFRIGERATION

Other Purch Ser Elem

Other Pur Ser Secon

ACTIVE CAMPUS LLC

Gen Supplies Secon

ALPHA REHABILITATION

SpEd LVL lll OT/PT

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

Fuel Elem

FuelSecon
BLACK HILLS ENERGY

Fuel Elem

Fuel Secon

CENTRAL FIRE & SAFEry, INC

Other Purch Ser Elem

Other Pur Ser Secon

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

INTERNET SERVICES

CHARTER COIVIMUNICATIONS

INTERNET SERVICES

CHEMSEARCH

Other Purch Ser Elem

Other Pur Ser Secon

CIry OF MVENNA
Water Sewer Elem

Water Sewer Secon

CIry OF RAVENNA

Water Sewer Elem

Water Sewer Secon

COMPLETE AUTO REPAIR

Tires And Parts

Purchased Repair

244.00

01t1712018
'108.50

108.s1

01117t2014

Amount

593.33

593.33

41t31t2018

114.50

244.04

01t0a!2018

1,186.66

114.50

114.50

248 A0

100.05

176.90

217.41

7,171.79

3,585.8S

3,585 90

CENTER FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES. PC

l\4ileage for Psyche Services

41t04t2018

7,388.80

100.05

Total CENTER FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES,
PC

55647

01 2620 319 000 1

01 2620 319 000 2

Total CENTRAL FIRE & SAFETY, INC

0000310012418

01 1100 381 000 3

0002505012418

01 1100 38'1 000 3

Tota| CHARTERCOMI,UNICAIIONS

2986S97

0'1 2620 319 000 1

01 2620 319 000 2

Total CHEMSEARCH

357.janl B

01 2610 323 000 1

01 2610 323 000 2

760.1an18

01 2610 323 000 1

01 2610 323 000 2

Total CITY OF RAVENNA

280105010

01 2750 337 000 3

01 2750 338 000 3

0112612018

100.05

88.45

88.45

176 90

4124t2018
176.42

01124t2018 7.14

7.14

41t10t2018

341.43

341.42

682.85

682.85

01t2912018

269.29

269.29

01t2912018

3.1 00

3'1.00

538.58

62.00

600.58

58.83

102.00

01t05t2418 160.83



Ravenna Publio Sohools

02109/2018 11:40 AlVl

PO Number

Account Number

nvolce Number lnvoice Date

Page:2

User lD: HGB

Amount

Boa.d Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description Amount

Tota COMPLETE AUTO REPAIR

PSI26564 COMPUTERINFORMATIONCONCEPTS

01 1100 460 000 1 Comp Software Elem

0'1 1100 460 000 2 Comp Software Secon

Tota COMPUTERINFORIVIATIONCONCEPTS

aza1t2018
3,494.00

3,494.00

6 988.00

342.50

234.93

25 000.00

274.aA

70.18

47,429.70

01 11OO 381 OOO3 INTERNET SERVICES

Total DAS State Accounting - Cenkal F;nance

2659'1.jan18

01 2610 410 000 1

01 2610 410 000 2

Tota CULLIGAN OF KEARNEY

1096254

180300lan'18

01 1213 313 000 2

01 1229 318 000 1

01 2212 319 000 1

a1 2212 319 000 2

01 2212 319 lal 2

01 1214 313 0A0 2

01 1214 313 000 1

01 1291 318 000 1

01 1292 313 000 '1

01 '1212 313 000 1

01 1291 313 000 0

01 1214 31B 000 1

01 1291 313 000 2

01 1292 313 000 2

01 1216 313 000 1

01 1290 313 000 0

01 1292 313 000 9

a1 1214 318 000 2

01 1213 313 000 1

01 '1291 318 000 0

01 1292 318 000 1

0'l '1215 3'13 000 '1

01 1291 313 000 '1

01 1292 3'13 000 0

CULLIGAN OF KEARNEY

Supplies E em

Supplies Secon

DAS State Account ng - Central Finance

DEPRECIATION FUNO

Depreciation Fund

Dive.sified Drug Testing, LLC

TESTING

ECOLAB PEST ELIi/l DIV

Conuser Repair Elem

Con/ser Repair Secon

ESU #10
Vocetional

Contracted Se.vices

Purch Prof Ser Elern

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Deaf

PI Therapy

PRE PT Services (3-5)

Pre Sped PT SeNices (0-2)

SPED SUPERVISION

PRE SPED Supervision (3-5)

OT Therapy

PRE OT SeNices (3-5)

Pre Sped OT Services (0-2)

Speech Therapy Elem

PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5)

Pre Speech (0-2)

Vision
Oiagnostic Testing (School Psych)

PRE D/E Psychologist Services (3-5)

Pre D/E Psychological Services (0-2)

Audioloqy Elem

PRE Deaf Ed Services (3-5)

Pre Deaf Ed SeNices (0-2)

6,988.00

01t24t2018

171 .25

171 25

342 50

01/01/2018

234.93

xfer.feb20'18

01 8000 755 000 3

Total DEPRECIATIONFUND

2931

01 2750 318 000 3

Total Diversifled Drug Testing, LLC

4116615

01 2620 318 000 '1

01 2620 318 000 2

Total ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV

234.93

02t12t2018

25,000.00

25,000.00

11t10t2017

274.04

274.04

01123t2018

35.09

35.09

70l8

02t01t2018
832.81

50.00

300.00

20.00

75.00

177.03

386.47

121.45

44.17

s,081.87

858.79

1 ,220.25

231.70

24,366.10

1 ,649.77
122.44

239.63

5,469.15

2,839.42

2.839.42

194.03

108.75

108.75



Ravenfa Pub c Schools

02/o9t2a1811 40 AM

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Descripiion

FARMERS CO.OPERATIVE ASSOC

Gas And Oil

lnvoice Date

Page: 3

User lD: HGB

AmountPO Number

Account Number

Total ESU #10

01 2750 336 000 3

2176567

01 1122 411 000 2

Total FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC

xTo0134875

01 2310 410 000 3

Total HARRIS SCHOOL SOLUTIONS

1714-375

01 1100 630 000 1

lnvoice Number

837326 janl B

Amount

47 ,429.74

01t25t2018

01t25/2014

591.04

65.25

591 04

65 25

325.88

350 00

1,063 00

5S1.04

Total FARMERS CO-OPERATIVE ASSOC

FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC

Materials

HARRIS SCHOOL SOLUIIONS

Supplies

12/13t2017

65.25

325,88

Hastings l,ruseum of Natural & Cultu.al History, The

FEES

02ta1t2a1B

325.88

350.00

Total Hastings Museum of Natural & Cultural History,
The

0za\t2a18

350.00

354.34

708 66

12792246.feb18
01 1100 327 000 1

01 1 100 327 000 2

Total HOMETOWN LEASING

180091

01 1125 411 004 2

622149
01 1125 411 AO0 2

Total ISLANO SUPPLY WELDING CO

6066779

01 2620 319 000 2

Total JOHNSTONE SUPPLY

20858784

01 2310 410 000 3

20909485

01 2310 410 000 3

Total JOSTENS

10233144

01 1100 460 000 1

01 1100 460 000 2

Total JourneyEd.com,lnc.

2460.jan18

01 2620 318 000 1

01 2750 337 000 3

Tolal K&BPARTS

1718_379

01 2620 319 000 1

01 2620 319 000 2

Total Kehl Tree Service

HOMETOWN LEASING

LEASED EOUIP

LEASED EQUIP

ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO

lnstr Materials

ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO

lnstr Materials

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY
Other Pur Ser Secon

JOSTENS

Supplies

JOSTENS

Supplies

JourneyEd.com, lnc.

Comp Software Elem

Comp Software Secon

K & B PARTS

Convser Repai. Elem

Tires And Parts

Kehl Tree Service

Other Purch Ser Elem

Other Pur Ser Secon

1,063.00

01t12t2018
129.31

01t29t2018
30.70

129.31

30.70

01t30/2018

'160.01

129 25

129.25

01t22t2018

12.70

02to1t201a

463.63

12.70

463.63

01t31t2414

476.33

1,534.19

1,534.18

3,068.37

41t31t2418

3,068.37

67.45

303.10

370.55

950.00

950.00

01t31t2418

1,900.00

1,900 00

370 55



Ravenna Public Schools

02109/2018 11:40 AM

PO Number

Account Number

lnvoice Number

4151

01 2330 317 000 3

Total KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO

3490

a1 2620 319 000 2

01 2620 3'19 000 2

Total TARSEN ELECTRIC INC

13670

01 2620 319 000 1

Total LOUP RIVER PUMP CO

348.jan18

01 1100 690 000 1

Tota LUNCH FUND

48352
01 2620 318 000 1

01 2620 318 040 2

Total NIERNARDS - KEARNEY

0627534-tN

01 2610 4'10 000 1

Total MID-A[,IERICANRESEARCH

13855

01 2610 410 000 1

01 2610 410 000 2

Total NIIDWESI FLOOR SPECIALISTS

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO

LEGAL SERVICES

LARSEN ELECTRIC INC

Other Pur Ser Secon

LARSEN ELECTRIC INC

Other Pur Ser Secon

LOUP RIVER PUI/lP CO

Other Purch Ser Elem

LUNCH FUND

Other Mlsc Exp Elem

i/ERNARDS - KEARNEY

Convser Repair Elem

Con/ser Repair Secon

IVIID-AMERICAN RESEARCH

Supplies Elem

I/!IDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS

Supplies Elem

Supplies Secon

132.00

01t08t2018
876.00

01t30t2018
'1,391.88

,,26?.88

01to3t2018
1,751.07

Pager 4

User lD: HGB

132 00

lnvo ce Date

Amount

o2t01t2018

132.00

876.00

1,391.88

01/05/2018

57.75

19.53

aza7t201B

1,751.07

57.75

1,751.07

57.75

39 06

116.14

292.04

2,405.76

2,132.21

100.00

a1t31t2018

39.06

116.14

axt1217

01 1234 362 400 2

Total NTOSAIC

116.14

146.00

146.00

292.04

41t45t2018
2,405.76

2AA5?6

02t03/2018

MOSAIC

Sped Tuition LVL lll

t\40sAtc

Sped Tuition LVL lll

l\4useum of Nebraska Art
Travel Secon

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Elem

Electricity Secon

NE PUBLIC POWER DISIRICT
Electricity Elem

Electricity Secon

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electrjcity Elem

01t26t2414

mosaic2846.jan 18

01 1238 362 000 2

Total l\ OSAIC

1718-385

01 1100 670 000 2

Total Museum of Nebraska Art

01 2610 322 000 1

01 2610 322 000 2

01 2610 322 000 1

01 2610 322 000 2

01 2610 322 00A 1

2132.21

02107 t2018

2,132.21

100.00

52749.)an18

52754 )an19

52759.jan18

41/30t2018

01t30t2018

01t30t201a

100.00

19 61

19.60

14.08

14.08

1 ,624.42

39.21

28.16

3,24A.A4



Ravenna Public Schools

021091201411:44 AM

Page: 5

User lD: HGB

Amount

64.72

83.85

PO Number lnvoice Number Vendor Name

Account Number

01 2610 322 004 2

52765.jan14

01 2610 322 000 1

0'1 2610 322 000 2

52769.jan'18

01 2610 322 000 I
01 2610 322 000 2

Total NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Board Report - Detail

Detail Description

Electricity Secon
NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Elem

Electricity Secon

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
Electricity Elem

Electricity Secon

NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS

lnvo ce Date

Amount

1 ,624.42
o1t30t2018

32.36

32.36

01t30/2018
41.92

41.93

dues.201B a1/2912A18

3AU.78

4,069.00

4,069.00

01 2310 630 000 3 Dues And Fees

Total NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS

2029.1096

01 2510 342 000 1

01 2510 342 000 2

20292177

01 2510 342 000 '1

01 2510 342 000 2

20292485

01 2510 342 000 1

01 2510 342 000 2

NEER CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

Telehone Elem

Telephone Secon

NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

Telehone Elem

Telephone Secon

NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

Telehone Elem

Telephone Secon

01t16t2014

01t16t2018

01116t2018

4,069.00

149.20

149.20

53.31

53.31

'16.75

16.75

298.44

106.62

33.50

Total NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

NE_74_T829380 Nebraska Council on Economic Educai on

0'1 1126 631 000 2 Sludent Registration

Iotal Nebraska Councilon Economic Education

438.52

02t0712018

01/30/2018

20.00

150.00

20 00

150.00

236 00

78 00

600 00

147 10

37 52

20.00

57-58'15BUS

01 2750 690 000 3

Total NEBRASKA SAFEry CENTER

1085

01 1100 690 000 2

Total NWU Costume Library

1882-20'180131

01 2310 318 000 3

Total ONE SOURCE

20t717
01 1100 382 000 2

Total PALI4ER PUBLIC SCHOOL

21019_1088112

01 2310 630 000 3

Totai PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA INC

011800453

NEBRASKA SAFETY CENIER
Other Exp

NWU Costume Library

Other Misc Exp Secon

ONE SOURCE

SERVICES

PALIVIER PUBLIC SCHOOL

Distance Education

PAYFLEX SYSTEIVIS USA INC

Dues And Fees

PLATTE VALLEY COMMUNCIATIONS

236.00

01t31t2018

78.00
---- 7S3o

02105t2018

600.00

6oo.oo

01t10t2018

1211412017

150.00

236.00

107 10

41,292018

107.10

01 2750 337 000 3 Tires And parts

Total PLATTE VALLEY COIIMUNCTATTONS

phw.feb18 PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS. LLC 02t01t2018

37 52

60 00



Ravenna Public Schools

02109/20'18 '11:40 AM

PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

01 '1100 381 000 3

Total PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC

news.dec'17

01 2310 350 000 3

news.jan2018

01 2310 350 000 3

Total RAVENNA NEWS

trash.jan2018

01 2620 319 000 1

01 2620 319 AO0 2

Total RAVENNASANITATION

3172.dec17

a1 1222 411 0AO 2

3172.jan1a
01 1222 411 0AO 2

Total MVENNA SUPER FOODS

3396285-00

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

INTERNET SERVICES

RAVENNA NEWS

Advertising & Print

RAVENNA NEWS

Advertising & Print

RAVENNA SANITATION

Other Purch Ser Elem

Other Pur Ser Secon

RAVENNA SUPER FOODS

lnstruc Mater Secon

RAVENNA SUPER FOODS

lnstruc Mater Secon

SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION

Health Supplies

60.00

12t30t2017

524.45

01t31t2018
299.25

82!70

ozoat2018
236.40

236.40

472.80

01t31t2018
t.az

0?j01t2018
32.24

lnvo ce Date

Page: 6

User lD: HGB

Amount

Amount

60.00

524.45

299.25

472 8A

01 2130 4'10 000 3

Total SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION 220.09

02t07 t2018

100.00

l0o!o

o't25t2018
1,300.00

2,500.00

3,800.00

02t08t2018
76.93

02t08t2014
149.80

cell.feb2018

01 2320 690 000 3

Total SCHROEDER,KENNETH

1076

01 2320 467 000 3

01 23'10 467 000 3

Iotai SPARQDATASOLUTIONS

3339756253

01 1100 410 000 1

3339756254

01 1100 410 000 1

Total STAPLESADVANIAGE

SCHROEDER, KENNETH

Other Misc Exp

SPARQDATA SOLUTIONS

Software (North Star)

Software (E-lreetings)

SIAPLES ADVANTAGE

Gen Supplies E ern

STAPLES ADVANIAGE
Gen Supplies Elem

SUPPLYWORKS

Convser Repair Elem

SUPPLYWORKS

Supplies Secon

SUPPLYWORKS

Con/ser Repair Secon

SUPPLYWORKS

Con/se. Repair Secon

SUPPLYWORKS

ConVser Repair Elem

SUPPLYWORKS

Other Pur Ser Secon
SUPPLYWORKS

Supplies Elem
SUPPLYWORKS

a1t3112018

39.76

220.09

32.24

76.93

149.80

224.09

100.00

3 800 00

01 2620 318 000 1

01 2610 410 000 2

01 2620 318 000 2

o1 2620 318 000 2

01 2620 318 000 1

01 2620 319 000 2

01 2610 410 000 I

424027217

424027225

42461A210

424766541

425283181

426049763

426871448

427440951

12t29t2017

12t29t2017

01/05t2018

01/o8t2018

41t11t2018

ott18t2018

01t25t201A

01/26t2018

226.73

158.68

79.80

106.89

76.68

27.74

81.33

376.20

158.68

79.80

106.89

76.68

27.74

81.33

376.20

17.21



Ravenna Public Schools

aza9t2018 11.40 AM

01 '1229 318 000 1

Total University of Neb.aska-Lincoln, The

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Supplies Elem

Supplies Secon

SVANDA PHARIVIACY INC

Health Supplies

THOMPSON CO, THE

Supplies Elem

Supplies Secon

TOWN & COUNTRY BANK

Dues And Fees

U.S. Bank

Postage

High Abilt Learn Equip

High Abilt Learn Registration

SUPPLIES
Con/ser Repair Secon

Supplies

Textbooks Secon

Library Books Secon

Gen Supplies Elem

Library Books Elem

lnstruc lvlater Elem

Gen Supplies Secon

Computer Parts-etc

Computer Parts-etc

Contracted Services

Verizon Business

Telehone Elem

Telephone Secon

VERIZON wlRELESS
Telehone Elen
Telephone Secon

WHOLENESS HEALING EAP

Dues And Fees

WILKE'S TRUE VALUE

10.00

01t25t2018
62.30

680.44

595.00

123.75

109.99

76 43

51.92

28.75

15.02
.146.46

)a oo

30.20

30.20

02t07 t2018

210.00- 
210-OO

02t01t2018

91.63

91.63

18326

01t25t2018

86.38

86.38
------ 1?2.76

02t01t2a1a

800.00

- 

Boo"oo

01t31t2018

a1t3at201a

28.01

446.23

446.24

Page: 7

User lD: HGB

Amount

2A A1

as2.4l

10.00

1 982 70

210 00

183.26

800.00

Account Number

0'l 2610 410 000 1

01 2610 410 000 2

Tota| SUPPLYWORKS

.17550

01 2130 410 000 3

Total SVANDA PHARMACY INC

2002624

0'1 2610 410 000 1

01 2610 410 000 2

Total THOMPSON CO, THE

567.201a

01 2310 630 000 3

Total TOWN & COUNTRY BANK

PO Nu11]ber lnvoice Number

usbank 0218

lnvoice Date

Amount

8.61

8.60

s24.53

01t31t2018

28.01

01t12t2418

492.47

10.00

01 2510 341 000 3

01 3135 530 000 3

01 3135 630 000 3

01 4210 410 000 9

01 2620 3'18 000 2

01 2510 410 000 3

a1 1100 420 000 2

a1 2222 430 lao 2

01 1100 410 000 1

01 2222 430 004 1

01 1229 411 000 1

01 1100 410 000 2

01 1124 411 000 1

a1 1124 411 040 2

Total U.S. Bank

ASDconf.2ol BSR Un versity ol Nebraska-L nco n, The

496008020'1801

01 2510 342 000 1

01 2510 342 000 2

Total Verizon Business

9800598573

01 2510 342 00A 1

01 2510 342 aO1 2

Total VERIZON WIRELESS

eap.3rdqtr'l718

01 23'10 630 000 3

Total WHOLENESS HEALING EAp

rps.jan 1B '109.35



Ravenna Public Schools

021491201811t40 AM

PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

01 2620 3'19 000 1

0'1 2620 3'19 000 2

01 2750 337 000 3

01 1100 410 000 2

Total WILKE'S TRUE VALUE

Fund Number 01

Checking Account lD 01

Board RePort - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Other Purch Ser Elem

Other Pur Ser Secoh

Tires And Pads
Gen Supplies Secon

lnvoice Date

Amount

33.78

51.66
'15.38

8.53

10935

Page: 8

User lD: HGB

Amount

129,232.67

125232']6?



Ravenna Public Schools

0210912018 01:30 pM
Account Number

01 General

01 1100 110 000 .l

01 1100 11.1 000 1

01 1 100 120 000 1

01 1 100 140 000 1

01 1100 210 000 1

01 1100 220 000 1

01 11002300001
01 1 100 290 000 1

01 1'100 310 000 1

01 1 100 318 000 1

01 1100 327 000 I
01 1 100 410 000 .1

01 1 100 420 000 .1

01 1 100 460 000 1

01 11005300001
01 1'100 531 000 1

01 1 100 560 000 1

01 't 100 630 000 1

01 '1100 670 000 1

01 ,1 100 690 000 1

01 1 100 1 10 000 2

0't '1100 111 000 2

01 1 100 120 000 2

01 't 100 140 000 2

0'l 11002100002

01 11002200002
01 '1 100 230 000 2

01 1 '100 290 000 2

01 11003100002
01 1100 318 000 2
01 1100327 0002
01 1 100 382 000 2
01 11004100002
01 1100420OOO2

01 1 '100 460 000 2

01 1 100 530 000 2
01 1100531 0002

01 I1005600002
ol 11006300002

01 1100 670 000 2
01 1'100 690 000 2

01 1 100 381 000 3

01 1 100 391 000 3
.1 1OO SALARIES

01 111041.1 000 1

01 1 1 10 412 000 1

01 1110413 000 .l

1 1't0 1 110

01 11114110001
01 1111 4'12 000 I
01 11'11413000 1

1't'11 '1111

01 1112 411 000 1

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures lo Date

Page: 1

User lD: HGB
Acmunt Description

Salaries Elem

Cash in lieu of BC Etem

Sub Salaries Elem

Aides Salaries

Fica Elem

Retirement Elem

Health lns Elem

Life lns Elem

ASSEMBLIES

Cont Repair Elem

LEASED EQUIP

Gen Supplies Elem

Textbooks Elem

Comp Software Elem

Equipment Elem

Furniture Elem

Comp Equip Etem

FEES

Travel Elem

Other Misc Exp Elem

Salaries Se@n

Cash in lieu of BC Secon

Sub Salaries Secon

Aides Secon

Fie Secon

Retirement Secon

Heallh lns Secon

Life lns Secon

ASSEIVIBLIES

Cont Repair Sercn

LEASED EQUIP

Distan@ Edu€tion
Gen Supplies Se@n
Textb@ks Secon

Comp Software Secon

Equipment Se@n
Furniture Se@n

Comp Equip Se@n
FEES

Travel Se6n
Other Misc Exp Seen
INTERNET SERVICES

Mileage for Psyche Services

Kingrt Materials

Classroom Periodi€l
Expendable Wrbk

Grade 1 Malerials

Classroom Periodical

Expendable Wrkbk

Grade 2 Materials

Revjsed Budget

830,700.00

I 8,1 50.00

22,000.0o

0.00

66,620.00

82,055.00

224,OOO.oo

1,550.00

1,000.oo

1,500.00

8,500.00

1 5,000.00

20,000.00

20,000.00

12,500.00

7,000.00

2,500.00

500.00

1,500.00

2,500.00

841,400.00

1 8,1 50.00

50,000.00

1,000.00

69,657.00

83,21 '1.00

248,000.00

1,525.00

1,000.00

5,000.00

9,000.00

7,500.00

15,OOO.00

1 5,000.00

30,000.00

24,337.@

10,000.00

60,o00.00

5,500.00

2,000.00

7,500.00

1 0,000.0o

5,000.00

300.00

200.00

600.00

302,343.45

I,O71.46

7,301.80

20.00

23,096.18

29,822.62

73,71A17

600.28

0.00

0.00

2,126.O4

3,574.12

224.3A

t,ac/..32

0.00

0.00

0.00

475.00

286.00

2AA.75

423,299.95

9,071.58

17 ,O15 A2

0.00

33,377.45

40,673.18

11't,126.79

758.2'l

0.00

0.00

4,25't.96

1,500.00

5,263.51

1,397.72

10,809.05

0.00

0.00

7,593.00

2,442.95

609.40

2,243.17

566.95

% of Budget

36.40

49 98

33.1 9

0.00

u.67
36.34

38.73

0.00

0.00

25.O1

23.83

'l 12

59.02

000
0.00

0.00

95.00

19.07

1155

50.31

49.98

34 03

000
47.92

48 88

44.41

49.72

000
000

47.24

20.00

35.09

9.32

36.03

2.42

000

000
13805

813
22.43

11.U

Balance at EOM

528,356.ss

9,078.54
'14,698.20

(20.00)

43,523.A2

52,232.3a

150,28'1.83

9.72

1,000.00

1,500.00

6,373.96

11,425.48

19,775.62

8,195.68

'12,500.00

7,000.00

2,500.00

25.00

1,2',t4.OO

2,211.25

41 8,1 00.05

I,O78.42

32,984.18

I,000.00

36,279.5s

42,537.82

1 36,873.21

766.79

1,000.00

s,000.00

4,748.04

6,000.00

9,736.49

13,602.28

1 9,1 90.95

23,651.47

10,000.@

60,000.00

(2,093.00)

(442.95)

6,890.60

7,716.83

4,433.05

Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

000

0.00

o.o0

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

o.oo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

528,356.55

9,078.54

14,698.20

(20.00)

43,523.42

52,232.34

1 50,281.83

949.72

'1,000.o0

'1,500.00

6,373.96

11,425.44

19,775.62

8,195.68

12,500.00

7,000.00

2,500.00

25.00

1,214.OO

2,211.25

41 8,1 00.05

I,O74.42

32,984.18

1,000.00

36,279.55

42,s37.82

136,873.21

766.79

'1,000.00

5,000.00

4,744.O4

6,000.00

9,736.49

13,602.24

19,'190.95

23,651.47

10,000.00

60,000.00

(2,093.0O)

(442.gst

6,890.60

7,716.83

4,433.05

\hs8?62
300 00

200.00

600.00

2,1 88.01

377.27

50,017.00

1,51 '1 .91

1,430.00

0.00

3,833.20

4, 2.31

12,243.5
99.67

0.00

0.00

354.34

241.75

0.00

5,028.19

0.00

0.00

0.00

350.00

0.00

57.75

69,5s5.32

1,51 1 .93

4,174.O1

0.00

5,584 01

6,675 48

18,420.79

125.81

0.00

0.00

708.66

600.00

146.O2

51.92

5,028. 1 8

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
'100.00

236.00

474.49

100.05

2,857,355.00 1935%,35 1 ,137,474.79

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,719,476.21

300.00

200.00

600.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

39 81

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
'1,100.00

400.00

100.00

1,700.oo

000

000
000
0.00

0.00

11.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

300
000
0.00

1,100.00

388.01

1 00.00

1,700.00

ooo lJoooo

0.00 388.01

0.00 100.00

0.00 1,700.00

2,200.oo

400.00

0.00

0.00

1 1.99

22.73

0.55

5.68

2,144.O1

377.27

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

0210912018 01:30 pM
Account Number

a1 1112 412 000 1

o1 1112 413 000 I
1112 1112

01 1 113 41 1 000 1

01 11134120001
01 11134130001

1113 1113

01 1114411 0001

o1 1114 412 000 1

o1 i 114 413 000 1

't'114 1114

0111154110001

0't 1115412000.1

01 11154130001
1 1 15 crade 5

01 1116411 0001

01 1'116 4.12 000 1

01 1116413000.1

1116 1116

0111174110001
1117 MATERIALS & TEXTEOOKS

01 11 18 41 1 000 .t

01 11185300001

01 1118 41 .1 000 2

01 11185300002

01 '1118 600 000 2

01 11 18 631 000 2
1 1 18 MUSTC

01 '1119 41 1 000 1

01 11'19 530 000 1

'1119 11.19

01 1 120 41't O00 2

01 11204120002
01 11204600002

01 1 120 631 000 2

1120 1120

01 1121 411 0002
1121 1121

01 11223,t80002
01 '1122 411 000 2

01 1',122 412 000 2

01 1122 460 000 2
01 1 122 530 000 2

1122 SCIENCEANOCOMPUTER

01 1123 411 000 2

01 1123 412 000 2
1123 SOCIAL STUDIES

01 1 124 31A OOO 
.l

01 1124 411 000 1

01 1124 31A OOO 2

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Dale

Page:2

User lD: HGB
Account Description

Classroom Periodi€l

Expendable Wrkbk

Grade 3 Materials

Classroom Periodical

Expendable Wrkbk

Grade 4 Materials

Classroom Periodicl
Expendable Wrkbk

Grade 5 Materials

Classroom Periodi€l
Expendable Wrkbk

Grade 6 Materials

Classroom Periodiel

Expendable Wrkbk

Elem Art Materials

Music Matenals

Music Equipment

Music Materials

Music Equipment

Other (Band Uniforms)

Choral Registration

Elem Pe Materials

Equipment

Lang Arls Materials

Classroom Periodical

Computer Software

Student Registration

Math Materials

Scien@ Equip Repair

Materials

Classroom Periodi€l

Computer Software

Equipment

Soc Stud Materials

Classroom Periodicl

Compu Repair Service

Computer Parts€tc
Compu Repair Seruice

Revised Budget

150.00
'1,600.00

,Jso,oo

400.00

1 50.00

1,400 00

% of Budget

0.00

0.00

Balance at EOM

150 00

'1,600.00

Encumbran€s

000

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

150 00

1,600.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.06

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,127.27

400.00

1 50.00

1,400.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,127.27

400.00

150.00

1,400.00
1,950.00

400.00

r 50.00

500 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.o0

000

000
000

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

1,950.00

400.00

1 50.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

'1,950.00

400.00

1 50.00

500.00
1,050.00

400.00

150.00

400.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

18.96

0.00

0.o0

0.00

474
0.00

0.00

1,050.00

381.04

1 50.00

400.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,050.00

38'1.M

150 00

400.00
950.00

400.00

1 50.00

150.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

18.96

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

931.04

400.00

1s0.00

1 50.00

000

000

000

000

931.04

400.00

150.00

150.00
700.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

700.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

700.00

500 00
500.00

727.OO

500.00

1,000.00

500 00

0.00

831.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

23.74

0.00

592.23

0.00

000
15.45

0.00

3.27

0.00

59.22

0.00

000
1.86

500.00

703.22

500.00

407.77

500.00

0.00

815.55

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

500.00

703.22

500.00

407.77

500.00

0.00

8'15.55
3,558.00

200.00

300.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

631 46

0.00

000

17 15

000
000

2,926.54

200.00

300 00

000

000
000

2,926.54

200.00

300 00
500.00

500.00

600 00

200.00

900.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

000

0.00

27.59

0.00

44.OO

0.00

0.oo

5.60

000

22.OO

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

500.00

472.O1

600 00

1 56.00

900.00

500.00

472.O1

600.00

1 56.00

900.00

,Jrccd

200.00

-- 

2oooo

0.00

0.00

000

6s.25

0.00

0.00
--- ooo

0.00

30.20

0.00

2,200.oo

200.00

71.99

000

3.27

000

0.00

0.00

2,128.O1

200.00
200 00 0.00

0.o0

162.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

3.24

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

200.00

750.00

4,837.90

350.00

250.00

3,000.00

750.00 0.00
5,000.00 65.25

350.00 0.00

250.00 0.00
3,00o.0o 0.00

750.00

4,837.90

350.00

250.00

3,000.00
9,350.00

'150.00

320.00

162.10

0.00

0.00

9,187 90

150 00

320 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

9,1 87.90

1 50.00

320 00

1.73

0.00

0.00
470.OO

2,000.00

5,000.00

2,000.00

0.00

o.o0

1,735.59

0.00

0.00 470 00 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

470 00

2,000.00

3,264.41

2,000.00

0.00 2,000.00

34.71 3,2U.41

0.00 2,000.00



Ravenna Public Schools

02109t2O18 01:30 PM
Account Number

01 1124 411 000 2

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date

Page: 3

User lD: HGB
Ac@unt Description

Computer Parts-etc

Ag Equip Repair Ser

Olher Purchased Serv

lnstr Materials

Expendable Wrbk

Comp Software

Equipment

lnstr Registration

Student Registration

lnstruclor Travel

Student Travel

Business Repair Ser

lnstr Materials

Expendable Wrbk

Comp Software

Equipment

lnstru Registration

Student Registration

lnstruclor Travel

Student Travel

Secon Art Materials

lnstrument Repair

lnstrument Materials

Equipment

Student Registration

lnstrument Repair Secon

Other Purchased Seryices

lnslr Materials

Equipment

Registration

REPAIR

Secon Pe Rental

lnstr Materials

Equipment

FCS lnstr Mateflals

lnd Art Equip Repair

lnstruc Materials

Comp Software

Equipment

lnstru Registration

Student Regislration

lnstructor Travel

Student Travel

Foreign Lang Mater

Revised Budgel

5,000.00

Balance at EOM

3,264.37

Encumbrances

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

3,264.3730.20 1,735.63

% of Budget

u.71
1124 COMPUTER REPAIR & EQUIPMENT

01 1 125 318 000 2

01 11253'190002
01 1125 411 000 2
01 11254130002

01 'l'125 460 @0 2
01 1'125 530 000 2

01 11256300002

01 '1,12s 631 000 2
01 11256700002

01 't12567'1 0002
1125 AGRICULTURE

01 1'1263180002
01 1126 411 000 2

0't 't'1264130002

01 1 126 460 000 2
01 1'126 530 000 2
01 11266300002

01 1126631 0002
01 1 126 670 000 2

0't 1 126 671 000 2

1126 BUSINESS

01 1127 411 0002
1127 SECON ART MATERIALS

01 11283180001
01 1128411 000 1

01 11285300001

01 '1128 631 000 1

01 1 128 318 000 2

01 11283190002
01 112A 41't OOO 2

01 11285300002

01 1128631 0002
112A BAND

0'1 1129 318 000 2
01 1129327 0002
01 1129411 0002

01 11295300002
1129 P.E.

01 1130411 0002
1130 HOME ECONOMICS

01 1131 3180002
01 'l 131 41 1 000 2

01 1'131 4600002
01 1'13'1 530 000 2

01 1131 6300002

01 1 131 631 000 2
01 1131 6700002

01 1131 671 0002
1 13'1 INDUSTRIAL ARTS

a1 1132 411 000 2

60 40

0.00

o.o0

160.0.1

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

160.01

1 4,000.00

600.00

't,000.00

4,000.00

65.00

500.00

125 00

50 00

900 00

700 00

1,000.00

3,471.22

0.00

0.00

934.61

0.o0

295.00

0.00

25.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

24.79

0.00

0.oo

23.37

0.00

59.00

0.00

50.00

000

0.00

0.00

10,528.78

600.00

1,000.00

3,065.39

65.00

205.00

125.00

25.00

900.00

700.00

1,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 0,528.78

600.00

1,000.00

3,065.39

65.00

205 00
'125.00

25.00

900.00

700.00

1,000.00

8,940.00

200.00

1,000.00

1,00o.00

1,000.00

1 00.00

100.00

1,300.00

200.00

100.00
-------- 

5.OOO-OO

1,800.00
- 13OOOO

500.00

1,000.00
,1,000.o0

500.00

2,000.00

500.00
'1,o00.o0

3,000.00

500.00

- IO.OOOOO

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ooo

0.00

ooo

4,630.50

1,643.40

1.64330

500.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

500.00

1,962.00

500.00

309.39

1,696.54

455.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

20 00

000

0.00

1,254.61

0.00

0.00

0.00

349.50

0.00

0.00

20.00

0.00

0.00

'14.03

0.00

000
000

34.95

0.00

0.00

1.54

0.00

0.00

7,685.39

200.00
'!,000.00

1,000.00

650.50

1 00.00

1 00.00

1,280.00

200.00

1 00.00

7,685.39

200.00
'1,000.00

'1,000.00

650.50

1@.00

100.00

1,280.00

200.00

100.00

20.00

0.00

369.50

156.60

7.39

8.70

4,630.50

1,643 40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

156.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

38.00

0.00

690.61

1,303.46

45.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,643.40

500.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

500.00

'1,962.00

500.00

309.39

1,696.54

455.00

8.70

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
'1.90

0.00

69.06

43.45

9.00

2c.n

500.00

6,500.00

800.00

1,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,077.O7

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,922 93

500.00

6,500.00

800.00

1,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

t,922 93

500.00

6,500.00

800.00

1,000.00

8,800.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

52.27

0.00

10.45

8,800 00

447 .73

0.00

0.00

8,800 00

447 73

500.00

300.00

2,000.00

300.00

1,000.00

80.00

1,000.00

200.00

50.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

10.45

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

447.73

300.00

2,000.00

300.00

1,000.00

80.00

1,000.00

200.00

50.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

447.73

300.00

2,000.00

300 00

1,000 00

80.00

1,000.00

200.00

50.00

52.27

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.o0

0.00

0.00

0.o0

o!o4,930.00

200.00

0.00

000

0.00

000

4,930.00

200.00

0.00

0.00

4,930.00

200.000.00



Ravenna Public Schools

02logl2o18 01:30 pM
A€ount Number

o1 11324120002

01 1 132 63't 000 2

1132 FOREIGN LANGUAGE

0'l 1133 41.t 000 2

01 11335300002
1133 JOURNALTSM

01 11601100003
01 11602100003

01 1 160 220 000 3
01 11602300003

01 1 160 290 000 3
1160 POVERTY

01 1 190 .1 10 000 1

01 1 '190 120 000 1

01 11901400001

01 1190210000 1

01 11902200001
01 11902300001

01 't190 290 000 1

0t 1 190 410 000 1

01 1 190 690 000 1

1190 PREK

01 1212 313 000 1

1212 SP ED

01 1213 313 000 1

01 1213 313 000 2

1213 Schoot Psych

01 1214 313 000.1

01 1214 318 000,1

01 12143130002
01 121431A0002

1214 DIAGNOSTICTESTING

01 1215 3.13 000 1

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date

Page: 4

User I D: HGB
Account oescription

Classroom Period

REGISTRATION

Joumalism Materials

Journalism Equip

Poverty lnstructional Program

Poverty Program FICA

Poverly Program Retire

Poverty Program Health lns

Life

PreK Salary

PreK Subs

PreK Para

PreK Fi€
PreK Retire

PreK Health

PreK Life

PreK Supplies

PreK Misc Exp

SPED SUPERVISION

Diagnostic Testing (School Psych)

Vo@tional

PT Therapy

OT Therapy

Deaf

Vision

Audiology Elem

Speech Therapy Elem

Speech Therapy

Spec Ed Flex Funding

Spec Ed Flex Funding

Nurse Sp Ed Seruices

F ica

Retire

Health lns

Life lns

Nurse Sp Ed Servi@s

Fica

Retire

Health lns

Life lns

Revised Budget

150 00

50.00

o/o of Budget

0.00

0.00

Balance at EOM

1 50.00

50.00

Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

1 50.00

50.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

400.00

300 00

300 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

400.00

300.00

300.00

400 00

300 00

300.00

000

0.00

0.00
600.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

-- ooo

35,204.00

1,s00.00

39,100.@

5,799.00

7,340 00

32,200.W

192.00

500.00

500.00

0.00

50,034.06

3,538.00

4,942.26

10,891.56

71.52

-- 
6rA?? AO

677.92

0.00

10,792.76

491.20

857.53

3,132.92

25.62

144.93

0.00
--- 16Jrr€S

15,913.95

-- 1qr13r5

22,715.35

3.715.29

600.00

(50,034.06)

(3,538.00)

(4,942.26)

(10,891.s6)

(71.s2)

0.00

8,339.01

585.92

423.71

1,8'16.02

11.93

0.00

0.oo

000

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.00

600.00

(50,034.06)

(3,538.00)

(4,942.261

(1 0,891.56)

171.52)
1 '1,576.59

0.00

0.00

2,419.52

121.25

130.88

478.79

4.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.93

0.00

27.60

4.47

1 1.68

9.73

13.U
28.99

0.00

(69,477.4O)

34,526.08

1,500.00

24,307.24

5,307.80

6,442.47

29,067.08

'166.38

355.07

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(69,477.4O)

34,526.08

1,500.00

28,307.24

5,307.80

6,482.47

29,067.08

166.38

355.07

500.00
1 22,335.00

35,000.00

3,154.44

5,081.87

5psl '8?

13.18

45.47

106,212 12

1 9,086.05

olo 1@21212

0.00 19,086.05

ooo 19.os6.0535,000 00

50,000 00

1 0,000 00

5,469.15

832.81

45.47

45.43

37 15

1 9,086.05

27,244.65

6,284 71

27,244.65

6,284.71

0.00

0.00
60,o00.00

16,000 00

22,000.00

2,500.00

4,500.00

6,301.96

3ffi.47

1,220.25

177.O3

239.63

26,430.U

7,190.34

7,304.70

975.53

1,516.6'1

44.O5

44.94

33.20

39.02

33.70

33,569 36

8,809 66

14,695.30

1,524 47

2,983.39

33,569 36

8,809 66

1 4,695.30

1,524.47

2,983.39

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

45,000.00

2,000.00

2,O23.34

'194.03

1 6,987.1 8

869.99

37 75

43.50

24,O1282

'1,130.01

28,O12.42

1,1 30.01

0.00

0.00
1215 DISTANCE LEARNING & AUDIOLOGY

01 1216 313 000 1

01 1216 3,13 000 2

1216 SPEECH

01 1218 313 000 1

01 1218 313 000 2

1218 SPEC ED FLEX

01 1220 110 000 .1

01 1220 210 000 ,l

01 1220 220 000 1

01 1220 230 000 1

o't 1220 290 000 I
o't 1220 1 10 000 2

01 1220 210 000 2
01 12202200002
01 1220 230 000 2

01 1220 290 000 2
1220 NURSE SP ED

2,000.00

160,000.00

0.00

194.03

24,366.10

0.00

869.99

91 ,719.54

0.00

43.50

0.00

1,130.01

68,280.46

0.00

1,130.01

68,280.46

000

0.00

0.00

0.00
160,000.00

0.oo

0.00

24,3ffi.10

0.00

0.00

91,719.54

0.00

0.00

57.32

000
0.00

68,280.46

000
0.00

68,280.46

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

10,373.00

793.00

1,025.O0

1 ,681.00
22.OO

1 0,373.00

793.00

1,025.00

1,681.00

22.OO

0.00

5,OO2.A7

381.89

494.18

838.79

10.54

5,002.88

381.90

494.1a

838.79

1 0.54

0.00

48.23

48.16

44.21

49.90

47.91

44.23

48.16

44.21

49.90

47.91

0.00

446.21

6,4.59

83.59

141.47

1.7A

846.21

64.60

83.59

141.47

1.78

z2?6O'

0.00

5,370.1 3

411.11

530.82

u2.21
1'1.46

5,370.12

411.10

530.82

442.21

11.46
- 1433144

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,370.13

411.'11

530.82

u2.21
11.46

5,370.12

411.10

u2.21

1't.46
27.7AA.OO 1 3,456.56 48 43 0.00 14,331 .44



Ravenna Publlc Schools

0210912018 01:30 PM
Account Number

01 122211AOOO2

01 1222 111 000 2
o't 1222 120 000 2

01 1222,1400002

01 1222 210 0A0 2

01 12222200002
o1 1222 230 000 2

o1 12222900002
01 12223100002
01 12223180002

01 1222 410 000 2

01 1222411 0002
o't 1222 413 000 2

o't 1222 420 000 2

01 1222 440 000 2

01 12224500c02
01 1222 460 OOO 2

01 12225300002

01 12225600002
01 12226300002
o't 1222 641 000 2

01 122267aOOO2

1222 SPECIAL ED SECONDARY

01 1229 1 10 000 I
0'l 1229 111 000 I

o1 1229 120 000 1

01 1229 140 000 1

01 1229 2',to OOO 1

01 1229 220 000 ,l

01 1229 230 000 1

0't 1229 290 000 1

01 1229 318 000 1

01 1229 410 000 1

01 .1229 411 000 ,l

01 1229 413 000 1

01 '1229 420 000 1

01 1229 450 000 1

01 1229 460 000 1

01 1229 530 000 1

01 1229 560 000 I
01 1229 630 000 1

0'l 1229 670 000 1

1229 SPECIAL ED ELEMENTARY

01 1238 362 000 I

01 1238 3'18 000 2
01 1238 362 000 2

123A SPEO OT/PT

01 1290 313 000 0

1290 PRESCHOOL

01 1291 313 000 0

01 1291 318 000 0
01 1291 410 000 0
o1 1291 4120000
01 1291 530 000 0

Expenditure Report by Op. UniuFunction

During lvlonth Expenditures to Date

Page: 5

User lD: HGB
Account Description

Sp Ed Lvl2 Secon

Cash in lieu of BC

Sub Secon

Aide Secon

Fie Secon

Retire Se6n
Health lns

Life lns Secon

lnseruice

Contracted Seryices

Gen Supplies

lnstruc Mater Secon

Expendable Workbooks

Texlbooks

Periodicls

Audio Visual Secon

Comp Soflware Secon

Equipment Furn Secon

Comp Equip Secon

Registration Secondary

Liability lnsurance

Travel Secon

Sp Ed Lvl2 Elem

Cash in lieu of BC

Sub Elem

Aide Elem

Fica Elem

Retire Elem

Health lns Elem

Life lns Elem

Conlracted Sefrices

Gen Supplies Elem

lnstruc Mater Elem

Expendable Wrbk Elem

Tcxtbooks Elem

Audio Visual Elem

Comp Software Elem

Furniture Equip Elem

Computer Equip Elem

Registration Elem

Travel Elem

Sped Tuition LVL lll

SpEd LVL lll OT/PT

Sped Tuition LVL lll

PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5)

PRE SPED Superuisron (3-5)

PRE D/E Psychologist Services (3

PRE Supplies

Periodica,s (3-5)

Equipment (3-5)

Revised Budget

143,650.00

8,750 00

2,400.00

1 76,300.00

25,329.00

31,604.00

58,000.00

630.00

250.00

3,500.00

1 00.00

1,000.00

150.00

500.00

1 00.00

200.00

1,000.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

250.00

150.00

150.00

1 1,630.30

735.2A

0.00

15,714.92

2,069.87

2,634.64

3,913.75

57.O4

0.00

0.00

0.00

39.76

0.00

0.o0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3qr95-56

0/6 of Budget

48.79

49.76

7.50

5'1.60

48.16

50.02

39.36

53.58

0.00

94 82

258.71

44.O4

0.00

000

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

29.90

0.00

0.00

124.97

Balance at EOM

73,568.20

4,395.62

2,220.OO

85,329.65
'13,130.92

'15,796.21

35,'r73.5s

292.47

250.00

181 .31

(1 58.71 )

559.56

150.00

500.00

1oo.o0

200.00

1,000.00

2,000.00

1,402.OO

250.O0

150.00

(37.46)

,36/533'

Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ooo

Unencumbered
Balance

73,568.20

4,395.62

2,220.OO

85,329.65

1 3,1 30.92

15,796.21

35,1 73.55

292.47

250.00

18'1 31

(1 s8.71 )

559.56

150.00

500.00

100 00

200.00

1,000.00

2,000.00

1,402.00

250.00
'150.00

(37.46)

70,081.80

4,354.38

180.00

90,970.35

12,198.08

15,807.79

22,426.45

337.53

0.00

3,3'18.69

258.71

440.44

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

598.00

0.00

0.00

187.46

458,01 3.00

21 2,089.00

1,1 1 1.00

6,500.00

69,000.00

22,085.00

27,766.00

90,000.00

546.00

8,000.00

750.00

1,500.00

100.00

500.00

100.00

610.00

1,000.00
't,000.00

1,000.00

250.00

16,939.10

98.68

1,s55.79

5,594.88

1,777.81

2,208.10

6,601.55

40.62

260.00

0.00

9.25

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

221,559.68

101,784.60

534.78

3,480.79

33,995.@

10,198.20

13,375.42

40,447 57

246.40

2,878.66

2,98'l.39

335.45

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

598.00

0.00

147.46

44.37

47.99

48.14

53.55

49.27

46.1 8

44.17

44.94

45.13

35.98

397.52

2236

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

59.80

0.00

74.9a

1 1 0,304.40

576.22

3,O19.21

35,005.00

11,886.80

1 4,390.58

49,552.43

299.60

5,121.U
(2,231.39)

1, 164.55

1 00.00

500.00

'100.00

610.00

1,000.00

402.00

1,000.00

62.54

236,453.32

1 10,304 40

576.22

3,019.21

35,005.00

1 r,886.80

14,390.58

49,552.43

299.60

5,121.34

(2.231.39)

1,1 64.55

1 00.00

500.00

1 00.00

610.00

1,000.00

402.00

1,000.00

62.54

0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
000

0.00

0.00

000
000
000

0.00

0.00

000
443,907.00

39,536.00

35,O00.00
'150,000.00

35,085.78

000
248.00

4,537.97

211,O43.72

0.00

1,UOAA

22,276.@

47 54

000

14.85

232,463.2A

39,536.00

33,659.52

127,723.32

232,863.2A

39,536.00

33,659.52

127,723.32

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
224,536.OO

20,000.00

4,745.97

't,649.77

23,617 16

5,775.30

10.52

28.88

200,9'18.84

14,224.70

200,91 8.84

14,224.70

0.00

0.00
20,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

3,000.00

200.00

1,700.00

1,6/.9.77

858.79

2,439.42

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,775.30

2,813.27

2,439.42

0.00

0.00

000

28.88

ffi27
56.79

0.00

0.00

0.00

14,224.70

2,146.73

2,1 60.58

3,000.00

200.00

1,700.00

14,224.70

2,1 .73

2,1 60.58

3,000.00

200.00

'1,700 00

000

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

000



Ravenna Public Schools

02109120'18 01:30 PM
Account Number

01 1291 313 000 1

01 1291 318 000 1

01 '1291 313 000 2

1291 PRE SPEO

01 1292 31 3 000 0
01 1292 318 000 0

01 '1292 313 000 1

0t 1292 318 000 ,1

01 12923'130002

01 1292 313 000 I
1292 PRE Sped

01 2120 .110 000 1

01 2120 210 000 1

o1 2120 220 000 1

01 2120 230 000 1

01 2120 290 000 .l

01 2120 313 000 1

01 2120 410 000 1

01 2120 420 000 1

01 2120 670 000 1

01 2120 110 000 2

o1 2120 140 000 2

o1 2120 210 000 2

01 2120 220 000 2

01 2120 230 000 2

01 21202900002
01 2120 313 000 2

01 2120 410 000 2

01 2120 420 000 2

01 2120 460 000 2

01 2120 670 000 2
2120 COUNSELOR

01 2130 3'13 000 I
ol 2130 4'11 000 I

ol 2130 313 000 2

01 2130 41 1 000 2
0121301100003
01 2130 210 000 3
01 2130 220 000 3

01 21 30 230 000 3

01 2130 290 000 3

01 21304100003
0'l 2130 530 000 3

01 21 30 630 000 3
01 21 30 670 000 3

2130 NURSE

01 2190 140 000 1

01 2190 210 000 1

o1 2190 220 000 -l

01 2190 670 000 1

01 2190 140 000 2

o't 2190 210 000 2
o1 2190 220 000 2

0'l 2190 670 000 2

Ac6unt Description

PRE Deaf Ed Services (3-5)

PRE PT Seruices (3-5)

PRE OT Seruies (3-5)

Pre Deaf Ed Seryices (0-2)

Pre Sped Services (0-2)

Pre Sped PT Serui@s (0-2)

Pre D/E Psychological Seruices (O-2)

Pre Sped OT Seruices (0-2)

Pre Speech (0-2)

Counselor Sal Elem

Fie Elem

Retirement Elem

Health lns. Elem

Life lns Elem

Purch Prof Ser Elem

Supplies Elem

Resoure TeXs

Travel Elem

Counselor Sal Secon

Aide Secon

Fic Secon

Retirement Secon

Health lns. Secon

Life lns Secon

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Supplies Secon

Resource Texts

Computer Software

Travel Secon

Purch Prof Serv Elem

lnstruc Mater Elem

Purch Prof Ser Secon

lnstruc Mater Secon

Nurse Salary

Fi€
Retirement

Health lns

Life lns

Health Supplies

Equipment

Dues And Fees

Travel

Act Trans Sal Elem

Fi€ Elem

Retirement Elem

Meals/mileage

Act Trans Sal Secon

Fim Secon

Retirement Se@n

Meals/travel

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Nilonth Expenditures to Date

Page: 6

User lD: HGB
Revised Budget

'19,000.00

2,500.00

3,000.00

1 08.75

121.45

231.70

4,'160 1 1

1 08.75

0.00

44.'t7

2,839.42

92.66

122 48

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

2,104.58
'160.66

207.AA

352.86

4.44

248.10

0.00

0.00

0.00

483.99

1,247 .'17

1,772.6

0/6 of Budget

49.89

59.07

Balance at EOM

1 8,51 6.01

1,252.43

1,227.94

Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balan@

18,5'16.01

1,252.83

1,227 .94

39,400 00

20,000.00

5,000.00

2,500.00

5,000.00

2,500.00

0.o0

9,155 91

1 08.75

0.00

775.A2

2,839.42

708.82

39'1.55

23.24

0.54

0.00

31.03

56.79

28.35

0.00

30,244.@

19,891.25

s,000.00

1,724.1A

2,160.58

1,791.18

(391.ss)

000

0.00

000

000
000
000

0.00

30,244.O9

1 9,891.25

5,000.00

1,724.18

2,1 60.58
'1 ,791 . 18

(391.5s)

35,000.00

13,187.00

1,008.00

1,303.00

2,770.OO

20.00

4,000.o0

1,000.00

1 50.00

60.00

52,74A.OO

5,500.o0

4,456.00

5,754.00

12,200 @
85 00

5,000.00

1,000.00

2,500.00

100.00

500.00

3,207.4A

1,098.91

42.24

't08.55

230.67

1.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4,395.62

477.AA

364.7'l

441.40

993.15

6.85

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8241 58

4,824.

6,593.46

493.56

651.30
.1,369.46

9.50

1 05.00

0.00

0.00

47.OO

26,373.72

2,750.OO

2,180.12

2,476.79

5,881.95

40.53

1 30.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

47.OO

4r54r3'

0.00

45.00

0.00

67.50

12,776.25

975 31

1,262.00

2,142.O2

26.92

289.65

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ooo

30,175.U

6,593.54

514.44

651.70

1,400.54
,10.50

3,895.00

1,000.00

150.00

13.00

26,374.28

2,750.00

2,275.88

2,877.21

6,318.05

44.47

4,870.00

'1,000.00

2,500.00

1 00.00

453.00

63rrrl 61

1 3.78

50.00

48.96

49.98

49.44

47.50

2.63

0.00

0.00

78.33

50.00

50.00

48.93

50.00

44.21

47.68

0.00

0.00

0.00

9.40

30,'r 7s.64

6,593.54

514.44

651.70

1,400.54
'10.50

3,895.00

1,000.00

150.00

13.00

26,374 28

2,750.00

2,275.48

2,477.21

6,318.05

44 47

4,870.00

1,000.00

2,500.00

1 00.00

453.00
'1 13,341 00

50.00

200.00

50 00

100.00

26,403.00

2,019.00

2,608.00

4,278 00

54 00

2,500 00

300.00

150.00

200.00

43.72

0.00

22.50

000
67.50

48.39

48.31

48.39

50.07

49.85
'l 1.59

0.00

0.00

0.00

63,791.61

50.00

1 55.00

50.00

32.50

13,626.75

1,043.69

1,346.00

2,1 35.98

27.O8

2,210.35

300.00

150.00

200.00

50.00

1 55.00

50 00

32.50

13,626.75

1,043.69

1,346.00

2,135.98

27.08

2,210.35

300.00

150.00

200.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
38,912.00

1,0@.o0

77.OO

50.00

90.00

1 2,500.00

1,000.oo

750.00

3,500.00

3,O78.52

1.22

0.10

0.00

0.00

491.42

64.22

0.00

0.00

'17,584.65

14O.22

13.82

1.41

0.00

5,617.01

429.70

22.99

0.00

45.19

18.O2

17.95

2.82

0.00

44.94

42.97

0.00

21,327.35

819.78

63.18

48.59

90.00

6,882.99

570.30

727.O1

3,500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

21,327.35

8'19.78

63.'18

48.59

90 00

6,882.99

727.O1

3,500.00



Ravenna Public Schools

0210912018 01:30 pM
Amount Number

2190 ACTTRANS

01 2212 1 10 000 1

01 2212 120 00a 1

01 2212 210 000 1

01 2212 220 000 1

01 2212 230 000 1

o1 2212 290 000 1

o1 2212 319 000 ,l

01 2212 410 000 1

01 2212 630 000 1

01 2212 670 000 .l

01 2212 120 000 2
01 2212 210 000 2

01 2212 319 000 2

01 2212 4,lO OO0 2

01 2212 630 000 2

01 2212 670 000 2

01 2212 690 000 2
2212 STAFF

o1 2215 210 000 1

01 2215 410 000 .1

01 2215 630 000 1

o1 2215 670 000 1

01 2215 410 000 2

01 2215 630 000 2

01 2215 670 000 2

01 2215.1100003

01 2215 220 000 3

2215 ASSESMENT

01 2220 11A OOO 3
01 2220 140 000 3

01 2220 210 000 3
01 2220 220 000 3

01 22202300003
o1 2?20 290 000 3

01 2220 318 000 3
01 2220 630 000 3

01 2220 670 000 3

2220 TECH SUPPORT

01 2222 1 10 000 1

o1 2222 210 000 1

01 2222 220 000 1

01 2222230000 1

01 2222 290 000 1

01 2222 313 000 1

01 2222 31A OOO 1

01 2222 410 000 1

01 2222 430 000 1

o1 2222 440 000 1

01 2222 450 000 1

01 2222 460 000 1

01 2222 530 000 1

01 2222 690 000 1

01 2222 110 000 2

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revised Budget During Month Expenditures to Date o/o of Budget Balance at EOI\4 Encumbrances

User

Page.7

ID: HGB
Account Description

Staff Dev Salaries

Statf Development

Staff Dev Fi€
Staff Dev Retire

HEALTH INSURANCE

LIFE

Purch Prof Ser Elem

Supplies Elem

Dues And Fees Elem

Travel Elem

Staff Development

Staff Dev Fica

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Supplies Secon

Dues And Fees Secon

Travel Secon

Other Secondary

Assessment Fi€ Elem

Assessment Supplies

Assessment Dues/fees

Assessment Travel

Assessment Supplies

Assessment Dues/fees

Assessment Travel

Assessment

Assessment Retire

Tech Support Salary

Tech Support Aides

Tech Support Fi€
Tech Support Retir

Tech Support Health lns

Tech Support I ife lns

SUPPORT/NETWORI(BACKUP

REGISTRATION

Tech Support Travel

Librarian Sal Elem

Fica Elem

Retire Elem

Heallh lns Elem

Life lns Elem

Purchased Ser Elem

Repair Elem

Supplies Elem

Library Books Elem

Magazines Elem

Av Mater Elem

Elem Software

Equipment Elem

Other Misc Exp Etem

Librarian Sal Secon

1 8,967.00

5,500.00

2,500.00

600.00

550.00

101.00

1.00

4,000.00

2,300.00

2,200.00

1,500.00

3,000.00

229.OO

4,615.00

2,300.00

7,000.00

2,340.00

0.00

38,?36.o0

6,265.15

0.00

1,760.00

1 34.59

21.74

0.00

0.00

1,375.00

135.97

120.00

0.00

1,870.00

142.94

1,670.00

70.00

22s.OO

285.47

65.97

?F?668

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
o.oo

0.00

ooo

33.03

0.00

70.40

22.43

J.v5

0.00

0.00

34.38

5.45

0.00

62.33

62.42

36.1 I
3.O4

3.21
.t2.20

0.00

2033

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.oo

0.00

Unencumbered
Baiance

960.96

0.00

440.OO

33.65

10.87

0.00

0.00

300.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 10.00

8.40

95.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1 2,701.85

5,500.00

740.OO

465.41

524.26

101 .00

1.00

2,625.OO

2,164.O3

2,080.00
'1,500.00

1 ,1 30.00

86.06

2,945.00

2,230.OO

6,775.00

2,OU.53

(6s.s7)

12,7A1.A5

5,500.00

740.00

465.41

528.26

101 .00

1.00

2,625.40

2J64.43

2,080.00
'1,500.00

1 ,1 30.00

86 06

2,945.00

2,230.00

6,775.00

2,054 53

(6s.s7)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

650.00

375.00

1,425.OO

150.00

375.00

1,425.OO

1 50.00

5,1 00.00

650.00

997.92

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

30,859.32

650.00

375.00

1,425.OO

1 50.00

375.00

1,425.OO

1 50.00

5,'100.00

650.00

30,859.32

650.00

375.00

1,425.00

1 50.00

375.00

1,425.OO

1 50.00

5,1 00.00

650.00

0.00

000
000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

1 0,300.00

55,258.00

1,000.00

4,303.00

5,558.00

20,915.00

96.00

2,500.o0

3,000.00

3,000.00

27,624.92

0.00

't,773.77

2,775.53

10,457.U

48.00

't,225.00

25.00

0.00

0.00

50.00

0.00

41.22

49.94

50.00

50.00

49.00

0.00

10,300.o0

27,629.08

1,000.00

2,529.23

2,782.47

10,457.6

48 00

1,275.OO

2,975.OO

3,000.00

1 0,300.00

27,629.08

1,000.00

2,7a2.47

1 0,457 66

48 00

1,275.OO

2,975.00

3,000.00

0.00

4,604.82

0.00

295.65

454.85

1,742.49

800
0.00

0.00

0.00

?Jcf.r|

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
95,630.00

20,31 0.00

1,554.00

2,007.00

7,432.OO

48.00

50.00

350.00

568.00
'1,500.00

750.00

250.00

2,500.00

600.00

100.00

20,3'10.00

1,692.50

124.27

167 1A

652.67

4.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

146.46

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,692.50

43,933.56

10,155 00

769.62

1,003.08

4,534.97

24.OO

0.00

0.00

313.57

220.94

0.00

0.00

592.50

0.00

0.00

1 0,1 55.00

45 94

50 00

49 53

49 98

57.90

50.00

0.00

0.00

14.73

0.00

0.00

23.70

0.00

0.00

50 00

51,696.44

10,1 55.00

744.34

1,003.92

3,297.O3

24.OO

50.00

350.00

254.43

1,279.06

750.00

250.00

1,907.50

600.00

100.00

1 0,1 55.00

5'1,696.44

1 0,1 55.00

784.38

1,003.92

3,297.03

24.OO

50.00

350.00

254.43

1,279.6
750.00

250.00

1,907.50

600.00

1 00.00

1 0,1 55.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

0210912018 01:30 pM
Aceunt Number

o1 2222 210 000 2

01 2222 22A O00 2

01 22222300002
o1 22222900002

01 2222 313 000 2

01 2222 31A OOO 2

01 2222 410 000 2

o1 22224300002
01 2222 440 000 2

o1 2222 450 000 2

o1 2222 460 000 2

o1 2222 5300002
o1 2222 690 OO0 2

01 2222 4250003
2222 LIBRARY

01 2310 318 000 3

01 23103190003

01 231 0 3s0 000 3
01 23104100003
01 231 0 467 000 3

01 231 0 630 000 3
01 2310 64.1 000 3

01 2310 642 000 3

01 2310 670 000 3
0t 2310 690 000 3

2310 TREASURER

01 2320 110 000 3

01 2320 140 000 3

01 2320 21 0 000 3
01 2320 220 000 3

0 1 2320 230 000 3
01 2320 290 000 3
01 2320 41 0 000 3

01 2320 467 000 3
01 2320 630 000 3

01 2320 670 000 3
01 2320 690 000 3
2320 SUPERINTENDENT

01 2330 317 000 3
2330 DtsTRtcT

0124001100001
0124001110001

01 2400 140 000 1

01 2400 210 000 1

01 2400 220 000 1

01 2400 230 000 1

01 2400 290 000 1

01 2400 410 000 1

01 2400 530 000 1

01 2400 560 OOO 1

01 2400 630 000 I
01 2400 670 000 1

01 2400 690 000 1

01 2400 110 000 2

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date

Page: B

User lD: HGB
Account Description

Fica Se@n

Retire Semn

Health lns Semn

Life lns Semn

Purchased Ser Secon

Repair Semn

Supplies Semn

Library 8@ks Secon

Magazines Seon
Av Mater Secon

Computer Software

Equipment Secon

Other Mis Exp Secon

EBOOKS

SERVICES

Audit

Advertising & Print

Supplies

Soflware (E-Meetings)

Dues And Fees

Liability lns

Fidelity Bond Prem

Eoard Travel

Other Misc Exp

Supt Salary

Cleri€l
Fie
Retiremenl

Health lns

Life lns

Supplies

Software (North Star)

Dues And Fees

Travel

Other Misc Exp

LEGAL SERVICES

Prin Sal EIem

Cash in lieu

Cleri€l Sal Elem

Fie Elem

Retirement Elem

Health lns Elem

Life lns Elem

Supplies Elem

Equipment Elem

COMPUTERS

Oues And Fees Elem

Travel Elem

Oiher Misc Exp Elem

Princ Sal Secon

Revised Budget

1,554 00

2,007.00

7,832.00

48.00

700.00

150.00

500.00

3,500.00

1,200.00

250 00

3,800.00

600.00

40.00

500 00

Balance al EOIVI

784.32

1,003.92

3,297.13

24.OO

330.00

1 50.00

143.12

2,364.25

1,200.00

250.00

3,207.50

600.00

40.00

250 00

Encumbranes

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balan@

784.32

'1,003.92

3,297.13

24.4O

330.00

150.00

143.12

2,364.25

1,200.00

250.00

3,207.50

600.00

40.00

250.00

124.24

167.14

652.65

4.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

28.75

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

769.68

1,003.08

4,534.47

24.OO

370.00

0.00

356 88

1,135.75

0.00

0.00

592.50

0.00

0.00

250.00

o/o of Budget

49.53

49.98

57.90

50.00

52.86

0.00

71.34

32 45

0.00

0.00

15.59

0.00

0.00

50.00

81.410.00

7s0 00

6,500 00

1 0,000.00

3,500.00

2,000.00

1 2,500.00

1 0,000.00

500.00

2,000.00

2,000 00

5,464.44

78.00

0.00

423.70

4o2.21

2,500.00

4,986.1 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

36,805.44

605.34

6,200.00

2,539.14

842.85

2,500.00

7,308.30

13,44A.67

0.00

0.00

0.00

45.21

80.71

95.38

25.39

24.OA

125.00

58.47

1 34.89

0.00

0.00

0.00

44,604.56

144 66

300.00

7,460.86

2,657.1s

(500.00)

5,191.70

(3,488.67)

500.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

44,604.*

144.6
300.00

7,460.86

2,657.15

(500.00)

5,1 91.70

(3,488 67)

500.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00
49,750 00

124,467 00

17,527 @
1 1,168.00

14,421.@

25,700.00

137 00

500.00

2,500.00

2,500 00

4,000.00

1,500 00

9,1 90.0 1

10,705.54

1,497.50

917.64

1,201 .96

2,141.O7

't1.20

0.00

1,300.00

0.00

0.00

100.00

33,484.30

64,233.24

8,719.07

5,488.86

7,1 85.49

12,8/,6.45

67.20

79.99

'1,300.00

372.OO

671 .41

600.00

67.31

50.00

49.75

49.15

49.83

49.99

49.05
'16.00

52.00

14.88

16.79

40.00

1 6.265.70

64,233 76

8,807 93

5,679.14

7,235.51

1 2,853 55

69 80

420.O1

1,200.00

2,124.OO

3,328.59

900.00

1 6,265.70

64,233.76

8,807.93

5,679.14

7,235.51

1 2,853.55

69.80

420.O1

1,200.00

2,128.@

3,328.59

900.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
208,420 00

1 5,000 00

1 5,000.0o

91,524 00

20,571 @

34,000 00

1 1,1 76.00
'12,400.00

21,000 00

170.00

'1,000.00

50.00

0.oo

3,500.o0

3,096.00

2,057.OO

90,404.0O

17,474.91

132.OO

1 01 ,563.71

'1,994.00

48.73

13.29

1 06,856.29

1 3,006 00

1 06,856.29

1 3,006.00

0.00

0.00
132.OO

7,U3.67

1,714.22

2,410.74

876.36

983.28

1,760.45

14.11

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,506.75

1,994.00

45,262.O2

10,2A5.32

13,819.48

5,221.16

5,835.96

10,4U.52
84.76

0.00

0.00

0.00

640.00

0.00

0.00

45,040.50

13.29

49.45

50.00

40.65

46.72

47.6
49.93

49.86

0.00

0.00

0.00

14.29

0.00

0.00

49.42

1 3,006.00

46,261 98

1 0,285 68

20,'180.52

5,954.84

6,564.04

10,515.48

85.24

1,000.00

50.00

0.00

2,860.00

3,096.00

2,057.OO

45,363 50

13,006.@

46,261.98

10,285.68

20,180.52

5,954.84

6,564.04

10,515.48

45.24

'1,000.00

50.00

0.00

2,860.00

3,096.00

2,057.00

45,363.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

0210912018 01 :30 pM
Acount Number

01 2400 120 00a 2

01 2400 140 000 2

01 2400 210 000 2
o1 24002200002

01 2400 230 000 2
o1 24002900002
01 2400 410 000 2

01 2400 530 000 2

01 2400 630 000 2
01 2400 670 000 2

01 2400 690 000 2

24co PRINCIPAL

01 2510 342 000 1

01 2510 342 000 2

01 2510 .111 000 3

0125101400003
01 25't0 210 000 3

01 2510 220 000 3
01 2510 230 000 3

0't 25't0 290 000 3

01 2510 293 000 3
01 25103180003
01 2510 327 000 3

01 2510 341 000 3
01 25104100003

01 251 0 460 000 3

01 2510 530 000 3
01 251 0 560 000 3

01 2510 670 000 3
01 2510 690 000 3
25'IO CLERICAL

01 261 0 120 000 1

01 2610 140 000 1

01 2610 210 000 .1

01 2610 220 000 1

01 2610 230 000 ,t

0'1 2610 290 000 1

01 2610 321 000 .1

01 2610 322 000 1

01 2610 323 000 1

01 2610 410 000 1

01 2610 120 000 2

01 2610 140 000 2
01 2610 210 000 2

o't 2610 220 000 2
01 261 0 230 000 2

01 2610 290 000 2
01 26'tO 321 000 2
01 2610 322 000 2

01 2610 323 000 2
01 2610 410 000 2
2610 cusToDtAL

01 2620 318 000 1

01 2620 319 000 1

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction Page:9
User lD: HGB

Account Descriplion

Student Aide

Cleri€l Sal Secon

Fica Se@n

Retirement Secon

Health lns Secon

Life lns Secon

Supplies Se@n

Equipment Se@n

Dues And Fees Secon

Travel Secon

Other Misc Exp S*on

Telehone Elem

Telephone Secon

Cash in lieu

ClericalSalary

Fie
Retirement

Health lns

Life lns

Workman's Comp

Repair Maint Service

Rental And Leases

Postage

Supplies

Computer Software

Equipment

Computer Hardware

Travel

Other Misc Exp

Sub/Summer Sal Elem

Cust Sal Elem

Fi€ Elem

Retirement Elem

Health lns Elem

Life lns

Fuel Elem

Electricity Elem

Water Sewer Elem

Supplies Elem

Sub/Summer Sal Secon

Cust Sal Secon

Fi€ S@n
Relirement Se6n
Health lns Se@n

Life lns

Fuel Secon

Electricity Secon

Water Sewer Secon

Supplies Secon

Conuser Repair Elem

Other Purch Ser Elem

Revised Budget

2,000.00

39,869.00

9,965.00

1 2,869.00

9,700.00

1s6.00
.t,150.00

50.00

2,000.00

2,500.00

2,551.00

Expenditures to Date

657.31

20,742 89

4,671.65

6,501.90

4,909.77

tt 22

0.00

0.00

1 55.00

1 95.04

000

--- 1.,.162450

2.427.33

2,427.U

5,614.80

42,113.47

3,597.21

4,159.87

3,322.U
4141

37,977.@

000
1,240.OO

521.23

775.14

541.17

0.00

0.00

0.00
'144.37

Balance at EOM

1.342.69

1 9,086. 1 1

5,293.35

6,367.1 0

4,790.23

74.7A

'!,150.00

50.00

1,845.00

2,304.96

2,551.00

19rJ3350

Encumbranes

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o!o

Unenambered
Balance

1,U2.69

1 9,086.1 1

5,293.35

6,367.1 0

4,790.23

74.78

1,150.00

50.00

1,845.00

2,304.96

2,55'1.00

1rrJ3350

3,572.67

3,572.66

5,555 20

42,386.53

3,702.79

4,147.13

3,417.36

45.59

12,023 00

5,500 00

260.00

5,478.77

1,258.86

5,958.83
'1 ,141.00

2,000.00

547.O0

284.63

373,758.00 29,122.72

During Month

132.46

3,494.17

779.71

1,086.65

807.35

12.4O

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,000.00 397.27

6,000.00 397.27

11,170.00 916.70

84,500.00 6.979.10

7,300.00 595.1 1

8,347.00 689.38

6,740.00 54A.57

90.00 7.36

50.000 @ 0 00

5.500.00 0 00

1.500.00 0 00

6.000.00 62 30

2,034.00 7643
6.500.00 0 00

1,141.00 0.00

2,000.00 0.00

547.OO 0.00

429.00 0.00

% of Budget

32.87

52.13

46.88

5U 52

50.62

49.50

0.00

0.00

7.75

7.80

0.00

46.72

40.46

40.46

50.27

49.84

49.2A

49.44

49.30

49.34

75.95

000
82 67

8.69

38.1 1

0.00

0.00

0.00

33 65

3,572.67

3,572.66

5,555.20

42,386.53

3,702.79

4,187.13

3,417.36

45.59

12,O23.@

5,500 00

260.00

5,478.77

1,258.86

5,958.83

1,'141.00

2,000.00

547.00

2U.63

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
000
000
0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

205,798.00

1 6,400.00

41,679.00

4,443.OO

5,244.OO

20,400.00

76.00

20,000.00

35,000.00

4,500.00

1 5,055.00

16,800.00

78,529.00

7,292.OO

8,923.00

24,1 00.00

83.00

20,000.00

35,000.00

3,500.00

10,000.00

'10,669.49

830.90

3,086.84

247.47

304.91

1,515.40

3,694.39

1,732.39

300.29

1,264.43

1,576.33

5,395.82

s20.85

1,420.U

5.88

3,694.41

1,732.39

300.29

85'1.89

1 04,905.98

3,771 72

20,418.89

1,717 .47

2,O29.44

9,6'14.'15

Ja2l

7,678.02

14,026.76

1,755.99

4,095.19

5,096.68

38,237.08

3,1 65.51

3,627.23

12,121.43

42.79

7,678.03

14,02676

1,755 99

3,033.70

50.98

23.00

48.99

38.S
38.70

47.13

46.33

38.39

40.08

39.02

27.20

30.34

48.69

43.41

40.65

50.30

5'1.55

38.39

40.08

50.17

30.34

100,892.02

12,624 28

21,260.',t1

2,725.13

3,214.52

1 0,785.85

40.79

12,321.98

20,973.24

2,744.O1

1 0,959.81

11,703.32

40,291.92

4,126.49

5,295.77

11,974.57

40.21

12,321.97

20,973.24

1,744.O1

6, 6.30

100,892.02

12 624 2A

21,260 11

2,725 13

3,214 52

1 0,785.85

40.79

12,321.94

20,973.24

2,744.O1

10,959.81

11,703.32

40,291.92

4,126.49

5,295.77

11,978.57

40.21

12,321.97

20,973.24

1,744.O1

6,966.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
367,024 00

't0,694.00

20,000.@

29,454.O3

308.49

3,994.46

1 53,928.48

2,163.O2

8,917.55

41.94

20.23

44.59

213,O95.52

8,530.98

11 ,082.45

213,O95.52

8,530.98

11,082.45

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

lzlogl2!'t9 01:30 pM
Accounl Number

01 2620 328 000 .1

01 2620 500 000 1

01 2620 520 000 1

01 2620 530 000 1

01 2620 690 000 1

01 2620 31 8 000 2

01 2620 319 000 2

01 2620 328 000 2

01 2620 500 000 2

01 2620 520 000 2

01 2620 530 000 2

01 2620 690 000 2

01 2620 140 000 3

01 2620 21 0 000 3

01 26202200003

01 2620 230 000 3

01 2620 290 000 3

2620 MAINTENANCE

01 2750 1 40 000 3

01 2750 2.10 000 3

01 2750 220 000 3

01 2750 230 000 3
01 2750 290 000 3

01 2750 318 000 3

01 2750 31 I 000 3

01 2750 332 000 3
01 2750 336 000 3

01 2750 337 000 3

01 2750 338 000 3
01 2750 530 000 3
01 2750 641 000 3

01 2750 690 000 3
2750 TRANSPORTATION

01 2760 140 000 I
01 2760 210 000 1

o1 2760 220 000 1

01 2760 230 000 1

01 2760 290 000 1

01 2760 331 000 1

01 2760 332 000 1

01 2760 331 000 2

o't 2760 332 000 2
01 2760 336 000 2
01 2760 338 000 3

01 2760 641 000 3
2760 SPED TRANSP

0131351100003
01 3.135 210 000 3

01 3135 220 000 3
01 31 35 230 000 3
01 3135 290 000 3

01 3135 410 0oo 3
01 3135 460 0oo 3
01 3'135 530 000 3

Account Description

Property lns Elem

Depreciation Fund Transfer

BLOG IMPROVEMENT

Equipment Elem

Other Exp Elem

Con/ser Repair Secon

Other Pur Ser Secon

Property lns Secon

Depreciation Fund Transfer

BLDG IMPROVEMENT

Equipment Se@n

Olher Exp Se@n

Maintenance Sal

Fi€
Retirement

Health lns

Life lns

Transp Salaries

Fica

Retirement

Health lns

LIFE INS

TESTING

Purch Se(physicls)

Option Stu Mileage

Gas And Oil

Tires And Parts

Purchased Repair

Equipment

lnsurance

Other Exp

SPED TRANSP

SPED Transp FICA

SPED Transp Retire

SPED Transp Health

LIFE

Contracted Elem

Mileage/parents Elem

Contracted Transpor

Mileage/parent Secon

Gas & Oil

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

lnsurane

High Ability lnstr

High Ability Fi€
High Ability Retirement

High Ability Health

Life lns

High Abilt Learn Supplies

HIGH ABIL SOFTWARE

High Abilt Learn Equip

Expenditure Report by Op. UniuFunction

During lvlonth Expenditures to Date

Page: 10

User lD: HGB
Revised Budget

20,000.00
'15,000 00

9,500 00

2,000.00

1,950 00

1 5,000.00

45,000.00

20,000.00

1 5,000.00

1 5,000.00

2,000 00

288 00

43,000.00

3,289.00

4,244.OO

4,200.oo

40.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

348.18

4,739.72

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,495.74

26€,.26

345.30

344.57

3.20

1 3,488.66

0.00

0.00

1,776.35

0.00

12,327.U

13,488.67

0.00

0.00

1,776.34

0.00

20,974.44

1,597.62

2,O71.80

2,091.42

19.20

% of Budget

67.44

0.00

0.00

88.82

0.00

50.17

27 39

61.44

0.00

0.00

88.82

0.00

48.74

48.57

48.77

49.80

48.00

Balance at EOM

6,51 1.34

15,000.@

9,500.00

1,950.00

7,474.AO

32,672.

6,511.33

15,000.00

1 5,000.00

223.66

288.00

22,O25.6
'1,691 .38

2,176.20

2,1 08.58

20.80

Encumbrances

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

6,51 1.34

1 5,000.00

9,500 00

1,950.00

7.474.40

32,672.

6,51 1.33

1 5,000.00

1 5,000.00

223.66

288.00

22,O2s.5

1,691.38

2,176.20

2,1 08.58

20.80

246,209 00

123,000.00

9,410.00

3,590.00

2,873 00

44 00

500.00

4,000.00

500.00

40,000.00

2s,000.00

25,000 00

1,000.00

I 5,000.00

2,OO0.00
--- ,51,r1?.OO

'157,991 69

61,263.66

4,688.26

1,089.05

2,661.89
'18.63

(24.00)

2.442.91

500.00

21,020.90

14,226.ffi

24,'156.00

444.50

1 5,000.00

1,514.12

154MZA

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ooo

157,99'1.69

61,263.66

4,688.26

1,089.05

2,661 89

18 63

(24.00)

2,442.91

500.00

21,020.90

18,226.60

24,156.00

484 50

1 5,000.00

1,514.12

15AO42-52

1 3,849.92

10,386.72

794.40

424.74

0.00

3.78

274.O0

0.00

0.00

591.04

414.83

1 02.00

0.00

0.00

150.00

44,217 31

61,736.34

4,721.74

2,500.95

211.1',1

25.37

524.OO

1,557.09

0.00

18,979.10

6,773.40

844.00

515.50

0.00

485.88

35 83

50.19

50.18

69.66

7.35

57.66

104.80

38.93

0.00

47.45

27.O9

JJO

51.55

0.00

24.29

1 0,000 00

765.00

988.00

2,873.OO

24 00

0.0c

3,000 00

7,500.00

4,500.00

500.00

o.00

1,300.00

1 3,1 45.51

1,162.78

88.95

1 14.86

0.00

1.82

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

98,874.8

5,932.16

453.83

552.40

0.00

9.46

0.00

0.00

147.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

39.25

59.32

59.32

0.00

39.42

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4,c67.A4

31'1.17

435.60

2,873.O0

14.il
0.00

3,000.00

7,352.40

4,500.00

500.00

0.00

1,300.00

4,067.U

311.17

435.60

2,873.00

14.U

0.00

3,000.00

7,352.40

4,500.00

500.00

0.00

1,300.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

31,450 00

3,000.00

230.00

297 00

1,000.00

8.00

2,420.OO

520 00

4,644.OO

1,368.4't

424.57

32.24

42.33

143.U
1.01

0.00

0.00

680.44

7,095.45

424.57

32.24

42 33

14344
1.01

2,943.42

0.00

2,1 54.08

22.6

14.29

14.O2

14.25

14.38

12.63

'105.80

0.00

46.38

24,354.55

2,571.43

197.76

2v.67
856 16

6.99

(163.42)

520.00

2,449.92

24,354.55

2,571.43

197.76

2U.67
856.16

6.99

(163.42)

520.00

2.489.92

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

O2l09l2O1B 01:30 PM
Account Number

01 3135 630 000 3

01 31 35 670 000 3

3135 HIGH ABILITY

01 3137 140 000 3

01 31372100003
01 3137 220 00A 3

3137 KEARNEY

01 3516 560 000 3

3516 DIST LEARN EQUIP

01 4200 .1 10 000 9

01 4200 21 0 000 9

01 4200 220 000 I
01 4200 230 000 I
01 4200 290 000 I
0'1 4200 410 000I
01 4200 670 000 9

42OO TITLE 1 CURRENT

01 4210 410 000 I
4214 TITLE 1 NCLB

0143251100009
01 4325 210 000 9

01 4325 220 000 9

0'1 4325 230 000 9
01 4325 290 000 9

4325 TITLE IIA

01 4326 630 000 9

4326 TTTLE il

01 4327 110 000 I
o1 4327 210 000 9
01 4327 2200009
01 4327 230 000 9
01 4327 290 000 9
4327 REAP

01 4403 31 0 000 I
4403 |DEA

01 4404 318 000 1

01 4404 1 10 000 9
o1 4404 140 000 s
01 4404 210 000 9

01 4404 220 000 9
01 4404 230 000 9
01 4404 290 000 9

4404 SPED IDEA

0144061100009
01 44062100009
01 4406 220 000 9

01 4406 230 000 9
01 4406 290 000 9
4406 BASE 3-4 SPED

01 4410 313 000 0
01 4410 318 000 0

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During l\4onth Expenditures to Date

Page:11

User lD: HGB
Amounl Description

Hjgh Abilt Learn Registration

High Abilt Learn Mileage

Youth Center Wages

F ica

Retirement

DIST LEARN EQUIP

REGULAR SALARIES

FICA

RETIREMENT

HEALTH INSURANCE

LIFE

Supplies/Materials

Travel

SUPPLIES

Title llA Class Size Reduction

TITLE llA Fica

TITLE IIA Retirement

TITLE llA Health

TITLE llA Life lns

Title ll Eishenhower & Techno

REAP Salary

REAP Fica

REAP Retirement

REAP Health

REAP Lrfe

IDEA VocationalA,/ision

SPED IDEA PRE.K

SPED IDEA instr

SPED IDEA PARA

SPED IDEA FICA

SPED IDEA RETIRE

SPED IDEA HEALTH

SPED IDEA LIFE

BASE 3-4 SPED INSTR

BASE 3-4 SPED FICA

BASE 3.4 SPED RETIR

BASE 3.4 SPED HEALTH

BASE 3-4 SPED LIFE

IDEA OT Therapy Preschool

IDEA PT Therapy Preschool

Revised Budget

4,000.00

320.00

% of Budget

1 29.38

0.00

Balance at EOM

( 1 ,1 7s.00)

320.00-"-"-
3,O/d C I

3,368.04

339.67

(281.16)

Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

(1,175.00)

320.00

595.00

0.00

5,'175.00

000
1 6,839.00

1 2,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1 0,960.49

8,631.96

660.33

1,241.16

65.09

71.93

66.03

128.12

5,878.51

3,368.04

339.67

(281.16)

1,923.43

1,1 03.80

44.44

55.08

12433'

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

14,000 00

1,000.00

10,573.45

0.00 0.00

3,426 55

1,000 00

3,426 55

1,000 00

0.00

0.00

1,000.00

43,626.00

3,124.OA

4,31 0.00

12,600.00

63.00

120.OO

250.00

0.00

5,641.67

418.10

557.27

1,742.49

8.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

33,850.02

2,508.60

3.343.62

10,457.U

48.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

77.59

80.30

77.58

76.19

0.oo

0.00

1,000.00

9,775.98

615.40

966.38

2,142.66

15.00

120.00

250.00

1,000.00

9,775 9B

615.40

966.38

2,142.66

15.00

I 20.00

250.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
64.01300 836133

8,151 .00

50,207.58

3,423.42

78.34

42.OO

13,885.42

4,727.18

1 3,885 42

4,727.18

0.00

0.00

8,1 51 .00

1 8,299.00

1,343.00

'1,808.00

5,810.00

29.00

2,016.89

128.70

199.22

871.43

4.00

3,423.42

12,141.U

772.20

1,195.32

5,22A.5A

24.OO

42.OO

66.13

57.50

89.99

82.76

4,727.18

570.80

612.68

581.42

5.00

4,727.18

6,197.66

570.80

612.68

541.42

5.00

r16156

2,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

27,2A9.OO

2,000.00

3,220.24

0.00

19,321.44

0.00

70.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,967 56

2,000.00

2,000.00

1 5,253.00

1,1 13.00

1,506.00

4,843.00

24.OO

0.00

2,016.90

12A.72

199.23

871.46

4.00

o.o0

12,101.40

772.32

1 ,1 95.38

5,22A.76

24.OO

0.00

79.34

69.39

79 37

107.97

1 00.00

2,000.00

3,15'1.60

340.68

310.62

(3e5.76)

0.00

2,000.00

3,151.60

340.68

310.62

(385.76)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

22,739.OO 3,220.31 19,321.86

0.00

u.97

0.00

3,417.14

7,469.00

3,417.14

7,469.00

0.00

0.007,469.00 0.00

7,469.00

7,514.OO

22,sffi.OO

I 1,895.00

1,938.00

3,404.00

7,467.OO

86.00

0.00

0.00

2,642.54

1,373.24

225.71

396.67

1,654.57

11.21

0.00

000

70.26

73.O1

74.42

71.21

125.63

73.47

7,469.00

7,514.OO

6,710.76

3,210.47

495.75

980.03

(1,913.46)

7,469.00

7,514.OO

6,710.76

3,210.47

495.75

980.03

(1,913.46)

22.82

0.00

ooo

15,455.24

8,684 53

1,442.25

2,423.97

9,380.46

63.18

3re4r63

1,746.78

131 .53

172.56

4.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.oo

54,870.00

2,329.OO

84.00
't24.OO

0.00

5.00

6,303.

291.13

21.91

28.76

129.54

0.79

68.98

75.00

1 56.58

0.00

92.00

17,020.37

582.22

(47.53)

(48.56)

(752.92)

0.40

17,020.37

(47.53)

(48.56)

(752.92)

0.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,542.OO

4,000.00

2,000.00

472.13

0.00

0.00

2,808.39

0.00

0.00

110.48

0.00

0.00

(266.39)

4,000.00

2,000.00

(266.39)

4,000 00

2,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

O2logl2018 01:30 PM
Account Number

ol 4410 313 000 1

01 4410 318 000 1

01 44103130002
01 4410 318 000 2

01 44103130009

01 4410 318 000 9

4410 IDEA E.P

01 4700 110 000 I
01 4700 21 0 000 9

01 4700 220 000 9

01 4700 230 000 I
01 4700 290 000 9

47OO VOCATIONAL

01 5000 560 000 1

01 5000 560 000 2

5OOO DEBT SERVICES

01 8000 752 000 2

01 8000 753 000 2
01 8000 754 000 3
ol 8000 755 000 3

01 8000 756 000 3
8000 TMNSFERS(OUTGO|NG)

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures to Date

Page: 12

User lD: HGB
A@ount Description

IDEA Speech Teacher Preschool

IDEA Sped Supervision Preschool

IDEA D/E Audiology Preschool

IDEA Oeaf Education Seruices
Preschool

IDEA Vision Services Preschool

IDEA D/E Psychologi€l Serui@s
Preschm

Vo€tional Wages

Vocational FICA

Vo€tional Retire

Vo€tional Health

Vocational Life

Computer Equip Elem

Computer Equip Se@n

Activity Transfer

Special Building

Bond Fund

Depreciation Fund

Lunch Fund

Revised Budget

22,000.00

s,000.00

250.00

0.00

0.00

5,500.00

% of Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Balance at EOM

22,000 00

5,000.00

250.00

0.00

0.00

5,500.00

Encumbranes

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

22,000.00

5,000.00

250.00

0.00

0.00

5,500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

38,750.00

2,400.00
'183.00

238.00

300.00

2.00

3Jr3.OO

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

38,750.00

2,400.00

183.00

238.00

300.00

2.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

38,750 00

2,400 00

'183.00

238.00

300.00

2.00

0.00

0.00

000

000
000

3,123.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,1 23.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

15,000.00

0.00

0.00

21 3,769.00

8,072.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

25,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

50,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

23.39

0.00

0.00

15,000.00

0.00

0.00

I 63,769.00

8,072.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

15,000.00

0.00

0.00

1 63,769.00

I,O72.OO

236.841 00 25,000.00 50,000.00 186 841.00 1 86.841 00

000

01

DISTRICT WIDE

General

7,258,51 0.00 535.122.82 3,003,903.30

?25851000 535JrZ8' 3.OO3,rO33O

41 38 4,254,606 70

41 38 4rs46cEro OOO +15+6cr.r0

42'14.60610 OOO



Ravenna Public Schools
GENERAL FUND

Ending January 31,2018

Beginning Balance:

Receipts:
Tax Collection (Sherman)
Tax Collection (Buffalo)
State of NE Sped
Dist. Ed lncentive
State of NE HAL
Sale of Prop/Equip
Universal Service Fund (E-Rate)
ESU 10

IDEA
Med icaid
State Aid
State of NE DHHS (MIPS)
Distance Learning
Black Hills Rebate HVAC
Other
lnterest
Total Receipts:

Disbu rsements:
Board Bills (Dec)
Total Disbursements:
Ending Balance:

Cash on Hand:
Outstanding checks
Bank Balance:

lnvestments:

Accounted for as Follows:
General Fund
General Fund Checking
cD #42554
CD # 70099 (9 mo)
Total Available:

$220,425.96
$460,899.99

$77,461.00

$3,634.00

$150.00
$327.03

$483,882.73

$2,602,147.43
$64,278.29

$2,666,425.72

$2,602,147.43
$127,8O0.20

$25,000.00
$2,754,947.63

$2,323,132.18

$762,897.98

$483,882.73
$2,602,147.43

$152,800.20

$2,754,947.63



Ravenna Public Schools

O2lO9l2O18 01:29 PM

Account Number

8 Revenue

01 1110

01 1111

01 1115

01 1116

01 1120

01 1121

01 1125

01 1126

01 1130

01 1131

01 1210

01 1215

01 1220

01 1230

01 1240

01 1310

01 1320

01 1330

01 1340

01 1410

01 1610

01 1620

01 1700

0't 1701

01 1790

01 1810

01 1900

01 1910

01 1920

01 2110

01 2111

01 21 30

01 2131

01 2140

01 2210

01 3110

01 3120

01 3121

01 3125

01 3130

01 3131

01 3132

01 3'135

01 3136

01 3137

01 3160

01 3170

01 3180

01 3181

01 3190

01 3191

01 3192

01 3200

01 3300

01 3400

01 3512

01 3550

01 3570

01 3990

01 4100

01 4200

01 4210

01 4211

01 4212

o1 4213

Acmunt Description

District Taxes

Sherman Dist Taxes

Carline

Sherman Carline

Public Power Tax

Sherm Publ PowerTax

Motor Vehicle Taxes

Sherman MotorVehs

ln Lieu Of Tax

Sherm In Lieu Of Tax

Tuition Other Dist.

DISTANCE LEARNING

Tuition lndividual

Tuit Sp Ed Oth Dist.

Tuit Sp Ed lndivid.

Trans. Other Dist.

Trans. lndividual

Trans Sp Ed Oth Dist

Trans Sp Ed lndivid.

Interest On lnvest.

Local License Fees

Police Court Fines

Other Local Receipts

Bond Fund Transfer

Drive/s Ed

KEARNEY FOUND YC

AUTISM ACTION PARTNERSHIP

RENTAL OF SCHOOL EQUIPMENT &
FACILITIES

CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS

Buffalo Co Fines-lic

Sherm Fineslicense

Other County Receipt

Sherman Fines & Fees

Non-resident Tuition

Svs Unit Payments

State Aid

Spec. Ed Programs

Spec. Ed ldea

Special Ed Transpor.

Homestead Exemption

Sherm Homestead Ex

PROPERTY TAX CREDIT

High Abilt Learners

Prev Yr High Ability Leamers

KEARNEY

Wards Of Court

State Vocational

Pro-rata MotorVeh.

Sher Pro Rat Moto V
Other St Apport.

Enrollment Option

Option Mileage

State Apportionment

School Land Tax

lnsurance Pre. Tax

DIST ED INCENTIVE

School Tech Fund

Teacher Evaluation

Other State Funds

Title 1 Carry Over

Title 1 Current

Title 1 NCLB

Title 1 Past Year

Title IVA INNOVATIVE

Title 1 Program lmpr

Revenue Detail

Budget

4,203,812.0O

1,300,000.00

10,000.00

3,000.00

1 25,000.00

0.00

1 85,000.00

40,000.00

0.00

0.00

000
20,000 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
2,500.00

1,500 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

27,000.00

3,000.00

7,500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

37,1 49.00

377,578 00

0.00

100.00

0.00

0.00

5,000 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,000.00

3,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

50,000.00

0.00

0.00

20,000.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

40,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Month to Date

443,966.26

216,113.07

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

14,525.38

3,270.35

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

327.03

201.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

150.00

0.00

2,207.35

405.36

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

3,634.00

77,461.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

637.1 8

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Year to Date

1,804,034.14

597,593.87

6,202.04

1,782.86

0.00

0.00

66,990.56

13,620.53

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,836.00

2,61 1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

400,00

0.00

14,984.99

1,641.46

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

18,170 00

1 54,953.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

5,1 16.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,349.76

975.07

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

16,421.08

000
1,530.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00



Ravenna Public Schools

0210912018 01:29 PM

Account Number

01 431 0

01 4311

o1 4312
01 431 5

01 4325

01 4327

01 4401

01 4402

01 4403

o1 4404

01 4406

01 4410

01 4450

01 4455

01 4580

01 4599

01 4610

01 4630

01 4700

01 4810

01 4850

01 4900

01 4901

o1 4902

01 4915

01 4971

01 4985

01 4995

01 5300

01 5400

01 5500

0'1 5600

01 9000

01 9100

Revenue Oetail

Budget

20,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

23,629.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

50,000.00

0.00

10,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

500.00

0.00

250.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Account Description

TITLE II. PARTA NCLB TCHR QULTY
GRANTS

Title Vl Past Year

Title Vl Curent
Title V

Title llA Class Size Reduction

REAP GMNT
IDEA PRESCHOOL

Preschool Travel

Spec Ed Medicaid

IDEA Base

IDEA Pre-school Handicapp

IDEA E-P

Medicaid in Public School (MIPS)

Meccatech(IIAAPS)

EDUCATION JOB MONEY

ARRA STATE AID

ARRA IDEA PT B K-12

ARRA IDEA PRESCH

Fed. Vocational

ARRA TITLE I

UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (E-RATE)

Other Fed. Non-cat

ESU 1O/STAR STIPEND

ESUl O

MIGRANT EDUCATION TITLE I

ARIVIS GRANT

TITLE IID TECHNOLOGY

Tobacco Grant

lnsurance Adjustment

Sale Of Prop & Equip

From Other Funds

Other Non-revenue

Non-program Receipts

NE ST REVENUE

lnterlocal Agreement

Month to Date

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,572,518.00 ,6r€9218 282']0024

6,572,518.00 762.897.98 2,827,100.24

Year to Date

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

47,501.00

2,397 00

60,540.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

871.40

0.00

0.00

737.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

489.1 5

000
4,351.34

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000't 9200

01

8

General

Revenue



Opaa! Food Mgt. of NE, LLC

100 Chesterfield Business Parkway

Chesterfield, MO 63005-3005

NOTES:

Bill to:

Ravenna Public Schools
41750 Carthage Road PO Box 8400

Ravenna, NE 68869-8869

$17,715.50

cro ltoD ncffa0 w
t-l't r

JANUARY 2018 CONTRACT SERVICES

6211.

167.41

$3133.35 + 3.4700

$580.90 + 3.4700

$705.55 + 3.4700

$2.50 + 3.4700

$2.4900

$1.24s0

$2.4900

$2.4900

$2.4900

$2.4900

$0.4000

$0.3500

$0.2500

$1,4s5.41

63179 636-81 2-0777

lnvoice
Page 1t1

lnvoice \E000'12634

Date )113112018

Sustomer lD Description Payment Terms

\E0007 l%0/NET30

luantity Itemized Meal Equivalent Unit Price lotal

Student Lunches

Student Breakfasts

A la Carte

Vended Sales

Adult Lunches

Adult Breakfasts

Preschool Snack

K-3 Mitk

Preschool Milk

Actual Commoditv Credit



Ravenna Public Schools

021091201811:40 AM

PO Number lnvoice Number Vendor Name

Board Report - Detail Page: 1

User lD: HGB

Amount

17.715.50

Account Number Detail Descr ption

Checking Account lD 06 Fund Number 06 Lunch

NE00012634 Opaal Food Mgt. of NE, LLC

06 1100 390 000 0

Total Opaa! Food Mgt. of NE, LLC

Fund Number 06

Checking Account lD 06

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES

lnvoice Date

Amount

01t3112018

17.715.50

17? 15.50

17:715.50

17.715.50



Ravenna Public Schools

0210912018 01:30 PM
Arcount Number

06

06 1 100 120 000 0

06 1100 1300000
06 1 100 140 000 0

06 'l 100 210 000 0

0611002200000
0611002300000

06 1 100 290 000 0

06 1 100 390 000 0

06 1 100 690 000 0

06 '1 100 691 000 0
,1100 

SALARIES

DISTRICT WIDE

Lunch

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revrsed Budget During Month Expenditures to Date % of Eudgel Balance at EOIVI Encumbrances

Page: 1

User lD: HGB
Account Description

Sub Salaries

Overtime Salaries

Salary

Fi€
Retirement

Health lnsurance

Lite lns

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES

Other Supplies

Other Misc.

0.00 391.10

0.00 17.05

0.00 5,983.43

0.oo 407.63

0.00 592.72

0.00 1,1 15.39

0 00 14.00

0 00 17,715.50

o 00 0.00

0 00 0.00

0 00 26,2%.82

0.00 26,236.82

2,210.24

1,254.71

36,066 52

2,526.22

3,686.55

5,419.14

76.00

99,1 20.40

665.00

5,250.51

Unencumbered
Balance

(2,21O.24)

(1.254.71)

(36,066.52)

(2,s26.22)

(3,686.55)

(5,419.14)

(76.00)

(s9,120.40)

(665.00)

(5,250.51 )

0.00 (2,210.24)

0.00 (1,2u.71)

0.00 (36,066.52)

0.o0 (2,526,22r,

0.00 (3,686.55)

0.00 (5,419.14)

o.0o (76.00)

0.00 (99,120.40)

0.00 (665.00)

0.oo (5,250.51)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

000

06

156.275.29 OOO (f.62, ,9) O-OO (15f.r?5rrl

15d2?52' O OO ffqr]5.2q O.OO (1s62rs rr)

2523€-5' lsilr?s2' o,oo 11!fi,275.291 \1s6.27s 29)



Ravenna Public School
Lunch Fund Report
Ending January 31,2018

Beginning Balance:

RECEIPTS:

Deposit

Interest

Total Receipts:

DISBURSEI\4ENTS:

Lunch Bills

Outstanding Checks

Total Disbursements:

Bank Balance:

Book Balance:

I,646.39

$ 24,551.69

$ 2.45

$ 24,554.14

$ ?2,547.09

$ (1s,384.22)

$ 7,162 87

$ 26,037.66

$ 10,653.44



Ravenna Public Schools
O2t09t2018 01:30 pM
Account Number

Revenue Detail

Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8

06 14'10

06 2000

06 2001

06 2100

06 2200

06 3000

06 3'100

06 3200

06 3300

06 3400

06 3401

06 3500

06 350,1

06 3600

06 3601

06 3800

06 3900

06 4000

06 4001

06 4002

06 5000

06 5500

06 5600

06 6000

06 6002

06 6003

06 6004

06 9000

06

I

Revenue

Lunch

Revenue

Account Description

lnterest

Federal Reimbursment

Special Milk

State Reimbursement

Breakfast

Student Lunches

Student Alacarte

Adult Lunches

Adult Alacarte

Mitk

SPECIAL MILK

Student Breakfast

Stu Breakfast Alaca

Adult Breakfast

Adult Breakf Alacart

State Lunch Reimb.

State Breakfast Reimb.

Federal Reimbursment

Special Milk

Breakfast

Trans From Savings

School Dist Contrib.

Other lncome

Other lncome

lnterest

Headstart Stu Brkfa

Headstart Adu Brkfa

Non Program Receipts

Month to Date

2.45

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

14,023.39

293.35

781.61

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7,7A1 .OA

56.91

1,615.35

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Year to Date

13.76

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

65,972.77

2,133.00

3,893.87

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

44,443.96

375.64

9,227.73

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,250 51

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 24,554.14 131,311 .24

0.00 24,554.14 131,311.24

Page: 1

User lD: HGB



First Notionol Bonk

FEE BILL

Bond Issue: Buffalo County School District 069 Limited Tax Oblisation Bond Dated 09-10-14

Account Number: 7 61 17701

Initial Fee:

Annual Service Fee:
$500 (billed once at the beginning of the issue)

$500 (prorated according to number of months held)

2017 Annual Fee

$500X 12 months =
12 months $ 500.00

Total Fees Due $ 500.00

Enclosed please find two copies of the fee bill for this bond issue. Please keep one copy for your
files and mail the other copy back with your remittance in the self-addressed envelope.

, | ,.- ( i
t,

l-tb-(g

CICfUp
First National Bank | 610 N Main St I PO 8ox 159 | Fremont, NE 68026-0169

Diecti 402.753.2293 | Faxi 402.753.2204 | E-mail: dkoehlmoos@fnni.com I www.fnbfremont.com

Secuities ond Repurchose Agreements orc not FDIC insured, orc not deposits ot othet obligotions ol, or guoronteed by Fitst Notiondl Bonb ond
involve investment tisks, including possible loss ol ptincipdlomount invested.



Eng i neering Technologies
Mechanical & Electrical Building Solutions
lnnovativeComprehensiveProven

rnc ettoa

I

l.'
a

825 M Street, Suite 200, Lincoln, NE 68508
P 402.476.1273 t 402.476.1274

www.eti-engineers.com

Ravenna Public Schools
Dr. Ken Schroeder
41750 Carthage Road
Ravenna. NE 68869

lnvoice number
Date

'13873

0110412018

Pqecl 2017152 Ravenna Public Schools -
Elem. HVAC (Phase ll) & Special
Systems Replacement

Description
Contract Percent
Amount Complete

Total
Billed

Prior
Billed Current Billed

Construction Documents

Bidding/Negotiataon

Construction Administration

13,855.00 23.53

815.00 0 00

'l,630.00 0.00

3,260.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 3,260.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

Total 16,300.00 20.00 3,260.00 0.00 3.260.00

Reimbursables

Mileage - 2017

Billed
Amount

Current Over 30 Over 60

260.00 0.535 '139.10

lnvoice total 3,399..10

Over 90 Over 120

3,399.'10 3,399.'10

3,399.10 3,399.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Approved by

fi(
Martin D. Kasl

Principal
.q"N

{-tK'u

3g*o\ B*\'U1 F,.^J

Aging Summary

lnvoice Number
'13873

lnvoice Date

o1lo4l20la

Total



Engineering Technologies
Mechanical & Electrical Building Solutions
lnnovativeComprehensiveProven

lnc gt
tla

I

l.'
a

825 M Street, Suite 200, Lincoln, NE 68508
P 402.476.727 3 F 402.476.7274

www.eti-engineers.com

RaYenna Public Schools
Dr. Ken Schroeder
41750 Carthage Road
Ravenna, NE 68869

lnvoice number
Dale

13903

01t30t2018

tuojecl 2017152 Ravenna Public Schoots -
Elem. HVAC (Phase tt) & Speciat
Systems Replacement

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete

Total
Billed

Prior
Billed Current Billed

Construction Documents

Bidding/Negotiation

Construction Administration

13,855.00

815.00

1,630.00

58.82

0.00

0.00

8,150.00

0.00

0.00

3,260.00

0.00

0.00

4,890.00

000

0.00
Total 16,300.00 50.00 8,150.00 3,260.00 4,890.00

Reimbursables

Color Copies

Copies

Aging Summary

lnvoice Number

Billed
Amount

1.00

107.00

0.59

0.12

0.59

12.84

Reimbursables subtotal 13.43

lnvoice total 4,903.43

lnvoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120
13873

13903

01104t2018

o1t30t20't8

Total

3,399.10

4,903.43

3,399.'10

4,903.43

8,302.53 8,302.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Approved by:

Itr
Martin D. Kasl

Principal
, .9W

/-x7-r*T'



EFbank.
U.S. BANK
P. O. Box 6343
Fargo, ND 58125-6343

tltlrlil,l,llrlr,lillillilrrlllt,,trlr,rllrt,rltllilrlililll,r,il
000071627 01 SP 106481420732749 S
RAVENNA PO
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
P O BOX 8400
RAVENNA NE 68869-8400

01-10 01-11 9402 USPS PO 3074701282 RAVENNA NE
01-17 01-18 9402 USPS pO 3074701282 RAVENNA NE

MESSAGES:

TRAN POST MCC
DATE DATE CODE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION REFERENCE# AMOUNT
01-04 0'r-05 9402 usPS PO 3074701282 RAVENNA NE 24445008005000744961260 51.87

ACCOUNT NUMBER 4485-5906-0004-8843

AMOUNT DUE $O.OO

..MEMO STATEMENT ONLY'
DO NOT REMIT PAYMENT

24445008011000873512357 4.06
24445008018000761787718 6.37

.L6l ,N30 3t{ I

c\

\'. ,Gt' 
\ -?rD-\-\

CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL

800-344-5696

ACCOUNT NUMBER

4485-5906-0004-8843

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

PURCHASES, FEES
& ADJUSTMENTS $62.30

STATEMENT DATE

01t25t18
CHECKS/CASHADVANCES $O.OO

MANAGING ACCOUNT NUMBER
4485-5945-5559-2680

CONTACTAND ADDRESS
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

DISPUTE AMOUNT $O.OO

CREDITS $0 00

STATEMENTroTAL $62.30

Page 'l of 1



RAVENNA
401 MIL.AN AVF

RAVENNA
NE

68869_9998
3074701282

il1./04,'2i)18 (BOA)275-BI 4:22 ptt

Produ(rt
Descript ion

(Account #: X)()(XXXX)(XXXXBS43)
(Approval #:007580)
(lransaction #:737)

Al I :,ales final oll stdmp! dnd postdge
Refurrds f,r guar arrlecd servjc€s onl;

Thank vou for your bLrsiness

HELP US SERVE YOU BETTER

IELL US ABOUT YOUR RECENT
POSTAL EXPERIENCE

0o to:
https : ,/,/posta I expet i ence . com/Pog

840-5680-0911-001-00009 94885-02 
1!'

or soan this code l1litl,
Your lnobi le dev i ce:

Sale
otv

or cal I 1-800-410-7420.

Y(JUR OPINION COUNIS

E40-5680091 1-1-99488s-2
3

Final
Price

Finst-Class 1 
s_$2.87

iJrse Envetope J 2(t)om€sric) -^ nQ$

iliiiflli:,li;iillllr.,", 6&=
(ltlonday 01/08./2018)

Bi ll #:
C lenk r



at/fi;2018

RAVENNA
401 MILAN AVE

RAVENNA
NE

68869-9998
3014701282
(800r215-8fiJ 3:51 p

Produi:t
Descrj pt i on

F iilil
F'r r a.ir

$2.24

Ci\Ur
N/'/\Ar.1,

,,..: tS

Sale
01v

First-Cl ass 1
I'la i I
Larg€ Envelope

([Jon6st ic)
(IIAVENNA, NE 68869)
(f/eight:0 Lb 6.90 0z)
([ st lmated 0eliverv D6te)(liaturday Ol /13/ 2O1A )

First-C lass 1
llai I

Lange Envelope
(ool1lestic)
(RAVENNA, NE 68869)(l/eight:0 Lb 4.10 Oz)([stiflated Del lvery Date)(Saturday 01/73/2018)

Total

Credit Card Relni td
(CArd NAMC: VISA)
(Accounr # : XXXXXXxxxxxISS43)
(/rpproval #:070763)
(Tnansaction #:749)

All r,ales fjnal on stamp> arrd poStage
Refunds for guananteed services onli

Thank you for your business

HELP US SERVE YOU BETTER

TELL US ABOU] YOUR RECENT
POSTAL EXPERIENCE

Go to:
https: /./posta I oxper i once . oom/pos

840-5680-0911-001 -00010-01658 -02

or scan this code with
your mobi le dev i ce:

or call 1-E00-410-7420

YOLJR OPINION COUNI S

Bi llnll: 840-56800911- 1- I001658 2

$4.06

$4.06



0t/t7 i20t8

RAVENNA
401 I'IILAN AVE

RAVENNA

NE

68869-9998
3014101282
(800)275-8777 3:24 Ptr

Pruduot
Descripl ion

Sale
0tv

Finai
Prr ce

First-Cl ass 1 $1 . 19
l',lai I

Largs Envelope
(0omest ic)
(CRANO ISLAND, NE 68803)
(l/eisht:0 Lb 1 .40 0z)
([st imated 0e] ivery Date)
( !;aturday 01 / 20 / 2078\

First"Cl ass 1 $1.40
itlai I

Large Envelope
(l)olllest ic)
(GERING. NE TJ9341)
(lJeisht:0 Lb 2.20 ozt
(Est imat6d oel iv€ry Date)
(llonday 01/2212018)

First-Class 1 $1 .40
t.lai I
Large Envelope

(oonost ic)
(CoLUMBUS. NE 66601)
(l/eisht:0 Lb 2.60 0z)
(E:stimated Del i vary 0ate)
(!;aturday 01 /20 /2018\

()
/a

'q'

First..Cl ass 1 $1 . 19
Mai I
Large Envelope

(0onest i c)
((iREELEY, NE 68842)
(l/eight :0 Lb 1.50 0z)
([:stimated De] ivar y Date)
( liaturd.iy al i 20/ 2O1t8\

t irst-Class 1 $1 . 19
l''la i I

Lange Envelope
(ootnestic)
(L.()UP C] TY, IiE h885,1)
(l/eigl-rt :0 Lb 1 .50 0z)
([,st i mated Del i very Dlte)
(Siatunday 0t/24/24fit

Total

h

Credi 1 Card Remitd
(oard Nalrle: vISA)

$6.37

$6.37

(Account f : XXxXXXXXIxXXSB4Ii )

(Approvdl H:088815)
(l ransa(rt i orr #:760)

All liales liTral olr rtdrl!5 drrd postdge
Refunds for guardr-rteed services iirrly

Th{rr k yort fot y,n,r l,u:l r]esL.

HELP US SERVI YOU I]ET]ER

IELL US Atsou] YoUR REutNt
POSTA! EXPERIENCE

Go tol
hl 1 tls :,/,'p{rs1 dl e,rDeri ell.:e,)om.,'Pot

840-5680 - 0911-001-00010 08535 02

or scan tl- ts . o(le dilh
yotll-' molll Ie devir;e:

on cal I 1-800-410-7420.

YOUR OPIiiION COUNTS

Bi ll fl: 840-56800911-1- 1008535-2
Clsrk i 02



Ebank,
U.S. BANK
P. O. Box 6343
Fargo, ND 58125-6343

ACCOUNT NUMBER 448s-5910-0144-3666

AMOUNT DUE

;,rrt,rr1rt;rrrlr,,r,lllrrrl,llllllllll,t,l,t,,lt,tl,t,ltlr,tttl "8il*oo?tfJfil+=Jlt"8,thY'
000071628 01 SP 106481420732750 S
RAVENNA 1
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
P O BOX 8400
RAVENNA NE 68869-8400

01-12 01.15 5411 WAL-MART #1326 GRAND ISLAND NE

s0.00

MESSAGES:

TRAN POST MCC

PATE pATE CODE ,TRANSACT|ONDESCR|PION REFERENCE# AMOUNT
01-05 01-08 5541 CENEXFILLNC09SS6466RAVENNANE Zqlrc.qotaootaasoo24233to ZOO.OO .r- -.,-0'1-10 01-12 ss41 cENEX FILL N c09886466 RAVENNA NE 74164078011685002932984 60.06 cR WIry

242263880130e'1001014s28 :z.ZO${hc-

\tlg 00

S,\orr 3L1V

CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL

800-344-5696

ACCOUNT NUMBER

4485-5910-0144-3666

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

PURCHASES, FEES
& ADJUSTMENTS $232,82

STAIEN,IENT OATE

01t25t18
CHECKS/CASH
ADVANCES $O.OO

MANAGING ACCOUNT NUMBER
4485-5945-5559-2680

CONTACT AND ADDRESS
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

DISPUTE AMOUNT $O,OO

oREDTTS $60.06

STATEMENTTotAL $172.76

Page 1 of 1

N*M



Ravenna Pubtic
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249
Fax: 308.452.31 72

Fiil & chi[
100-198 E Seneca St
Ravenna, NE 68869
(308) 4s2-3366

Large Pizza

Large Pizza

Sherry Netson

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

Schoots

Other Comments or Special tnstructions

Cce** Cad, useJ

fir,
Authorized by Date

lb

PURCHASE ORDER
DATE:

P.O. #
BillTo:

Tax Exemption No.

January 4,2018
Fiil & chilr
CampPizza 1-
4-1 8

Cheer Team

05-627933

SUBTOTAL

TAX MTE
TAX

s&H
discount
TOTAL IUO-s+*.ar

0.00
0.00

[-i



Fill-n-Chill #004

40i 0rand Ave

Ravenna, l{ebraska 68869

Dealer il: .[erm

t/51?018

I)rscription Oty price
rrizzaLargeSin 14 l4,Zg

Sub Total
Tax

Tota I

SAt E

Visa Fleet:
Change

V i;;i tleet
i.ar'rl Num : XXXXXXXXXXXX366O

ir:i,1;!1141 : RA1078988646101
i1r1,ir)vdl :U20669

l{orkstat ion I[); I

Print Iime; Ii :t)'.i:uZ

i .i,,iee tu pay the above Iota I Anrount
ir,'irrlt'd ing to Card Isstier Agreement,

S igriature:

',[ i
,t

i - , '". -, |.:

agr'ee to pal the above Total Amortrit
according to Card issuer Agreerrerrt,

Signa lure 0bta jned Electrorrical ly

till-n'thill il004

401 firand Ave

[laverma, l{ebraska 68869

0ealer #: Term ID: RA1

1110/2018 12:1'!:tt'

Description Oty Pr ice Amounl

lr'izaa L.arge Sin -11 4.'29 60,0t
ftEf ut{0

Sub Total -60.0t
Iax 0,00

Iotal -60,0t,

V isa Fleet: $60.0i
Chan0e 0,0(,

Visa Fleet
[ard t.lum : XXXXXXXXXXXX36b6
'[erminal : RA1078988646101

I agree tu pay the abuivr: Tctal Anrotint

accorcling to Catd Issuer Agreement,

Signature:
I

lli

I agr"ee tn pay tlie atruve Toto I Atrrount

accr.rrdtrrg to Caid IssLier Agteenrent ,

SignatLrre 0trlaineil Electriinic,rl lv

llorkstation IU: 2 liari: 482?lb

Print Time: l2:12:10

I0: RAI

I / :0.1 :02

Amount

200 ,06
200 .06

0.00
200 ,06

$200 ,06
0 ,00

I

l
llli

lran: 4/B:i35

X-\
tqr^^p

I

I



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax:308.452.3172

PURCHASE ORDER
Date: 01112118

P.O. # 1718-359

Bilt To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

STAR

Ravenna Public Schoots

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

Walmart

Winterball Supplies 1 32.76 32.76

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

SUBTOTAL

5&.H

d iscou n t

532.76

50.00

s32.76

l'7';-t?s
Authorized by

Other Comments or SpeciaI lnstructions



See Dack of receiPt
to uir 11000

ID fl: ?fl20Pll6tD6Y

for vour chaoce

SWL

Walmart .fz
'l--5av€ rnoneY. Live better.

lJse llalnart s6v8 receipts.

oll12llB l0: l5:53- - -c[Ar6E out 000
r lI Elts s0t0 9

rrurlrrilifirrfrililniif, imurriliifiilffi nilrmllifu ttmtltutu

Lou Pricns 
tYouocar 

,,tiliu:l:'' o"'
r I rcllsT 0lltfl c0PYil.

lit0 n 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 I 0 I 0 0 I

rt [04E] l5R5J0{ t0f 3

r rRil l[f,1" fl st0l00]?
rll0 S I EIeIUfiE ntCUIntu

utSA tRt0It ltl* Itlt *trt
APP[0unL t 012903
crr r n0l200l0ll92
inirts to - 3o8ol25o5a3ol9e
u!lt- tIeI l0ll - 5(26
P IYIITII I SEfiUICE - E



Ebank"
U,S. BANK
P. O. Box 6343
Fargo, ND 58125-6343

!,ttllllliltt,,lliltrtttttlrtltltllt,lllill,till,tllt,,lI,llllll
000071629 01 SP 106481420732751 S
RAVENNA 2
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
P O BOX 8400
RAVENNA NE 68869-B4OO

MESSAGES:

TRAN POST MCC
DATE DATE CODE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION REFERENCE# AMOUNT .s-oao2rx Me769+q\- .,. r\r-r
01-08 01-10 5945 HOBBY LOBBY #134 GRAND ISLAND NE 24445008009200093813007 10.69o"+1&tt-ftcfltz'to-2
01-09 01-io 8299 sp'NovEL IDEAS, rNc. vrcroRrA Bc 740834280090000007i3296 rzs-ZsTN\-t-
o1-0e 01-1 1 s945 HoBBy LoBBy #134 cneNo TSLAND NE 7444s0080102000e240761 3 { g$ta1f*namU
01-09 01-1 I 7221 CALLAM SPORTS PHOTOGMPHY 402-4995630 NE 24789308010427504401339, - 24.90t,r- Fts-
o1-11 oi-i2 s2s1 KEARNEv ACE & GARDEN KEARNEv NE 24431068012400275000556 -==-=_09.9gi1"\

01-16 01-17 5310 WALMART.CoM 800-966-6546 AR 24692168016100976846475 :- 2 89,l.xt!\-4
o1-18 01-19 8699 RoBoTEVENTS.coM www.RoBolcsE TX 244s215801a637671842136 -*l5Fi{Iio,(tr601-18 01-22 5945 VEX ROBOTICS INC 903-453-0802 TX 24431058019207112349714 ,-age.sS*'IflL

klivi\r o\
rn\uut a

ACCOUNT NUMBER 4485-5910-0131-0709

AMOIINT DlIF $0.00

.MEMO STATEMENT ONLY"
DO NOT REMIT PAYMENT

ot 7t
ot 3l

p) q?lD

ol 1fiW

6Zo oot)

vb\ ouD

Llp ouo

3tY uu\)

I

I

7

L̂

,35

15

tob7'l'l
75 0D

L3 15

0q'qq

33 el
11

CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL

800-344-5696

ACCOUNT NUMBER

4485-5910-0131-0709

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

PURCHASES. FEES
& ADJUSTMENTS $1,547.66

STATEi,4ENT DATE

01t25118
CHECKS/CASHADVANCES $O.OO

MANAGING ACCOUNT NUMBER
4485-5945-5559-2680

CONTACT AND ADDRESS
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

DISPUTE AMOUNT $O.OO

CREDITS $1 ,70

sr+rEMENr 
$i,s4s.eo

)ot fi
-tO0, lD

15tPage 1 of 1

WJ

tY"f#
ttrf*&



Ravenna Pubtic Schools
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

VEX Robotics, lnc.

l519lnterstate 30 West

Greenvitte, TX 75402

1-903-453-0802 phone

1-714-722-1284 fax

DATE:

P.O. #

BillTo:

SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

TAX

s&H
OTHER

5371.62

0.000%

5o.oo

i5 -Y {e€o-
So.oo

3Sl.oq #lffi>

l- 1' 17

l - 70-lB

PURCHASE ORDER
1t4t2018

t1tb"33o
NA

Tax Exemption No. 1-627933

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

Attn: Kettey Jarzynka

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

0.00
276-1149 Drive Shaft 12 inch (4 1 8.96 8.96
276-2172 Additionat High Strength Chain 2 24.99 49.98
275-0120 Anti-stip mat thick 2 2.50 5.00
276-2193 Motor Controtter 4 9.99 39.96

275-1022 5" standoffs 2 8.95 17.90

276-2177 Motor 4 14-99 59.96

276-1491 7.2 vott Battery 3 29.99 89.97

276-1209 Bearing Ftat (10 pack) 1 4.99 4.99

276-2519 Battery Charger 5 16.99 84.95

276-2520 Battery Charger Power Cord 5 1.99 9.95

0.

HAL 
Lu['\',

VENDOR SHIP TO



\/E>< ORDER CONFIRMATION

FlC]B(]TICS

Order #:1.1231.51,9
Date: Jan 4,201,8

Pa5rment Method lShipping Method

Credit Card FedEx - Ground
Credit Card Type: Visa
Credit Card Number: :oorx-0709

Product SKU Price Qty Tax Subtotal

7.2V Robot Battery NiMH 276-1491 $29.99 3 90.00 g89.97
300OmAh

Smar[ Charger v2 276-2519 $16.99 5 $0.00 $84.95

Battery Charger Power 276-2520 $1.99 5 g0.00 $9.95
Cord - North America
(Type A)

2-Wire Motor 393 276-2177 $14.99 4 $0.00 $59.96

Motor Controller 29 276-21.93 $9.99 4 $0.00 $39.96

VEX Robotics, Inc.
1519 Int. 30 W
Greenville, T7'75402

1t2

Sold to:

Kelley C Jarzynka
Ravenna Public School
41,750 Carthage Road
4L750 Carthage Road

Ship to:

Ravenna, Nebraska, 68869
United States
T:3084524826
F: 3084524826

Kelley C Jarzynka
Ravenna Public School
4L750 Carthage Road
41,750 Carthage Road
Ravenna, Nebraska, 68869
United States
T: 3084524826
F: 3084524826



Product SKU Price Qty Tax Subtotal

Drive Shaft 12" (4-pack) 276-1,1,49 $8.96 $0.00 $8.96

Bearing Flat (10-pack) 276-1,209 $4.99 $0.00 $4.99

Additional High Strength
Chain

276-2t72 $24.99 $0.00 $49.98

Thick Anti-Slip Mat 275-01,20 $2.s0 $0.00 $s.00

Standoff 5.00" (4-pack) 275-L022 $8.9s $0.00 $17.90

Order Subtotal:
Shipping & Handling:

$371.62
$ 1s.47

PACKING LIST

Grand Total:

VEX Robotics, lnc.

3 276_14s, lil::ff[].5 276_2519 Srun Jnurgur r,5 276_252(

4 276-217) 3:5'charger I

4 276-2193 ?.wire 
Motor 39i

1 276-1149 Motor controller

1 276-1209 Drrve shaft 12" ('

2 276-2122 Bearing Flat (10-

z 27s-0120 Additional High s

2 275-1022 Thick Antr-SliP M

Standoff S 00 (4_
This shipment has 1 box. fems thd make up a kit a

fi Egfi l,?8 "' *r * ;;.;;:;*', 
** *ith an asteris k (' )

saio oni,#-- d,,t ;["ft1mffi'[trd]ffi,ry,r"11g,",J:?,.,s:Ug:,F,g?,x,{l ", . g,/O 2018 lnnovation First, lnc. patents 
o,- iu*nO ,*Oing: innoyationf * ."rr"";;,

strc! d)G gouu 98F26e99! * uBd

VEX Robotics, Inc.
1519 Int. 30 W
Greenville, T){75402

$387.09

2t2



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.0. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax:308.452.3172

PURCHASE ORDER
Date: 01/08/18

P.O. # 1718-360

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

s10.69

5o.oo

s(1.70)

S8.ee

Drama Dept.

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

SUBTOTAL

S&H
discount

l-}u-iii
Authorized by

Hobby Lobby

Photo Frames 1 10.69 10.69

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

I

Other Comments or SpeciaI lnstructions



\)&,,
HOEBY LOBBY

5uper Sauings, Super Selection!

1322 N, Diens Ave,
Grand Island, NE 68803

Hol,by Lobby Stor^e #134 (308) 382-3355

S-I34 R-2 T-3518 JUDY H SALE

HOBBY LOBBY
5uPer 5auings, SuPer Selection!

1322 N Diers Ave,

Cr'arr,1 Islarrcl , NE 68303

Holrhv Lobiiv Store il13'l (308) 382-3:151

5-134 R-1 T-6362 Al"'rRES 0 EXCHiri'i''i

1,,1800000 Photo Frames
",r) % 01t (19.99-10.00)

.,tIi]TOTAL

IAX TOTAL

0134
cr34002035180108185
01/08/2018

Photo Frames 9 ' !l '

Pfrotc, Frames 8 ' 9: t'i

( 19.99- 10 .00)
Schl /Church (9.99-1,00)

,r:aT0TAL
I AX TOTAL

TOTAL
TAX EXEI4PT CUSIOMER

,/l iAj .:OUU] #: x*xrxxxxxrxxflJQ$
' . iurned to Original Tender

\,JlH#: L23210
r,'cf, visn KEYED

i)rilO *',--.*xtxxxxxQJ[$ EXP *x'lxx

AUTH # t23210
kLF # 194501091042

No Si gnature

--Continued otr Side 2--

,,1 [tetn> []rtf,;ltctserl: , 
W

SELL STORE:

RECEIPI:
DATE:

TOTAL

.r,.C0U|JT S. ***xxxxx*xrxQ/Qg
AiITH#:067341
At CT: VISA ]NSERIED

VISA CREDII
,ARD # xxrrrrrxrrxxf/[g ff,p xxlxx
l-tEF # AUTH # RESP 00
r2510.081042 067341 IS0 00
A i D : A00000t10i13101001
T :,I ' FB0tl ARC ; 00 CtlR : 0840
I vR: Lt0ti0008000
iii'P: VISA CREDIT
la0: (16(110A03A00t102

li, !lilJrratur-e
( iIANGE i)UE

9. 91r

0.7t)

10.69
10.69

1l. iI r

1 1800000
t IiLI RETiJRN

trt I60000u
aLt % 1tt
r0 % off

1.Cr(,-
0.70 -

1 .70-

l.7i.t-

Nt tntl,cr

Iota I sayings: 10.00

Tlrarik Yort . Plea,;e c:ome a(,Ja jn.
Fjet onte i f at r i;rr Far;el-,t-rok.

liptt.tt tr [),;l ii y orr [;a,.,k of rei;el1tt

Visit our' wetrsitt: crt wwre lxtbylobby.com

lr illlffffi ri IIlilr lt iltil illlllllil ll
013400203s180108185

1ix,'18 12:51 PM

rrl i ri, i ..i, .;,1, -.

@



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

Novel ldeas, lnc.

Date: January 5, 2018

P.O. # 1718wick7

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

Korina Wick - Titte 'l

Ravenna Pubtic Schools

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

2050.'14-WBTSB Touching Spirit Bear Student Workbooks 3 35.00

0.00

1 05.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4Nx %pN
tr}4,

SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

TAX

S&H
discou nt

s10s.00

0.000%

50.00
llr 15

TOTAL

Date

| -to-ft

lTEr\A # DESCRIPTION I OTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

15



Log in (/accounylogin) Create an a@ount (/account/register) 3 items
(lcad)

[t_l $ios.oo

Update quantities $105.00

w
(/oroducts/coov-

of-2050-lJ-
wber-

esDeranza-

risino-student-

workbooks-1 0)

Remove
(lcarUchange?

Iine=1 &quantity-0)

.rlei.ige:"r:Yrl
Or check out using:

PayPol

W *':;.h v's* ESINGNI *'.,.' .$--i

-E

& 
Novel rdeas"**' 

[/J
HOME I/] CAIALOO I/COLLECTIOiIS/ALL] BLOE I/BLO8S/NEIIJS] ABOUT US I/PAGES/ABOUT.US] SEAICh

Shopping Cart

Item Price Quantity Total

2050.14-WFISB Tolg.hing $pirit Bear-"(by Ben Mickelsen) Student

Workbooks [1 0) - 2050. 1 4-WBTSB (/oroducts/coDy-of-2050-1 1 - $35.00

wber-esoeranza-rising-studen!r.vorkbooks-1 0 )

Add a note for the seller. ..

Search (/ssarch) : About Us (/paoes/about-us)

@ 2018 Novel ldeas (/). All Rights Reseruod.

Ecommerce Software bv Shooifv ahftosl^flw.shoDifv.com)

PAYMENT METHODS WE ACCEPT



1t9t2018 Novel ldeas - Thank you Hilary!

Novel ldeas

]7 Show order summary.z

Order #1573

96.- gld

Thank you Hilary!

A Get shipping updates by SMS

Customer information

Shipping address

Hilary Bolling

Ravenna Public School

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE 68869

United States

(308) 452-3249

Shipping method

Federal Express Courier

https://novel-ideas.myshopify.coml2050l40lcheckouts/a690514a6300257c0d051602f3b743e8/thank_you

Hrvenni't

$123.75

,..-i.

': .1. t. :. - '-t

f Map data @2018 Google

Shipping address

Ravenna, Nebraska

*

Your order is confirmed

We've accepted your order, and we're getting it ready. Come back to this page

for updates on your order status.

Order updates

You will receive a confirmation emailwith your order number shortly. All updates

will be sent to hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org

1t2



1t9t2018 Novel ldeas - Thank you Hilary!

Billing address
Hilary Bolling

Ravenna Public School

PO Box 8400

Ravenna NE 68869

United States

3084523249

Payment method

ending with 0709 - $123.75

Need help? Contact us

Refund policy Privacy policy Terms of service

https://novel-ideas.myshopify.com/20501 40/checkouts/a690 514a6300257c0d05'1 602f3b743e8/thank-you 2t2



Novel ldeas, Inc.
5915 Old West Saar:ich Road
Victoria, BC Canada VqE 2Hl

Telephone: (350) 653-9704 Fax:
, w'\&1&,.novslideas-inc.com Enrail :

't

Packing $lip
Date lnvoice #

U8/2018 3436

Ship To

Ravenna Public School
Attention: Hilary Bolling
Telephone: 3A& 452 3249
41750 Carthage Road
Ravenn4 NE 68869 USA

(2s0) 6s2-974s
terr"vdod ds,@ sha'*'. c a

P.0. No. Client # Tax lD # Ship Via WaybillNumber

Visa 479 47-6001452 1/8i?018 I"cdex IB

Touching Spirit Bear Student Workbooks (pkg of l0)
Subtotal



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

PUFICHASE ORDER
01t17t18

1 718-361

PO Box 8400

05-627933

Date:

P.O. #

Bil[ To:

Tax Exemption No.

Drama Dept.

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

Callam Sports Photography

Team Photo

CALLAM SPORTS
PHOTOGRAPHY

4831 S 58 ST
L|NCOIN, NE 68516

(402) 499-5630

SALE

MID: 9'180 Store: 000i Term: 0003

1 24.90 74.90

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

otl

REF#: 00000001
Brtch #: 106 RRN: 800920209.106
01109/18 Afi.04
li/s trP ilArcli

Trans lD: 308009727244882
PO#: 2467

APPR CODE: 042512
vlsA Manual cl.F

\iit'l

AMOUNT $24.e0

APPROVED

CUSTOMER COPY

SUBTOTAL

S&H
discount

524.e0

50.00

s0.00

TOTAL S24.eo

l-7o-tb
Authorized by



1t17t2418 Ravenna Pub{ic Schools N4ail - Fw: Fwd: Order #2467 - cal!amsportsphoto.com

Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

Fw: Fwd: Order #2467 - callamsportsphoto.com
l message

Donna Lewandowski <donnalewandowski@yahoo.com>
To: Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennablue.iays.org>

--- Forwarded Message --:-
From: Donna <donnalewandowski@yahoo.com>
To: "donnalewandowski@yahoo.com" <donnalewandowski@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 17 , 2018, 11 :54:20 AM CST
Subject: Fwd: Otder #2467 - callamsportsphoto.com

Wed, Jan 17 , 2018 a|2.30 PM

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "callamsportsphoto.com" <noreply@wdnotify,com>
Date: January 9, 2018 at 8:54:40 AM CST
To: donnalewandowski@yahoo.com
Subject: Order #2467 - callamsportsPhoto.com
Reply-To: callamsports@gmail.com

Thank you for your order! lf paying by credit card, your payment will be processed within 1-3 business days,
and your order will ship within 7-10 days. Digital downloads will be available to download within 4 business
days of order placement. lf you have ordered a specialty item such as a statuette or collage, you should
expect to have your order shipped within two weeks.

Order Details:

Date/Time: Jan 9 2018 9:544M Order Status: New Order Order #: 2467

Bill To
Ken Schroeder
4'1750 Carthage
Ravenna, NE
United States 68869

County: BUFFALO

Email: donnalewandowski@yahoo.com
Phone: 3083723448

Ship To
Donna Lewandowski
77894 S River Rd
Rockville, NE
United States 68871

County: SHERMAN

Payment Method: Credit Card

Comments:

lmage Ite m/Des cription
'eam Photo

Qtv

1

Price Total

20.00 20.00
lraaqes

https://mail gooqle'com lrnail/ulol?ai=2&ik=8a763bb 157&jsver=dszRin uJdwo.en.&view=pt&search:inbox&type= 15e2e3195643d398&th= 16105d0944. .. 1/2



1t17t2018 Ravenna Public Schools Mail - Fw: Fwd: Order #2467 - callamsportsphoto.com

Product Options:

Item lmages:

Cl - Ravenna_RU.jpg

Shipping: Shipping & Handling

zqe\

https://mall.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=80763bb1 57&jsver=dSZRinUJdWo.un.*r;"vr'=pt&search=inbox&type= 1 5e2e31 95643d398&th= 1 61 05d0944

Subtotal: $20.00
Shipping: $3.95

Add'l Shipping: $0.95
Tax: -Sffif,

Total: W35-



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172.

PUFICHASE ORDER
Date: 01111118

P.O. # 1718-362

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

Dan Cyboron

Ravenna Public Schoots

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

t^c(l
Authorized by

s&H
discount

TOTAL

I -70-lb

Ace Hardware-Kearney

763020 Stihl AK 20 Battery 1 1 09.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

ooo

0.00

0.0r

VENDOR SHIP TO

s 1 09.9e

s0.00

s0.00

s1 09.99



*1-
TiiAiiK YOU Ft)R SH{}PPIM AT

(EARNEY ACE HAROIIARE

JUI tItJ I IOIN DIKEEI

KEARNEY, I{E 61815
(308) 234-2888

01/ll/18 5:37Pll BKII 632 SALE

763020 1 EA $109.93 EA il
STIHL AK 20 BATTERY $109'9S

SUB-I0TAL:S 10g.Sg TAX: $ '00
T()TAL: $ 10S.9S

BC AllT: S 109.S

BKCARD#: XXXXXX)(XXXXXOTO9

t'tl0: 372056329884
AUTH: 053475 Al'lT: $ 109.99

Host reference #:13'1464 Bat#

Authorizing lletwork: VISA

Chip Read

CARO TYPE:VISA EXFfr: XXXX

AID
rvf(
IAD

TSi
ARC

i'i00E

cvl,l

iiame : VISA CREDiI

ATC:0010
AC : 7BBFD0652F712C4A

TxnID/ValCode: 562654

Bank card usD$ 109.99

A000000003101001
IIUbUUUUUUU

06010A03600002
Fdtru

00
: Issuer

ill lltl 1l lllllllllllllllllllt llllt

A/" bw-
I agree to PaY above total amount

accorrjing to card issuer agreenent
(merchani agreement if credit voucher)

Acci.: CASH-KRSCHO0L/CHURCHiH0SPITAL

==>> JRNL#83146417

CiiST N0:*99703

THANK YOU RAVE}INA 2

FOR Yi)UR PAIROiiAGE

Name :

<<==

Customer C0PY



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

Korina Wick

Ravenna Pubtic Schools

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

Other Comments or Speciat lnstructions
Korina paid 2.89

PUFICHASE
Date:

P.O. #

Bilt To:

Tax Exemption No.

CRDIR
01115t18
'1718-363

PO Box 8400

05-627933

rrr\o/ 5&H
discount

5(3.1 0)

55.99

So.oo

S 2.8e

Authorized by

Walmart.com

SUBTOTAL

l- iD-\?:



1t9t2018

= Hu)a.>:( search

Seville Classics 10-Drawer Organizer Cart, Translucent Multi-Color - Walmart.com

BIG Savings

Seville Classics 10-Drawer Organizer Cart, Translucent Multi-Color
Write a review

s32.e6

Sold & shipped by Walmart :ji

Quantity: O

Add to List

CD FREE SHIPPING on orders 535+
Arrives by Monday, Jan 15

shiP to 68869

See shipping options

m FREE PrcKuP

Kearncy, 5411 2Nd Ave

Available Wed, Jan 17

See more stores

G Tell us if something is iocorrect

Gifting note: Ships in the manufacturer's original packaging. which may reveal the contents.

Shop now >

Customcrs also considered

1/ 5

Add to Cart

Costway l0 Drawer
Rolling Storage Cart...

Seville Classics 10-

Drawer Organizer...
Seville Classics l0-
Drawer Organizer-..

lRlS 1O-Drawer Rolling
Storage Cart with...

Add to Registry

Costway lO Drawer l0 Drawer Rolling
RollingStorageCart... Organizel...

httpsJ/www.walmart.com/ip/Seville-Classics-10-Drawer-Organizer-Cart-Translucent-Multi-Color/431 55453 1t6



1t15t2018

Order Details
Order placed on January 15, 2018

January 15,2018

Order #2861853611814

$38.95 (1 items)

Account

Rctl nrst { l*ncellatiorr

Delive'red

Arrives by Thu, Jan 18
-lb: tlilary llolling, 41750 Carthagc- Rd, Ravcnna. NE 68ti69

Prcparing order

Order received

Sevillc Classics l0-Drnrvcr Organizer Cart,
Translucent i\[ulti-Color
s32.96
Solct b1.' \4ialrn:rrt. eonr

Anives by Thu, Jan l8

https://ranruw.wa I mart.com/accou nVorde r/286 1 8 5367 7 B 1 4 1t2



1t15t2018

Order summary

Subtotal 531.96

Shipping & sut'chatgc's 55.99

Flstiruatcd tar S().00

Order total $38.95

Giti oald ending in 1931 536.06

Brlance to Lrs glulggcl to credit cartl $2.89

Payment method

Gitt cald cnding in 1932

[:ntling in 0709

Billing address

Llilary Bolling

1l7 50 Carthagc Rd

Rarcnna. Ntr 681t69

https://www.wal mart.com/accou nUorder/286 1 B 5367 7 I 1 4 2t2



PURCHASE ORDER
1t 18t7018

lr tg - 3bc)
NA

Tax Exemption No. 1-627933

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

Attn: Kelley Jarzynka

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

HAL Entry Forms for Meets N,

DATE:

P.O. #

BillTo:

SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

TAX

s&H

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

Robotics Education & Competition Founda

P.O. Box8276

Greenville, TX 75404

1-903-771-0975 phone

1-214-481-6335 fax

RE-VRC-17-4113

RE-VRC-17-2559

ss9s.00

0.000%

50.oo

s0.00
oTHER 50.00
TOTAL Ssgs.oo

| ^ 1ro -lb

VENDOR SHIP TO



Robotics Education & Competition Foundation
P.O. Box 8276
Greenville , Texas 75404

RobotEvents.cotll United States
Phone Number: 21 4-77 1 -0975

, Fax Number: 214481 -6335
Email: accounting@roboticseducation.org

Terms Net 30

INVOICE
Order #61775865
Greated Date: 01 I 1812018
lnvoice Date: 01 I 181201 I
Paid On: Thu, Jan 18, 2018 1:06 PM EST
Payment Method: Credit Card
Card Number: xxxx xxxx xxxx 0709

SOLD TO:

Billing Address

Kelley Jazynka
Ravenna Public School
41750 Carthage Road,
RAVENNA, Nebraska 68869
United States

Products SKU Price Qty Tax Subtctal

Heartland Regional Robotics
Ghampionship - VRC HIGH SCHOOL
Division

Registration for (RE-VRC -17 4 1 1 3)
Heartland Regional Robotics
Championship - VRC HlcH SCHOOL
Division by team 55

CREATE U.S. Open Robotics
Championship - VRC HIGH SCHOOL
DtvtsloN

Registration for (RE-VRC -17 -2559)
CREATE U.S. Open Robotics
Championship - VRC HtGH SCHOOL
DIVISION by team 55

RE-VRC-17-4113

RE-VRC-17-2559

100.00

495.00

$0.00 $100.00

$0.00 $495.00

Subtotat: $S95.00

Shipping Totat: $0.00
Grand Total: 9595.00

All fees paid to Robotics Education & Competition Foundation, whether by wire transfer or a physical check, must be paidin USD (US Dollar).

It is the responsibility of the registrant to contact the event host to cancel their registration and request a refund. Refundsare at the sole discretion of the event host (in many cases, especially for withdraw-als close to an event date where eventsmight have already incurred costs and/or may be unable to find replacements to fill that spot on short notice, refunds mightnot be possible).



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.31 72

VEX Robotics, lnc.

1519 lnterstate 30 West

Greenvitte, TX 7540?

1-903-453-0802 phone

1-214-727-1284 fax

PURCHASE ORDER
1 t 18t2018

' 'rY - 34q
NA

Tax Exemption No. 1-627933

Ravenna Public Schools

Attn: Kettey Jarzynka

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

Authoriz$v ( Date

DATE:

P.O. #

BillTo:

5278.60

0.000%

5o.oo
,L+.15 {,ses-

orHER 50.00
rorAL $slr.zs ffi

275-1001 Hex Drive Coupters 1" (25 pack) 1r' 4.95 4.95
276-1149 Drive Shaft 12 inch (4 pack) 2s / 8.96 17.92
275-1023 Standoff 6" (4 pack) 1t/ 9.95 9.95
276-2185 Omni directionaI wheetsl (4 pack) 2r' 24.99 49.98
276-2193 Motor Controtler 5v 9.99 49.95

276-5034 36-tooth high strength gears (8 pack) 1v 12.99 12.99
276-2177 Motor 5v 14.99 74.95
276-0120 Anti-stip mat (thick)

2 / 2.50 5.00

276-1976 3 wire- y qqDls sxlen$qn qeDte (l lqq!) 1r' 7.99 7.99
276-1209 Extension cabte retaininq ctips ('10 pack) 2L/ 4.99 9.98
275-1012 Screw 8x-32nd x 2" (100 pack) 2t/ 7.49 14.98
228-351 0 Ctamping Shaft cottars * 4 4.99 19.96

0.00

HAL

SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

TAX

s&H

[- ]o-tD

VENDOR SHIP TO



vE><
FIcfE}CfTICS
Order #:7t234977
Date: Jan 18, 2018

Coupler B-32 x 1.000"
(25-pack)

275-100t

ORDER CONFIRMATION

$4.9s $0.00 $4.9s

SoId to: Ship to:
Kelley C Jarzynka
Ravenna Public School
4L750 Carthage Road
47750 Carthage Road
Ravenna, Nebraska, 68869
United States
T:3084524826
F: 3084524826

Kelley C Jarzynka
Ravenna Public School
41,750 Carthage Road
41750 Carthage Road
Ravenna, Nebraska, 68869
United States
T: 3084524826
F: 3084524826

Payment Method

Credit Card

Shipping Method

FedEx - Ground
Credit Card Type: Visa
Credit Card Number: xxxx-0709

SKU Price Qty Tax Subtotal

Drive Shaft 12" (4-pack) 276-11,49 $8.96 $0.00 $17.92

Clamping Shaft Collar
(10-Pack)

276-3891. $4.99 $0.00 $19.96

Standoff 6.00" (4-pack) 275-1023

4" Omni-Directional
Wheel (2-pack)

VEX Robotics, Inc.
1519 Int. 30 W
Greenville, TX7S4O2

$9.es $0.00 $9.es

1. t2

$24.99 $0.00 $49.98

Product

2

4

"rf276-218s



Product SKU Price Qty Tax Subtotal

2-Wire Motor 393 276-21,77 $14.99 $0.00 $74.95

Motor Controller 29 276-2L93 $9.9e $0.00 $49.9s

High Strength 36-Tooth
Gear (B-pack)

276-5034 $12.99 $0.00 $12.99

Thick Anti-Slip Mat 27s-01,20 $2.s0 $0.00 $s.00

3-Wire Extension Cable
36" (4-pack)

276-1.976 $7.99 $0.00 $7.99

Screw 8-32 x 2.000"
(25-pack)

275-t01,2 $7.49 $0.00 $14.98

Extension Cable
Retaining Clip (10-pack)

276-41,28 $4.99 $0.00 $9.98

Order#: 234971

Pacld: 357366

QTY SKU

I 275-1041

2 276-1149

4 276-3891

1 275-1A23

2 276-2185

5 276-2177

5 276-2193

1 276-5034

2 275-U2A

1 276-1976

PACKING LIST

DESCRIPTION

CouPler 8-32x1

Drrve Shaft 12" ('

ClamPing Shaft (

Standoff 6 00 (4-

4 Omni-Direction

2-Wire Motor 391

Motor Controller

High Strength 36

Thick Antr-SliP M

3-Wtre Extensior

QW SKU

2 275-1A12

2 276-4128

VEX Robotics, lnc.

DESCRIPTION

Screw 8-32x20
Extension Cable

dcl souB ggt

rbtotal:
Lndling:

$278.60
$t4.75

Total: $293.35

This shipment has 1 box iems that make up a kit are marked with an asterisk (')'

CERTIFICATE OF COilIPLIANCE: VlJe hereby certifylhat the Droducts contatned tn

rhis shrDment are in conronffi;'.1-;,tn 
"p,-pf;iqte 

reqlrrilrlnliandlor specifications of

Uid;il';;"-'or-"iitv A"=u'"nce Manaser - lIlJ Johnson

o 201g rnnovation First, rnc patents or patents pending: innovationfirst.com/patents

5

5

7

2

1,

2

2



EEbank.
U.S, BANK
P. O. Box 6343
Fargo, ND 58'125-6343

l,trl,rltll.lr,r,r,tlt,ltllll,,l,lltilllrlll,t,,ltttt.,,[;r111,,1
000071630 01 sP 1064814207327525
RAVENNA 3
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
P o Box 84oo :

RAVENNA NE 68869-8400

J

/
"MEMO STATEMENT E'NLY'

DO NOT REMIT PAYMENT

MESSAGES:

TRAN POST MCC
DATE DATE COOE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION REFERENCE # AMOUNT, r- .1, ,r I A.-51J' ..01-07 01-08 5411 WAL-MART #1326 GRAND ISLAND NE 24226388008091005772312 38.44 5{w*''' , 'i..ri- ,,{
01-08 o r -10 s3i 1 SEARS RoEBU cK 2421 GRAND tsLAND NE 24138298009708000091 995 r 9.99 5.hyr.LY^ 

r 
,Y !; /4

01-08 01-1 1 5411 WAL-MART#1326 GRANO ISLAND NE 74226388010360833117508 25.48 CR!r\^,' L'l"' r'\)
01-10 01-11 5411 WAL-MART#1326 GMND ISLAND NE 24226388011091001535163 84.83 1,- t\^ ( o.eytv-
01-10 o1-'1 1 53oo SAMS CLUB#6461 GRAND |SLAND NE 2444soo}o1i4oo11o71764t 364.09 r\}^qrr v'
01-12 O1-15 5812 BUFFALO WILD WINGS 0584 KEARNEY NE 24755428013260134379382 OOT.OS fl_5,r (;(SJt

s\ N"\$\

ACCOUNT NUMBER 4485-5910-0152-8680

AMOUNT DUE $O,OO

CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL

800-344-s696

ACCOUNT NUMBER

4485-5910-01 52-8680

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

PURCHASES, FEES
& ADJUSTMENTS $1,109.00

STATEMENT DATE

01t25t18
CHECKS/CASH
ADVANCES $O.OO

MANAGING ACCOUNT NUMBER
4485-5945-5559-2680

CONTACTAND ADDRESS
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

DISPUTE AMOUNT $O,OO

CREDITS s25.48

STATEMENTTOTAL $1,083.52

Page 1 of 1

r\
ia,s1
t
t \L



Ravenna Pubtic Schools
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax: 308.457.3172

PURCHASE ORDTR
Date: 01/08/18

P.O. # 1718-364

Bilt To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

Angie Drahota

Ravenna Pubtic Schools

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68859

Walmart

Gloves,coal for student

Returned cuff and coat was to smatt 1 /8/18

1 17.96

2.48

23 .00

17.96

1 2.48

23.00

0.00

0.00

1

1 (2s.48) (25.48)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Paid for out of Studen Assist fund

SUBTOTAL

5&H
discount

51 2.e6

So. oo

50.00

12.96s

' .:
| - )c-iB

Authorized by ou*_---



See back of receipt for gour chance
to rin al000

1D I r ?I12058GCDHV

Walmart
Save money. Live better.

( 308 ) 381 - 0333
}I6NRGER TERRY HOLCOI{B

2250 NO, DIERS RVE

GRRI{D ISTRND NE 68803
sTt 01326 0P$ 00t{E0 TEf 0l TR$ 090rt
ilENS GLoVE 0e2179532022 12,95 0
S0LID CUFF 69533{{28E39 --218=0 //-
3-1 JACKET 0E2119631629 A-t0-Ar-6

SUETOTRL 3E , {t
T(,TRL 3t ,1{

VISR TEND 38 ,.t.I
vlsn CREDIT rfir xrxr ]rrr 8580 I 2
aPPR0VRL I 051233
nrr i dooiooSz?zit .V
TRn s ID - {6800?821t030?1 V N<-D'
VALIDATION - BB3V t r{$ X\))'
PAYilEilT sERvIcE - E r,M1"O
nrD Roooooooo3r 01061 C$ K\ -)
IC DE302n205E00tB3r ) 4r /
IERi{INnL t SC0108,t6
INO SIGNRTURE NEOUIRED

rtz7r\-

0.00

ililllfiillilillllil
Drc.

Save money. Live better.

( 308 ) 381 - 0333
IIAllAGEfl IERSV IIOLCOIIB

2250 ll0. llIEns AUE

GflAll0 IstAll0 llE 68803
un[ -[tRI sIoiE I 1326d

GnnilD IStn[0 ' llt

s1t 01326 0P[ 008514 It$ 93 Iflr 09019
ulsf

Walmart

rrr tRt0lI
€atEffn[ [ost f0Int
u tsA cnEoll rtrt
TPPNOUA[ T

Itt I
lnne

rfr
'r--

IS $UE D lr1
25. {8

Ittr rir{ B6E0 I I
035691

800000000000

T rust. Ever, 0ar.
l?:56:09

ff AUEllll A

i r0 4000000003101001
r ER IIeL r SCo50118
Lo Pricss You Cin

0l l0 8/ 18
rricttslo tR tol,Yrrr

Use ll.lncrt Pls rece lpts.



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3177

Angie Drahota

Ravenna Pubtic Schools

41750 Carthage 5t

Ravenna, NE 68869

PURCHASE ORDER
Date:

P.O. #

Bilt To:

Tax Exemption No. 05-677933

SUBTOTAL

S&H
discount

01/08/1 8

1 7 1 8-365

PO Box 8400

51 9.99

50.00

s0.00

Sears

19.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Other Comments or Special lns_Uglqons

faid for out of Stuaeniisrst funO

Authorized by

s19.ee

r- jo-lB
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308 - 389 -6800
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SALESCHECK * 024212719199

i't|IIARDS CRRO il: XXXXXXXXXXN:X9692

i'iifiCHRSER : PALMER PUBLIC

$rir,rlRt$$ : 41 750 CAR IHAGE R.AU

E I I Y/S TATE : RRVENNR, NE

%- rP COnr: 58869

i'i icNE :
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r Lr,; 40000000031 0l 001
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Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax:308.452.3172

Youth Center

Ravenna PubLic Schoo[s

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

PURCHASE ORDER
Date:

P.O. #

Bill To:

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

SUBTOTAL

S&H
discount

01t10t1B

1 71 8-366

PO Box 8400

5448.97

So.oo

s0.00

WalmarVSam's Club

TOTAL 5448.92

i-30-ts
Authorized by Date

Qther Coqmgnts or SpeciaI lnstructions
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Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax:308.452.3172

PURCHASE ORDER
Date: 01112118

P.O. # 1718-367

Bilt To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

James Habe

Ravenna Public Schoots

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

Buffalo Wild Wings

Team outing on 1l12l1\ 1 601 .65 601.65

0.00

See attached receipt and list of team members. 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

SUBTOTAL

s&H
discount

l-10-tB

5601.65

50.00

s0.00

s601.6s

Authorized by

oqlr_e1 lgrnge n!1or Spslldlnsllglllg ns



Server; Sydnee
Table t4tll
Guests I 3l

Ilepr int #: l
0rder lype: 0INE IN

01/12/?Aft
7:08 Pl,|

#50037

104,93

l1 ,18
18.99

8.49

14.99

10. 17

9.29
1.25

'10 .79

5 .29
6.79

18.58
10 .49

1? OO

14.99

Buffaio |lild 14inos
Grill and Bar rosia

5208 znd Avenue

CHEESE CURD BACON BUR8ER

2 CHEESE CURD BACON BURGER (010,79
0nSd C00L HEAI BB0

BNLSS I,JEDIUI,I

SPICY GARL]C

lilE0IUl,t

A-F.BLUEBERRY lNT IEI1NAOE

BNLSS I,IEDIUI4

SWEET B8O

PARIIESAN GARLIC

REG. I'JEDGE

BNLSS [lEDIUI'I

li1ED]U14

JERK

HONEY BBO

ENLSS I4EDIUIiI

HOT B8O

$CC BOAT

{lJIl\lGS MEOIUI'4

BOURBON ST HI]NEY I1USTARO

MEDIUI'I

10. 79

21.58

14,99

3,39
1d qq

3,69
14, 99

2 [1OZZ STICI(S (04.OO)
FRIED PIC(LES.
CHILI OUESO DIP
21 20_02 DRINl{ (@2.89)
BNLSS |,lEDIU[1

SI/EET BBO

IERIYAKI
SIDE I'IAC & CHZ

I2 A-F-SIRAWBERRY LEI,IONADE
2 BNLSS SMALL (@10.49)

HONEY BBO

BNLSS SNACK

IiIILD

5 REG- FRIES (03,39)
ENLSS I1EDIU|,l

JERK

$CC EOAT

2 EltLSS MEDIUI,i (@14.99)
IlED]UI,I

7 BNLSS l'lEOIU|,l (@14.99)
HONEY BB8

2 REG-CHEESE CURDS (@5.59)
BNLSS LARGE

HONEY BBO

ENLSS SNACK

HONEY 8BO

BNLSS I,IEOIUIII

JER(

3 A F ELACK CHRY LI}'IEADE (03.39)
CHEESE BURGER

BACON

JACK DADDY ERGR

REG, ONION RINGS
llJ]NGS SNACK

HONEY BBO

2 CHEESE BURGER (09.29)
SNLSS SI,IALL

HONEY B8O

$CC BOAI

BONELESS APP SAI,IPLER

SI,]EET BBO

ENLSS MEOIUI'i

SITIEET 880

8.00
4.00
4,00

60,69
14.99

3.29
(@3.39) 40.68

20.98

I .49

16.95
14.99

29.98
q-r

14,99

15,99

da
VISIT

and tell us about your visit
Survey Code :

I 578 301 000 02s 116 4 I

Redemption Code from Survey:

Present youi" oi"iginal receipt pjth
Redenption Code at a participating
Buffalo l{ild llinss within 14 days of the
date printed 0n the receipt to redeen
offer for $5 off $25 your food purchase
(exc'luding tax, gratuity, and alcohol).
0ine-in 0nly. 0ther restrictions may

app'ly. Visit butll istens.com for more
details. Vo id where prohibited.

Subtota I
Tax

Sales Tax

Iota I

Ba I ance

GtT $5 ()FF $25 0t{ tiExr

Go to bmlistens.colll nithin 48 hours

0rder Takeout

4? .54



1t15t2418 Ravenna Public Schools Mail - BW 1-12-18

R avenn a
Public Schools

Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

BW 1-12-18
l message

James Habe <james.habe@ravennabluejays.org>
To: Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

Mon. Jan 15, 2018 at 9:02 AIM

Ethan Standage

Minho Park

Colby Vanwinkle

Robert Reed

Caleb Surrat

Tristen Ruzicka

Chase Lockhorn

Collin Hadwiger

Seth Johnson

Adam Betke

Braden Abels

Ty Eilenstein

Keagan Brodersen

Kade Lockhorn

Jake Jarzynka

Drew Bolling

Caleb Mundorf

Kooper Schirmer

MarKel l\,4iigerl

Trey Mieth

John Vacek

Jaden
Lewandowski

Josh Bauer
James Habe
Adam Mingus
Wayne Bock
Trey Anderson
Wil Fiddelke
Tom Psota
Josh Abels
Zac Lewandowski

People who ate at Buffalo Wild Wings on 1-12-19

Ravenna Public Schools
4th Grade Teacher
Head Boys Basketball Coach

https://mail google'com lmailtu/ol?ui=2&ik=80763bb 1 57&jsver=dszRin uJdwo.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&type= 15e2e3195643d398&th=160fa57f889... 
1/1



Ebank.
U.S. BANK
P. O. Box 6343
Fargo, ND 58125-6343

l,llilt,,ltl,illt,t,t,tilll,l,llttilllll,l,,tttJtill,,tlllll,illl
000071631 01 SP 1064814207327535
RAVENNA 4
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
P O BOX 8400
RAVENNA NE 68869-B4OO

Ol 751o qil) iltr:3

o i I lo! q1's 1;iD Z

o', zitt %) J>'''L

0t lloD q/O LroD I

MESSAGES:

ACCOUNT NUMBER 448s-5905-0004-9685

AMOUNT DUE $0.00

.,MEMO STATEMENT ONLY"
DO NOT REMIT PAYMENT

1u,q3
AqL
z0 \l
t5 cL

ol 7777

6t nTq
6r llbD

ol ttt4

$oc
Llll o\

o I tLtu,qb
1) q L5

,,0 ouD-?- Z7'q1

ulll grD I b0 ''Z 
O

d t 1ftcl qil 0)U L
)h ) cn'-t

TRAN POST MCC
DATE DATE CODE TRANSACTION OESCRIPTION REFERENCE# AMOUNT
12-26 12-27 5942 AMAZON.COMAMZN.COM/BILLAMZN.COM/BILLWA 24431067361083304781 153 u54.88 J\ ,,1 t1LL.
12-31 01-02 5942 AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/B|LL AMZN.COM/BILL WA 24431067365083304073524 21.55 1\. " ., .r!
01-05 01-oB 5942 AMMON.COMAMZN.COM/B|LLAMZN.COM/BILLWA 2443'1068005083354836873 

"-b1.g2 
!iL,', '',

O1-OB 01-Og 5942 AMMON MKTPLACE PMTS AMZN.COM/BILL WA 246921680081 0 0218229522 ,+5.44 g." . . ,, . r)- 'r(
01-09 01-10 5942 AMMON MKTPLACE PMTS AMZN.COM/B|LL WA 2469216800910072685581 7 -676 ( \.r *, ') . ,,t',1 ', 1

01-10 01-11 5942 AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BILL AMZN.COM/BILL WA 24431068010083309162352 J4.99 Luv\ \ .,', rl'o (
01-10 0'1-11 5942 AMMON MKTPLACE PMTSAMZN.COM/BILLWA 246921680101001 10192105 -+1.64 I
01-10 01-11 5942 AMMON MKTPLACE PMTS AMZN.COM/B|LL WA 24692168010100150265910 ,f.A7 ---t- " t

0'l-10 01-1 1 5735 APL- ITUNES.COM/BILL866-712-7753CA 24692168010100970708701 --8iq €,.t Lt, -?((
01-1 1 01-12 ss4z AMnzoN.coM AMzN.coM/BrLL AMzN.coM/BrLL wA 2443106801 loeszosaar i6d ;"s.ii 7 i , u., t ; i, la, '/ )
01-13 01-15 5735 APL. ITUNES.COM/BILL 866-712-7753CA 24692168013100636360241 '-qla.- , .
01-15 01-16 5942 AMMON.COM AMZN.COM/BILL AMZN.COM/BILL WA 24431068015083359162448 . 2..gg s,.e.cA
01-15 01-16 5942 AMAzoN MKTpLACE pMTS www. www.AMAZoN.co 9rar3i068015083701361359 " 60 !9 oyl ],r,a1*.,^ 

(01-16 01-17 5735 APL' ITUNES.COM/B|LL 866-712-7753 CA 74692168016100804834698 /,035 CR . . i n. '\ 
7 c,',

01-'16 01-17 5942 AMMON MKTPLACE PMTS AMZN.COM/BILL WA 24692168016100005870991 
-. M3i. .r A , r,.-

01-16 01-17 5942 AMMoN MKTPLACE PMTS AMzN.coM/BrLL wA 24692i68016100985686961 <nzBi^ ro*i ' '
01-18 01-'re se42 AMAzoN.coM AMzN.coM/BrLL wA 2469216801810oagoozo66i :## lS G o 8o'- (
01-18 01-'19 5942 AMMON MKTPLACE PMTS AMZN.COM/BILL WA 24692168018100896653314 t)M3 :, ' i .- .aov01-19 01-22 5942 AMMoN.coM AMzN.coM/BtLL wA 24692168019100412a07799 {_tzt y< l; ,, 

,6^ 
a

6I

30,ZD
o -L1

t+ll tz

CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL

800-344-5696

ACCOUNT NUMBER

4485-5905-0004-9685

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

PURCHASES, FEES
& ADJUSTMENTS $411.86

STATEMENT DATE

01t25t18
CHECKS/CASH
ADVANCES $O.OO

MANAGING ACCOUNT NUMBER
4485-5945-5559_2680 - -

CONTACTAND ADDRESS
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

DISPUTE AMOUNT $O.OO

CREDITS $0.35

STATEMENTTOTAL $41 1.51

Page 1 of 1

fif o-rt



1212212017 Amazon.com - Order 112-9414137-1845062

amaloncorn'
'q.p#

Details for Orde r # tt2-94L4137 -1845062
Print this page for your records.

Order Placed: December 22,20L7
Amazon.com o rder n u m ber: Lt2-94 14 137 - tB45O62
Order Total: $76.43

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered Price
I of: Avery Easy Peel Address Labels for Laser Printer, 1x 2-5/8, White, 3000 per Box $21.55
(s160)
Sold by: Amazon.com LLC

Condition: New

1 of: Sharpie Pocket Highlighters, Chisel Tip, Assorted Colors, l2-Count

OD,

#

Sold by: Amazon,com LLC

Condition: New

t of : TOPS Steno Books, 6" x 9", Gregg Rule, Green Tint Paper, B0 Sheets, 12 Pack $21.79
(8021)
Sold by: Amazon,com LLC

Condition: New

2 of : 9 x 12 Catalog Envelopes with Self Seal Closure, 28 lb Brown Kraft, Great Option $14,18
for Mailing, Storage and Organizing, 100 per Box (44562)
Sold by: Amazon.com LLC

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
47750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
No-Rush Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
47750 Carthage Rd

Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

$4.73

Item(s) Subtotal : $76.43
Shippins & Handlins' $9__o!

Total before tax: $76.43
Estimated tax to be collected: $0,00

Grand Total: g,?;-.;;

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary'

conditions of use I Privacv Notice @ 1996-2017, Amazon.com, InC. or its affiliates

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=od-aul-print-invoice?ie=UTF8&orderlD=1 
12-94 1 4137-1845062 1t1



Ravenna Pubtic Schools
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax:. 308.452.3172

PURCHASE ORDER
Date: 12122117

P.O. # 1718-368

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

Ravenna Public Schoots

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

Amazon

Avery Easy Peel Address Labels 5160

Sharpie Pocket Hightighters (assorted cotors) 12-count

Tops Steno Books 6x9 green

9x12 Envetopes

21.55

4.73

21.79

14.18

21.55

0.00

4.73

0.00

?.1.79

0.00

28.36

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

SUBTOTAL

S&H
discount

576.43

50.00

s0.00

TOTAL

t-3u-tb
Authorized by

576.43

SHIP TO



1t4t2018 Amazon.com - Order 112-0894829-6993842

amazon.com'

Details for Order # t1 2-0894829-6993842
Print this oage for your records.

Order Placed: January 4,20L8
Amazon.com order number: 112-0894829-6993842
Order Tota!: $51.92

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered Price
B of: Io Kill a Mockingbird, Harper Lee $6.49
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
41,750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary,

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice O 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc, or its affiliates

Item(s) Subtotal: $51.92
Shipping & Handling: $0,00

Total before tax: $5;.;;
Estimated tax to be collected: $0.00

Grand Total:$5;.;;

https:i/www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=od_aui_print_invoice?ie=UTF8&orderlD= 1 1 2-089 4829-6993842 1t1



{-^

Ravenna Pubtic School
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax:308.452.3172

PURCHASE ORDER
DATE:

P.O. #

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

Ravenna Pubtic Schools

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

SUBTOTAL

TAX MTE

TM
s&H

TOTAL

VENDOR SHIP TO

Amazon

-4.t
Date

l-3o-18

ITEM # DESCRIPTION ow UNIT PRICE TOTAL

Book - To Kitl a Mockingbird 8 6.49 51 .92



Shopping

EM

re

Cart

To Kitl a t'lockirgbird by Harper Lee

,. primr
: i Thi! is, gitt I earn murc

li!trnt.i !l,rere.:ilpi

s6.49

Cil;rtity

s ;,
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11812018 Amazon.com - Order 112-9965715-3349039

amarop.com'

Details for Order # 1 L2-99657 L5-3349939
Print this oage for your records.

Kt urvOrder PIaced: January B, 2018
Amazon.com order number: 112-9965715-3349039
Order Total: $L5.44

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered Price
7 of : En Llamas (Hunger Games) (Spanish Edition), Suzanne Collins $11.45
Sold by: Liberty Book Store (seller orofile)

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
47750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
Standard Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
41750 Cafthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summarv.

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice O 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

Item(s) Subtotal: $11.45
Shipping & Handling: $3.99

Total before tax: $1;.;;
Estimated tax to be collected: $0.00

Grand Total: $L;-.;;

https://wwwamazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=oh_aui_pi_o00_?ie=UTF8&orderlD=1 12-996571 5-3349039 1t1



1t9t2018 Amazon.com - Order 1 1 2-9977726-3098643

AmAZOn.C0m'

Details for Order # r" 12-99777 26-309A643
Print this page for vour records.

Order Placed: January 9, 2018
Amazon.com order number: lL2-9977726-3098643
Order Total: $6.76

Not Yet Shipped

ftems Ordered Price
7 of: Eiko ENX Number 02600 Dichroic Reflector Light Bulb B2V 360W MR16 GYS.3 Base $6.76
Sold by: Technical Precision (seller profile)

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
47750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
Economy Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary,

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice O 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

Item(s) Subtotal : $6.76
Shipping & Handling, $3__O_?

Total before tax: $6,76
Estimated tax to be collected: $0.00

Grand Tota!: $6.76

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=od-aui-print-invoice?ie=UTF8&orderlD=1 
12-9977726-3098643 111



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.457.3172

Amazon

http: / /www. amazon. com/

P.0. Box 689020

Des Moines, lA 50368-9020

Other Comments or lnstructions

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

Attn: PauI Anderson

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

January 4,2018
171E-328

P.O Box 8400

5o.to

t-

t-4- t8
Date

},b -l'B

PURCHASE ORDER
DATE:

P.O. #

BitlTo:

Tax Exemption No. 1-627933

SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

TAX

S&H
OTHER

5o.zo

0.000%

s0.00

So.oo

6.76

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Eiko ENX Reftector Light Butb 82V 360W

VENDOR SHIP TO

ITEM # DESCRIPTION OTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 6.76



TNTERLNffiHT INVOICE

dbpalnvoice

7939 NEW JERSEY AVE
HAMMOND, IN 46323-3040 USA
21 9-989-0060 FAX: 219-989-1022

WWW.INTERLIGHT.BIZ
FEDERAL t.D. #35-1859824

Billto: RAVENNA PUBLTC SCHOOL
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
41750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 688694051

Ship Via: MAIL INNOVATIOTVS-UPS

lnvoice/Order
Number

Date:01/09/2018

t--ll;;l
58/3

Ship to: RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
41750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 688694051

RP# 2131

P. O. No: 112-9977726-3098643 Order Date: 0110912018

Srdered by: 54J4WT9GT1 NZDCD@MARKETPLA Terms: AMMON PAYMENT Ship Date; 0110912018

Order Ship
AE oly1tr

Back
Qtv ltem No.

O ENX
IN-OOHY7

Item Description
Eiko ENX Number 02600 Dichroic Reflector Light
Bulb 82V 360W MR16 GY5.3 Base

Unit Price Extended

CHECKED BY:
5 0 g7 3 I,?8EE"1%H3"""t{j?1y,it!",

tr5

6.76
'lBco1F4

Item Total:

Order Total:
Prepaid:

6.76

6.76

6.76

6.76

rrWlffiflMtiUHU*'
WJ.UUflUU,I,HU]{Ip 

"'ffiilg.tffiflU{U,iljJffi ""



RETURN POLICY. NO NEED TO CALL
Thank you for being our customer.

WRONG ITEM ORDERED/NOT NEEDED: Return to lnterlight within 30 days. (After 30 days, lnterlight credit only,

minimum 25% restocking, no returns after 60 days, special items ordered just for you are not returnable)

ln order to preserve the quality of our service & low pricing we will not accept returns not in original unblemished

lf your shipment was sent by UPS, Fedex or another parcel carrier:
1) Place the damaged item, along with packing material, inside of the shipping box

2) Phone us within 48 hours

lf your shipment was sent bY truck:
1) Have the driver sign for the damage

2) Contact the trucking company immediately. They will reimburse you for the damage

El Wrong merchandise ordered

E Wrong merchandise sentE Refund (after 30 days order credit only)

Order Number(s) & Descriptions of item(s) Being Retumed

Please filt in this section to order Additional ltem(s) or Exchange ltem(s)

DESCRIPTION QTY'

Please check Form of Payment For Additional ltems or Difference in Price of Exchanged ltem(s)

fl Credit Card (information below)

DEFECTIVE pRODUCT: Return within 30 days of purchase. No return authorization needed. Include copy of packing slip.

No credit can be issued unless you return the product. Crediureplacement is the sole remedy. Review below before sendinq.

MANY NON.WARRANTEE FAILURES ARE A RESULT OF:

1. OVERVOLTAGE, SHOCK OR POWER SURGES: lndications are sputter material on bulb wall, curled filament, melted

ball on filament, worn pitted or burned pins.

Avoid jarring or bumping equipment. lnstall a surge protector(usually cost of protector is less than cost of bulb)

lndications are distorted or melted glass, blue oxidation, cracked bulb or reflector'

lf present make sure cooling fan is operating correctly, cooling vents are clean, particles do not fall on lamp,

correct bulb is used, input v-oltage does not exceed lamp rating(lf equipment uses a transformer it may be defective)

lndications are pitted, burned or discolored pins. Old/locse sockets can cause electrical arcing.

Socket should be free of corrosion, electrical connections should not be loose, bulb should fit snugly in socket.

Solutions: Have a qualified technician inspect your socket

CUT OUT THESE LABELS, AS NEEDED, TO RETURN MERCHANDISE

51 l'RAVENNA,NE68869-4051 'lr\AYb^r"r',ll
i'

Solutions:
2. OVERHEATING:

Solutions:

3. WORN SOCKET:

UUI L'UI INEOEUADLLV,

F'"*' 
----i 

f;;' - -"'o*'
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL I RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL I RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL

RAVENNA PUBLIC ScHooL f iaver'rr'ra PUBLIC scHooL I RAVENNA PUBLIC ScHooL

41750 GARTHAGE RD t nliso cIRTHAGE RD 417s0 CARTHAGE RD

RAVENNA, NE 688694051 1 mvir'fill', NE 68869'405',1 1 ', naveNt'tA', NE 68869-4051

I

t-

l

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

II rT,G ss0e730 , 
i ,ot cust'#33341e 5s08730

To: cust.#383416 5508730 i I 
to' 'e'r"l'', vv-re 

I I

INTERLIGHT JINTERLIGHT 
I INTERLIGHT

7939 NEW JERSEY AVE 1 i;;; GW JERSEY AVE I 7939 NEW JERSEY AVE

HAMMOND, rN 46323_3;40 USA i 
' 

nlrvrrvionD' lN 46323..3040 usA i HAMMOND', IN 46323'3040 usA

.

E Credit



11812018

amazoBcom'
Amazon.com - Order 1 12-87 497 31 -3543451

Details for Order # L t2-87 4973t*354345L
Print this page for vour records.

Order Placed: January B, 2018
Amazon.com order number: 712-8749731-3543451
Order Total: $145.69

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered
7 of: Michael Vey: Preso de la luz (Spanish Edition), Evans, Richard Paul
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

L of : Wife of the Left Hand (Sugar Hill) (Volume J), Bullock, M L
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

1 of : La lecci6n de August: Wonder (Spanish-language Edition) (Spanish Edition),
Palacio, R, J.
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

I of: Harry Potter y la piedra filosofal (Spanish Edition), J. K. Rowling
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

7 of: Baio la misma estrella (The Fault in Our Stars) (Spanish Edition), John Green
Sold by: Amazon,com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

1 of : How to Hang a Witch, Mather, Adriana
Sold by: Amazon,com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

2 of : cricut 2001974 Adhesive cutting Mat, standard Grip, 12 x 12-Inch, pack of 2
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

1 of : Pengurnsl, Gibbons, Gail
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

7 of : Snowmen All Year, Buehner, Caralyn
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

! of : Lone Wolf (Wolves of the Beyond, Book 1), Lasky, Kathryn
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

1 of : Big Nate: In the Zone, Peirce, Lincoln
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

I of : Catching Fire lHunger Gamesl2, Collins, Suzanne
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

L of: Dem Bones, Barner, Bob
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

$ 1 2.3s

$12.s6

$ 12,9s

$7.40

$8. s0

$7,s8

$ 13. 1e

$6.2e

$10,14

$8.43

$7.07

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=oh_aui_pi_o01_?ie=UTF8&orderlD =112-g74g731-35434S 1 1t2

\'-----



Amazon.com - Order 1 12-87 497 31-3543451

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Pu blic School
41750 Carthage Rd

Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
U nited States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Pu blic School
P O Box 8400
417 50 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869
U nited States

Item(s) Subtotal: $ 146.30
Shipping & Handling: $0.00

Extra Savings: $1-_ai

Total before tax: $ 145.69
Estimated tax to be collected: $l_-a?

Grand Total: $145.69

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary'

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice O 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

https,/www.amazon,com/gp/css/summary/print.htmuref=oh_aUi_pi_o01_?ie=UTF8&ordedo=l12-8749731-3543451
2t2

1t8t2418



Amazon.com - Ordet 1 1 2-57 61 I 1 5-7 634642

Details for Order # 1L2-57 61 1 15-7634642
Print this page for your records.

Order PIaced: January B, 2018
Amazon.com order number: LL2-57 6tL75-7 634642
Order Total: $11.64

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered price
L of: Lord Of The Rings - One Volume Edition, Tolkien, J. R. R, $7.65
Sold by: Omega Books and More Inc. (seller orofile)

Condition: Used - Good
FAST shipping, FREE tracking, and GREAT customer service! We also offer International and EXPEDITED shipping
options.

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
Standard Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
47750 Carthage Rd

Ravenna, NE 68869
U nited States

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary.

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice O 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

Item(s) Subtotal: $7.65
Shippins & Handlins' $]_l_?

Total before tax: $11.64
Estimated tax to be collected: $0.00

Grand Total:$1;:;;

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=oh_aui_pi_o02_?ie=UTFB&orded D =112-5761115-7634642

1lBt201B

1t1



118t2018 Amazon.corn - Order T 12-0656008-9074632

amazon.com

Details for Order # 1 1 2-06560OA-9O7 4632
Print this page for vour records.

Order Placed: Janua ry 8, 2018
Amazon,com order number: 1 12-0656008-9074632
order Total: $7,47

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered price

! ofi Hoyos / Holes: El Libro de la Pelicula, la Maldicion de los Hoyos/ The Book of the $7 47
Film, the Curse of the Holes (El barco de vapor) (Spanish Edition), SachaL Louis
Sold by: ThriftBooks - Yankee Clipper (Sglel-plqfllg)

Condition: Used - Good
Book shows a small amount of wear to cover and binding. Some pages show signs of use. Sail the Seas of Value,

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Pu blic School
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
U nited States

shipping Speed:
Standard Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Pu blic School
P O Box 8400
41750 Carthage Rd

Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

Item(s) Subtotali $7 .47
Shipping & Handling: $0-O_0

Total before taxi $7 ,47
Estimated tax to be collected: $0.00

c."na rotur, Si.+l

To view the status of your order, return to order Summary.

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice O 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/prinl html/ref=oh-aui-pi-oO3-?ie=UTF8&orderlD= 112-0656008-9074632 111



Ravenna Etementary
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

308.452.3202

Dem Bones
(Paperback)

by Bob Bamer
(Author)
Lord Of The Rings -
One Volume Edition
Paperback - 1994

by-.I r-RJoiLiss
Catching Fire

by Suzanne Clollins
Big Nate: In the Zone
Paperback -
International Edition,
March ll,2014
by Lincoln Peircc
Wolves of the Beyond
#3: Watch Wolf
Paperback - April I,
2012

-hr:.-Kalltty:r..Las.k:
Snowmen All Year
Hardcover -
November 11, 2010

by Caralyn Buehner
Penguins! Paperback

- January 1, 1998

bl'-. Gait Gibbons

cricut boards 2 pk
Cricut 2001974
Adhesive Cutting Mat

Other Comments

573.23

0.000%

So.oo

/'6f -/8

PURCHASE ORDER

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

Attn: Judi Dunning

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

DATE:

P.O. #

BillTo:

Tax Exemption No.

SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

TAX

s&H

1t5t2013
1718-329

Library

05-627-933

Amazon.com

continue on next page

TOTAL

[ '] o*loo

VENDOR

-'-; - t

SHIP TO

3.11



Ravenna Etementary
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

308.452.3202

DATE:

P.O. #

BillTo:

\:

english

englisll

spanish editions:

spanish editions:

bv Adriana \,latlrcr

-$-rtlc*-o-1-tlrr'--L-.:11 I !4ud Ll.,ri i'i U', i 1
br U_LBsIeck
Bajo la misma estrella
(The Fault in Our
Stars) (Spanish
Edition)
Harry Potter y la
piedra filosofal
(Spanish Edition)
Hoyos / Holes: El
Libro de la Pelicula,
la Maldicion de los
Hoyos
En Llamas (Hunger
Games)

!{oly.jo llong a WitchSe.f]*e? T

La lecci6n de August:
Wonder (Spanish-
language Edition)
Michael Vey; Preso
de la luz (Spanish , i
Baitirnl:V:irtt \ ai i ffi

Dsr

SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

TAX

S&H

$88{-
0.000%

s0.00-l,?f..

*gJ
tf6'0-.s4--TOTAL

tffi,zq

/-of -b

PURCHASE ORDER

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

Attn: Judi Dunning

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

1t5/aot
1718-329

Library

05-627-933

nLn

Amazon.com

ftb5

.'f1lz.
t/

\\ q) 
-8r5

Spanish Editions for High School

t- )o - 1p

J-- . ;

VENDOR

Tax Exemption No.



Order lD: 1 1 2-996571 5-3349039
Thank you for buying from Liberty Book Store on Amazon Marketplace.

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna. NE 68869-4051

Order Date: Jan 8, 2018
ShippingService: Standard
Buyer Name: Ravenna Public School
Seller Name: Liberty Book Store

Quantity Product Details Price Total

1 1f!1T"" (Hunger cames) (Spanish Edition) [paperback]
[2012] Suzanne Collins; Molino

$11 .45 Subtotal: $1'l.45
Shipping: $3.99

Total: 515.44

SKU: EK-AQFK-2573
ASIN:842720213X
Listing lD: 0306S5J9Kt6
Order ltem lD; 01840760881010
Condition: New

ORDER TOTAL: 9,r5.44

Returning your item:
Go to "Your Account" on Amazon.com, click "Your orders" and then cljck the ,,seller profile,, link for this order to getinformation about the return and refund policies that apply.
visit ltp-/ A44 ry€ItezgrcallIclqls to print a return shijping label. please have your order lD ready.

Thanks for buying on Amazon Marketplace. To provide feedback forthe seller please visit www.amazon.com/feedback.To contact the seller, go to Your orders in Your Account. ctick the iefler,s ,rr" ,ioliii'" 
"ppffifi*" 

proor"t. Then, in the"Further lnformation" section, click,,Contact the Seller.,,

I



1t16t2018 Ravenna Public Schools Mail - Fwd: Your receipt from Apple.

4,[,i.'iif,il,, Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

Fwd: Your receipt from Apple.
1 message

itunes apple <itunes@ravennabluejays.org>
To: Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

2 ol2

PO 17,I8-APPLE-02

Foruvarded message
From: Apple <no_reply@email.apple.com>
Date: Thu, Jan 11 , 2018 al4:09 AM
Subject: Your receipt from Apple.
To: itunes@ravennabluejays.org

APPLE ID

itunes@ravennabluejays.org

Tue, Jan 16, 2018 at '12:09 PM

3 Receipt

TOTAL

$s.34
DATE

Jan 9, 2018

ORDER ID

MNQWN56917

App Store

DOCUMENT NO.

215191188802

SnapType Pro
SnapType
Write a Review I Report a Problem

PURCHASED FROM

LNR-iPad-01

TOTAL

PRICE

$4.99

Subtotal $4.99
Tax $0.35

$5.34

3
Terms

eqo

BILLED TO

Visa .... 9685
Ravenna 4
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
USA

TYPE

iOS App

lf you have any questions about your bill, visit ilunes Support. Learn how to manage your password preferences for iTunes,
iBooks, and App Store purchases.

Apple lD Summary. of Sale . Privacy Policy

https://mail.google.com/mailiul0/?ui=2&ik=80763bb157&jsver=dSZRinUJdWo.en.&view-pt&search=inbox&th= 
1 61002951357a491&simt=1 6100295135. . . 112



1116t2018 Ravenna Public Schools Mail - Fwd: Your receipt from Apple.

Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

Fwd: Your receipt from Apple.
1 message

iTunes Account <itunes@ravenna.kl 2.ne.us>
To: Hilary Bolling <hilary.bolling@ravennabluejays.org>

1of 2

PO 1718-APPLE-02

Fonryarded message
From: Apple <no_reply@email.apple.com>
Date:Tue, Jan '16,2018 at 11:10 AM
Subject: Your receipt from Apple.
To: itunes@ravenna.kl 2.ne.us

APPLE ID

itunes@ravenna.kl 2.ne.us

j

DATE

Jan 13,2018

ORDER ID

MN63GHQQNW

App Store

BILLED TO

Visa .... 9685
Ravenna Administrator
41750 Carthage Road
PO Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
USA

TYPE

iOS App

Receipt

TOTAL

$4.26

PRICE

$2.ee

$0.99

Subtotal $3.98
Tax $0.28

$4.26

Rhyming Words
lnnovative lnvestments Limited iOS App
Write a Review I Report a problem

PURCHASED FROM

iPad'17-sped-01

iPad17-sped-01

TOTAL

$

DOCUMENT NO.

1 1 01 91 403381

Phonics lsland . Letter Sounds
22learn, LLC
Write a Revrerv I Report a Problem

lf you have any questions about your bill, visit irunes support. tearn how to manage your password preferences for irunes,iBooks, and App Store purchases.

https://mail'google'com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=80763bb157&jsver=dsZRinUJdwo.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th=.161002g4c55b.15ad&simr= 

161002g4c55... 1t2

Tue, Jan 16,2018 at 12:09 PM

4,[,il"iltL,,



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

lnstructions

Ravenna Public Schoots

Attn: Dave Huryta

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

l-

S8.e7

G-tb

PURCHASE ORDER
DATE:

P.O. #

Bill To:

Order #

Tax Exemption No.

SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

TAX

5&H
OTHER

1t9t2018

1718-Appte-01

P.O Box 8400

MNQWN56917

1-627933

58.97

0%

50.oo

50.oo

So.oo

Apple Store

Sp,il

Ou^

Authorized by

l.,,J*
Date

VENDOR SHIP TO

ITEM # DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

iOS App

iOS App

iOS App

Rhyming Words

Phonics lsland - Letter Sounds

SnapType Pro

1

1

1

_ 0.99_

2t99

4tgg

Submitted for tax refund (totat S0.63)



1t15t2018 Amazon.com - Order 112-727031 8-789461 0

Betails for Order # 1 L7-7 27 A3 18-789461S
Print this oage for vour records.

Order Placed: January 15, 2018
Amazon.com order number: LL2-727O318-7894610
Order Total: $22.99

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered Price
1 of: Samsill 3 Ring Mini Storage Binders, 1 Inch Round Ring, Junior Size - 5.5 x 8.5 $22.99
Inch, Black, 6 Pack
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last dlgits; 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary.

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice @ 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

Item(s) Subtotal : $22.99
Shippins & Handlins' $3-l?

Total before tax: $22.99
Estimated tax to be collected: $0.00

Grand Total: $2;-.;;

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=od-aui-print-invoice?ie=UTF8&o rdedD=112-7270318-789461 0 1t1



Ravenna Pubtic Schools
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

Amazon.com

PURCHASE ORDTR
Date

P.O, #

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

Ravenna PubIic Schoots

41 750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

SUBTOTAL

TM MTE

TAX

S&H
discount

572.99

0.000%

s22.99

l-r
Date

l-)u-tB

Other Comments or

SHIP TO

[TT^TI,] DESCRIPTION OTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 22.99 72.99

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o00



-\a.T,-r.rrrri Rl.
j]!..i'"i.l.LIl::\'r:::l|'.:1i:il.:!i|,.:i].lil:l:...l

Samsitl 3 Ring

5.5 x 8.5 lnch,
I
I
&

Mini Storage Binders, 1 lnch Round
Black, 5 Pack

Ring, Junior Size -

]EE6M llr 'rri,i r,,o<,n::: :j !:J i. ri,Ji:.r r;,,:l

er'!t tf2 qg Pr;ril{

ln Stcck.
Want it Mond.y, Jen. 15, Choose One-Day Shipping at (herkod. f).iiii\
5hip. kom and sotd by Anrazon..onr. 6rft-w,ap ,vniltsbie.

i,::ir, Bln(k

J ".'.-1 , s'::tl ,: '1.:.,

Eronomi.al stoEge & organizstion slulion - made whh ,trcFq PvC anC ahipboard for liqht daily u5€ at home.

S(hool, ancl Of{i(e
Compaat sa?e - sall <ize wo*! qreat,'or i platn€r or joumal and 6ts perfeitly in most purte! or trie{calas

Extra sto.aqe intide - twc interior clear F[tet! providc extra storage for lo05e or !npunched mitetial
l.{ade in USA - manulactufcd in Fort NOdh, ferAs of domestia and impo.ied daterials



1t30t2018

amazon.c0m'
Amazon.com - Order 1 1 3-4878585-2621 81 I

Final Details for Order #L13-4878585-2621818
Print this oage for your records.

Order Placed: January L2, 20lB
Amazon.com order number: 113-4878585-2621818
Order Total: $5O.4O

Shipped on January 15, 2018

Items Ordered
7 of : La Crosse Alerts Mobile 926-25100-WGB Wireless Monitor System with
Temperature & Humidity
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

t of : Elk TRG2440 24VAC, 40 VA AC Transformer with PTC Fuse
Sold by: ProShop Deals (seller profile)

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
47750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

$ 16,20

Condition: New

7 of:3.5mm Splitter, GearIT Pro Series 6Inch Premium Gold Plated 3.5mm Auxiliary $5,17
Audio Stereo Y Headphone Splitter Extension Male to 2 x Female Cable for Heaphones,
Home System, Car Stereo, iPods, iPhones, MP3 Players - Black
Sold by: PC Micro Store (seller profile)

Condition l New

Price
$39.03

Item(s) Subtotal: $60,40
Shipping & Handling: $0.00

Total before tax: $6;.;;
Sales Tax: $0.00

Total for This Shipmentt$6;.;;

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
47750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

Credit Card transactions

Item(s) Subtotal: $60.40
Shipplng & Handling: 90.00

Total before tax: $60.40
Estimated tax to be collected: $0,00

Grand Total:$6;:;;

Visa ending in 9685: January 15, 2018: $60.40

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summarv,

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice O 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

https://www.am azon.comlgplcss/summary/print.html/ref=oh_aui_pi_o00_?ie=UTF8&orderlD=1 13-4878585-2621818 1t1



Ravenna Pubtic Schoots
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax: 308.452.3172

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

Attn: Dave Huryta

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

DATE:

P.O. #

BillTo:
Order #

Tax Exemption No.

SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

TAX

S&H
OTHER

1 / 12/2018

1718-Amazon-19

P.O Box 8400

1134878585-262'

1-627933

Amazon.com

Temp Sensor

24V 40VA Transf

3.5mm Y sptitter

La Crosse Aterts 926-25110-WGB Wireless System

Etk TRG2400 AC Transformer with PTC Fuse

GearlT Pro Series 6" Gotd Ptated Y sptitter mate to 2

Ravenna 4

Suppties

oRDER # 1 1 3 - 487 8585 -2621 81 8

39.03

16.20

5.17

39.03

16.20

5.17

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00_

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00l

0.00l

s60.40

0.000%

50.oo

s0.00

5o.oo

Authorized by

TOTAL s60.40

TO

lTE,l,t # DTSCRIPTION OTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1

1

1



1t15t2018 Amazon.com - Order 1 1 2-0490287-7533832

amazonc0m"

Details for Order # 1 L2-049O287 -7 533A3?-
Print this page for your records.

Order Placed: January 15, 2018
Amazon.com order n u m ber: t72- 0490287 -7 533832
Order Total: $4.13

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered Price
t of : IIT 90890 Inflator Needle Set, 75-Piece $4,13
Sold by: Best Tool Solutions LLC (seller profile)

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
47750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summarv,

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice O 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

Item(s) Subtotal: $4.13
Shippins & Handlins, $3_l_?

Total before tax: $4.13
Estimated tax to be collected: $0.00

G ra nd Tota I: $;. ;;

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=od_aui_print_invoice?ie=UTF8&o rderlD=112-O4SO2B7 -7533832 1t1



1t30t2018

AmaIOn,.COm'
Amazon.com - Order I 1 2-8684277 431 9465

Final Details for Order #L12-8684277-43L9465
Print this page for your records.

Item(s) Subtotal: $4. 13
Shipping & Handling: $0.00

Total before tax: $;.1;
Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Total for This Shipment: $4.13

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
47750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

Credit Card tra nsactions Visa ending in 9685: January 18, 2018: $4.13

To view the status of your ordeq return to Order Summary.

Conditions of Use I privacv Notice @ 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

Order Placed: January 17, 20lB
Amazon.com order number: t72-8684277 -43L9465
Order Total: $4.13

Shipped on January 18, 2018

Items Ordered
7 of : IIT 90890 Inflator Needle Set, 75-Piece
Sold by: Dane Distribution (seller profile)

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
47750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Price
$4.13

Item(s) Subtotal : $4. 13
Shipping & Handling: $0,00

Total before tax: $;,;;
Estimated tax to be collected: $0.00

Grand Total: $4:;;

https://www'amazon com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=oh-aui-pi-o04-?ie=UTFg&orderlD 
=112-g6g4277-4319465

1t1



Ravenna Pubtic Schools
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax:308.452.3172

Amazon

htto: / /www.amazon.com/

P.O. Box 689020

Des Moines, lA 50368-9020

Ravenna Public Schoots

Attn: Paut Anderson

41750 Carthage Road

Ravenna NE, 68869

PURCHASE ORDER
DATE:

P.O. #

BillTo:

Tax Exemption No. 1-627933

SUBTOTAL

TAX RATE

TAX

S&H

1 I 15 t2018

1718-332

P.O Box 8400

58.26

0.000%

s0.00

Ss.zo

oTHER 50.00
TOTAL

.i"2r 7 /
{a/( i.ld/-

1-15-18

Date

| - to*tb

Authorized by

TO

ITEM # DESCRIPTION owl UNIT PRICE TOTAL

llT 90890 lnftator Needle Set, 15-Piece 7 1r4.

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0(

0.0c

0_ 0c

8.2(



1115t2018

amalon.c0m'
Amazon.com - Order 1'12-1616965-3880234

Details for Order # L12-1616965-3880234
Print this paqe for your records.

\hY-

Order Placed: January 15, 2018
Amazon.com order nu mber: 112- 1676965-3880234
Order Total: $O.29

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered
7 of : Gorilla 3033002 Hot Glue Sticks 4 In. Full Size, 30Count
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

7 of: Treadlife's Universal Pedal Straps for Exercise Bike (1 pair)
Sold by: TreadLife Fitness (seller profile)

Condition: New

I of : Heavy Duty Stapler Set - 90 Sheets High Capacity + 1000 Box Staples And Staple g19.97
Remover Kit - Performance Guaranteed
Sold by: Amazing Enterprizes (seller oroflle)

Condition: New

1 of : EX-20 Electric Pencil Sharpener - Battery and AC Powered (Adapter Included), For $22.73
Standard & Artistic Sharpening, Ideal For No. 2 and Colored Pencils (Artist Drawing,
Coloring), Compact Durable Design
Sold by: LiveEco (seller profile) | Product question? Ask Seller

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
47750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685
Gift Card

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
47750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summarv.

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice O 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

Price
$s,e7

$11.s8

Item(s) Subtotat: 960,65
Shipping & Handling: 90.00

Total before tax: $6;.;;
Estimated tax to be collected: $0.00

,, in Gift Card Amount:-$60.36

. Grand Totat: 90.29

https://www.amazon com/gp/css/sumrnary/print.html/ref=oh_aui_pi_o00_?ie=UTFB&orderlD=112-1616g65-3880234



1t15t2018 Amazon.com - Order 1 12-0647612-2165817

amazon.com

Details for Orde r # L12-O647 6t2-21 558 17
Print this page for your records.

Order Placed: January 15, 20LB
Amazon.com order number: Lt2-0647612-2t658t7
Order Total: $O.OO

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered price
7 of : VB-MAPP: Verbal Behavior Milestones Assessment and Placement Program, Protocol $35.95
Sold by: SpecialNeedsProjectdotCom (seller orofile)

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
4t750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
Standard Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method:
Visa I Last digits: 9685
Gift Card

Billing address
Ravenna Public School
P O Box 8400
41750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869
United States

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summarv.

Conditions of Use I Prjvacv Notice O 1996-201g, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

Item(s) Subtotat: 935.95
Shipping & Handting: 93.69

Total before tax: $3;.;;
Estimated tax to be collected: 90.00

Gift Card Amount: -939,64

Grand Total: $;.;;

https://wwwamazon.com/9p/css/summary/print.html/ref=oh_aui_pi_o01_?ie=UTFB&orderlD 
=112-0647612-2165817 tll



Ravenna Pubtic School
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone: 308.452.3249

Fax:308.452.3172

Amazon.com
Sonya Rasmussen

Ravenna Pubtic Schools

41750 Carthage 5t

Ravenna, NE 68869

Amazon GC # ASWA-YNJp6L.KKJTC

Amazon GC # ASRX-QKMA95-Q4TSR

PURCHASE ORDER
DATE:

P.O. #

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

0.000%

53.99

s 100.09

SUBTOTAL

TAx MTE

TAx

5&H
discount

TOTAL



111712018 Amazon.com - Order 112-2173630-0708219

amalon.corn'

Setails for" Order #1 L2*217363O-O7O8219
Print this oage for your records.

Order Placed: January 17, ZOLB
Amazon.com order n u mber: Ll2-2L7 3630-07082 1 9
Order Total: $13.31

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered Price
! of : The Children's Blizzard, Laskin, David $6.21
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

7 of : On the Fence, West, Kasie $7.10
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc.

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Ravenna Public School
4L750 Carthage Rd
Ravenna, NE 68869-4051
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Payment information
Payment Method: Item(s) Subtotal: g13.31
Visa I Last digits: 9685 Shipping & Handling: 90.00

Billing address Total before tu*, $1;.;;Ravenna Public School
p O Box 8400 Estimated tax to be collected: 90.00

47750 Carthaoe Rd__._,,_r_ .__, 
Grand Total:$13.31Ravenna, NE 68869

United States

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summarv.

Conditions of Use I Privacv Notice O 1996-2018, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

https://www.am azon.comlgplcss/summary/print.html/ref=od_aui_print_invoice?ie=UTF8&o rderlD=112-2173630-070821 9 1t1



Ravenna Pubtic School
P.O. Box 8400

41750 Carthage Rd.

Ravenna, NE 68869

Phone:308.452.3249

Fax:. 308.452.3172

Avrrf u2M:

1-\ S L'tb,&U-tfnel_t\,Lt-\ t"(

PURCHASE ORDER
DATE:

P.O. #

Bill To: PO Box 8400

Tax Exemption No. 05-627933

Ravenna Pubtic Schoots

41750 Carthage St

Ravenna, NE 68869

@?tt-1y1l%di On tl,A-!- -ncr h.U Vqs,e t.kst
Pr--pe-v bctt-'{--

I ).lD "1 ,l o

11fi-g61o57cnaZ -li/u Chlldrq S TTIz>i,A
V--J Dc...r'.d kr.Str i v".

I

Le Z\ k't\

suBrorAl 13-Z I

BooLS S", a. S NcL!-^ \-

+ ^ tra u^e-)r *Yu..:ffi,,,\

TM MTE

TAX

S&H
discount

l- 11-
Date

{ - }o-to

Other Comments or

TO

ITEM # DESCRIPTION ow UNIT PRICE TOTAL



'U17t2018

Iry..Pri$.q

*s'iar|.Y1**t$, -

Books Advanced Search

frrirne student
'\e,,

( Back to search results for'on the fence casey west'

3 images

Frequentty bought together

Amazon.com: On the Fence (9780062235671): Kasie West: Books

Books ' on the fence casey west

EN I Hetto, Enca

BrowslnO HistoV - Erica's Amazon com - | A.ccotrttt & Lisi*

New Releases Amazon Charts Best sellers & More The New York Times@ Best Sellers

37
*r{,*rv Try ?rirt+ v !.:#{?

Children'sBooks Textbooks

Oil the F€nce and over one mittion other books are available for Amazon Kindle. Learn more

On the Fence Paperback - Juty 1, 2014
by Kasie West (Author)

334 custonler I eviews

See all 5 formats and editions

Read with Our Fre€ App 36 Used from $2.&6

48 New from $6.74
1 Cottectible from t1 1.45

| \-7 I
:

i 
$:o(

Free wi1

I Try Fast, Free Shipping

She's a tomboy. He's the boy next door.

With three older brothers, Charlotte Reynolds, aka

Charlie, has always been more comfortable calling the

shots on a basketball court than flirting with the opposite

sex. So when her police officer dad demands she get a

summer job to pay for the latest in a long line of

speeding tickets, she's more than a little surprised to

Read more

Report incorrect product information.

Get two free audiobooks from Audible
why wait for shipping? Start listening todayl

Get two free audiobooks when you sign up

for an Audible triat. Learn more

<Embed>

$7.10

List Price: $9S$
save: $2.89 (2golbl

FREE Shipping on orders over $25.

ln Stock.
Ships from and sotd by Amazon.com.

Gift-wrap available.

Add to Cart

Turn on 1 -C[ick orderiog for this browser

want it tomorrow Jan. 18? Order

within 4 hrs 22 mins and choose One-

Day Shipping at checkout. Details

Ship to:

Erica Chanceltor- Gibbon - 68840

Buy Used

Add to List

$6.2e

Add to Baby Registry

Share

Buy New

Qty:1 1,

Kindte

$8.49

*

Have one to sett? I setl on Amazon l
r....... . ... ...-*- _ -__l

lJYtrullant YottC...
by Rossana Condoleo

An inspirational and

motiuational book,

coachitg single morns and

dads in their questfor

love, happiness and

fuIflling relationships. U...

> Leam more

Ad feedback

rrr0tlsrlr &
Yar-{-,rd,

ffi

{-**:k in**$e}

W.m.. i:l*::*'

-9r This item:On the Fence byKasieWest Paperback $7.10

.* The Distance Between Us by Kasie west Paperback $7.'18

-f The Fitlln Eoyfriend by Kasie west Paperback $7.27

Sponsored products retated to this itefil (wrrat's*risr)

https://www.amazon.com/Fence-Kasie-WesUd p100622356721ref=sr_1_fkmr1_1 ?ie=UTF8&qid= 1 516200684&sr=8-1-fkmr'1 &keywords=on+the+fence+c. .. 'l17

S!% off Frhna ftr {ailagr Ssdsatl.

^*'t



1t1712018 Amazon.com: The Children's Blizzard (9780060520762): David Laskin: Books

Books -

The Chitdren's Btizzard and over one mittion other books are avaitable for Amazon Kindle

Tia..P*m.e

EN I Heilo. [nc;:
!3i,itiir*71*1fi1a - Browsing History * Erica's Amazon.coni - | .;,;-arrrtl & Lrstu

Books Advanced Search New Releases Amazon Charls Best Sellers & More The New York Times@ Best Sellers

;,*-ffiffi; il'{ost llead lJurks of 2ol7
'r!1

Books ) History ) Americas

37
'::'t,,: :";:X1+ ' '.1,,:

Children'sBooks Textbooks

ts I'I ffir
- -i* !f Hr

Lr>*&' insidel The Chitdren's Btizzard Paperback -
October 1 1, 2005
by David Laskin (Author)

310 customer reviews

See aLt 10 formats and €ditions

<Embed>

$6.21
List Price: $*$.99

Save: $9.78 (610/o)

FREE Shipping on orders over $25.

Ships when avaitab[e in 1-2
days.
Ships from and sold by Amazon.com.

Gift-wrap avaitable.

Add to Cart i

Tuil on 1 -Cti(k ordering for this browser

Ship to:

Erica Chance[[or- cibbon - 68840

Add to List

Add to Baby Registry

Other Selters on Amazon

i;d"c";l

Leafir rnore

Share

Buy New

Qty:.1 v 
'

rr: THI _._

CHILDNEN'S
BLIZZARD

Kindle

$8.99

i r Hardcoveril
. rrom $/.uu

: i--
; i Pape

, i ge.z'

DAY'D LASKIN

Listen

Read raitlr Our free App 91 Used from $2.O0 1 26 Us€

'13 Newfrom $14.95 55 New

2 cotlectibte Irom $ l 1.22

Thousands of impoverished Northern European

immigrants were promised that the prairie offered "land,

freedom, and hope." The disastrous blizzard of 1888

revealed that their free homestead was not a paradise

but a hard, unforgiving place governed by natural forces

they neither understood nor controlled, and America's

Report incorrect product information.cNrLDI!t ri -JJ -,.*

See aLl 2 inraqes Get two free audiobooks from Auditrle
Why wait for shipping? Start tistening today!

Get two free audiobooks when you sign up

for an Audibte triat. Learn more

Frequently bou g ht together

*=::;:* .. ..-..: . Total Price: fil.ql
cxrLDlt\ sS.ffi #::i:

One of these items ships sooner than the other Show dctaits

,i: This item:The Children's Blizzard by David Laskin Paperback $6.21

-r-, The Worst Hard Time: The Untold Story of Those Who Survived the Great American Dust Bolvl by Timothy

Egan Paperback $5.26

Customers who bought this item atso bought

$8.64
+ Free Shipping

Sotd by: kozybooksS5

$7.s0
+ $3.99 shipping

Sold by: tcswiz

$t t.so
& FREE Shipping on eligible

orders. Detaits

5otd by: 2ndtifebooks

Have one to sell? : Set[ on Amazon

ilgo-:::t:r'"r

https://www.amazon.com/Childrens-Blizzard-David-Laskin/dp/0060520760hef=tmm_pap_swatch_0?_encoding=UTF8&qid= 1 516200815&sr=1-'1

jl

'lt7



amazon.corn\._r, amazon.corn\.-.r,
A rnazon Iulfillmcnt Scrriccs
I 72 'l r,rrlc Strcct
Lering,krn, KY 40.t11

http : / /wvrw. amazon. com

Ior dctailcd information about your ordcrs,
please visit Your Account. You can also print invoices,
changc -vour crnail address and pa_\mt'nt scttings,
altcr vour communication prefcrenccs,
and much more - 24 hours a dav - at
h ttp://www.a rnazon.com/-vour-accounl.

Returns are easy !

V i si t h ttpr/1ryww.a m a zon. co m/ rchrrn s to retu rn a ny
itern - including gifts - in unopcncd or original condition
within 30 davs for.r full rcfund (other rcstrictions applv).
l'leasc havc vour orde r lD re.rdr,.'l'hanks for shopping
at Amazon.com, and plcasc comc ag,ain !

Shipping Address:

RaveDna hrblic School-
41750 Carthage Rd
RAVEIIINA, NB
6a859-4051
UDiEed States of America

YOT,R ORDBR OF JANUARY 77, 2O1A (ORDBR ID 1,L2-2r73630 - 0708219 )

Qt-v Item l)ricc I ot.rl

rDf THIS SHIPiiEIIT:

1 l'he Children's Blizzard,
Laskin, David paperback
0060520760
Amazon.com Services, fnc.

Aa you requested, we.ve 6ent this part
quicker service. The other itcms will

of your order to ensure
strip separately-

s5.21 $5.21

DLXFX2 1 LK

ilt lt I I il lil I ll ililllilt il llilfi til

amazon.corn
\.-.r, .nd you.rc donc.

Iw o20 #51BN7 20C5760
01 / 19 /1,8 DLXFX2ILk

AN10.r - 061 65V05



Budget Year Budgeted GF Expenditures (2.9%) GF Actual Expenditures (2%) Unspent Balance

2009-2010 $5,704,056 $5,207,057 $496,999

2010-2011 $5,770,822 $5,324,106 $446,716

2011-2012 $5,936,147 $5,290,429 $645,718

2012-2013 $6,019,823 $5,492,600 $527,223

2013-2014 $6,065,837 $5,681,827 $384,010

2014-2015 $6,286,595 $5,868,678 $417,917

2015-2016 $6,536,882 $5,762,625 $774,257

2016-2017 $6,970,962 $5,875,531 $1,095,431

2017-2018 $7,075,526 $6,118,042 $957,484

2018-2019 $7,181,659 $6,240,403 $941,256

2019-2020 $7,289,384 $6,365,211 $924,173

2020-2021 $7,398,725 $6,492,515 $906,210

2021-2022 $7,509,706 $6,622,365 $887,340

2022-2023 $7,622,351 $6,754,813 $867,539

2023-2024 $7,736,687 $6,889,909 $846,778

2024-2025 $7,852,737 $7,027,707 $825,030

2025-2026 $7,970,528 $7,168,261 $802,267

2026-2027 $8,090,086 $7,311,627 $778,459

2027-2028 $8,211,437 $7,457,859 $753,578

Actual

Projected

Expenditures Exceeding Budget Authority



SPED Exependitures (7.3%) GF Non-SPED Expenditures Budget Authority ($78,000)

$735,461 $4,471,596 $4,331,703

$783,627 $4,540,479 $4,377,360

$874,507 $4,415,922 $4,423,017

$913,541 $4,579,059 $4,467,351

$784,738 $4,897,089 $4,518,442

$922,803 $4,945,875 $4,740,912

$1,094,946 $4,667,679 $4,931,505

$1,167,647 $4,707,884 $5,211,413

$1,252,885 $4,850,000 $5,289,584

$1,344,346 $5,000,000 $5,368,928

$1,442,483 $5,125,000 $5,446,928

$1,547,784 $5,253,125 $5,524,928

$1,660,773 $5,384,453 $5,602,928

$1,782,009 $5,519,064 $5,680,928

$1,912,096 $5,657,041 $5,758,928

$2,051,679 $5,798,467 $5,836,928

$2,201,451 $5,943,429 $5,914,928

$2,362,157 $6,092,014 $5,992,928

$2,534,595 $6,244,315 $6,070,928



Difference of Budget Authority & GF Non-SPED Expenditures

-$139,893

-$163,119

$7,095

-$111,708

-$378,647

-$204,963

$263,826

$503,529

$439,584

$368,928

$321,928

$271,803

$218,475

$161,864

$101,887

$38,461

-$28,501

-$99,086

-$173,387



Board of Education Regular Meeting

High School Library
41750 Carthage Road
Ravenna, NE 68869

Monday, January 8, 2018 8:00 PM

 

Marilyn Bohn: Present
Misti Fiddelke: Present
Ryan Osten: Present
Tara Schirmer: Present
Dawn Standage: Present
Marc Vacek: Present

 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Reorganization of the Ravenna School Board

4.1. Review of Conflict of Interest Policy, Conflict of Interest Statutes, & Board Code of Ethics

4.2. Annual Review of Ravenna Board of Education Policy on Complaints, Policy 2006

4.3. Election of Officers

4.3.1. President 
Misti Fiddelke was unanimously voted president with a motion by Tara Schirmer and a second 
by Ryan Osten.

4.3.2. Vice-President 
Tara Schirmer was unanimously voted president with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second 
by Marc Vacek.

4.3.3. Secretary 



Dawn Standage was unanimously voted president with a motion by Tara Schirmer and a second 
by Marc Vacek.

4.4. Appointments

4.4.1. Treasurer 
Motion to appoint Hilary Bolling as Treasurer for the Ravenna Public School Board passed with 
a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marilyn Bohn.

4.4.2. Authorized Representatives for Federal & State Programs 
Motion to appoint Ken Schroeder as School District's Representative for all State and Federal 
Programs passed with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second by Tara Schirmer.

4.4.3. Bus Mechanic for Bus Inspections 
Motion to appoint Ravenna Coop, Chris Stahl, & Todd VanWinkle as mechanics to perform all 
vehicle inspections passed with a motion by Tara Schirmer and a second by Ryan Osten.

4.5. Name Fund Depository For Ravenna Public Schools 
Motion to appoint Town & Country Bank as Fund depository for Ravenna Public Schools passed 
with a motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Tara Schirmer.

4.6. Designate Legal Newspaper for Ravenna Public Schools 
Motion to designate "The Ravenna News" as the legal newspaper for Ravenna Public Schools 
passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Dawn Standage.

4.7. Designate Method for Publicizing Meetings of the Ravenna Board of Education 
Motion to publicize meeting of the Ravenna Board of Education in accordance with Board 
Policy 2008 passed with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second by Tara Schirmer.

4.8. Designate Legal Counsel for Ravenna Public Schools 
Motion to designate KSB Law Firm as legal counsel for Ravenna Public Schools passed with a 
motion by Tara Schirmer and a second by Ryan Osten.

4.9. Appoint Standing Committees 
Motion to appoint standing committees of the board as recommended by Superintendent 
Schroeder passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Marc Vacek.

4.9.1. Finance

4.9.2. Americanism



4.9.3. Negotiations

4.9.4. Building & Grounds

4.9.5. Transportation

5. Approval of Agenda 
Motion to approve the agenda passed with a motion by Tara Schirmer and a second by Marilyn 
Bohn.

6. Financial Report

7. Consent Agenda 
Motion to approve the consent agenda passed with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second by 
Tara Schirmer.

7.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

7.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

7.3. Declare surplus football jerseys for immediate sale or disposal

8. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

9. Blue Jay Celebration of Success 

10. ABC Bluejay Staff Member of the Month-Mr. Dom Reicks

11. Information and Action Items

11.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to purchase of language arts curriculum 
materials 
Approval of language arts textbook purchase passed with a motion by Tara Schirmer and a 
second by Ryan Osten.

11.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to classified staff salaries for the 2018-19 
school year 

Motion to enter executive session for the purpose of discussing classified staff 
compensation increase for the 2018-19 school year to prevent the needless injury to the 



reputation of a classified staff member passed with a motion made by Vacek & second by 
Standage at 9:52 PM.  President Fiddelke repeated the reason for entering executive session prior 
to entering into executive session.  Board came out of executive session at 10:50 PM.

Motion to increase classified staff salary compensation by 2.55% for the 2018-19 contract term 
passed with a motion by Dawn Standage and a second by Marilyn Bohn.

11.3. Discuss, consider, & take all action necessary to the superintendent's evaluation 
Motion to go into executive session to evaluate the superintendent to prevent needless injury to 
the reputation of the superintendent at 10:51 PM passed with a motion by Standage and a second 
by Bohn.  President Fiddelke repeated the purpose for entering into executive session prior to 
entering executive session. The Board came out of executive session at 11:37 PM.

12. Discussion Items

12.1. 2016-17 Annual Report

12.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to Board Member Appointments to the 
Ravenna Public Schools Foundation

12.3. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to Policy Series 6000 in conjunction with 
continuous policy review

12.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to 1000 & 2000 Series Policy

12.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to purchasing a mini-van for special 
education transport

12.6. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to adding high school bowling as a school 
sponsored activity

13. Elementary Principal's Report

14. Secondary Principal's Report

15. Superintendent's Report

16. Positive Comments

Thanks to the staff and students on a successful winter concert winter concert.  It was an 
enjoyable evening!  -The Ravenna Board of Education



Thanks to the students and staff for all of their hard work in the classroom.  There were some 
really exemplary scores on the recent MAPS Tests taken by students.  This is evidence of the 
hard work students and staff are putting in each day in the classrooms.  -The Ravenna Board of 
Education

Thanks to our superintendent for all that he does for the district.  We are fortunate to having such 
a leader at the helm.  -The Ravenna Board of Education

17. Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn at 11:40 PM passed with a motion by Tara Schirmer and a second by Dawn 
Standage.
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Content Area Standards Structure 
The overall structure of Nebraska’s College and Career Ready Standards for Science (CCR-Science) 

reflects the two-tier structure common across all Nebraska content area standards. The two levels 

within the structure include standards and indicators. At the broadest level, standards include broad, 

overarching content-based statements that describe the basic cognitive, affective, or psychomotor 

expectations of student learning. The standards, across all grade levels, reflect long-term goals for 

learning. Indicators further describe what students must know and be able to do to meet the 

standard. These performance-based statements provide clear expectations related to student 

learning in each content area. Additionally, indicators provide guidance related to the assessment of 

student learning. This guidance is articulated by including assessment boundary statements. 

The CCR-Science standards describe the knowledge and skills that students should learn, but they do 

not prescribe particular curriculum, lessons, teaching techniques, or activities. Standards describe 

what students are expected to know and be able to do, while the local curriculum describes how 

teachers will help students master the standards. A wide variety of instructional resources may be 

used to meet the state content area standards. Decisions about curriculum and instruction are made 

locally by individual school districts and classroom teachers. The Nebraska Department of Education 

does not mandate the curriculum used within a local school. 

In addition to a common structure for content area standards, a 

consistent numbering system is used for content area standards. The 

CCR-Science standards numbering system is as follows: 

Organization and Structure of CCR-Science Standards 

Nebraska’s College and Career Ready Standards for Science (CCR-Science) are organized by grade 

level for grades K-8 and by grade span in high school. K-5 standards are organized to reflect the 

developmental nature of learning for elementary students and attend to the learning progressions 

that build foundational understandings of science. By the time students reach middle school (Grades 

6-8), they build on this foundation in order to develop more sophisticated understandings of science 

concepts through high school. The topic progression for the CCR-Science standards is included in 

Appendix A. 

Within each grade level/span the standards are organized around topics, and each standard 

addresses one topic. Each CCR-Science standard begins with the common stem:  “Gather, analyze, 

and communicate…” This stem highlights long-term learning goals associated with rigorous science 

standards and provides guidance for high quality classroom instruction. To facilitate high-quality 

instruction, students actively gather evidence from multiple sources related to the science topics. This 

evidence is carefully analyzed in order to describe and explain natural phenomena, and then, 

students communicate their understanding of the content using a variety of tools and strategies. It is 

important to note that while topics are introduced in a spiraled model, they are connected; and 

deeper understanding at subsequent grade levels and spans requires foundational understanding of 

multiple topics. 

The indicators reflect the three dimensions of science learning outlined in A Framework for K-12 

Science Education1. Each CCR-Science indicator includes a disciplinary core idea, a crosscutting 

concept (underline), and a science and engineering practice (bold). 

The disciplinary core ideas are the focused, limited set of science ideas identified in the Framework as 

necessary for ALL students throughout their education and beyond their K-12 school years to achieve 

scientific literacy. The limited number of disciplinary core ideas allows more time for students and 

Approved by the Nebraska State Board of Education on September 8, 2017



2 

teachers to engage in the science and engineering practices as they deeply explore science ideas. 

To allow students to continually build on and revise their knowledge and abilities, the disciplinary core 

ideas are built on developmental learning progressions (Appendix A).  

The crosscutting concepts are used to organize and make sense of disciplinary core ideas. They serve 

as tools that bridge disciplinary boundaries and deepen understanding of science content. With 

grade-appropriate proficiency, students are expected to use patterns; cause and effect; scale, 

proportion, and quantity; systems and system models; energy and matter; structure and function; 

and stability and change as they gather, analyze, and communicate scientific understanding. These 

crosscutting concepts provide structure for synthesizing knowledge from various fields into a coherent 

and scientifically based view of the world.   

The science and engineering practices are used by students to demonstrate understanding of the 

disciplinary core ideas and crosscutting concepts. Engaging in the practices of science and 

engineering helps students understand the wide range of approaches used to investigate natural 

phenomena and develop solutions to challenges. Students are expected to demonstrate grade-

appropriate proficiency in asking questions and defining problems; developing and using models; 

planning and carrying out investigations; analyzing and interpreting data; using mathematics and 

computational thinking; constructing explanations and designing solutions; engaging in argument 

from evidence; and obtaining, evaluating, and communicating information as they gather, analyze, 

and communicate scientific information.  

Each science indicator focuses on one crosscutting concept and one science and engineering 

practice as an example to guide assessment. Instruction aimed toward preparing students should use 

crosscutting concepts and science and engineering practices that go beyond what is stated in the 

indicator to better reflect authentic science practice. 

The following table lists the disciplinary core ideas, crosscutting concepts, and science and 

engineering practices: 

Science and Engineering 

Practices 

 Asking Questions and

Defining Problems

 Developing and Using Models

 Planning and Carrying Out

Investigations

 Analyzing and Interpreting

Data

 Using Mathematics and

Computational Thinking

 Constructing Explanations

and Designing Solutions

 Engaging in Argument from

Evidence

 Obtaining, Evaluating, and

Communicating Information

Disciplinary Core Ideas 

LS1:  From Molecules to Organisms:  

 Structures and Processes 

LS2:  Ecosystems: Interactions, Energy, 

 and Dynamics 

LS3:  Heredity: Inheritance and Variation of 

 Traits 

LS4:  Biological Evolution: Unity & Diversity 

PS1:  Matter and Its Interactions 

PS2:  Motion and Stability: Forces and  

 Interactions 

PS3:  Energy 

PS4:  Waves and Their Applications in 

 Technologies for Information Transfer 

ESS1: Earth’s Place in the Universe 

ESS2: Earth’s Systems 

ESS3: Earth and Human Activity 

ETS1: Engineering Design 

Crosscutting Concepts 

Patterns 

Cause and Effect 

Scale, Proportion, 
and Quantity 

Systems and 
System Models 

Energy and Matter 

Structure and 
Function 

Stability and 
Change 
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Interdisciplinary Connections 

The crosscutting concepts and science and engineering practices provide opportunities for 

developing strong interdisciplinary connections across all content areas (English Language Arts, 

mathematics, social studies, fine arts, career/technical education, etc.).  Disciplinary core ideas can 

be a context for helping students master key competencies from other content areas while 

promoting essential career readiness skills, including communication, creativity, collaboration, and 

critical thinking. 

         
          Nebraska Connections 

Opportunities to teach science using topics directly relevant to our state (e.g. Ogallala Aquifer, 

agriculture, Nebraska-specific flora and fauna, Nebraska’s rich geologic history, etc.) are listed 

throughout the CCR-Science standards as “Nebraska Connections.” These connections allow 

educators to use local, regional, and state-specific contexts for teaching, learning, and assessment. 

Educators should use these as recommendations for investigation with students. Additionally, 

assessment developers have the opportunity to use the Nebraska contexts to develop Nebraska-

specific examples or scenarios from which students would demonstrate their general 

understanding. This approach provides the opportunity for educators to draw upon Nebraska’s 

natural environment and rich history and resources in engineering design and scientific research to 

support student learning.  

Civic Science Connections 
Within the CCR-Science standards, opportunities to create civic science connections have been 

identified. These connections are designed to call-out the importance for students to engage in the 

study of civic ideals, principles, and practices through participation in the act of “citizen science.” 

Citizen science is the public involvement in inquiry and discovery of new scientific knowledge. This 

engagement helps students build science knowledge and skills while improving social behavior, 

increasing student engagement, and strengthening community partnerships. Citizen science projects 

enlist K-12 students to collect or analyze data for real-world research studies. Citizen science in 

conjunction with the CCR-Science standards help bridge our K-12 students with stakeholders in the 

community, both locally and globally.  

Computer Science Connections 

Natural connections between science and computer science have been identified throughout the 

standards, especially in the middle level and in high school as students expand their ability to use 

computational thinking to develop complex models and simulations of natural and designed 

systems. Computers and other digital tools allow students to collect, record, organize, analyze, and 

communicate data as they engage in science learning.  

Engineering, Technology, and Applications of Science Connections  

Connections to engineering, technology, and applications of science are included at all grade levels 

and in all domains. These connections highlight the interdependence of science, engineering, and 

technology that drives the research, innovation, and development cycle where discoveries in 

science lead to new technologies developed using the engineering design process. Additionally, 

these connections call attention to the effects of scientific and technological advances on society 

and the environment. 
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 Engineering Design  

Performance indicators for the engineering design process are intentionally embedded in all grade 

levels. These indicators allow students to demonstrate their ability to define problems, develop 

possible solutions, and improve designs. These indicators should be reinforced whenever students are 

engaged in practicing engineering design during instruction. Having students engage in the 

engineering design process will prepare them to solve challenges both in and out of the classroom.  

Instructional Shifts 

While each indicator incorporates the three dimensions, this alone does not drive student outcomes; 

ultimately, student learning depends on how the standards are translated to instructional practices.  

3-Dimensional teaching and learning: Effective science teaching, learning, and assessment 

should integrate disciplinary core ideas, crosscutting concepts, and science and engineering 

practices. Integration of the three dimensions will allow students to explain scientific 

phenomena, design solutions to real-world challenges, and build a foundation upon which 

they can continue to learn and to apply science knowledge and skills within and outside the 

K-12 education arena.  

Integrated science: Natural phenomena serve as the context for the work of both scientists 

and engineers. As students explain natural phenomena and design solutions to real-world 

challenges they connect ideas across science domains. The crosscutting concepts serve as 

tools that bridge domain boundaries and allow students to deepen their understanding of 

disciplinary core ideas while using science and engineering practices as they explore natural 

phenomena. 

Interdisciplinary approaches: The overlapping skills included in the science and engineering 

practices and the intellectual tools provided by the crosscutting concepts build meaningful 

and substantive connections to interdisciplinary knowledge and skills in all content areas 

(English Language Arts, mathematics, social studies, fine arts, career/technical education, 

etc.) This affords all students equitable access to learning and ensures all students are

prepared for college, career, and citizenship.  

Implementation and Educator Support 

To support educators while they explore and implement the CCR-Science standards, the Nebraska 

Department of Education is developing a five-year implementation plan that includes; exploration, 

initial implementation, scale up, deep implementation, and sustainability. Included in the 

implementation plan will be guidance related to systems alignment, professional learning, curriculum, 

instruction, resources, and assessment.  A new statewide summative assessment aligned to these 

standards will be operational in 2021. 

1 A Framework for K-12 Science Education: Practices, Crosscutting Concepts, and Core Ideas. 

Washington, DC: The National Academies Press, 2012. 
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KINDERGARTEN 

The Kindergarten standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate evidence 
as they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may include 
but are not limited to: 
 
What happens if you change how hard you 
push or pull an object? 
Students are able to apply an understanding of the 
effects of different strengths or different directions 
of pushes and pulls on the motion of an object to 
analyze a design solution.  
 
Where do animals live and why do they live 
there? 
Students are also expected to develop 
understanding of what plants and animals 

(including humans) need to survive and the 
relationship between their needs and where 
they live 
 
What is the weather like today and how is it 
different from yesterday? 
Students are expected to develop 
understanding of patterns and variations in 
local weather and the purpose of weather 
forecasting to prepare for and respond to, 
severe weather. 

 
******************************************************************************************************************* 
 
SC.K.1 Forces and Interactions: Pushes and Pulls 
SC.K.1.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of forces and their interactions. 
  

 

SC.K.1.1.A Plan and conduct an investigation to compare the effects of 
different strengths or different directions of pushes and pulls on the motion 
of an object. Assessment is limited to different relative strengths or different directions, but not 

both at the same time. Assessment does not include non-contact pushes or pulls such as those 
produced by magnets. 

 

  

SC.K.1.1.B Analyze data to determine if a design solution works as 
intended to change the speed or direction of an object with a push or a pull. 
Assessment does not include friction as a mechanism for change in speed. 

 

SC.K.7 Interdependent Relationships in Ecosystems: Animals, Plants, and Their  
             Environment 
SC.K.7.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of interdependent relationships in  
                ecosystems. 
 

  

SC.K.7.2.A Use observations to describe patterns of what plants and 
animals (including humans) need to survive. 

 

  

SC.K.7.2.B Construct an argument supported by evidence for how 
plants and animals (including humans) can change the environment to meet 
their needs. 

 

  

SC.K.7.2.C Use a model to represent the relationship between the needs 
of different plants or animals (including humans) and the places they live.                  
  

NE plants and animals 

   

SC.K.7.2.D Communicate solutions that will increase the positive impact 
of humans on the land, water, air, and/or other living things in the local 
environment.  
  

NE conservation organizations and agricultural practices 
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SC.K.12 Weather and Climate 
SC.K.12.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of weather and climate. 

   

SC.K.12.3.A Use and share observations of local weather conditions to 
describe patterns over time. Assessment of quantitative observations limited to whole 

numbers and relative measures such as warmer/cooler. 
 

  

SC.K.12.3.B Ask questions to obtain information about the purpose of 
weather forecasting to prepare for, and respond to, severe weather.        

  
emphasis on blizzards, tornadoes, drought, and floods 

 

  

 

SC.K.12.3.C Make observations to determine the effect of sunlight on 
Earth's surface.  

   

SC.K.12.3.D Use tools and materials to design and build a structure 
that will reduce the warming effect of sunlight on an area.  

 

  

SC.K.12.3.E Ask questions, make observations, and gather 
information about a situation people want to change to define a simple 
problem that can be solved through the development of a new or 
improved object or tool. 
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FIRST GRADE 
The first grade standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate evidence 
as they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may include 
but are not limited to: 
 
What happens when materials vibrate?  
Students are expected to develop 
understanding of the relationship between 
sound and vibrating materials.  
 
What happens when there is no light? 
Students are expected to develop 
understanding of the relationship between the 
availability of light and the ability to see 
objects. The idea that light travels from place to 
place can be understood by students at this 
level through determining the effect of placing 
objects made with different materials in the 
path of a beam of light.  
 
What are some ways plants and animals 
meet their needs so they can survive and 
grow? 

 
Students are also expected to develop 
understanding of how plants and animals use their 
external parts to help them survive, grow, and 
meet their needs as well as how the behaviors of 
parents and offspring help offspring survive.  
 
How are parents and their children similar and 
different? 
The understanding is developed that young plants 
and animals are like, but not exactly the same as, 
their parents.  
 
What objects are in the sky and how do they 
seem to move? 
Students are able to observe, describe, and 
predict some patterns of the movement of objects 
in the sky.

 
******************************************************************************************************************* 
 
SC.1.2 Waves: Light and Sound 
SC.1.2.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of light and sound waves. 
  

 

SC.1.2.1.A Plan and conduct investigations to provide evidence that 
vibrating materials can make sound and that sound can make materials 
vibrate. 

  

 

SC.1.2.1.B Make observations to construct an evidence-based account 
that objects can be seen only when illuminated. 

  

 

SC.1.2.1.C Plan and conduct an investigation to determine the effect of 
placing objects made with different materials in the path of a beam of light. 
Assessment does not include the speed of light. 

 

  

SC.1.2.1.D Use tools and materials to design and build a device that 
uses light or sound to solve the problem of communicating over a distance. 
Assessment does not include technological details for how communication devices work. 

 

SC.1.6 Structure, Function, and Information Processing 
SC.1.6.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence to show the relationship between structure  
               and function in living things.  
 

  

SC.1.6.2.A Use materials to design a solution to a human problem by 
mimicking how plants and/or animals use their external parts to help them 
survive, grow, and meet their needs. 
  

NE plants and animals  
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SC.1.6.2.B Develop a simple sketch, drawing, or physical model to 
illustrate how the shape of an object helps it function as needed to solve a 
given problem. 

  

 

SC.1.6.2.C Read texts and use media to determine patterns in a behavior 
of parents and offspring that help offspring survive. 

  
NE plants and animals  

  

 

SC.1.6.2.D Make observations to construct an evidence-based account 
that young plants and animals are like, but not exactly like, their parents. 
Assessment does not include inheritance or animals that undergo metamorphosis or hybrids. 
  

NE plants and animals  

                                                         

SC.1.11 Space Systems: Patterns and Cycles 
SC.1.11.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of patterns and cycles of space systems. 

   

SC.1.11.3.A Use observations of the sun, moon, and stars to describe 
patterns that can be predicted. Assessment of star patterns is limited to stars being seen 

at night and not during the day. 
 

  

SC.1.11.3.B Make observations at different times of the year to relate the 
amount of daylight to the time of year. Assessment is limited to relative amounts of 

daylight, not quantifying the hours or time of daylight. 
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SECOND GRADE 

The second grade standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate evidence 
as they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may include 
but are not limited to: 
 
How are materials similar and different from 
one another and how do the properties of 
the materials relate to their use? 
An understanding of observable properties of 
materials is developed by students at this level 
through analysis and classification of different 
materials.  
 
What do plants need to grow? 
Students are expected to develop an 
understanding of what plants need to grow and 
how plants depend on animals for seed 
dispersal and pollination.   
 
How many types of living things live in a 
place? 
 

Students are expected to compare the diversity of 
life in different habitats.   
 
How does land change and what causes it to 
change?  
Students are able to apply their understanding of 
the idea that wind and water can change the 
shape of land to compare design solutions to slow 
or prevent such change.  
 
What are the different kinds of land and bodies 
of water? 
Students are able to use information and models 
to identify and represent the shapes and kinds of 
land and bodies of water in an area and where 
water is found on Earth.

******************************************************************************************************************* 
 
SC.2.3 Structure and Properties of Matter 
SC.2.3.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the structure, properties, and  
               interactions of matter. 
  

 

SC.2.3.1.A Plan and conduct an investigation to describe and classify 
different kinds of materials by their observable properties. 

     
Soil properties 

 

  

SC.2.3.1.B Analyze data obtained from testing different materials to 
determine which materials have the properties that are best suited for an 
intended purpose. Assessment of quantitative measurements is limited to length and weight. 

  

 

SC.2.3.1.C Analyze data from tests of two objects designed to solve the 

same problem to compare the strengths and weaknesses of how each 

performs. 

  

 

SC.2.3.1.D Make observations to construct an evidence-based account 
of how an object made of a small set of pieces can be disassembled and 
made into a new object. 

  

 

SC.2.3.1.E Construct an argument with evidence that some changes 
caused by heating or cooling can be reversed and some cannot. 

 
SC.2.7 Interdependent Relationships in Ecosystems 
SC.2.7.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of interdependent relationships in 
               ecosystems. 
  

 

SC.2.7.2.A Plan and conduct an investigation to determine if plants need 
sunlight and water to grow. Assessment is limited to testing one variable at a time. 
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SC.2.7.2.B Develop a simple model that mimics the function of an animal in 
dispersing seeds or pollinating plants. 

 

  

SC.2.7.2.C Make observations of plants and animals to compare the 
diversity of life in different habitats. Assessment does not include specific animal and plant 

names in specific habitats. 
     

NE habitats  

 

SC.2.13 Earth's Systems: Processes That Shape the Earth 
SC.2.13.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the processes that shape the earth. 
 

  

SC.2.13.3.A Use information from several sources to provide evidence 
that Earth events can occur quickly or slowly. Assessment does not include 

quantitative measurements of timescales. 

  
Flooding and tornadoes quickly cause change; wind slowly formed the 
Sandhills 

 

  

SC.2.13.3.B Compare multiple solutions designed to slow or prevent 
wind or water from changing the shape of the land. 
  

Soil conservation 

 

  

SC.2.13.3.C Develop a model to represent the shapes and kinds of land 
and bodies of water in an area. Assessment does not include quantitative scaling in 

models.  

  
Manmade dams, sandbagging, windbreaks, terracing 

 

  

SC.2.13.3.D Obtain information to identify where water is found on Earth 
and that it can be solid or liquid. 
  

NE water bodies 
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THIRD GRADE 

The third grade standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate evidence as 
they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may include but 
are not limited to: 
 
How do equal and unequal forces on an 
object affect the object? 
Students are able to determine the effects of 
balanced and unbalanced forces on the motion 
of an object and the cause and effect 
relationships of electrical or magnetic 
interactions between two objects not in contact 
with each other.  
 
How can magnets be used? 
Students are able to apply their understanding 
of magnetic interactions to define a simple 
design problem that can be solved with 
magnets. 
 
How do organisms vary in their traits? 
Students are expected to develop an 
understanding of the similarities and 
differences of organisms’ life cycles. Students 
develop an understanding that organisms have 
different inherited traits and that the 
environment can also affect the traits that an 
organism develops. In addition, students are 
able to construct an explanation using 
evidence for how the variations in 
characteristics among individuals of the same 
species may provide advantages in surviving, 
finding mates, and reproducing.  
 

How are plants, animals, and environments of 
the past similar or different from current 
plants, animals, and environments? 
Students are expected to develop an 
understanding of types of organisms that lived 
long ago, and also about the nature of their 
environments.  
 
What happens to organisms when their 
environment changes? 
Students are expected to develop an 
understanding of the idea that when the 
environment changes some organisms survive 
and reproduce, some move to new locations, 
some move into the transformed environment, and 
some die.  
 
What is typical weather in different parts of the 
world and during different times of the year?  
Students are able to organize and use data to 
describe typical weather conditions expected 
during a particular season.  
 
How can the impact of weather-related hazards 
be reduced? 
By applying their understanding of weather-related 
hazards, students are able to make a claim about 
the merit of a design solution that reduces the 
impacts of such hazards.

 
******************************************************************************************************************* 
 
SC.3.1 Forces and Interactions: Motion and Stability 
SC.3.1.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of forces and their interactions. 
  

 

SC.3.1.1.A Plan and conduct an investigation to provide evidence of the 
effects of balanced and unbalanced forces on the motion of an object. 
Assessment is limited to one variable at a time: number, size, or direction of forces. Assessment does 
not include quantitative force size, only qualitative and relative. Assessment is limited to gravity being 
addressed as a force that pulls objects down. 

  

 

SC.3.1.1.B Make observations and/or measurements of an object's motion 
to provide evidence that a pattern can be used to predict future motion. 
Assessment does not include technical terms such as period and frequency. 
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SC.3.1.1.C Ask questions to determine cause and effect relationships of 
electrical or magnetic interactions between two objects not in contact with 
each other. Assessment is limited to forces produced by objects that can be manipulated by

students, and electrical interactions, are limited to static electricity. 
SC.3.1.1.D Define a simple design problem that can be solved by applying 
scientific ideas about magnets. 

SC.3.7 Interdependent Relationships in Ecosystems 
SC.3.7.2 Gather and analyze data to communicate an understanding of the interdependent 

  relations in ecosystems. 
SC.3.7.2.A Construct an argument that some animals form groups that 
help members survive.  

NE animals

SC.3.7.2.B Analyze and interpret data from fossils to provide evidence of 
the organisms and environments in which they lived long ago. Assessment does

not include identification of specific fossils or present plants and animals. Assessment is limited to 
major fossil types and relative ages. 

NE fossils; NE geologic history

SC.3.7.2.C Construct an argument with evidence that in a particular 
habitat some organisms can survive well, some survive less well, and some 
cannot survive at all. 

NE habitats

SC.3.7.2.D Make a claim about the merit of a solution to a problem 
caused when the environment changes and the types of plants and animals 
that live there may change. Assessment is limited to a single environmental change. 
Assessment does not include the greenhouse effect or climate change. 

NE habitats

SC.3.7.2.E Generate and compare multiple possible solutions to a 
problem based on how well each is likely to meet the criteria and 
constraints of the problem. 

SC.3.9 Inheritance and Variation: Life Cycles and Traits 
SC.3.9.3 Gather and analyze data to communicate an understanding of inheritance and variation 

  of traits though life cycles and environmental influences. 
SC.3.9.3.A Develop models to describe that organisms have unique and 
diverse life cycles but all have in common birth, growth, reproduction, and 
death. Assessment of plant life cycles is limited to those of flowering plants. Assessment does not

include details of human reproduction.     

NE plants and animals
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SC.3.9.3.B Analyze and interpret data to provide evidence that plants and 
animals have traits inherited from parents and that variation of these traits 
exists in a group of similar organisms. Assessment does not include genetic mechanisms 

of inheritance and prediction of traits. Assessment is limited to non-human examples.              

  
NE plants and animals 

  

 

SC.3.9.3.C Use evidence to support the explanation that traits can be 
influenced by the environment.            
  

NE plants, animals, and habitats 

  

 

SC.3.9.3.D Use evidence to construct an explanation for how the variations 
in characteristics among individuals of the same species may provide 
advantages in surviving, finding mates, and reproducing.            
  

NE plants,  animals, and habitats 

 

SC.3.12 Weather and Climate 
SC.3.12.4 Gather and analyze data to communicate an understanding of weather and climate. 
 

  

SC.3.12.4.A Represent data in table, pictograph, and bar graph displays to 
describe typical weather conditions expected during a particular season. 
Assessment of graphical displays is limited to pictographs and bar graphs. Assessment does not 
include climate change. 

  
NE weather and climate 

 

  

SC.3.12.4.B Obtain and combine information to describe climates in 
different regions of the world. 

   

SC.3.12.4.C Make a claim about the merit of a design solution that 
reduces the impacts of a weather-related hazard. 
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FOURTH GRADE 
 
The fourth grade standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate evidence 
as they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may include 
but are not limited to: 
 
What are waves and what are some of the 
things they can do? 
Students are able to use a model of waves to 
describe patterns of waves in terms of 
amplitude and wavelength, and that waves can 
cause objects to move.  
 
What is energy and how is it related to motion? 
Students are able to use evidence to construct 
an explanation of the relationship between the 
speed of an object and the energy of that 
object.  
 
How is energy transferred? 
Students are expected to develop an 
understanding that energy can be transferred 
from place to place by sound, light, heat, and 
electrical currents or from object to object through 
collisions.   
 
How can energy be used to solve a problem? 
They apply their understanding of energy to 
design, test, and refine a device that converts 
energy from one form to another.  
 
 

How do internal and external structures 
support the survival, growth, behavior, and 
reproduction of plants and animals? 
Students are expected to develop an 
understanding that plants and animals have 
internal and external structures that function to 
support survival, growth, behavior, and 
reproduction. By developing a model, students 
describe that an object can be seen when light 
reflected from its surface enters the eye. 
 
How can water, ice, wind and vegetation 
change the land?  
Students are expected to develop 
understanding of the effects of weathering or 
the rate of erosion by water, ice, wind or 
vegetation. They apply their knowledge of 
natural Earth processes to generate and 
compare multiple solutions to reduce the 
impacts of such processes on humans. 
  
What patterns of Earth’s features can be 
determined with the use of maps? 
In order to describe patterns of Earth’s 
features, students analyze and interpret data 
from maps. 

******************************************************************************************************************* 
 
SC.4.2 Waves: Waves and Information 
SC.4.2.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of waves and the information they transfer. 
 

  

SC.4.2.1.A Develop a model of waves to describe patterns in terms of 
amplitude and wavelength and that waves can cause objects to move. 
Assessment does not include interference effects, electromagnetic waves, non-periodic waves, or 
quantitative models of amplitude and wavelength. 

 

  

SC.4.2.1.B Generate and compare multiple solutions that use patterns to 
transfer information.  

 
SC.4.4 Energy: Conservation and Transfer 
SC.4.4.2 Gather, analyze and communicate evidence of energy conservation and transfer. 
  

 

SC.4.4.2.A Use evidence to construct an explanation relating the speed of 
an object to the energy of that object. Assessment does not include quantitative 

measures of changes in the speed of an object or on any precise or quantitative definition of energy. 
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SC.4.4.2.B Make observations to provide evidence that energy can be 
transferred from place to place by sound, light, heat, and electrical currents. 
Assessment does not include quantitative measurements of energy. 
  

NE energy producers 

  

 

SC.4.4.2.C Ask questions and predict outcomes about the changes in 
energy that occur when objects collide. Assessment does not include quantitative 

measurements of energy. 
 

  

SC.4.4.2.D Apply scientific ideas to design, test, and refine a device that 
converts energy from one form to another. Devices should be limited to those that 

convert motion energy to electric energy or use stored energy to cause motion or produce light or 
sound. 

  

 

SC.4.4.2.E Plan and carry out fair tests in which variables are 
controlled and failure points are considered to identify aspects of a model 
or prototype that can be improved. 

 

  

SC.4.4.2.F Obtain and combine information to describe that energy and 
fuels are derived from natural resources and that their uses affect the 
environment. 
  

NE ethanol production 
 

 
SC.4.6 Structure, Function, and Information Processing 
SC.4.6.3 Gather and analyze data to communicate an understanding of structure, function and  
            information processing of living things.  
  

 

SC.4.6.3.A Develop a model to describe that light reflecting from objects 
and entering the eyes allows objects to be seen. Assessment does not include 

knowledge of specific colors reflected and seen, the cellular mechanisms of vision, or how the retina 
works. 

  

 

SC.4.6.3.B Construct an argument that plants and animals have internal 
and external structures that function to support survival, growth, behavior, 
and reproduction. Assessment is limited to macroscopic structures within plant and animal 

systems. 
  

NE plants and animals 

  

 

SC.4.6.3.C Use a model to describe that animals receive different types of 
information through their senses, process the information in their brain, and 
respond to the information. Assessment does not include the mechanisms by which the brain 

stores and recalls information or the mechanisms of how sensory receptors function. 
 
SC.4.13 Earth's Systems: Processes That Shape the Earth 
SC.4.13.4 Gather and analyze data to communicate an understanding of Earth's systems and  
                 processes that shape the Earth. 
  

 

SC.4.13.4.A Identify evidence from patterns in rock formations and fossils 
in rock layers to support an explanation for changes in a landscape over 
time. Assessment does not include specific knowledge of the mechanism of rock formation or 

memorization of specific rock formations and layers. Assessment is limited to relative time.                    

  
NE fossils and geologic history 
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SC.4.13.4.B Make observations and/or measurements to provide 
evidence of the effects of weathering or the rate of erosion by water, ice, 
wind, or vegetation. Assessment is limited to a single form of weathering or erosion. 

   

SC.4.13.4.C Analyze and interpret data from maps to describe patterns of 
Earth's features.  

   

SC.4.13.4.D Generate and compare multiple solutions to reduce the 
impacts of natural Earth processes on humans. Assessment is limited to 

earthquakes, floods, tsunamis, and volcanic eruptions. 
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FIFTH GRADE 
 
The fifth grade standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate evidence as 
they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may include but 
are not limited to: 
 
When matter changes, does its weight 
(mass) change? 
Students are able to describe that matter is 
made of particles too small to be seen through 
the development of a model. Students develop 
an understanding of the idea that regardless of 
the type of change that matter undergoes, the 
total weight of matter is conserved.  
 
Can new substances be created by 
combining other substances? 
Students determine whether the mixing of two 
or more substances results in new substance. 
 
How does matter cycle through ecosystems 
and where does the energy in food come from 
and what is it used for? 
Students develop an understanding of the idea 
that plants get the materials they need for growth 
chiefly from air and water. Using models, students 
can describe the movement of matter among 
plants, animals, decomposers, and the 
environment and that energy in animals’ food was 

once energy from the sun.  
 
How much water can be found in different 
places on Earth and how does water move 
through the Earth system? 
Students describe and graph data to provide 
evidence about the distribution of water on Earth. 
Through the development of a model using an 
example students are able to describe ways the 
geosphere, biosphere, hydrosphere, and/or 
atmosphere interact. This model will also allow 
students to define a simple design problem that 
relates to the conservation of fresh water.   
 
How do lengths and directions of shadows or 
relative lengths of day and night change from 
day to day, and how does the appearance of 
some stars change in different seasons? 
Students are expected to develop an 
understanding of patterns of daily changes in 
length and direction of shadows, day and night, 
and the seasonal appearance of some stars in the 
night sky.

 
******************************************************************************************************************* 
 
SC.5.3 Structure and Properties of Matter 
SC.5.3.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of structure and properties of matter. 
  

 

SC.5.3.1.A Develop a model to describe that matter is made of particles too 
small to be seen. Assessment does not include the atomic-scale mechanism of evaporation and 

condensation or defining the unseen particles. 
 

  

SC.5.3.1.B Measure and graph quantities to provide evidence that 
regardless of the type of change that occurs when heating, cooling, or mixing 
substances, the total weight of matter is conserved. Assessment does not include 

distinguishing mass and weight. 
  

 

SC.5.3.1.C Make observations and measurements to identify materials 
based on their properties. Assessment does not include density or distinguishing mass and 

weight. 
  

 

SC.5.3.1.D Conduct an investigation to determine whether the mixing of 
two or more substances results in new substances.  
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SC.5.8 Matter and Energy in Organisms and Ecosystems 
SC.5.8.2 Gather and analyze data to communicate understanding of matter and energy in  
               organisms and ecosystems.   
  

 

SC.5.8.2.A Use models to describe that energy in animals’ food (used for 
body repair, growth, and motion and to maintain body warmth) was once 
energy from the sun. 

  

 

SC.5.8.2.B Support an argument that plants get the materials they need for 
growth chiefly from air and water. 

  

 

SC.5.8.2.C Develop a model to describe the movement of matter among 
plants, animals, decomposers, and the environment. Assessment does not include 

molecular explanations or the biochemical mechanisms of photosynthesis. 
  

NE ecosystems 

 

SC.5.11 Space Systems: Earth’s Stars and Solar System 
SC.5.11.3 Gather and analyze data to communicate understanding of space systems: Earth’s  
                 stars and solar system. 
  

 

SC.5.11.3.A Support an argument that the gravitational force exerted by 
Earth on objects is directed down. Assessment does not include mathematical 

representation of gravitational force. 
 

  

SC.5.11.3.B Support an argument that differences in the apparent 
brightness of the sun compared to other stars is due to their relative 
distances from Earth. Assessment is limited to relative distances, not sizes, of stars. 

Assessment does not include other factors that affect apparent brightness (such as stellar masses, 
age, and stage). 

   

SC.5.11.3.C Represent data in graphical displays to reveal patterns of 
daily changes in the length and direction of shadows, day and night, and the 
seasonal appearance of some stars in the night sky. Assessment does not include 

causes of seasons. 
 
SC.5.13 Earth’s Systems 
SC.5.13.4 Gather and analyze data to communicate understanding of Earth’s systems. 
  

 

SC.5.13.4.A Develop a model using an example to describe ways the 
geosphere, biosphere, hydrosphere, and/or atmosphere interact. Assessment is 

limited to the interactions of two systems at a time. 

  
NE systems 

   

SC.5.13.4.B Describe and graph the amounts of salt water and fresh water 
in various reservoirs to provide evidence about the distribution of water on 
Earth. Assessment is limited to oceans, lakes, rivers, glaciers, groundwater, and polar ice caps but 

does not include the atmosphere.   
  

NE bodies of water     

   

SC.5.13.4.C Obtain and combine information about ways individual 
communities use science ideas to protect the Earth’s resources and 
environment. 
  

NE conservation organizations 
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SC.5.13.4.D Define a simple design problem that can be solved by 
applying scientific ideas about the conservation of fresh water on Earth. 
  

NE conservation organizations 

 

  

SC.5.13.4.E Define a simple design problem reflecting a need or a want 
that includes specified criteria for success and constraints on materials, 
time, or cost. 
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SIXTH GRADE 
 
The sixth grade standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate evidence as 
they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may include but 
are not limited to: 
 
How can energy be transferred from one object 
or system to another? 
Students are expected to know the difference 
between energy and temperature and begin to 
develop an understanding of the relationship 
between force and energy.  Students are also 
expected to apply an understanding of design to 
the process of energy transfer.   
 
How do the structures of organisms 
contribute to life’s functions? 
Students are expected to understand that all 
organisms are made of cells, that special 
structures are responsible for particular 
functions in organisms, and that for many 
organisms the body is a system of multiple 
interacting subsystems that form a hierarchy 
from cells to the body.   
 
How do organisms grow, develop, and 
reproduce? 
Students are expected to explain how select 

structures, functions, and behaviors of 
organisms change in predictable ways as they 
progress from birth to old age.   
 
What factors interact and influence weather 
and climate? 
Students are expected to construct and use 
models to develop an understanding of the factors 
that determine weather and climate.  
A systems approach is also important here, 
examining the feedbacks between systems as 
energy from the sun is transferred between 
systems and circulates through the oceans and 
atmosphere.   
 
How does water move through Earth’s 
systems? 
Students understand how Earth’s geosystems 
operate by modeling the flow of energy and 
cycling of matter within and among different 
systems.

 
******************************************************************************************************************* 
 
SC.6.4 Energy 
SC.6.4.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of energy. 
 

  

SC.6.4.1.A Apply scientific principles to design, construct, and test a device 
that either minimizes or maximizes thermal energy transfer. Assessment does not 

include calculating the total amount of thermal energy transferred. 
 

  

SC.6.4.1.B Define the criteria and constraints of a design problem with 
sufficient precision to ensure a successful solution, taking into account 
relevant scientific principle and potential impacts on people and the natural 
environment that may limit possible solutions. 

  

 

SC.6.4.1.C Plan an investigation to determine the relationships among the 
energy transferred, the type of matter, the mass, and the change in the 
average kinetic energy of the particles as measured by the temperature of the 
sample. Assessment does not include calculating the total amount of thermal energy transferred. 

  

 

SC.6.4.1.D Construct, use, and present arguments to support the claim that 
when the kinetic energy of an object changes, energy is transferred to or from 
the object. Assessment does not include calculations of energy. 
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SC.6.6 Structure and Function and Information Processing 
SC.6.6.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between structure and  
               function in living things. 
 

  

SC.6.6.2.A Conduct an investigation to provide evidence that living things 
are made of cells; either one cell or many different numbers and types of cells.  

  

 

SC.6.6.2.B Develop and use a model to describe the function of a cell as a 
whole and ways parts of cells contribute to the function. Assessment of organelle 

structure/function relationships is limited to the cell wall and cell membrane. Assessment of the function 
of the other organelles is limited to their relationship to the whole cell. Assessment does not include the 
biochemical function of cells or cell parts. 

  

 

SC.6.6.2.C Use argument supported by evidence for how the body is a 
system of interacting subsystems composed of groups of cells. Assessment does 

not include the mechanism of one body system independent of others. Assessment is limited to the 
circulatory, excretory, digestive, respiratory, muscular, and nervous systems. 

  

 

SC.6.6.2.D Gather and synthesize information that sensory receptors 
respond to stimuli by sending messages to the brain for immediate behavior 
or storage as memories. Assessment does not include mechanisms for the transmission of this 

information. 
 

SC.6.9 Growth, Development, and Reproduction of Organisms 
SC.6.9.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the inheritance and variation of traits. 
 

  

SC.6.9.3.A Construct an argument based on evidence for how plant and 
animal adaptations affect the probability of successful reproduction. 

  
monarchs/milkweed; seed dispersal in prairie grasses    

 

  

SC.6.9.3.B Construct a scientific explanation based on evidence for how 
environmental and genetic factors influence the growth of organisms. 
Assessment does not include genetic mechanisms, gene regulation, or biochemical processes. 

  
NE plants and animals 

  

 

SC.6.9.3.C Develop and use a model to describe why asexual reproduction 
results in offspring with identical genetic information and sexual reproduction 
results in offspring with genetic variation. Assessment does not include specific changes 

at the molecular level, mechanisms for protein synthesis, or specific types of mutations. 
 

 

SC.6.12 Weather and Climate 
SC.6.12.4 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of factors and interactions that affect  
                 weather and climate. 

   

SC.6.12.4.A Collect data to provide evidence for how the motions and 
complex interactions of air masses result in changes in weather conditions. 
Assessment does not include recalling the names of cloud types or weather symbols used on weather 
maps or the reported diagrams from weather stations.           

  
NE weather conditions 

 

  

SC.6.12.4.B Develop and use a model to describe how unequal heating 
and rotation of the Earth cause patterns of atmospheric and oceanic 
circulation that determine regional climates. Assessment does not include the dynamics 

of the Coriolis effect. 
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SC.6.12.4.C Ask questions to clarify evidence of the factors that have 
caused the change in global temperatures over thousands of years.  

   

SC.6.12.4.D Analyze and interpret data on weather and climate to forecast 
future catastrophic events and inform the development of technologies to 
mitigate their effect.  

    

 
SC.6.13 Earth’s Systems 
SC.6.13.5 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the flow of energy and cycling of matter  
                 associated with Earth’s materials and processes. 
  

 

SC.6.13.5.A Develop a model to describe the cycling of water through 
Earth’s systems driven by energy from the sun and the force of gravity.  
A quantitative understanding of the latent heats of vaporization and fusion is not assessed. 
  

NE systems         
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7TH GRADE 
 
The seventh grade standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate evidence 
as they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may include 
but are not limited to: 
 
How does thermal energy affect particles? 
Students will be able to provide molecular level 
descriptions that explain states of matter and 
changes between states.  
 
Why do different pure substances have 
different physical and chemical properties 
and how do those properties determine 
how substances are used? 
Students are expected to understand what 
occurs at the atomic molecular scales.  
 
What happens when new materials are 
formed? 
Students are expected to provide molecular level 
descriptions to explain that chemical reactions 
involve regrouping of atoms to form new 
substances and that atoms rearrange during 
chemical reactions.  
 
How do organisms obtain and use energy?  
Students are expected to use conceptual and 
physical models to explain the transfer of energy 
and cycling of matter as they construct 
explanations for the role of photosynthesis in 
cycling matter in ecosystems.  
 
How does matter and energy move through an 
ecosystem? 
Students are expected to construct explanations 
for the cycling of matter in organisms and the 

interaction of organisms to obtain matter and 
energy from an ecosystem to survive and grow. 
 
How do organisms interact with other 
organisms in the physical environment to 
obtain matter and energy? 
Students are expected to understand that 
organisms and populations of organisms are 
dependent on their environmental interactions 
both with other organisms and with non-living 
factors. 
 
How do people figure out that Earth and life 
on Earth have changed over time? 
Students are expected to examine geoscience 
data in order to understand the processes and 
events in Earth’s history.  
 
How do the materials in and on Earth’s 
crust change over time? 
Students are expected to understand how 
Earth’s geosystems operate by modeling the 
flow of energy and the cycling of matter within 
and among different systems.  
 
How do human activities affect Earth’s 
systems? 
Students are expected to understand the ways 
that human activities impact Earth’s other 
systems.  

  
******************************************************************************************************************* 
 
SC.7.3 Structure and Properties of Matter 
SC.7.3.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the structure, properties, and  
               interactions of matter. 
  

 

SC.7.3.1.A Develop models to describe the atomic composition of simple 
molecules. Assessment does not include valence electrons and bonding energy, discussing the 

ionic nature of subunits of complex structures, or a complete description of all individual atoms in a 
complex molecule or extended structure is not required. 

   

SC.7.3.1.B Gather and make sense of information to describe that 
synthetic materials come from natural resources and impact society.  
Assessment is limited to qualitative information. 
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SC.7.3.1.C Develop a model that predicts and describes changes in particle 
motion, temperature, and state of a pure substance when thermal energy is 
added or removed.  

 
SC.7.5 Chemical Reactions 
SC.7.5.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of chemical reactions. 
  

 

SC.7.5.2.A Analyze and interpret data on the properties of substances 
before and after the substances interact to determine if a chemical reaction 
has occurred. Assessment is limited to analysis of the following properties: density, melting point, 

boiling point, solubility, flammability, and odor. 
  

 

SC.7.5.2.B Develop and use a model to describe how the total number of 
atoms does not change in a chemical reaction and thus mass is conserved. 
Assessment does not include the use of atomic masses, balancing symbolic equations, or 
intermolecular forces. 

 

  

SC.7.5.2.C Undertake a design project to construct, test, and modify a 
device that either releases or absorbs thermal energy by chemical 
processes. Assessment is limited to the criteria of amount, time, and temperature of substance in 

testing the device. 
  

 

SC.7.5.2.D Analyze data from tests to determine similarities and 
differences among several design solutions to identify the best 
characteristics of each that can be combined into a new solution to better 
meet the criteria for success.  

 
SC.7.7 Interdependent Relationships in Ecosystems 
SC.7.7.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of interdependent relationships in  
               ecosystems. 
 

  

SC.7.7.3.A Construct an explanation that predicts patterns of interactions 
among organisms across multiple ecosystems. 
  

NE ecosystems 

   

SC.7.7.3.B Evaluate competing design solutions for maintaining 
biodiversity and ecosystem services. 

  
NE endangered species and reintroduction of species 

  

 

SC.7.7.3.C Evaluate competing design solutions using a systematic 
process to determine how well they meet the criteria and constraints of the 
problem. 

   

SC.7.7.3.D Apply scientific principles to design a method for monitoring and 
increasing positive human impact on the environment. 

 
SC.7.8 Matter and Energy in Organisms and Ecosystems 
SC.7.8.4 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the flow of energy and cycling of matter  
               in organisms and ecosystems. 
  

 

SC.7.8.4.A Construct a scientific explanation based on evidence for the 
role of photosynthesis in the cycling of matter and flow of energy into and 
out of organisms. Assessment does not include the biochemical mechanisms of 

photosynthesis. 

  
NE food webs  
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SC.7.8.4.B Develop a model to describe how food is rearranged through 
chemical reactions forming new molecules that support growth and/or 
release energy as matter moves through an organism. Assessment does not 

include details of the chemical reactions for photosynthesis or respiration. 

   

SC.7.8.4.C Analyze and interpret data to provide evidence for the effects 
of resource availability on organisms and populations of organisms in an 
ecosystem.  
 NE plants and animals 

 

  

SC.7.8.4.D Develop a model to describe the cycling of matter and flow of 
energy among living and nonliving parts of an ecosystem. Assessment does not 

include the use of chemical reactions to describe the processes. 

  
NE ecosystems 

 

  

SC.7.8.4.E Construct an argument supported by evidence that changes to 
physical or biological components of an ecosystem affect populations. 
  

NE ecosystems                   

 
SC.7.13 Earth's Systems 
SC.7.13.5 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the flow of energy and cycling of matter  
                 associated with Earth's materials and processes. 
  

 

SC.7.13.5.A Develop a model to describe the cycling of Earth's materials 
and the flow of energy that drives this process. Assessment does not include the 

identification and naming of minerals. 

   

SC.7.13.5.B Construct a scientific explanation based on evidence for how 
the uneven distributions of Earth's mineral, energy, and groundwater 
resources are the result of past and current geoscience processes.    
  

NE resources 

 

  

SC.7.13.5.C Construct an argument supported by evidence for how 
increases in human population and per-capita consumption of natural 
resources impact Earth's systems.            
  

Food security and NE agriculture 

SC.7.14 History of Earth 
SC.7.14.6 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence to explain Earth's history. 
  

 

SC.7.14.6.A Construct an explanation based on evidence for how 
geoscience processes have changed Earth's surface at varying time and 
spatial scales.  
  

NE geographic features              

 

  

SC.7.14.6.B Analyze and interpret data on the distribution of fossils and 
rocks, continental shapes, and seafloor structures to provide evidence of 
past plate motions. Paleomagnetic anomalies in oceanic and continental crust are not 

assessed. 
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SC.7.14.6.C Analyze and interpret data on natural hazards to forecast 
future catastrophic events and inform the development of technologies to 
mitigate their effects. 
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8TH GRADE 
 
The eighth grade standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate evidence as 
they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may include but 
are not limited to: 
 
How can one describe physical interactions 
between objects and within systems of 
objects? 
Students will be expected to apply Newton’s 
Third Law of Motion to relate forces to explain 
the motion of objects. Students also apply 
ideas about gravitational, electrical, and 
magnetic forces to explain a variety of 
phenomena including beginning ideas about 
why some materials attract each other while 
other repel. 
 
How does the energy of an object change 
related to its mass, speed, and position in a 
system? 
Students understand that objects that are 
moving have kinetic energy and that objects 
may also contain stored (potential) energy, 
depending on their relative positions. 
 
What are the characteristic properties of 
waves and how can they be used? 
Students are expected to describe and predict 
characteristic properties and behaviors of 
waves when the waves interact with matter. 
Students can apply an understanding of waves 
as a means to send digital information. 
 
What factors cause genes to change and 
how does that affect the structure and 

function of organisms? 
Students are expected to understand the ways 
humans can select for specific traits, the role of 
technology, genetic modification, and the nature of 
ethical responsibilities related to selective 
breeding. 
 
How does genetic variation among organisms 
in a species affect survival and reproduction? 
How does the environment influence genetic 
traits in populations over multiple 
generations? 
Students are expected to analyze data from the 
fossil record to describe evidence of the history of 
life on Earth and can construct explanations for 
similarities in organisms. They have a beginning 
understanding of the role of variation in natural 
selection and how this leads to speciation.  
 
What is Earth’s place in the Universe? What 
makes up our solar system and how can the 
motion of Earth explain seasons and eclipses? 
Students are expected to examine the Earth’s 
place in relation to the solar system, Milky Way 
galaxy, and universe. There is a strong emphasis 
on a systems approach, using models of the solar 
system to explain astronomical and other 
observations of the cyclic patterns of eclipses, 
tides, and seasons.

 
******************************************************************************************************************* 
SC.8.1 Forces and Interactions 
SC.8.1.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of forces and interactions. 

   

SC.8.1.1.A Apply Newton's Third Law to design a solution to a problem 
involving the motion of two colliding objects. Assessment is limited to vertical or 

horizontal interactions in one dimension. 
  

 

SC.8.1.1.B Develop a model to generate data for iterative testing and 
modification of a proposed object, tool, or process such that an optimal 
design can be achieved.  

  

 

SC.8.1.1.C Plan an investigation to provide evidence that the change in an 
object's motion depends on the sum of the forces on the object and the mass 
of the object. Assessment is limited to forces and changes in motion in one-dimension in an 

inertial reference frame and to change in one variable at a time; does not include use of trigonometry. 

Approved by the Nebraska State Board of Education on September 8, 2017



28 
 

  

 

SC.8.1.1.D Ask questions about data to determine the factors that affect the 
strength of electrical and magnetic forces. Assessment about questions that require 

quantitative answers is limited to proportional reasoning and algebraic thinking. 
  

 

SC.8.1.1.E Construct and present arguments using evidence to support 
the claim that gravitational interactions are attractive and depend on the 
masses of interacting objects. Assessment does not include Newton’s Law of Gravitation or 

Kepler’s Laws. 
  

 

SC.8.1.1.F Conduct an investigation and evaluate the experimental design 
to provide evidence that fields exist between objects exerting forces on each 
other even though the objects are not in contact. Assessment is limited to electric and 

magnetic fields, and limited to qualitative evidence for the existence of fields. 
 

SC.8.2 Waves and Electromagnetic Radiation 
SC.8.2.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of waves and electromagnetic radiation.   
 

  

SC.8.2.2.A Use mathematical representations to describe a simple model 
for waves that includes how the amplitude of a wave is related to the energy 
in a wave. Assessment does not include electromagnetic waves and is limited to standard 

repeating waves. 
  

 

SC.8.2.2.B Develop and use a model to describe that waves are reflected, 
absorbed, or transmitted through various materials. Assessment is limited to 

qualitative applications pertaining to light and mechanical waves. 

   

SC.8.2.2.C Integrate qualitative scientific and technical information to 
support the claim that digitized signals are a more reliable way to encode 
and transmit information than analog signals. Assessment does not include binary 

counting. Assessment does not include the specific mechanism of any given device. 
SC.8.4 Energy 
SC.8.4.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of energy. 
 

  

SC.8.4.3.A Construct and interpret graphical displays of data to describe 
the relationships of kinetic energy to the mass of an object and to the speed 
of an object. 

  

 

SC.8.4.3.B Develop a model to describe that when the arrangement of 
objects interacting at a distance changes, then different amounts of potential 
energy are stored in the system. Assessment is limited to two objects and electric, 

magnetic, and gravitational interactions. 
 

SC.8.9 Heredity: Inheritance and Variation of Traits  
SC.8.9.4 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the inheritance and variation of traits. 
 

  

SC.8.9.4.A Develop and use a model to describe why structural changes to 
genes (mutations) may result in harmful, beneficial, or neutral effects to 
structure and function of organisms. Assessment does not include specific changes at the 

molecular level, mechanisms for protein synthesis, or specific types of mutations. 

   

SC.8.9.4.B Gather and synthesize information about technologies that 
have changed the way humans influence inheritance of desired traits in 
organisms.  
  

NE agriculture practices 
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SC.8.10 Natural Selection and Adaptations 
SC.8.10.5 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of natural selection and adaptations.  
  

 

SC.8.10.5.A  Analyze and interpret data for patterns in the fossil record 
that document the existence, diversity, extinction, and change of life forms 
throughout the history of life on Earth under the assumption that natural laws 
operate today as in the past. Assessment does not include the names of individual species 

or geological eras in the fossil record. 
  

NE Geological History 

  

 

SC.8.10.5.B Apply scientific ideas to construct an explanation for the 
anatomical similarities and differences among and between modern and 
fossil organisms to infer evolutionary relationships.  
  

NE Geological History 

 

  

SC.8.10.5.C Construct an explanation based on evidence that describes 
how genetic variations of traits in a population increase some individuals’ 
probability of surviving and reproducing in a specific environment.  

   

SC.8.10.5.D Use mathematical representations to support explanations of 
how natural selection may lead to increases and decreases of specific traits 
in populations over time. Assessment does not include Hardy Weinberg calculations. 
  

NE plants and animals 

SC.8.11 Space Systems 
SC.8.11.6 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the interactions among bodies in  
                 space. 
 

  

SC.8.11.6.A Develop and use a model of the Earth-sun-moon system to 
describe the cyclic patterns of lunar phases, eclipses of the sun and moon, 
and seasons. 

  

 

SC.8.11.6.B Develop and use a model to describe the role of gravity in the 
motions within the galaxy and the solar system. Assessment does not include Kepler's 

Laws of orbital motion or the apparent retrograde motion of planets as viewed from Earth. 
 

  

SC.8.11.6.C Analyze and interpret data to determine scale properties of 
objects in the solar system. Assessment does not include recalling facts about properties of 

the planets and other solar system bodies. 
 
SC.8.14 History of Earth 
SC.8.14.7 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence to explain Earth's history. 
  

 

SC.8.14.7.A Construct a scientific explanation based on evidence from 
rock strata for how the geologic time scale is used to organize Earth's 4.6-
billion-year-old history. Assessment does not include recalling the names of specific periods or 

epochs and events within them. 
  

NE Geological history 
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HS Physical Sciences  
 
The physical science standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate 
evidence as they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may 
include but are not limited to: 
 

How can one explain the structure and 
properties of matter? 

Students are expected to develop 
understanding of the substructure of atoms and 
provide more mechanistic explanations of the 
properties of substances. Students are able to 
use the periodic table as a tool to explain and 
predict the properties of elements.  
 

How do substances combine or change 
(react) to make new substances? How does 
one characterize and explain these 
reactions and make predictions about 
them?” 

Students will be able to explain important 
biological and geophysical phenomena. 
Students are also able to apply an 
understanding of the process of optimization in 
engineering design to chemical reaction 
systems.  
 

How can one explain and predict 
interactions between objects and within 
systems of objects? 

Students are expected to build an understanding 
of forces and interactions, total momentum of a 

system of objects is conserved when there is no 
net force on the system, and predict the 
gravitational and electrostatic forces between 
objects. Students are able to apply scientific and 
engineering ideas to design, evaluate, and refine a 
device that minimizes the force on a macroscopic 
object during a collision.  
 

How is energy transferred and conserved? 

Students are expected to develop an 
understanding that energy at both the 
macroscopic and the atomic scale can be 
accounted for as either motions of particles or 
energy associated with the configuration (relative 
positions) of particles. In some cases, the energy 
associated with the configuration of particles can 
be thought of as stored in fields. 
 

How are waves used to transfer energy and 
send and store information? 

Students are expected to apply understanding of 
how wave properties and the interactions of 
electromagnetic radiation with matter can transfer 
information across long distances, store 
information, and investigate nature on many 
scales.

  
****************************************************************************************************************** 
 
SC.HS.1 Forces and Interactions 

SC.HS.1.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of forces and interactions. 
  

 

SC.HS.1.1.A Analyze data to support the claim that Newton's Second Law 
of Motion describes the mathematical relationship among the net force on a 
macroscopic object, its mass, and its acceleration. Assessment is limited to one-

dimensional motion and to macroscopic objects moving at non-relativistic speeds. 
  

 

SC.HS.1.1.B Use mathematical representations to support the claim that 
the total momentum of a system of objects is conserved when there is no 
net force on the system. Assessment is limited to systems of two macroscopic bodies 

moving in one dimension. 
  

NE roadside and highway safety 
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SC.HS.1.1.C Apply science and engineering ideas to design, evaluate, 
and refine a device that minimizes the force on a macroscopic object 
during a collision. Assessment is limited to qualitative evaluations and/or algebraic 

manipulations. 
  

 

SC.HS.1.1.D Use mathematical representations of Newton's Law of 
Gravitation and Coulomb's Law to describe and predict the gravitational 
and electrostatic forces between objects. Assessment is limited to systems with two 

objects. 
  

 

SC.HS.1.1.E Plan and conduct an investigation to provide evidence that 
an electrical current can produce a magnetic field and that a changing 
magnetic field can produce an electrical current. Assessment is limited to designing 

and conducting investigations with provided materials and tools. 
  

NE energy producers 

 
SC.HS.2 Waves and Electromagnetic Radiation 
SC.HS.2.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the interactions of waves. 
  

 

SC.HS.2.2.A Use mathematical representations to support a claim 
regarding relationships among the frequency, wavelength, and speed of 
waves traveling in various media. Assessment is limited to algebraic relationships and 

describing those relationships qualitatively. 
 

  

SC.HS.2.2.B Evaluate questions about the advantages of using digital 
transmission and storage of information.  

  

 

SC.HS.2.2.C Evaluate the claims, evidence, and reasoning behind the 
idea that electromagnetic radiation can be described either by a wave 
model or a particle model, and that for some situations one model is more 
useful than the other. Assessment does not include using quantum theory. 

 

  

SC.HS.2.2.D Evaluate the validity and reliability of claims in published 
materials of the effects that different frequencies of electromagnetic 
radiation have when absorbed by matter. Assessment is limited to qualitative 

descriptions. 

   

SC.HS.2.2.E Communicate technical information about how some 
technological devices use the principles of wave behavior and wave 
interactions with matter to transmit and capture information and energy. 
Assessments are limited to qualitative information. Assessments do not include band theory. 

 
SC.HS.3 Structure and Properties of Matter 

SC.HS.3.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the structure, properties, and  
                  interactions of matter. 
  

 

SC.HS.3.3.A Use the periodic table as a model to predict the relative 
properties of elements based on the patterns of electrons in the outermost 
energy level of atoms. Assessment is limited to main group elements. Assessment does not 

include quantitative understanding of ionization energy beyond relative trends. 
  

NE Geology 

  

 

SC.HS.3.3.B Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence to 
compare the structure of substances at the macro scale to infer the strength of 
electrical forces between particles. Assessment does not include Raoult’s law calculations of 

vapor pressure. 
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SC.HS.3.3.C Develop models to illustrate the changes in the composition of 
the nucleus of the atom and the energy released during the processes of 
fission, fusion, and radioactive decay. Assessment does not include quantitative calculation 

of energy released. Assessment is limited to alpha, beta, and gamma radioactive decays. 
  

NE Geologic history and nuclear power production 

 

  

SC.HS.3.3.D Communicate scientific and technical information about why 
the molecular-level structure is important in the functioning of designed 
materials. Assessment is limited to provided molecular structures of specific designed materials.  

  
NE manufacturers 

 
 
SC.HS.4 Energy 

SC.HS.4.4 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the interactions of energy. 
  

 

SC.HS.4.4.A Create a computational model to calculate the change in 
the energy of one component in a system when the change in energy of the 
other component(s) and energy flows in and out of the system are known. 
Assessment is limited to basic algebraic expressions or computations; to systems of two or three 
components; and to thermal energy, kinetic energy, and/or the energies in gravitational, magnetic, or 
electric fields. 

  

 

SC.HS.4.4.B Develop and use models to illustrate that energy at the 
macroscopic scale can be accounted for as a combination of energy 
associated with the motion of particles (objects) and energy associated with 
the relative positions of particles (objects).  

 

  

SC.HS.4.4.C Design, build, and refine a device that works within given 
constraints to convert one form of energy into another form of energy. 
Assessment for quantitative evaluations is limited to total output for a given input. Assessment is 
limited to devices constructed with materials provided to students. 
  

NE energy producers 

 

  

SC.HS.4.4.D Analyze a major global challenge to specify qualitative and 
quantitative criteria and constraints for solutions that account for societal 
needs and wants. 

  

 

SC.HS.4.4.E Plan and conduct an investigation to provide evidence that 
the transfer of thermal energy when two components of different 
temperature are combined within a closed system results in a more uniform 
energy distribution among the components in the system (second law of 
thermodynamics). Assessment is limited to investigations based on materials and tools 

provided to students. 
  

 

SC.HS.4.4.F Develop and use a model of two objects interacting through 
electrical or magnetic fields to illustrate the forces between objects and the 
changes in energy of the objects due to the interaction.  Assessment is limited to 

systems containing two objects. 
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SC.HS.5 Chemical Reactions 

SC.HS.5.5 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of chemical reactions. 
 

  

SC.HS.5.5.A Construct and revise an explanation for the outcome of a 
simple chemical reaction based on the outermost electron states of atoms, 
trends in the periodic table, and knowledge of the patterns of chemical 
properties. Assessment is limited to chemical reactions involving main group elements and 

combustion reactions. 
  

NE energy and ethanol production 

 

  

SC.HS.5.5.B Develop a model to illustrate that the release or absorption of 
energy from a chemical reaction system depends on the changes in total 
bond energy. Assessment does not include calculating the total bond energy changes during a 

chemical reaction from the bond energies of reactants and products. 
  

NE energy and ethanol production 

 

  

SC.HS.5.5.C Apply scientific principles and evidence to provide an 
explanation about the effects of changing the temperature or concentration of 
the reacting particles on the rate at which a reaction occurs. Assessment is limited 

to simple reactions in which there are only two reactants; evidence from temperature, concentration, 
and rate data; and qualitative relationships between rate and temperature. 
  

NE energy and ethanol production 

 

  

SC.HS.5.5.D Refine the design of a chemical system by specifying a 
change in conditions that would produce increased amounts of products at 
equilibrium. Assessment is limited to specifying the change in only one variable at a time. 

Assessment does not include calculating equilibrium constants and concentrations. 
  

NE energy and ethanol production 

  

 

SC.HS.5.5.E Design a solution to a complex real-world problem by breaking 
it down into smaller, more manageable problems that can be solved through 
engineering. 

 

  

SC.HS.5.5.F Use mathematical representations to support the claim that 
atoms, and therefore mass, are conserved during a chemical reaction. 
Assessment does not include complex chemical reactions. 
  

NE energy and ethanol production 
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HS Life Sciences  
 
The life science standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and communicate evidence as 
they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interest and current topics that may include but 
are not limited to: 

How do the structures of organisms enable 
life’s functions? 

Students are expected to investigate 
explanations for the structure and function of 
cells as the basic units of life, the hierarchical 
systems of organisms, and the role of 
specialized cells for maintenance and growth. 
Students will demonstrate understanding of 
how systems of cells function together to 
support the life processes.  
 

How are the characteristics from one 
generation related to the previous 
generation? 

High school students demonstrate 
understanding of the relationship of DNA and 
chromosomes in the processes of cellular 
division that pass traits from one generation to 
the next. Students can determine why 
individuals of the same species vary in how 
they look, function, and behave. Ethical issues 
related to genetic modification of organisms 
and the nature of science can be described.  
 

How do organisms obtain and use energy 
they need to live and grow? How do matter 
and energy move through ecosystems? 

Students will be expected to develop 
understanding of organisms’ interactions with each 
other and their physical environment, how 

organisms obtain resources, change the 
environment, and how these changes affect both 
organisms and ecosystems.  Students will use 
mathematical concepts to construct explanations 
for the role of energy in the cycling of matter in 
organisms and ecosystems.  
 

How do organisms interact with the living and 
non-living environment to obtain matter and 
energy? 
 

Students will be expected to investigate the 
role of biodiversity in ecosystems and the role 
of animal behavior on survival of individuals 
and species. Students will develop increased 
understanding of interactions among 
organisms and how those interactions 
influence the dynamics of ecosystems.  
 

How can there be so many similarities among 
organisms yet so many different plants, 
animals, and microorganisms? How does 
biodiversity affect humans? 

Students will be expected to demonstrate 
understanding of the factors causing natural 
selection and the process of evolution of species 
over time. They demonstrate understanding of 
how multiple lines of evidence contribute to the 
strength of scientific theories of natural selection 
and evolution

 
******************************************************************************************************************* 
SC.HS.6 Structure and Function 
SC.HS.6.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between structure and  
                  function in living things. 
  

 

SC.HS.6.1.A Construct an explanation based on evidence for how the 
structure of DNA determines the structure of proteins which carry out the 
essential functions of life through systems of specialized cells. Assessment does 

not include identification of specific cell or tissue types, whole body systems, specific protein structures 
and functions, or the biochemistry of protein synthesis. 
  

NE agricultural practices 
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SC.HS.6.1.B Develop and use a model to illustrate the hierarchical 
organization of interacting systems that provide specific functions within 
multicellular organisms. Assessment does not include interactions and functions at the 

molecular or chemical reaction level. 
  

 

SC.HS.6.1.C Plan and conduct an investigation to provide evidence that 
feedback mechanisms maintain homeostasis. Assessment does not include the cellular 

processes involved in the feedback mechanism. 
  

NE agricultural practices 
 

  

 

SC.HS.6.1.D Use a model to illustrate the role of cellular division (mitosis) 
and differentiation in producing and maintaining complex organisms. 
Assessment does not include specific gene control mechanisms or rote memorization of the steps of 
mitosis. 

 

SC.HS.7 Interdependent Relationships in Ecosystems 

SC.HS.7.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of interdependent relationships in  
                  ecosystems. 
 

  

SC.HS.7.2.A Use mathematical and/or computational representations 
to support explanations of factors that affect carrying capacity of 
ecosystems at different scales. Assessment does not include deriving mathematical 

equations to make comparisons. 
 

  

SC.HS.7.2.B Use mathematical representations to support and revise 
explanations based on evidence about factors affecting biodiversity and 
populations in ecosystems of different scales. Assessment is limited to provided data. 

 

  

SC.HS.7.2.C Evaluate the claims, evidence, and reasoning that the 
interactions in ecosystems maintain relatively consistent numbers and types 
of organisms in stable conditions, but changing conditions may result in a 
new ecosystem.  

  
NE river systems and ecosystems 

  

 

SC.HS.7.2.D Evaluate the evidence for the role of group behavior on 
individual and species’ chances to survive and reproduce.  

 
  

SC.HS.7.2.E Design, evaluate, and refine a solution for increasing the 
positive impacts of human activities on the environment and biodiversity.  

     
NE native species, conservation organizations, agriculture practices 

   

SC.HS.7.2.F Use a computer simulation to model the impact of proposed 
solutions to a complex real-world problem with numerous criteria and 
constraints on interactions within and between systems relevant to the 
problem. Assessment is limited to testing solutions for a proposed problem related to threatened or 

endangered species, or to genetic variation of organisms for multiple species. 
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SC.HS.8 Matter and Energy in Organisms and Ecosystems 

SC.HS.8.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the flow of energy and cycling of  
                  matter in organisms and ecosystems. 
  

 

SC.HS.8.3.A Use a model to illustrate how photosynthesis transforms light 
energy into stored chemical energy. Assessment does not include specific biochemical 

steps. 
  

 

SC.HS.8.3.B Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence for 
how carbon, hydrogen, and oxygen from sugar molecules may combine with 
other molecules to form the four basic macromolecules. Assessment does not 

include the details of the specific chemical reactions or identification of macromolecules. 
  

 

SC.HS.8.3.C Use a model to illustrate that cellular respiration is a chemical 
process whereby the bonds of food molecules are broken and bonds in new 
compounds are formed resulting in a net transfer of energy. Assessment should 

not include identification of the steps or specific processes involved in cellular respiration. 
  

 

SC.HS.8.3.D Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence for 
the cycling of matter and flow of energy in aerobic and anaerobic conditions. 
Assessment does not include the specific chemical processes of either aerobic or anaerobic 
respiration. 
  

NE ethanol production 

  

 

SC.HS.8.3.E Use mathematical representations to support claims for the 
cycling of matter and flow of energy among organisms in an ecosystem. 
Assessment is limited to proportional reasoning to describe the cycling of matter and flow of energy. 

  
NE agricultural practices  

  

 

SC.HS.8.3.F Develop a model to illustrate the role of photosynthesis and 
cellular respiration in the cycling of carbon among the biosphere, 
atmosphere, hydrosphere, and geosphere. Assessment does not include the specific 

chemical steps of photosynthesis and respiration. 
 

SC.HS.9 Heredity: Inheritance and Variation of Traits 

SC.HS.9.4 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the inheritance and variation of traits. 
  

 

SC.HS.9.4.A. Develop and use a model to explain the relationships 
between the role of DNA and chromosomes in coding the instructions for 
characteristic traits passed from parents to offspring. Assessment does not include 

the phases of meiosis or the molecular mechanism of specific steps in the process. 
  

NE agricultural practices  

  

 

SC.HS.9.4.B Make and defend a claim based on evidence that inheritable 
genetic variations may result from: (1) new genetic combinations through 
meiosis, (2) viable errors occurring during replication, and/or (3) mutations 
caused by environmental factors. Assessment does not include the phases of meiosis or 

the molecular mechanism of specific steps in the process. 
  

NE plants and animals 

 

  

SC.HS.9.4.C Apply concepts of statistics and probability to explain the 
variation and distribution of expressed traits in a population. Assessment does not 

include Hardy-Weinberg calculations. 
  

NE plants and animals 
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SC.HS.10 Biological Evolution  
SC.HS.10.5 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of biological evolution. 
  

 

SC.HS.10.5.A Communicate scientific information that common ancestry 
and biological evolution are supported by multiple lines of empirical evidence.  

  
NE fossil record 

  

 

SC.HS.10.5.B Construct an explanation based on evidence that natural 
selection primarily results from four factors: (1) the potential for a species to 
increase in number, (2) the heritable genetic variation of individuals in a 
species due to mutation and reproduction, (3) competition for limited 
resources, and (4) the proliferation of those organisms that are better able to 
survive and reproduce in the environment. Assessment does not include other 

mechanisms of evolution, such as genetic drift, gene flow through migration, and co-evolution. 
  

NE plants and animals 

 

  

SC.HS.10.5.C Apply concepts of statistics and probability to support 
explanations that organisms with an advantageous heritable trait tend 
to increase in proportion to organisms lacking this trait. Assessment is limited to 

basic statistical and graphical analysis. Assessment does not include allele frequency calculations. 
  

NE plants and animals 

  

 

SC.HS.10.5.D Construct an explanation based on evidence for how natural 
selection leads to adaptation of populations.  

  

 

SC.HS.10.5.E Evaluate the evidence supporting claims that changes in 
environmental conditions may result in: (1) increases in the number of 
individuals of some species, (2) the emergence of new species over time, 
and (3) the extinction of other species.  
  

NE plants and animals 
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HS Earth and Space Sciences  
The earth and space science standards and indicators help students gather, analyze, and 
communicate evidence as they formulate answers to questions tailored to student interests and 
current topics that may include but are not limited to: 
 

What is the universe and what goes on in 
stars? What are the predictable patterns 
caused by Earth’s movement in the solar 
system? 

Students examine the processes governing the 
formation, evolution, and workings of the solar 
system and universe in order to understand 
how matter in the universe formed and how 
short-term changes in the behavior of the sun 
directly affect humans. Engineering and 
technology play a large role here in obtaining 
and analyzing data that support theories of the 
formation of the solar system and universe.  
 

How do people reconstruct and date events 
in Earth’s planetary history? Why do the 
continents move? 

Students can construct explanations for the 
scales of time over which Earth processes 
operate. An important aspect of the earth and 
space sciences involves making inferences 
about events in Earth’s history based on a data 
record that is increasingly incomplete the 
farther one goes back in time.  
 

How do the properties and movements of 
water shape Earth’s surface and affect its 
systems? 

Students develop models and explanations for  

the ways that feedbacks between different 
Earth systems control the appearance of 
Earth’s surface. Central to this in the tension 
between internal systems, which are largely 
responsible for creating and at Earth’s surface 
and the sun-driven surface systems that tear 
down land through weathering and erosion. 
Students understand the role water plays in 
affecting weather and understand chemical 
cycles in Earth’s systems. 
 

What regulates weather and climate? 

Students understand the system interactions 
that control weather and climate. Students can 
understand the analysis and interpretation of 
different kinds of geoscience data allow 
student to construct explanations for the many 
factors that drive climate change over a wide 
range of timescales.   
 
How do humans depend on Earth’s 
resources? How do people model and 
predict the effects of human activities? 
Students understand the complex and 
significant interdependencies between humans 
and the rest of Earth’s systems through the 
impacts of natural hazards, our dependencies 
on natural resources, and the environmental 
impacts of human activities.

 
******************************************************************************************************************* 
 
SC.HS.11 Space Systems 

SC.HS.11.1. Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence to defend that the universe changes  
                    over time.  
  

 

SC.HS.11.1.A Develop a model based on evidence to illustrate the stages of 
stars, like the sun, and the role of nuclear fusion in the sun's core to release 
energy that eventually reaches Earth in the form of radiation. Assessment does not 

include details of the atomic and sub-atomic processes involved with the sun’s nuclear fusion. 
 

  

SC.HS.11.1.B Construct an explanation of the Big Bang theory based on 
astronomical evidence of light spectra, motion of distant galaxies, and 
composition of matter in the universe.  

  

 

SC.HS.11.1.C Communicate scientific ideas about the way stars, 
throughout their stellar stages, produce elements. Details of the many different 

nucleosynthesis pathways for stars of differing masses are not assessed. 
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SC.HS.11.1.D Use mathematical or computational representations to 
predict the motion of orbiting objects in the solar system. Mathematical 

representations for the gravitational attraction of bodies and Kepler’s Laws of orbital motions should not 
deal with more than two bodies, nor involve calculus. 

 
SC.HS.12 Weather and Climate 

SC.HS.12.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence to support that Earth's climate and  
                    weather are influenced by energy flow through Earth systems. 
  

 

SC.HS.12.2.A Construct an explanation based on evidence for how the 
sun’s energy moves among Earth’s systems.  

  

 

SC.HS.12.2.B Use a model to describe how variations in the flow of energy 
into and out of Earth’s systems result in changes in climate. Assessment of the 

results of changes in climate is limited to changes in surface temperatures, precipitation patterns, 
glacial ice volumes, sea levels, and biosphere distribution. 

 

  

SC.HS.12.2.C Analyze geoscience data and the results from global 
climate models to make an evidence-based forecast of the current rate and 
scale of global or regional climate changes.  
  

NE data 

 

  

SC.HS.12.2.D Evaluate the validity and reliability of past and present 
models of Earth conditions to make projections of future climate trends and 
their impacts. 

 

SC.HS.13 Earth's Systems 

SC.HS.13.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence to defend the position that Earth's  
                    systems are interconnected and impact one another. 

   

SC.HS.13.3.A Analyze geoscience data to make the claim that one 
change to Earth's surface can create feedbacks that cause changes to other 
Earth systems.  
  

NE geologic time scale and fossil record 

 

  

SC.HS.13.3.B Develop a model based on evidence of Earth's interior to 
describe the cycling of matter.  

  

 

SC.HS.13.3.C Construct an argument based on evidence to explain the 
multiple processes that cause Earth’s plates to move. 

  

 

SC.HS.13.3.D Plan and conduct an investigation of the properties of 
water and their effects on Earth materials, surface processes, and 
groundwater systems. 
  

NE water systems 

  

 

SC.HS.13.3.E Develop a quantitative model to describe the cycling of 
carbon and other nutrients among the hydrosphere, atmosphere, 
geosphere, and biosphere, today and in the geological past.  
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SC.HS.14 History of Earth 
SC.HS.14.4 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence to interpret Earth's history. 
  

 

SC.HS.14.4.A Evaluate evidence of the past and current movements of 
continental and oceanic crust and the theory of plate tectonics to explain the 
differences in age, structure, and composition of crustal and sedimentary 
rocks.  

  

 

SC.HS.14.4.B Apply scientific reasoning and evidence from ancient Earth 
materials, meteorites, and other planetary surfaces to reconstruct Earth's 
formation and early history.  

  

 

SC.HS.14.4.C Develop a model to illustrate how Earth’s internal and surface 
processes operate over time to form, modify, and recycle continental and 
ocean floor features. Assessment does not include memorization of the details of the formation 

of specific geographic features of Earth’s surface. 
  

NE water systems and surface processes 

  

 

SC.HS.14.4.D Construct an argument based on evidence to validate 
coevolution of Earth’s systems and life on Earth. Assessment does not include a 

comprehensive understanding of the mechanisms of how the biosphere interacts with all of Earth’s 
other systems. 

 
SC.HS.15 Sustainability 

SC.HS.15.5 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence to describe the interactions between  
                    society, environment, and economy. 
 

  

SC.HS.15.5.A Construct an explanation based on evidence for how the 
availability of natural resources, occurrence of natural hazards, and 
changes in climate have influenced human activity. 
  

NE historical events 

  

 

SC.HS.15.5.B Evaluate competing design solutions for developing, 
managing, and utilizing energy and mineral resources based on cost-benefit 
ratios. 

 

  

SC.HS.15.5.C Create a computational simulation to illustrate the 
relationships among management of natural resources, the sustainability of 
human populations, and biodiversity. Assessment for computational simulations is limited 

to using provided multi-parameter programs or constructing simplified spreadsheet calculations. 
  

NE resource management 

   

SC.HS.15.5.D Evaluate or refine a technological solution that increases 
positive impacts of human activities on natural systems. 

 

  

SC.HS.15.5.E Evaluate a solution to a complex real-world problem 
based on prioritized criteria and tradeoffs that account for a range of 
constraints, including cost, safety, reliability, and aesthetics, as well as 
possible social, cultural, and environmental impacts. 

 

  

SC.HS.15.5.F Use a computational representation to illustrate the 
relationships among Earth systems and the degree to which those 
relationships are being modified due to human activity. Assessment does not 

include running computational representations but is limited to using the published results of scientific 
computational models. 
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Plus Standards (Optional) 

The High School Plus (HSP) standards represent advanced science topics designed to enhance the 
rigor of general science curricula or supplement additional advanced science courses. The standards 
were developed using postsecondary syllabi from entry level science courses for science majors (e.g. 
UNL LIFE 120, CHEM 109). Introducing the content to high school students will scaffold their learning 
providing a bridge between high school science coursework and postsecondary level coursework. 
 

 
Physics 
 
SC.HSP.1 Forces, Interactions, and Motion 
SC.HSP.1.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of forces, interactions, and motion. 
  

 

SC.HSP.1.1.A Generate and interpret mathematical and graphical 
representations to describe the relationships between position, velocity, 
acceleration and time. Examples of data could include tables or graphs of position or 

velocity as a function of time for objects subject to no acceleration and objects undergoing a 
constant acceleration, including projectile motion, free fall, and circular motion. Examples should 
also include both average and instantaneous velocities. Assessment is limited to one and two-
dimensional motion and to objects moving at non-relativistic speeds.    

  

 

SC.HSP.1.1.B Use mathematical and pictorial models as applied to 
Newton’s second law of motion describing the relationship among the net 
force on a macroscopic object, its mass, and its acceleration. Examples 

include drawing and using free body diagrams to analyze the net force on the object and the 
resulting motion; vectors including decomposition and recomposition, addition and subtraction. 
Assessment is limited to two-dimensional motion.    

  

 

SC.HSP.1.1.C Use mathematical representations of momentum to 
predict the outcome of a collision. Emphasis is on the quantitative conservation of 

momentum in interactions and the qualitative meaning of this principle.  Assessment is limited to 
quantitative analysis of systems of two macroscopic bodies moving in one-dimension and 
qualitative analysis of multiple macroscopic bodies moving in two or three-dimensions.    

 

  

SC.HSP.1.1.D Apply scientific and engineering ideas to design, 
evaluate, and refine a device that minimizes the force on a macroscopic 
object during a collision. Examples of evaluation and refinement could include determining 

the success of the device at protecting an object from damage and modifying the design to improve 
it by applying the impulse-momentum theorem. Examples of a device could include a football 
helmet or an airbag. Assessment is limited to qualitative evaluations and/or algebraic 
manipulations.     

  

 

SC.HSP.1.1.E Use mathematical representations of Newton’s Law of 
Gravitation and Coulomb’s Law to describe and predict the gravitational 
and electrostatic forces between objects. Emphasis is on both quantitative and 

conceptual descriptions of forces from gravitational and electric sources. Assessment can be 
expanded to systems with multiple objects.    

 
SC.HSP.2 Waves, Electromagnetic Radiation, and Optics 
SC.HSP.2.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the interactions of waves and optics. 
  

 

SC.HSP.2.2.A Use mathematical representations to describe the 
relationships among the frequency, wavelength, and speed of waves 
traveling in various media. Examples of data could include electromagnetic radiation 

traveling in a vacuum and glass, sound waves traveling through air and water, and seismic waves 
traveling through the Earth. Examples also include descriptive changes in observed frequency 
based on relative motion of observer or source (Doppler effect). Assessment is limited to 
algebraic relationships and describing those relationships qualitatively.    
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SC.P.2.2.B Develop and use models to predict interactions of 
longitudinal and transverse waves in various media. Examples could include P, S 

and Surface seismic waves, water waves, and waves on a spring. Emphasis is on structure and 
function of waves.    

  

 

SC.HSP.2.2.C Develop and use models to describe the behavior of light 
at the boundary of various media. Emphasis is on both geometric (ray diagrams) and 

algebraic models (mirror and thin lens equation, Snell’s Law).    
  

 

SC.HSP.2.2.D Evaluate the claims, evidence, and reasoning behind 
the idea that electromagnetic radiation can be described either by a wave 
model or a particle model, and that for some situations one model is more 
useful than the other. Emphasis is on how the experimental evidence supports the claim and 

how a theory is generally modified in light of new evidence. Examples of a phenomenon could 
include resonance, interference, diffraction, photoelectric effect and the idea that photons 
associated with different frequencies of light have different energies. Assessment includes 
qualitative and quantitative models of light.    

  

 

SC.HSP.2.2.E Use evidence to support explanations for causes of 
emission and absorption spectra of electromagnetic radiation. Emphasis is on 

the idea that photons associated with different frequencies of light have different energies. This 
could include the displacement and broadening of spectral lines (redshift and blueshift). Examples 
could include different elements absorb or emit specific frequencies of light. Assessment is limited 
to qualitative descriptions.    

 

  

SC.HSP.2.2.F Communicate technical information about how some 
technological devices use the principles of wave behavior and wave 
interactions with matter to transmit and capture information and 
energy. Examples could include solar cells capturing light and converting it to electricity; medical 

imaging; communications technology; lasers. Assessments are limited to qualitative 
information. Assessments do not include band theory.    

 
SC.HSP.4 Energy: Physics 
SC.HSP.4.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the interactions of energy. 
 

  

SC.HSP.4.3.A Create a computational model to calculate the change in 
the energy of one component in a system when the change in energy of 
the other component(s) and energy flows in and out of the system are 
known. Emphasis is on explaining the meaning of mathematical expressions used in the model 

including the Work-Energy theorem. Assessment is limited to basic algebraic expressions or 
computations; to systems of two or three components; and to thermal energy, kinetic 
energy, and/or the energies in gravitational, magnetic, or electric fields.    

  

 

SC.HSP.4.3.B Plan and conduct an investigation to rate the power and 
efficiency used in performing work on a system. Emphasis is on the quantitative 

determination of power in interactions. Examples could include use of pulleys and electric motors.    
 

  

SC.HSP.4.3.C Design, build, and refine a device that works within given 
constraints to convert one form of energy into another form of energy.  
Emphasis is on both qualitative and quantitative evaluations of devices. Examples of devices could 
include Rube Goldberg devices, wind turbines, solar cells, solar ovens, generators, heat engines 
and heat pumps. Examples of constraints could include use of renewable energy forms and 
efficiency.  Assessment for quantitative evaluations is limited to total output for a given 
input. Assessment is limited to devices constructed with materials provided to students.    

 

  

SC.HSP.4.3.D Analyze a major global challenge to specify qualitative 
and quantitative criteria and constraints for solutions that account for 
societal needs and wants. Examples could include analysis of renewable energy systems 

for electricity generation and the effect of autonomous electric cars on the economy, society and 
the environment.    
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SC.HSP.4.3.E Plan and conduct an investigation to provide evidence 
for the transfer of thermal energy within a system based on the Laws of 
Thermodynamics. Emphasis is on analyzing data from student investigations and using 

mathematical thinking to describe the energy changes both quantitatively and conceptually, such as 
changes in entropy of a system. Examples of investigations could include mixing liquids at different 
initial temperatures or adding objects at different temperatures to water, changes from kinetic to 
thermal energy, and heat engines and heat pumps. Assessment is limited to investigations 
based on materials and tools provided to students.    

  

 

SC.HSP.4.3.F Develop and use a model of two objects interacting 
through gravitational, electric, or magnetic fields to illustrate the forces 
between objects and the changes in energy of the objects due to the 
interaction. Examples of models could include drawings, diagrams, and texts, such as drawings 

of what happens when two charges of opposite polarity are near each other.  Assessment is 
limited to systems containing two objects.    

 
SC.HSP.16 Electricity and Magnetism 

SC.HSP.16.4 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of electricity and magnetism. 
  

 

SC.HSP.16.4.A Use mathematical representations of Newton’s Law of 
Gravitation and Coulomb’s Law to describe and predict the gravitational 
and electrostatic forces between objects. Emphasis is on both quantitative and 

conceptual descriptions of forces from gravitational and electric sources. Assessment can be 
expanded to systems with multiple objects.    

  

 

SC.HSP.16.4.B Use models to visualize and describe gravitational, 
magnetic and electrical fields and predict resulting forces on nearby 
objects. Examples of fields include point charges, charged parallel plates/rings/spheres, and bar 

magnets. Also could include electromagnetic forces, such as the magnetic force acting on a moving 
charge. Assessment is limited to descriptive analysis of the fields and the forces they 
produce.    

  

 

SC.HSP.16.4.C Use mathematical representations to provide evidence 
that describes and predicts relationships between power, current, voltage, 
and resistance. Emphasis is on insulators and conductors accounting for Ohm’s Law, total 

resistance for combinations of resistors and P=IV.    
 

  

SC.HSP.16.4.D Evaluate competing design solutions for construction 
and use of electrical consumer products accounting for a range of 
constraints, including cost, safety, reliability, and aesthetics as well as 
possible social, cultural, and environmental impacts. Examples could include 

efficiency of light bulbs (visible intensity vs. power) and thermal energy limits of wire.    
  

 

SC.HSP.16.4.E Obtain and communicate technical information about 
how some technological devices use alternating current and others use 
direct current. Examples could include why public utilities use AC while many devices use DC 

and energy loss in transmission of electricity.    
 

  

SC.HSP.16.4.F Design a solution to a problem using the fact that an 
electric current can produce a magnetic field and/or that a changing 
magnetic field can produce an electric current. Emphasis is on both quantitative and 

conceptual descriptions of electric and magnetic fields. Examples include designing a generator, 
motor or transformer. Assessment is limited to systems with two objects.      

  

 

SC.HSP.16.4.G Analyze a major global challenge to specify qualitative 
and quantitative criteria and constraints for solutions that account for 
societal needs and wants. Examples could include analysis of renewable energy systems 

for electricity generation and the effect of autonomous electric cars on the economy, society and 
the environment. 
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Chemistry 
 
SC.HSP.3 Structure and Properties of Matter 

SC.HSP.3.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the structure, properties, and  
                     interactions of matter. 
  

 

SC.HSP.3.1.A Use the periodic table as a model to predict the relative 
properties of elements based on the patterns of electrons in the outermost 
energy level of atoms. Assessment does not include quantitative understanding of ionization 

energy beyond relative trends. 
  

 

SC.HSP.3.1.B Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence to 
compare the structure of substances at the macro scale to infer the strength 
of electrical forces between particles. Examples of intramolecular forces include bond type, 

polarity of bonds and, resonance structures. Examples of intermolecular forces include hydrogen 
bonds, dipole-dipole. Assessment does not include Raoult’s law calculations of vapor pressure. 

  

 

SC.HSP.3.1.C Develop and use models to predict and explain forces that 
are in and between molecules. Examples of intramolecular forces include bond type, polarity 

of bonds and, resonance structures. Examples of intermolecular forces include hydrogen bonds, 
dipole-dipole.   

 

  

SC.HSP.3.3.D Evaluate a solution to a complex, real-world problem based 
on prioritized criteria and tradeoffs that account for a range of constraints, 
including cost, safety, reliability, and aesthetics, as well as possible social, 
cultural, and environmental impacts. Examples could include the effects of concentration of 

solutions on the freezing/boiling point (melting of ice on roadways), aspartame and caffeine in 
beverages, fluoride in drinking water. 

  

 

SC.HSP.3.3.E Develop models to illustrate the changes in the composition 
of the nucleus of the atom and the energy released during the processes of 
fission, fusion, and radioactive decay. Assessment is limited to alpha, beta, and 

gamma radioactive decays. 
  

 

SC.HSP.3.3.F.Develop and use models to describe and predict 
mechanisms of the quantum mechanical model of the atom. Examples of 

representation include Aufbau Diagram, Hund’s Rule, Pauli Exclusion, and orbital shapes, 
Hybridization of orbitals, and electron configuration. 

  

 

SC.HSP.3.3.G Evaluate the evidence supporting claims about how atoms 
absorb and emit energy in the form of electromagnetic radiation. Examples 

include using mathematical relationships to demonstrate the relationship between observed light 
spectrum, wavelength of light and emission spectrum.     

  

 

SC.HSP.3.3.H Use mathematical representations to quantify matter 
through the analysis of patterns in chemical compounds at different scales. 
Emphasis is on the mole concept, empirical formula, molecular formula, percent composition, and law 
of constant composition. 

 
SC.HSP.4 Energy: Chemistry 

SC.HSP.4.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the interactions of energy. 
  

 

SC.HSP.4.2.A Use statistical and mathematical techniques to describe 
qualitative and quantitative thermodynamic relationships. Thermodynamic 

relationships may include: Enthalpy, Hess’s Law, Heats of Formation. Examples of data displays or 
graphs could include energy diagrams to communicate bond energies of products or reactants. Lab 
investigations may include calorimetry.   

  

 

SC.HSP.4.2.B Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence of 
how the Kinetic Molecular Theory and gas laws are related. Examples include 

Dalton’s Law of particle pressures, Graham’s Law of Diffusion and Effusion, and empirical gas laws. 
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SC.HSP.4.2.C Analyze and interpret data to explain changes in energy 
within a system and/or energy flows in and out of a system. Emphasis is on the use 

of mathematical expressions to describe the change in energy within the system. Investigations could 
include electrochemistry (electrolysis). 

 

  

SC.HSP.4.2.D Analyze a major global challenge to specify qualitative and 
quantitative criteria and constraints for solutions that account for societal 
needs and wants. Examples could include alternative energies, carbon footprint, and crude oil 

refining process. 
 

SC.HSP.5 Chemical Reactions 

SC.HSP.5.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of chemical reactions. 
  

 

SC.HSP.5.3.A Plan and conduct an investigation to generate evidence 
that answers scientific questions related to changes in solution chemistry. 
Examples include titrations, solubility, and Le Chatelier’s Principle   

  

 

SC.HSP.5.3.B Use a model to identify electron transfer and balance a redox 
reaction. Emphasis would be on using half reaction method for balancing equations and 

understanding electron transfer. Examples include electrochemical cells and electroplating.   
  

 

SC.HSP.5.3.C Use mathematical and/or computational representations 
to predict and explain relationships within chemical systems. Examples include 

stoichiometric calculations, gas stoichiometry, limiting reactant, empirical formula/molecular formula 
calculations, % comp % yield. 

  

 

SC.HSP.5.3.D Use mathematical representations to analyze the proportion 
and quantity of particles in solution. Emphasis is on molarity and developing net ionic 

equations. 
  

 

SC.HSP.5.3.E Plan and conduct an investigation to predict the outcome of 
a chemical reaction based on patterns of chemical properties. Examples of 

reaction types could include single replacement, double replacement, etc. Examples of patterns could 
include the use of solubility rules, activity series. 

 

  

SC.HS.5.3.F Construct and revise an explanation for the outcome of a 
simple chemical reaction based on the outermost electron states of atoms, 
trends in the periodic table, and knowledge of the patterns of chemical 
properties.  
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Biology 

 
SC.HSP.6 Structure and Function 
SC.HSP.6.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between structure and  
                     function in living things. 
  

 

SC.HSP.6.1.A Construct an explanation based on evidence for how the 
sequence of DNA determines the structure of proteins which carry out the 
essential functions of life through systems of specialized cells. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.1.B Develop and use a model to illustrate the hierarchical 
organization of interacting systems that provide specific functions within 
multicellular organisms. Emphasis is on functions at the organism system level such as 

nutrient uptake, water delivery, and organism movement in response to neural stimuli. An example of 
an interacting system could be an artery depending on the proper function of elastic tissue and 
smooth muscle to regulate and deliver the proper amount of blood within the circulatory system.      
Assessment does not include interactions and functions at the molecular level.     

  

 

SC.HSP.6.1.C Plan and conduct an investigation to provide evidence 
that feedback mechanisms maintain homeostasis. Examples of investigations could 

include heart rate response to exercise, stomate response to moisture and temperature, and root 
development in response to water levels.    

  

 

SC.HSP.6.1.D Use a model to illustrate the role of cell signaling and cell 
communication in producing and maintaining cellular functions within 
organisms. Emphasis is on conceptual understanding of the types of cell signals, signal 

reception, signal transduction, and types of cellular responses.    
  

 

SC.HSP.6.1.E Construct an explanation based on evidence that plants 
have structures that function to support survival, growth, behavior, and 
reproduction. Emphasis is on plant structure, growth, and development, nutrient uptake and 

transport, plant reproduction, and plant responses to internal and external stimuli.    
  

 

SC.HSP.6.1.F Construct an explanation based on evidence that animals 
have structures that function to support survival, growth, behavior, and 
reproduction. Emphasis is on the basic principles of animal form and functions. Examples of 

basic principles could include animal nutrition, circulation, gas exchange, immunity, osmoregulation 
and excretion, hormonal and endocrine control, reproduction, development, neural control systems, 
and animal behavior.    

 
SC.HSP.7 Interdependent Relationships in Ecosystems 

SC.HSP.7.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of interdependent relationships in  
                     ecosystems. 

  
 

SC.HSP.7.2.A Use mathematical and/or computational representations 
to support explanations of factors that affect carrying capacity of 
ecosystems at different scales. Emphasis is on quantitative analysis and comparison of 

the relationships among interdependent factors including boundaries, resources, climate and 
competition. Examples of mathematical comparisons could include graphs, charts, histograms, and 
population changes gathered from simulations or historical data sets. Assessment does not 
include deriving mathematical equations to make comparisons.    

  
 

SC.HSP.7.2.B Use mathematical representations to support and revise 
explanations based on evidence about factors affecting biodiversity and 
populations in ecosystems of different scales. Examples of mathematical 

representations include finding the average, determining trends, and using graphical comparisons of 
multiple sets of data.     
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SC.HSP.7.2.C Evaluate the claims, evidence, and reasoning related to 
the principle that complex interactions in ecosystems maintain relatively 
consistent numbers and types of organisms in stable conditions, but 
changing conditions may result in a new ecosystem. Examples of changes in 

ecosystem conditions could include modest biological or physical changes, such as moderate 
hunting or a seasonal flood; and extreme changes, such as volcanic eruption or sea level rise.    

 
  

SC.HSP.7.2.D Design, evaluate, and refine a solution for increasing the 
positive impacts of human activities on the environment and biodiversity. 
Examples of human activities can include habitat development and restoration, supporting native 
pollinators, reducing consumption, rotating crops, using integrated pest management.   

   

SC.HSP.7.2.E Create or revise a simulation to test a solution to mitigate 
the impacts of human activity on biodiversity. Emphasis is on testing solutions for a 

proposed problem related to threatened or endangered species, or to genetic variation of organisms 
for multiple species.    

  
 

SC.HSP.7.2.F Evaluate evidence for the role of behavior on individual and 
species’ chances to survive and reproduce. Emphasis is on: (1) distinguishing 

between group and individual behavior, (2) identifying evidence supporting the outcomes of group 
behavior, and (3) developing logical and reasonable arguments based on evidence. Examples of 
behaviors could include fixed action patterns, imprinting, kinesis, taxis, hibernation, estivation, 
habituation, spatial learning, associative learning, cognition, foraging behavior, agonistic behavior, 
altruism, social learning, flocking, schooling, herding, and cooperative behaviors such as hunting, 
migrating, and swarming.    

    

SC.HSP.8 Matter and Energy in Organisms and Ecosystems 

SC.HSP.8.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the flow of energy and cycling of matter  
                     in organisms and ecosystems. 
  

 

SC.HSP.8.3.A Use a model to illustrate how photosynthesis transforms 
light energy into stored chemical energy. Emphasis is on illustrating inputs and 

outputs of matter and the transfer and transformation of energy in photosynthesis by plants and 
other photosynthesizing organisms. Examples of models could include diagrams, chemical 
equations, and conceptual models     

  

 

SC.HSP.8.3.B Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence 
for how carbon, hydrogen, and oxygen from sugar molecules may combine 
with other molecules to form amino acids and/or other large carbon-based 
molecules. Emphasis is on using evidence from models and simulations to support explanations.    

  

 

SC.HSP.8.3.C Use a model to illustrate that cellular respiration is a 
chemical process whereby the bonds of food molecules and oxygen 
molecules are broken and the bonds in new compounds are formed 
resulting in a net transfer of energy. Emphasis is on the conceptual understanding of 

the steps or specific processes involved in cellular respiration.    
  

 

SC.HSP.8.3.D Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence 
for the cycling of matter and flow of energy in aerobic and anaerobic 
conditions. Emphasis is on conceptual understanding of the role of metabolism in different 

environments.    
  

 

SC.HSP.8.3.E Use mathematical representations to support claims for 
the cycling of matter and flow of energy among organisms in an 
ecosystem. Emphasis is on using a mathematical model of stored energy in biomass to 

describe the transfer of energy from one trophic level to another and that matter and energy are 
conserved as matter cycles and energy flows through ecosystems. Emphasis is on atoms and 
molecules such as carbon, oxygen, hydrogen and nitrogen being conserved as they move through 
an ecosystem. Assessment is limited to proportional reasoning to describe the cycling of 
matter and flow of energy.    
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SC.HSP.8.3.F Develop a model to illustrate the role of photosynthesis 
and cellular respiration in the cycling of carbon among the biosphere, 
atmosphere, hydrosphere, and geosphere. Examples of models could include 

simulations and mathematical models.    

  

 

SC.HSP.8.3.G Use models to illustrate how atomic structure and bonding 
impact the properties of water and their influence on biological systems.   
Emphasis is on atomic structure, types of chemical bonds, and properties of water and how those 
properties influence organisms and ecosystems.    

  

 

SC.HSP.8.3.H Construct an explanation based on evidence for how ATP 
powers cellular work and for how enzymes affect the rate of and the 
amount of energy needed for metabolic reactions. Emphasis is on the structure of 

ATP and how ATP is used to power cellular work by coupling exergonic and endergonic reactions. 
Emphasis is on how enzymes speed up and/or lower the activation energy needed for metabolic 
reactions and how the regulation of enzyme activity helps control metabolism.    

 
SC.HSP.9 Inheritance and Variation of Traits 
SC.HSP.9.4 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the inheritance and variation of traits. 

  

 

SC.HSP.9.4.A Use a model to illustrate the role of cellular division (mitosis) 
and differentiation in producing and maintaining complex organisms. 

  

 

SC.HSP.9.4.B Ask questions to clarify relationships about the role of DNA 
and chromosomes in coding the instructions for characteristic traits passed 
from parents to offspring. 

  

 

SC.HSP.9.4.C Make and defend a claim based on evidence that 
inheritable genetic variations may result from: (1) new genetic combinations 
through meiosis, (2) viable errors occurring during replication, and/or (3) 
mutations caused by environmental factors. Emphasis is on using data to support 

arguments for the way variation occurs.     
 

  

SC.HSP.9.4.D Apply concepts of statistics and probability to explain 
the variation and distribution of expressed traits in a population. Emphasis is on 

the use of mathematics to describe the probability of traits as it relates to genetic and environmental 
factors in the expression of traits (examples could include Hardy-Weinberg calculations and chi-
square calculations    

  

 

SC.HSP.9.4.E Evaluate evidence supporting claims that gene regulation 
can explain the variation and distribution of expressed traits in a population. 
Emphasis is on the differences in gene expression of multi-cellular organisms, leading to different cell 
types within organisms and the distribution of traits in a population.    

  

 

SC.HSP.9.4.F Construct an explanation based on evidence for the role of 
biotechnology in the research and understanding of biological systems.   
Emphasis is on the evolution of genomes, how biotechnology allows researchers to study the 
sequence, expression, and function of genes, and the practical applications of biotechnology    

 
SC.HSP.10 Biological Evolution  
SC.HSP.10.5 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of biological evolution. 
  

 

SC.HSP.10.5.A Communicate scientific information that common 
ancestry and biological evolution are supported by multiple lines of 
empirical evidence. Emphasis is on a conceptual understanding of the role each line of 

evidence has relating to common ancestry and biological evolution. Examples of evidence could 
include similarities in DNA sequences, anatomical structures, and order of appearance of structures 
in embryological development.    
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SC.HSP.10.5.B Construct an explanation based on evidence that the 
process of evolution primarily results from four factors: (1) the potential for a 
species to increase in number, (2) the heritable genetic variation of 
individuals in a species due to mutation and sexual reproduction, (3) 
competition for limited resources, and (4) the proliferation of those 
organisms that are better able to survive and reproduce in the environment. 
Emphasis is on using evidence to explain the influence each of the four factors has on number of 
organisms, behaviors, morphology, or physiology in terms of ability to compete for limited resources 
and subsequent survival of individuals and adaptation of species. Examples of evidence could 
include mathematical models such as simple distribution graphs and proportional reasoning.     

 

  

SC.HSP.10.5.C Apply concepts of statistics and probability to support 
explanations that organisms with an advantageous heritable trait tend to 
increase in proportion to organisms lacking this trait. Emphasis is on analyzing 

shifts in numerical distribution of traits and using these shifts as evidence to support explanations. 
Examples of basic statistical and graphical analysis could include allele frequency calculations    

  

 

SC.HSP.10.5.D Construct an explanation based on evidence for how 
natural selection leads to adaptation of populations. Emphasis is on using data to 

provide evidence for how specific biotic and abiotic differences in ecosystems (such as ranges of 
seasonal temperature, long-term climate change, acidity, light, geographic barriers, or evolution of 
other organisms) contribute to a change in gene frequency over time, leading to adaptation of 
populations.     

  

 

SC.HSP.10.5.E Evaluate evidence supporting claims that changes in 
environmental conditions may result in: (1) increases in the number of 
individuals of some species, (2) the emergence of new species over time, 
and (3) the extinction of other species. Emphasis is on determining cause and effect 

relationships for how changes to the environment such as deforestation, fishing, application of 
fertilizers, drought, flood, and the rate of change of the environment affect distribution or 
disappearance of traits in species.    

  

 

SC.HSP.10.5.F Develop and use models to illustrate patterns in the 
evolutionary history of biological diversity. Emphasis is on how the structure and 

function of bacteria, archaea, protists, fungi, plants, and animals are used in are related in the tree  
of life.    
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Anatomy and Physiology 
 
SC.HSP.6 Structure and Function: Anatomy & Physiology 
SC.HSP.6.2 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between the structures  
                     and physiological processes of the integumentary system. 
  

 

SC.HSP.6.2.A Communicate scientific information that explains the 
patterns of organization in the integumentary system. Information could be 

gathered from dissections, models, simulations, and scientific texts.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.2.B Ask questions to clarify the role of various proteins and 
integumentary system function.  

  

 

SC.HSP.6.2.C Develop and use a model to identify and describe the 
relationship between the structures and physiological processes of the 
integumentary system. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.2.D Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence that 
feedback mechanisms in the integumentary system help maintain 
homeostasis. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.2.E Construct a scientific explanation based on evidence for 
the role of cell division in integumentary system dysfunction. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.2.F Develop and use a model to explain the relationship 
between the integumentary system and other body systems. Emphasis is on the 

endocrine system.  

  

 

SC.HSP.6.2.G Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence 
for the role of the integumentary system in the cycling of matter and flow of 
energy among body systems.  

 

SC.HSP.6.3 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between the structures  
                    and physiological processes of the skeletal system. 
  

 

SC.HSP.6.3.A Communicate scientific information that explains the 
patterns of organization in the skeletal system. Information could be gathered from 

dissections, models, simulations, and scientific texts.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.3.B Develop and use a model to identify and describe the 
relationship between the structures and physiological processes of the 
skeletal system. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.3.C Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence that 
feedback mechanisms in the skeletal system help maintain homeostasis. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.3.D Develop and use a model to explain the order of events 
necessary for bone formation. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.3.E Construct and present arguments using evidence to 
support claims about the causes of dysfunction in the skeletal system. 
Evidence could include data obtained from case studies.  

  

 

SC.HSP.6.3.F Develop and use a model to explain the relationship 
between the skeletal system and other body systems. Include the endocrine 

system.  
 

SC.HSP.6.4 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between the structures  
                    and physiological processes of the muscular system. 
  

 

SC.HSP.6.4.A Communicate scientific information that explains the 
patterns of organization in the muscular system. Information could be gathered from 

dissections, models, simulations, and scientific texts.  
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SC.HSP.6.4.B Develop and use a model to identify and describe the 
relationship between the structures and physiological processes of the 
muscular system. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.4.C Construct an argument based on evidence that muscle 
contraction is the result of biochemical reactions. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.4.D Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence 
that feedback mechanisms in the muscular system help maintain 
homeostasis. Investigations could include micro stimulation of muscle tissues. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.4.E Construct and present arguments using evidence to 
support claims about the causes of dysfunction in the muscular system. 
Evidence could include data obtained from case studies.  

  

 

SC.HSP.6.4.F Develop and use a model to explain the relationship 
between the muscular system and other body systems. Include the endocrine 

system.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.4.G Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence 
for the role of the muscular system in the cycling of matter and flow of 
energy among body systems.  

 

SC.HSP.6.5 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between the structures 
and physiological processes of the nervous system. 
  

 

SC.HSP.6.5.A Communicate scientific information that explains the 
patterns of organization in the nervous system. Information could be gathered from 

dissections, models, simulations, and scientific texts.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.5.B Develop and use a model to identify and describe the 
relationship between the structures and physiological processes of the 
nervous system. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.5.C Construct an argument based on evidence that 
production of a nerve impulse is the result of biochemical reactions. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.5.D Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence 
that feedback mechanisms in the nervous system help maintain 
homeostasis.  

  

 

SC.HSP.6.5.E Construct and present arguments using evidence to 
support claims about the causes of dysfunction in the nervous system. 
Evidence could include data obtained from case studies. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.5.F Develop and use a model to explain the relationship 
between the nervous system and other body systems. Include the endocrine 

system.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.5.G Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence 
for the role of the nervous system in the cycling of matter and flow of 
energy among body systems.  

 

SC.HSP.6.6 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between the structures 
and physiological processes of the cardiovascular/respiratory systems. 
  

 

SC.HSP.6.6.A Communicate scientific information that explains the 
patterns of organization in the cardiovascular/respiratory systems. Information 

could be gathered from dissections, models, simulations, and scientific texts.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.6.B Develop and use a model to identify and describe the 
relationship between the structures and physiological processes of the 
cardiovascular/respiratory systems. 
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SC.HSP.6.6.C Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence 
that feedback mechanisms in the cardiovascular/respiratory systems help 
maintain homeostasis.  

  

 

SC.HSP.6.6.D Construct and present arguments using evidence to 
support claims about the causes of dysfunction in the 
cardiovascular/respiratory systems. Evidence could include data obtained from case 

studies. 
  

 

SC.HSP.6.6.E Develop and use a model to explain the relationship 
between the cardiovascular/respiratory systems and other body systems. 
Include the endocrine and lymphatic systems.  

  

 

SC.HSP.6.6.F Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence 
for the role of the cardiovascular/respiratory systems in the cycling of 
matter and flow of energy among body systems.  

 

SC.HSP.6.7 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between the structures 
and physiological processes of the digestive system. 
  

 

SC.HSP.6.7.A Communicate scientific information that explains the 
patterns of organization in the digestive system. Information could be gathered from 

dissections, models, simulations, and scientific texts.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.7.B Develop and use a model to identify and describe the 
relationship between the structures and physiological processes of the 
digestive system. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.7.C Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence 
that feedback mechanisms in the digestive system help maintain 
homeostasis.  

  

 

SC.HSP.6.7.D Construct and present arguments using evidence to 
support claims about the causes of dysfunction in the digestive system. 
Evidence could include data obtained from case studies. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.7.E Develop and use a model to explain the relationship 
between the digestive system and other body systems. Include the endocrine and 

lymphatic systems.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.7.F Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence 
for the role of the digestive system in the cycling of matter and flow of 
energy among body systems.  

 

SC.HSP.6.8 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between the structures 
and physiological processes of the urinary system. 
  

 

SC.HSP.6.8.A Communicate scientific information that explains the 
patterns of organization in the urinary system. Information could be gathered from 

dissections, models, simulations, and scientific texts.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.8.B Develop and use a model to identify and describe the 
relationship between the structures and physiological processes of the 
urinary system. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.8.C Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence 
that feedback mechanisms in the urinary system help maintain 
homeostasis.  

  

 

SC.HSP.6.8.D Construct and present arguments using evidence to 
support claims about the causes of dysfunction in the urinary system. 
Evidence could include data obtained from case studies. 

Approved by the Nebraska State Board of Education on September 8, 2017



 

53 
 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.8.E Develop and use a model to explain the relationship 
between the urinary system and other body systems. Include the endocrine and 

reproductive systems.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.8.F Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence 
for the role of the urinary system in the cycling of matter and flow of energy 
among body systems.  

 

SC.HSP.6.9 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the relationship between the structures 
and physiological processes of the reproductive system. 
  

 

SC.HSP.6.9.A Communicate scientific information that explains the 
patterns of organization in the reproductive system. Information could be gathered 

from dissections, models, simulations, and scientific texts.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.9.B Develop and use a model to identify and describe the 
relationship between the structures and physiological processes of the 
reproductive system. Include spermatogenesis, oogenesis, and menstruation 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.9.C Plan and conduct an investigation to gather evidence 
that feedback mechanisms in the reproductive system help maintain 
homeostasis.  

  

 

SC.HSP.6.9.D Construct and present arguments using evidence to 
support claims about the causes of dysfunction in the reproductive system. 
Evidence could include data obtained from case studies. 

  

 

SC.HSP.6.9.E Develop and use a model to explain the relationship 
between the reproductive system and other body systems. Include the 

endocrine and nervous systems.  
  

 

SC.HSP.6.9.F Construct and revise an explanation based on evidence 
for the role of the reproductive system in the cycling of matter and flow of 
energy among body systems.  

 

SC.HSP.17 Engineering in Health Sciences 
SC.HSP.17.1 Gather, analyze, and communicate evidence of the connection between health science  
                      careers and engineering. 
  

 

SC.HSP.17.1.A Obtain, evaluate, and communicate information related 
to health science careers.  Examples include researcher, bio-medical engineer, medical 

professional, technician, manufacturer and distributor, administrator, and data storage and security 
professional. 

  

 

SC.HSP.17.1.B Design a solution to a complex real-world problem 
affecting body systems that can be solved through engineering. Solutions 

could include prosthetics, mobility enhancement, engineered body parts, treatment processes, and 
disease control. 

  

 

SC.HSP.17.1.C Evaluate a solution to a complex real-world human 
health problem based on prioritized criteria and trade-offs that account for 
a range of constraints, including cost, safety, reliability, and aesthetics as 
well as possible social, cultural, and environmental impacts. Solutions could 

include the effects on the human body or solutions for environmental public health issues. 
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Topic\Grade K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 HS 
1 Forces & 

Interactions 

SC.K.1 SC.3.1 SC.8.1 SC.HS.1 

2 Waves & Electro-

magnetic 

Radiation 

SC.1.2 SC.4.2 SC.8.2 SC.HS.2 

3 Structure & 

Properties of Matter 

SC.2.3 SC.5.3 SC.7.3 SC.HS.3 

4 Energy SC.4.4 SC.6.4 SC.8.4 SC.HS.4 

5 Chemical 

Reactions 

SC.7.5 SC.HS.5 

6 Structure & 

Function  

SC.1.6 SC.4.6 SC.6.6 SC.HS.6 

7 Inter-dependent 

Relationships in 

Ecosystems  

SC.K.7 SC.2.7  SC.3.7  SC.7.7 SC.HS.7 

8 Matter & Energy 

in Organisms & 

Ecosystems  

SC.5.8 SC.7.8 SC.HS.8 

9 Heredity: 

Inheritance & 

Variation of Traits 

SC.3.9  SC.6.9 SC.8.9 SC.HS.9 

10 Biological 

Evolution 

SC.8.10 SC.HS.10 

11 Space Systems SC.1.11 SC.5.11 SC.8.11 SC.HS.11 

12 Weather & 

Climate  

SC.K.12 SC.3.12 SC.6.12 SC.HS.12 

13 Earth’s Systems SC.2.13 SC.4.13 SC.5.13 SC.6.13 SC.7.13 SC.HS.13 

14 History of Earth SC.7.14 SC.8.14 SC.HS.14 

15 Sustainability SC.HS.15 
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BY-LAWS
OF

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS FOT]NDATION

ARTICLE I
OFFICES

The principal office of the Foundation shall be in the City of Ravenna, the County of
Buffalo, in the State of Nebraska. The business of the Foundation may be conducted at
any place convenient to the Board of Directors and officers.

ARTICLE II
MEMBERS

This Foundation shall have no members.

ARTICLE III
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Section 1. General Powers. The business and affairs of the Foundation shall be
managed by its Board of Directors, which shall have and shall exercise all of the powers
of the Foundation subject to any limitations imposed by the Articles of Incorporation of
the Kearney Area Community Foundation and these By-Laws.

Section 2. Number of Directors. There shall be nine (9) regular Directors of the
Foundation, three (3) of rvhom shall be members of the Board of Education of the
Ravenna Public Schools (trvo of rvhom rvill be appointed and the third member shall be
the President of the Board), three (3) of rvhom shall be members of the certificated staff
of the Ravenna Public Schools, and three (3) of whom shall be members of the Ravenna
fuea Community. The Superintendent of Schools of the Ravenna Public Schools shall be
an ex-officio non-voting member of the Board of Directors.

treqlto!-atd All regular Directors shall be appointed by a
ucation of the Ravema Public Schools for

except the appd the Board of Education shal trvo (2)
years. Eacl'r Director sha ilor her suc ppointed and taken
office. The Board of Education of I ls shall hold regular
elections for members of the rly scheduled meeting in
Febmary of each ca term of d
Directors so el bffice at the next regularly

on the Board of Directors, rvhether caused by

irectors shall exoire.

Lnqor rhe lJoard
of Di

a Director or by an increase in the number of Directors may be f,i



of Education of the Ravenna Public

is being fi ed. The so that no more than three
ve temts

any one Director.

The initial Board of Directors will be appointed in such a manner in that one member of
the Board of Education of the Ravenna Public Schools, one member of the Certificated
Staff, and one member of the Ravenna Area Community rvill be appointed for term of
one year; one member ofthe Board ofEducation ofthe Ravenna Public Schools, one
member of the Certihcated Staff and one member of the Ravenna Area Community shall
be appointed for two years; and one member of the Certihcated Staffand one member of
the Ravenna Area Community shall be appointed for three years.

Section 4. Regular Meetines. A regular annual meeting of the Board of Directors shall
be held on the first Monday of the month of February in each calendar year in the High
School Library of the Ravenna Public Schools. The Board of Directors may provide by
resolution the time and place for holding additional regular meetings of the Board of
Directors. Said meetings shall be held without further notice other than the notice
provided by these By-Laws and applicable resolutions.

Section 5. Special Meetines. Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called
by or at the request of the President or any two (2) Directors. The person or persons
authorized to call special meetings of the Board of Directors may fix any time and place
for the holding ofany such special meetings ofthe Board called by them.

Section 6. Notice of Soecial Meetinss. Notice of the date, time, and place of any
special meeting shall be given at least tkee (3) days prior thereto by written notice
delivered personally, by mail, or by other electronic device to each Director at his or her
address as shown by the records of the Foundation. Neither the business to be transacted,
nor the purpose ofany special meeting ofthe Board of Directors need be specihed in the
Notice ofsuch meeting unless specifically required by law or by these By-Laws.

Section 7. Ouonrm. A majority of the number of regular Directors as provided herein
shall constitute a quomm for the transaction olbr.rsiness at any meeting of the Board of
Directors, but if less than such majority is present at a meeting, a majority of the
Directors present may adjourn the meeting.

Section 8. Manner of Actine. The act of the majority of the Directors present at a
meeting at rvhich a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board of Directors, unless the
act of a greater number is required by larv or by these By-Larvs.

Section 9. Removal. Any Director may be removed from office by a tlvo thirds (2/3)
majority vote of the Board of Directors ofthe Foundation for any cause deemed suificient
br the Board in its sole discretion.

for

any
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DATE: January 31 ,2018

TO: Superintendents

FROM: Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

SUBJECT: Special Educatron Contract and Cooperative Service Agreements

A Special Education Contract for the 2018-19 school year is enclosed for you to sign and
return. The signature does not need to be notarized; however, your board should officially
authorize the service at the February board meeting. This contract includes Speech
Therapy Services and Deaf Education Services. lf your district contracts for these
services, they will be indicated on the enclosed Schedule A. Also, enclosed are the
cooperative service agreements for Special Education Superviston, Psychology Services,
Audiology Services, Physical Therapy, Occupational Therapy, Vision Services and
Vocational Services if you contract for these services. Please sign and date all of the
cooperative service agreements, the contract and return them along with Schedule A to
me before March 1, 2018. The ESU board will approve the contract, and a copy will be
returned to you.

Schedule A (enclosed) is the service and FTE provided for the 2017-1 B school year and

the anticipated service for the 2018-19 school year. lf for any reason your district intends
to change the service or FTE for 2018-19, please make note of the change on Schedule
A, sign and return it to me as part of the contract. The cost of service will be
approximately 5% above the current year. A description of all services provided is

available upon request.

To recap, you need to return to ESU 1 0:
'1 . The Special Education Contract (1 contract, sign back page)
2. Schedule A (1 form, sign on front)
3. Cooperative Program Agreements (1 to 7 forms, sign on front)

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Enclosures

76 Plaza Boulevard PO Box 850 Kearney NE 68848-0850
308.237 .5927 Fax 308.237.5920



I"fl:t:Ti
EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 10

CONTRACT FOR SCHOOL AGE AND BELOW AGE FTVE
SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 1st day of July, 2018, by and between
EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 10 of the State of Nebraska hereinafter called "SERVICING
AGENCY," Ravenna Pubiic Schools, called "DISTRICT"

WITNESSETH:
The District does hereby agree to hire the Sewicing Agency to service its school age
students with disabilities, below age five children with disabilities during the school year
2}la-19, and the Servicing Agency agrees to act as such Servicing Agency, for the
consideration and under the terms and conditions as hereinafter set forth:

1, A description of the program of special education ald related services to be provided to District
students shall be as set forth in Schedule "A" hereto attached, including full-time equivalency (FTE)

provided in 2017- 18 and anticipated in 2018- 19 unless district notiltes servicing agency otherwise,

2, It is a$eed that the District shall pay the Servicilg Agency for said special education or related
services in accordance with the rate schedule. This schedule shall be in full force and effect during the
school year of 2018- 19, commencing not earlier than August 15, 2O 18, and ending not later than
August 20, 2019. The total dollar amount of this contract will be submitted to the district on or before
July 1, 2018 or as soon as the budgets are set for the Servicing Agency,

3, The District agrees that pending the reconciliation of costs for the actual services rendered, the
amount payable for those specia.l education services to be delivered by the Servicing Agency, shall be paid
in full, AII programs and services will be billed based on the actual services delivered,

4. The District agrees that the amount payable for special education services the first month ofthe
school year will be 1/ 10 of the budgeted cost with payment due on or before October 17, 2018,

5, The Servicing Agency agrees to biU the District for the actual cost of special education
services rendered ald to make any adjustments caused by prior overpayment or underpayment,

6, The Servicing Agency agrces to provide the District with the hnal billing, a complete reconciliation of
the actual costs of special education services rendered and the actual rate for cost of services. The final
billing to the District shall serve as a hnal reconciliation of the amount of payment previously agreed

upon in item two of this contract.

7, The District agrees that the hnal billing for special education services submitted to the District by
the Servicing Agenry for actual seryices rendered during the contract period sha]l be considered as an
amendment to the original contract and by reference made a part thereol

8. Special education programs or services which extend beyond the regular school year will be

provided by the Servicing Agency upon request by the District. Extended programs shall be covered by

separate contract,

9. lt is further agreed that in the event the District does not pay the Servicing Agency as herein set

forth, the Serrricing Agenry may cancel this contract and refuse further service, In the event of such

Cancellation, the Servicing Agency may recover any past due amounts.

10. The Servicing Agency shall record and supply to the Dist.rict inlormation on each child for whom
services are contracted, The Sewicing Agency agrees to confer with the District for purposes of
evaluating such child's Progress,



1 l. The Servicing Agency shall assist the District with the preparation of plan and budget, financial reports and
other procedures required by NDE Rule 51.

12. The District and the Servicing Agency agree to abide by the mandated procedures for identification,
verification, placement, development of the individualized program, inspection and review of student records, and
other requirements as specified in NDE Rule 51, Regulations and Standards for Special Education Programs,
Nebraska State Department of Education, the Federal Regulations of IDEA 2006.

13. The District hereby agrees that changes or modifications in the program or children served shall be mutually
agreed upon before said change or modifications are implemented'

14. Should the Servicing Agency be unable to render the services contracted because of the Servicing Agency's
inability to employ personnel who meet the criteria for employment of the Servicing Agency and/or the
certihcation requirements of the State of Nebraska, or for other reasons which are determined by the Servicing
Agency to be valid, the Servicing Agency will not assume liability for those services contracted for but not
provided. In which instance, schools will be notihed no later than September 1,2018'

15. The District herewith agrees that any act intentionally and unilaterally done which act may cause litigation
against the Servicing Agent shall be defended at the sole expense of the District and any damages assessed
against the District for the Servicing Agency or either of them shall be borne entirely by the District. This
paragraph shall not operate to indemnify or relieve the Servicing Agency of any liability otherwise attaching to it
under any applicable state or federal law, nor to any action undertaken by the District in the provision of special
education services or related services which are undertaken in consultation with the Servicing Agency or in a good

faith effort by the District to comply with lawful obligations of the District'

16. The District herewith agrees that in the event the District desires to change the services provided by this
contract for a subsequent year whether by change in full-time equivalency, staffing, change in percentage FTE of
any area of endorsement held by personnel presently assigned to the District, to eliminate any program or service
being provided pursuant to this contract, it shall be the duty of the District to notify the administrator in writing
of such requested change on or before March 1 next preceding the starting date of the school year to be affected
by any changes as are described in this paragraph.

17. The District herewith agrees that in the event that no such written notice is made to the Servicing Agency on
or before March l, that the Servicing Agency shall be entitled to assume that the District desires the same FTE in
all areas of endorsement, certification or other qualification, and in all programs it had through this contract with
the Servicing Agency. In the event the District should later notify the Servicing Agency of a diminished request for
FTE in any area of endorsement, certihcation or other qualification, or in any program or service provided by this
contract, the Servicing Agency shall use its best effort to find other employment for such affected personnel,
provided, however, that in the event such personnel cannot be reassigned and to the extent that such personnel
constitute a cost to the Servicing Agency that cannot be passed through by way of contract or otherwise, the
District agrees to pay any cost incurred by the Servicing Agency for such personnel.

18. This contract may be renegotiated by mutual agreement.

ACCEPTED FOR SCHOOL AS DISTRICT

rHrs tI& DAY oF 20t4.

BY
President or Secretary of Board

ACCEPTED FOR EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 10 AS SERVICING AGENCY

THIS-DAY OF

BY

2018.

Secretary of the Board of Education, ESU 10 12 /9s



Schedule A

District Name: Ravenna Public Schools

Contracted Reimbursable School Age Services

Speech Teacher School Age
SpEd Supervision School Age
D/E Audiology
Deaf Education Services School Age
D/E Psychology School Age
Occupational Therapy School Age
Physjcal Therapy School Age
Vision Services School Age
Vocational

Contracted Nonreimbursable Preschool Services

Speech Teacher Below Age 5

SpEd Supervision Below Age 5
D/E Audiology Below Age 5

Deaf Education Services Below Age 5
D/E Psychology Below Age 5
Occupational Therapy Below Age 5
Physical Therapy Below Age 5

Vision Services Below Age 5

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT 1O BUDGET FORM
2018-19

Agency Code-950010

Service Code
4001
0001
1003
2014
1002
4006
4005
2008
4007

2017-18
1.870
0.051
0 120

0 047
0.065
0.077
0.051
0.050

2017-18 Percent
Per District

0.1300
0.0700
0.0026

0.0120
0.0156
0.01 58

2018-19
1.870
0.051
0.120

0.047
U.Ubb
U.U I I
0.051
0.050

2018-19 Percent
Per District

0 1300
0.0700
0 0026

0.0120
0.0'156
0.0158

4 001
0001
1003
2014
1002
4006
4 005
2 008

signature of authorized school representative



NDL 06 056
Revised (10/90)

Date Due: October 31
Page_of_Pages

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION
COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

SCHOOL YEAR 2018.19

Cooperative Program Name: ESU l0 Special Education Supervision Cooperative

Pai V:

NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT OR
INISTRATIVE AGENCY EdUCAtiONAI SETV|CE UNit 1O ESU NUN4BER] 95OO1O

: P.O. Box 850
Kearney, NE 68848

Phone: 308-237-5927

Name/Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Wayne A. Bell, Administrator

Name/Title of Contact Person (if different than Administrative Agency Representative):
Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

same

Phone:

Signature:

PART VI:

Cooperative
Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools

School District or ESU
Number: 10-0069

: PO Box 8400
Ravenna NE 68869

308-452-3249

Name/Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representativel Dr. Ken Schroeder, Superintendent

Name/Title of Contact Person (if different than Cooperative Program Participant Representative):

rESS

Phone:

Signature:
Cooperative Program Participant Representative
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION
COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

SCHOOL YEAR 2018-19

Cooperative Program Name: ESU '10 Audiology Cooperative

Paft V:

NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT OR
INISTRATIVE AGENCY: Educational Service Unit 10 ESU NUIiIBER: 950010

Address: P.O. Box 850
Kearney, NE 68848

Phone: 308-237-5927

Name/Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Wayne A. Bell, Administrator

Name/Title of Contact Person (if different than Administrative Agency Representative):

ress:

Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

same

Phone:

Signature: Date:--l1ll118

PART VI,

Cooperative
Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools
Address: PO Box 8400

Ravenna NE 68869

School District or ESU
Number: '10-0069

308-452-3249

Name/Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative: Dr. Ken Schroeder, Superintendent

Name/Title of Contact Person (if different than Cooperative Program Participant Representative):

Address:

Phone:

nature:
Cooperative Program Participant Representative

same
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION
COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

SCHOOL YEAR 2018-19

Cooperative Program Name: ESU 10 Psychology Cooperative

Paft V:

NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT OR
NISTRATIVE AGENCY: Educational Service Unit 10 ESU NUMBER: 950010

Address: P.O. Box 850
Kearney, NE 68848

Phone: 308-237-5927

Name/Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Wayne A. Bell, Administrator

Name/Title of Contact Person (if different than Administrative Agency Representative):
Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

PART VI:

Cooperative
Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools

School District or ESU
Number: 10-0069

: PO Box 8400
Ravenna NE 68869

308-452-3249

Name/Tifle of cooperative Program Participant Representative: Dr. Ken Schroeder, superintendent

Name/Title of Contact Person (if different than Cooperative Program Participant Representative):

Phone:

Signature:
- lL-

Cooperative Program Participant Representative
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION
COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

SCHOOL YEAR 2018-19

Cooperative Program Name: ESU 10 Occupational Therapy Cooperative

Paft V:

NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT OR
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY: EdUCAt|ONAI SETV|CE UNit 1 O ESU NUMBER: 95OO1O

Address: P.O. Box 850
Kearney, NE 68848

Phone: 308-237-5927

Name/Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Wayne A. Bell, Administrator

Nameffitle of Contact Person (if different than Administrative Agency Representative):
Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

Date. 1115118

PART VI:

Ravenna Public Schools
PO Box 8400
Ravenna NE 68869

308452-3249

School District or ESU
Number: 10-0069

Name/Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative: Dr. Ken Schroeder, Superintendent

Name/Title of contact Person (if different than cooperative Program Participant Representative):

Cooperative Program Participant Representative
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION
COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

SCHOOL YEAR 201 8.19

Cooperative Program Name: ESU 10 Physical Therapy Cooperative

Paft V:

NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT OR
NISTRATIVE AGENCY: EduCAtiONAI SETV|CE UNit 1O ESU NUMBER: 95OO1O

Address: P.O. Box 850
Kearney, NE 68848

Phone: 308-237-5927

Name/Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Wayne A. Bell, Administrator

Name/Title of Contact Person (if different than Administrative Agency Representative):
Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

Date:__1115118-

PART VI:

Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools
School District or ESU
Number: 10-0069

PO Box 8400
Ravenna NE 68869

308-452-3249

Name/Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative: Dr. Ken Schroeder, Superintendent

Name/Title of Contact Person (if different than Cooperative Program Participant Representative):

-l
Cooperative Program Participant Representative
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION
COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

SCHOOL YEAR 2018-19

Cooperative Program Name: ESU 10 Vision Cooperative

Paft V:

NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT OR
/IINISTRATIVE AGENCY: EducAtiONAI SETVICE UNit 1 O ESU NUMBER: 95OO1O

ress: P.O. Box 850
Kearney, NE 68848

Phone: 308-237-5927

Name/Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Wayne A. Bell, Administrator

Name/Title of Contact Person (if ditferent than Administrative Agency Representative):
Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

sameAddress:

Phone:

nature.

PART VI:

School District or ESU
Number: 10-0069

ress: PO Box 8400
Ravenna NE 68869

Name/Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representatlve: Dr. Ken Schroeder, Superintendent

Name/Title of Contact Person (if different than Cooperative Program Participant Representative):

Cooperative Program Participant Representative

Date: 1/15/18
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NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SPECIAL EDUCATION
COOPERATIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT

SCHOOL YEAR 2018-19

Cooperative Program Name: ESU 10 Vocational Cooperative

Pad V:

NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT OR
NISTRATIVE AGENCY: Educational Service Unit 10 ESU NUMBER: 950010

Address: P.O. Box 850
Kearney, NE 68848

Phone: 308-237-5927

Name/Title of Administrative Agency Representative: Dr. Wayne A. Bell, Administrator

Name/Title of Contact Person (if different than Administrative Agency Representative):
Jean Anderson, Special Education Director

Date. 1115118

PART VI:

Cooperative
Program Participant: Ravenna Public Schools
Address: PO Box 8400

Ravenna NE 68869

School District or ESU
Number: 10-0069

Name/Title of Cooperative Program Participant Representative: Dr. Ken Schroeder, Superintendent

Name/Title of Contact Person (lf different than Cooperative Program Participant Representative):

Cooperative Program Participant Representative

r)
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Revised October, 2014 
 

 

 

 

Employment, Compensation, and Benefits 

Classified Employees 

 

Section 1 EMPLOYMENT 

Classified employees are “at-will” employees, and may be terminated at any time by the school district. 

 

Section 2 ASSIGNMENTS 

The duties to be performed are subject to assignment by the administration and your supervisor.  Job 

descriptions, where available, provide additional information about the position duties. 

 

Section 3 PERSONNEL FILE 

The district will follow state and federal law regarding an employee’s personnel file.  If an employee requests 

to view their file, the viewing will be done under the Superintendent’s supervision or other designee. 

 

Section 4 COMPENSATION 

Wages:   

The board, on or before the regular August meeting, will establish hourly and monthly wages for support staff 

personnel.  The superintendent will make recommendations to the board in establishing support staff salaries. 

In determining compensation for support staff, the board will take into account the responsibilities of the 

position, the qualifications required, past experience of the individual, and years of service to the district. All 

wages and work schedules will comply with applicable regulations as adopted by the United States 

Department of Labor. 

Work Week:    

Wages are calculated on a work week by work week basis.  A work week is seven consecutive days.  The 

district’s work week begins on Sunday and ends on Saturday. 

Payment:  
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All support staff personnel will be paid on the 20th of each month.  When the 20th falls on a Saturday or 

Sunday, the direct deposit will be made on the preceding Friday.  Wage structures and pay periods vary 

between the different classifications of employees.  Wage and pay periods will be indicated as part of the job 

description. 

 

 

 

 

Breaks:  

Full-time employees, either year round or school term only, will be provided with a thirty minute paid break 

time per day.  Depending on work schedules this may be taken in one break or two.  Part-time employees will 

be adjusted accordingly. 

Overtime Pay:  

Hours in excess of forty hours per week will be considered overtime and will be paid at one and one-half times 

the regular established pay rate.  Compensation time may be granted at the discretion of the superintendent 

at the rate of one and one-half hours for each hour of overtime.   

Employees required to report to work or open a building outside of the regular scheduled work week will 

receive at least two hours of work credit for each occurrence.   

The above provisions do not apply to employees who voluntarily accept assignments to serve community 

groups using school facilities. 

 

Section 5  BENEFITS 

Insurance/Health Benefits:  

Full-time year-round employees will be provided with health care coverage and single dental coverage.  

School-term employees that work at least 30 hours per week will be provided single health care and single 

dental coverage equal to the fraction of the year in which they are employed.  The additional costs shall be 

borne by the employee. 

Workman’s compensation coverage for employees will be provided by the school district.  Other insurance 

benefits provided at the employee’s cost include long-term disability, vision, and family dental.  The school 

district will provide employees working at least 30 hours per week with $20,000 of life insurance benefits.  The 

employee can purchase additional life insurance benefits at their expense. 

School term employees who are hired to do summer custodial work are provided with single health and single 

dental insurance coverage by the district. 

 

Section 6 PAID LEAVE – SICK, PERSONAL, AND EMERGENCY LEAVES 

Leave and Vacation:  
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The board will provide a plan for leaves and absences designed to help members of the support staff.  Cases of 

unusual circumstances not specifically covered by these regulations shall be decided by the superintendent, 

subject to approval by the board. 

 

 

Sick Leave:  

Year-round employees shall be provided sick leave of ten days per year that may accumulate year to year up to 

40 days.  A doctor’s note may be required after five consecutive days of absence.  Full-time school term 

employees will be provided with 5 days per year that may accumulate year to year up to 20 days.  A day’s leave 

will be equal to the number of hours normally worked by the employee, not to exceed 8 hours. 

Sick leave will be allowed to use for the employee or employee’s immediate family:  (spouse, children, mother, 

father, mother-in-law, father-in-law, brother, sister, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, grandchild, grandparent, son-

in-law, or daughter-in-law). 

A maximum of five sick leave days may be used each year as bereavement leave to allow a staff member to 

attend the funeral of a friend or relative not in the immediate family. 

Personal Leave:   

There shall be two days of personal leave allowed for full-time year round and full-time school term staff.  

Personal leave may be taken before or after a scheduled vacation day with approval of the superintendent.  

One-half day or one day of unused personal leave will be carried over to the following year; therefore staff 

could accumulate three personal days. 

Emergency Leave:  

Emergency leave of four days per year are allowed to full-time year round and full-time school term staff.  

Emergency leave would include the following:  death in the immediate family (spouse, children, mother, 

father, mother-in-law, father-in-law, brother, sister, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, grandchild, grandparent, son-

in-law, or daughter-in-law).  A maximum of five additional sick leave days may be used as emergency leave if 

needed. 

  

Section 7 HOLIDAYS 

Pay will be received for those holidays observed by the district, which fall within their assignment period.  

When holidays fall on Sunday, Monday will be observed as the holiday.  When holidays fall on Saturday, Friday 

will be observed as the holiday.  The observed holidays are as followed: 

 

Holidays Observed 

New Year’s Day 

Good Friday 

Memorial Day 

Fourth of July 

Labor Day 

Thanksgiving Day 
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Thanksgiving Friday 

Christmas Eve Day 

Christmas Day 

 

 

 

 

Section 8 VACATION 

Full-time year round employees will be entitled to an annual vacation with full pay in accord with the following 

provisions. 

After six months of employment, employees will receive 5 days of vacation for the first year.  After two years 

of employment (based on anniversary date) the employee will earn 10 days per year.  As of the fifth year of 

employment (fiscal year), the employee will accrue one additional day of vacation for each year of service up 

to a maximum total of 15 days per year. 

 

Section 9 PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS FOR ABSENCES IN EXCESS OF PAID LEAVE 

Should an employee be absent from work in excess of the employee’s accumulated sick leave or other paid 

leaves, the employee’s salary and fringe benefits may be reduced by the hours missed. 

 

Section 10 UNPAID LEAVES-DOCK DAYS 

Staff members covered by this handbook are entitled to up to 10 "dock days" of additional leave in excess of 

the leave provided herein, so long as their leave is otherwise qualifying under another leave provision in this 

handbook and they have complied with all of the requirements of that provision for taking the leave. Dock day 

leave will be taken at a reduction of the staff member's total salary and benefit cost per day. This provision 

shall not apply, and the staff member is not allowed to take dock day leave, if the staff member is eligible for 

any other type of leave, including but not limited to leaves such as those provided in this handbook, the FMLA, 

and/or short or long term disability. 

Section 11 JURY DUTY LEAVE 

An employee summoned for jury service must notify their supervisor as soon as possible.  There will be no loss 

in salary or deduction in leave time spent in jury service.  If an employee reports for jury duty and is dismissed 

for the remainder of the day, the employee needs to report back to work and resume duties for the remainder 

of that work day.   

 

Section 12 FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE 

Family and medical leaves shall be allowed under the terms and conditions of the Family and Medical Leave 

Act of 1993, as amended (FMLA).  For additional information, you may refer to the FMLA poster located in the 

office or contact the U.S. Wage and Hour Division at:  1-866-4879243. 
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Section 13 PROFESSIONAL GROWTH AND TRAVEL 

Support staff personnel may be asked to attend meetings, conventions, workshops, etc. to improve their jobs 

skills.  Employees attending such meetings will be given credit for their absence.  Expenses for such meetings 

will be the responsibility of the school district.  Travel reimbursements will follow the same policies as applies 

to certificated personnel staff. 

 

Section 14 EMPLOYEE PROTECTION 

Assault Disability: 

Upon determination of the board that an employee has been physically disabled because of an assault on 

his/her person arising out of and/or in the course of employment, the board will grant the injured employee 

leave of absence with contract pay for a period not to exceed one year. 

Workers Compensation: 

The assaulted injured employee shall immediately report any work-related injury and/or work-related medical 

condition to their supervisor and complete all appropriate paperwork.   

Personal Property: 

Employees whose personal property (including but not limited to eye glasses, hearing aids, dentures, watches, 

or articles of clothing) is damaged in an assault on his/her person arising out of and in the course of his/her 

employment may apply for reimbursement of costs, of repairs, or replacement.  If an item is damaged beyond 

repair actual value at the time of damage may be reimbursed. 

 

 

 



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO SPEAK: 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may 
speak to the board about matters of public concern.  

 Getting Started:  When you have been recognized, please stand 
and state your name.   

 Time Limit:  The board will generally allow a total of 30 minutes 
for the presentation of all public comments.  Individuals may 
speak only one time, and must limit comments to around 5 
minutes.  If there are more than 6 individuals who wish to address 
the board, the 30 minutes will be divided equally between the 
number of speakers.   These time limits may be changed by a 
majority vote of the board members in attendance to extend the 
time for a specific item or speaker. 

 Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak about 
a personnel or a student matter involving an individual, please 
understand that the district has a complaint policy and/or 
procedures to resolve such complaints and concerns.  The Board 
requests that you follow the policy and procedures before 
addressing these matters with the Board.  Board members will 
generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments 
about individual staff members or students.  

 General Rules: This is a public meeting for the conduct of 
business.  Comments from the audience while others are speaking 
will not be tolerated.  Lewd, obscene, profane, slanderous, 
threatening and hostile conduct or statements and fighting words 
(words whose mere utterance entails a call to violence) will not be 
tolerated.

 No Action by the Board:  The board will not act on any matter 
unless it is on the published agenda.  
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Equipment Bid Specifications
General Description of Equipment: Ravenna Public Schools is accepting bids to provide the school 
district with a mini-van to add to its student/staff transportation fleet.

Preferred Delivery/Acquisition Date of Equipment: February 9, 2018.

Bid Due Date: February 7th @ 12:00 (noon)

Bid Delivery: Bids may be mailed to: Ravenna Public Schools
Attention: Ken Schroeder, Superintendent
PO Box 8400
Ravenna, NE  68869

Or Hand delivered to the Office of the Superintendent 
At 41750 Carthage Road, Ravenna, NE  68869

Or emailed to: ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org

Bid Opening: Bids will be opened simultaneously on February 7th @ 12:00 (noon) or as closely after that 
time as possible.  All bidders submitting a bid will receive a bid tabulation.  Bidders may, but are not 
required to, attend the bid opening.  Awarding of bid will take place at February 12th Ravenna School 
Board Meeting.  The school district reserves the right to reject any and all bids.  Late bids will not be 
accepted and returned.

Style: Mini-van

Seating Capacity: 6 or more

Age: 8 years old or newer

Mileage: 50,000 miles or fewer

Color Preferences: White, Gray, Silver, Blue, or Black

Options: Front-wheel or all-wheel drive, power windows, tinted windows, cruise control, power seat, 
rear air/rear heat

Other Relevant Information:
 The Ravenna Board of Education has sole discretion in determining which bidders are 

responsible and responsive and shall award the bid to the lowest, responsible, and responsive 
bidder whose bid meets the bid specifications.

 Include any factory or dealership warranty information for the vehicle with the bid proposal.

 Vehicle must meet NDE Rule 92 requirements and guidelines for pupil transportation and must 
be equipped with emergency equipment outlined in NDE Rule 92 at the time of delivery.

 Superintendent may want to inspect equipment at owner’s business after bids are submitted for 
comparison purposes and for the purpose of determining his final purchase recommendation to 
the Ravenna Board of Education.  Equipment must be available for inspection at bidder’s 
business at the time the bid is submitted.

 Prospective bidders are encourage to contact Superintendent Ken Schroeder with any clarifying 
questions regarding the bid process or equipment at (308) 470-0502 or 
<ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>.

mailto:ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Ravenna School Minivan Bid - 2016 Dodge Grand Caravan 
3 messages

Devin Lindly <devin@plattevalleyauto.com> Mon, Feb 5, 2018 at 2:31 PM
To: ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org

Ken,

 

I spoke with Mark Hutsell my general manager on the Dodge Grand Caravan and we have the bid of $16,850 for this van
with 37K miles on it. The van books out at $18,100 thru NADA. I am including pictures so that you can see the stow and
go seating, power lift gate, power sliding doors, tires, luggage rack, interior, and exterior pictures. It came from one of my
other locations so it is a little dirty right now but it will be clean when you are able to view it. If you have any questions
please feel free to contact me.

 

 

Devin Lindly

Product Specialist

Platte Valley Auto – Kearney

308-237-2171

15 attachments
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org> Mon, Feb 5, 2018 at 3:40 PM
To: Brad Kjar <brad.kjar@ravennabluejays.org>, Todd Van Winkle <todd.vanwinkle@ravennabluejays.org>

Van Bids-

I'm sending you the van bids for the sped van I've received thus far.  Below is my favorite thus far, $16,850 with 37K
miles.  I sent you the others in a separate email with two attachments.  The attachments contain bids from two other
bidders: Gregg Young Dodge & Midway.

Let me know your thoughts.

-Ken
[Quoted text hidden]
--  
Ken Schroeder
Ravenna Superintendent of Schools
(308) 452-3249 ext. 1194
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org> Mon, Feb 5, 2018 at 3:42 PM
To: Devin Lindly <devin@plattevalleyauto.com>

Devin-

It looks like it would be worth coming down and test driving it this Friday.  Looks like a nice piece of equipment at a fair
price, which is just what I'm looking for.

If you want to get it cleaned up, I will plan to come down on Friday for a test drive.  Uncertain of time at this point, but
thinking just before 12:00 (noon) or so.

Let's touch base later in the week and set a firm time, please.

-Ken

[Quoted text hidden]
--  
Ken Schroeder
Ravenna Superintendent of Schools
(308) 452-3249 ext. 1194

tel:(308)%20452-3249
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Sandhills Motors Minivan Bid 
1 message

Chris Hough <chough76@hotmail.com> Tue, Feb 6, 2018 at 10:49 AM
To: "ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org" <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

From:  Sandhills Motors, LLC
             204 S Walnut
             Arnold, NE  69120

To:  Ravenna Public Schools
        Attn:  Ken Schroeder
         PO Box 8400
         Ravenna, NE  68869

Ken,

I have two vans for you to consider.  They are as follows:

2016 Chrysler Town & Country Touring
41,700 miles
Silver Color
Your price on this van :   $18,900.00

2015 Dodge Grand Caravan SXT
40,700 miles
Maroon Color
Your price on this van :  $17,100.00

Both of these vans can be viewed on our website at sandhillsmotorscdr.com or you can contact me
at this e-mail address or call at 308-848-2288.

Thank you
Chris Hough
Sandhills Motors

          

http://sandhillsmotorscdr.com/
tel:(308)%20848-2288
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  School Closed   Teacher In Service (no school for students)   P/T Conf - No School for Students

  Noon Dismissal   2:00 Dismissal   Board Meeting

  Parent Teacher Conferences   First and Last Day of School   Graduation

 First Day of School - August 15 Easter Break - April 19 & 22 - No School

Labor Day - Sept. 3 - No School Graduation - May 11

Parent/Teacher Conf - Sept. 20 ( 4-8 pm) & Sept. 21 (8 am- noon) Last Day of School - May 16 - Noon Dismissal

Fall Break - October 26 - No School

Professional Development Days - Jan 2, Feb 4, March 22, May 17

Thanksgiving Break - November 21 - Noon Dismissal

Thanksgiving Break - November 23, 24

Ravenna Wrestling Invite - Nov 30 - No School for Students/Teachers Report

Holiday Break - Dec 24 - Jan 2 (Classes Resume Jan 3)

Five Day Moratorium - Dec 22 - 26

Spring Break - March 7-8 - No School

October 2018

Ravenna Public Schools

2018-2019 School Calendar

June 2019

July 2018 August 2018

November 2018

February 2019

May 2019April 2019

January 2019

September 2018

December 2018

March 2019

Month Student Teacher
August 13 16
September 18 19
October 22 22
November 18.5 19.5
December 15 15
January 21 22
February 19 20
March 18 19
April 19.5 20
May 11.5 12.5
TOTAL 175.5 185



Parent/Teacher Conf - March 21 - 2:00 Dismissal

Ravenna Track Invite - April 11 - Noon Dismissal

May 11.5 12.5
TOTAL 175.5 185



«  Use the Format Painter to copy the format from one cell to another

«  Copy and paste these Shapes to highlight specific days

Publishing your calendar. If you want to publish a school calendar, you must 

ensure that it includes the following note and URL in the footer: Calendar 

Templates by Vertex42.com - http://www.vertex42.com/calendars/school-

calendar.html

«  Make a list of important dates. Enter dates as text by entering an apostrophe 

before the date, like 'Aug 8

Overwriting formulas. You can overwrite a formula to place an "H" in place of 

a holiday for example. Be very careful if you copy/paste days so that you don't 

mess up the formulas. You can copy/paste the formulas for the days within  the 

same month, but not between  months.

Converting the calendar to a PDF. To publish a school calendar on your 

website, you should first convert it to a PDF. The best way to do that is to either 

print to a PDF driver, or in Excel 2010/2013 you can go to Save As and select 

PDF.

Changing the color scheme. You can change the color scheme by going to 

Page Layout > Themes > Colors.

Background colors. The background color for the weekends and blank days 

are controlled using conditional formatting. To edit the color, go to Home > 

Conditional Formatting > Manage Rules and select "This Worksheet" from the 

drop-down box.

View the Print Area. To view the current print area, first view the Print Preview 

(Ctrl+P) then return to the Home tab. Or, go to View > Page Break Preview. 

The print area will become highlighted with a dashed line. To choose a new 

print area, select the cells you want to include and go to Page Layout > Print 

Area > Set Print Area.



Day School Minutes Comment Student Days

Aug

10 Teacher In Service

11 Teacher In Service

Mon 14 Teacher In Service

Tues 15 412 1

Wed 16 412 2

Thurs 17 412 3

Fri 18 358 4

Mon 21 0 No School

Tues 22 412 5

Wed 23 412 6

Thurs 24 412 7

Fri 25 358 8

Mon 28 412 9

Tues 29 412 10

Wed 30 412 11

Thurs 31 412 12

Sept

Fri 1 358 13

Mon 4 0 No School

Tues 5 412 14

Wed 6 412 15

Thurs 7 412 16

Fri 8 358 17

Mon 11 412 18

Tues 12 412 19

Wed 13 412 20

Thurs 14 412 21

Fri 15 358 22

Mon 18 412 23

Tues 19 412 24

Wed 20 412 25

Thurs 21 325 2:00 Dismissal 26

Fri 22 0 No School Parent Teacher Conf

Mon 25 412 27

Tues 26 412 28

Wed 27 412 29

Thurs 28 412 30

Fri 29 358 31

Oct

Mon 2 412 32

Tues 3 412 33

Wed 4 412 34

Thurs 5 412 35

Fri 6 358 36

Mon 9 412 37



Tues 10 412 38

Wed 11 412 39

Thurs 12 412 40

Fri 13 358 41

Mon 16 412 42

Tues 17 412 43

Wed 18 412 44

Thurs 19 412 45

Fri 20 358 46

Mon 23 412 47

Tues 24 412 48

Wed 25 412 49

Thurs 26 412 50

Fri 27 0 Fall Break

Mon 30 412 51

Tues 31 412 52

Nov

Wed 1 412 53

Thurs 2 412 54

Fri 3 358 55

Mon 6 0 Teacher In Service

Tues 7 412 56

Wed 8 412 57

Thurs 9 412 58

Fri 10 358 59

Mon 13 412 60

Tues 14 412 61

Wed 15 412 62

Thurs 16 412 63

Fri 17 358 64

Mon 20 412 65

Tues 21 412 66

Wed 22 232 Noon Dismissal 67

Thurs 23 0 Thanksgiving

Fri 24 0 Thanksgiving

Mon 27 412 68

Tues 28 412 69

Wed 29 412 70

Thurs 30 412 71

Dec

Fri 1 232 Noon Dismissal 72

Mon 4 412 73

Tues 5 412 74

Wed 6 412 75

Thurs 7 412 76

Fri 8 358 77

Mon 11 412 78



Tues 12 412 79

Wed 13 412 80

Thurs 14 412 81

Fri 15 358 82

Mon 18 412 83

Tues 19 412 84

Wed 20 412 85

Thurs 21 412 86

Fri 22 358 87

Mon 25 0 No School

Tues 26 0 No School

Wed 27 0 No School

Thurs 28 0 No School

Fri 29 0 No School

Jan

Mon 1 0 No School

Tues 2 0 Teacher In Service

Wed 3 412 88

Thurs 4 412 89

Fri 5 358 90

Mon 8 412 91

Tues 9 412 92

Wed 10 412 93

Thurs 11 297 LATE START 94

Fri 12 358 95

Mon 15 412 96

Tues 16 297 LATE START 97

Wed 17 412 98

Thurs 18 412 99

Fri 19 358 100

Mon 22 0 SNOW DAY 101

Tues 23 0 SNOW DAY 102

Wed 24 412 103

Thurs 25 412 104

Fri 26 358 105

Mon 29 412 106

Tues 30 412 107

Wed 31 412 108

Feb

Thurs 1 412 109

Fri 2 358 110

Mon 5 0 Teacher In Service

Tues 6 412 111

Wed 7 412 112

Thurs 8 412 113

Fri 9 358 114

Mon 12 412 115



Tues 13 412 116

Wed 14 412 117

Thurs 15 412 118

Fri 16 358 119

Mon 19 412 120

Tues 20 412 121

Wed 21 412 122

Thurs 22 412 123

Fri 23 358 124

Mon 26 412 125

Tues 27 412 126

Wed 28 412 127

March

Thurs 1 0 No School

Fri 2 0 No School

Mon 5 412 128

Tues 6 412 129

Wed 7 412 130

Thurs 8 412 131

Fri 9 358 132

Mon 12 412 133

Tues 13 412 134

Wed 14 412 135

Thurs 15 325 2:00 Dismissal 136

Fri 16 358 137

Mon 19 412 138

Tues 20 412 139

Wed 21 412 140

Thurs 22 412 141

Fri 23 358 142

Mon 26 412 143

Tues 27 412 144

Wed 28 412 145

Thurs 29 0 Teacher In Service

Fri 30 0 No School

Apr

Mon 2 0 No School

Tues 3 412 146

Wed 4 412 147

Thurs 5 412 148

Fri 6 358 149

Mon 9 412 150

Tues 10 412 151

Wed 11 412 152

Thurs 12 232 Noon Dismissal 153

Fri 13 358 154

Mon 16 412 155



Tues 17 412 156

Wed 18 412 157

Thurs 19 412 158

Fri 20 358 159

Mon 23 412 160

Tues 24 412 161

Wed 25 412 162

Thurs 26 412 163

Fri 27 358 164

Mon 30 412 165

May

Tues 1 412 166

Wed 2 412 167

Thurs 3 412 168

Fri 4 358 169

Mon 7 412 170

Tues 8 412 171

Wed 9 412 172

Thurs 10 412 173

Fri 11 358 174

Mon 14 412 175

Tues 15 412 176

Wed 16 412 177

Thurs 17 232 Noon Dismissal 178

Fri 18 Teacher Work Day

Mon 21

Tues 22

Wed 23

Instructional Minutes

69660

Instructional Hours

1161



Teacher Days

Regular 412

1

2

3 Friday 358

4 Noon 232

5 Late 297

6 Early 325

7 No School 0

Late Start on Friday 243

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41



42

43

44

45

46

47

48 End of Qt1

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83



84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92 End of Qt2

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122



123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137 End of Qt3

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163



164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177 Last Day for Seniors

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186 End of Qt4

187



Day School Minutes Comment Student Days Teacher Days

Aug Regular 412

Fri 10 Teacher In Service 1

Mon 13 Teacher In Service 2 Friday 358

Tues 14 Teacher In Service 3 Noon 232

Wed 15 412 First Day of School 1 4 Late 297

Thurs 16 412 2 5 Early 325

Fri 17 358 3 6 No School 0

Mon 20 412 4 7 Late Start on Friday 243

Tues 21 412 5 8

Wed 22 412 6 9

Thurs 23 412 7 10

Fri 24 358 8 11

Mon 27 412 9 12

Tues 28 412 10 13

Wed 29 412 11 14

Thurs 30 412 12 15

Fri 31 358 13 16

Sept

Mon 3 0 No School - Labor Day

Tues 4 412 14 17

Wed 5 412 15 18

Thurs 6 412 16 19

Fri 7 358 17 20

Mon 10 412 18 21

Tues 11 412 19 22

Wed 12 412 20 23

Thurs 13 412 21 24

Fri 14 358 22 25

Mon 17 412 23 26

Tues 18 412 24 27

Wed 19 412 25 28

Thurs 20 325 2:00 Dismissal 26 29

Fri 21 0 Parent Teach Conf 30



Day School Minutes Comment Student Days Teacher Days

Mon 24 412 27 31

Tues 25 412 28 32

Wed 26 412 29 33

Thurs 27 412 30 34

Fri 28 358 31 35

Oct

Mon 1 412 32 36

Tues 2 412 33 37

Wed 3 412 34 38

Thurs 4 412 35 39

Fri 5 358 36 40

Mon 8 412 37 41

Tues 9 412 38 42

Wed 10 412 39 43

Thurs 11 412 40 44

Fri 12 358 41 45

Mon 15 412 42 46

Tues 16 412 43 47

Wed 17 412 44 48

Thurs 18 412 45 49

Fri 19 358 46 50

Mon 22 412 47 51

Tues 23 412 48 52

Wed 24 412 49 53

Thurs 25 412 50 54

Fri 26 0 No School 

Mon 29 412 51 55

Tues 30 412 52 56

Wed 31 412 53 57

Nov

Thurs 1 412 54 58

Fri 2 358 55 59

Mon 5 412 56 60



Day School Minutes Comment Student Days Teacher Days

Tues 6 412 57 61

Wed 7 412 58 62

Thurs 8 412 59 63

Fri 9 358 60 64

Mon 12 412 61 65

Tues 13 412 62 66

Wed 14 412 63 67

Thurs 15 412 64 68

Fri 16 358 65 69

Mon 19 412 66 70

Tues 20 412 67 71

Wed 21 232 Noon Dismissal 67.5 71.5

Thurs 22 0 Thanksgiving Break

Fri 23 0 Thanksgiving Break

Mon 26 412 68.5 72.5

Tues 27 412 69.5 73.5

Wed 28 412 70.5 74.5

Thurs 29 412 71.5 75.5

Fri 30 0 No School - Teachers Still Report 76.5

Dec

Mon 3 412 72.5 77.5

Tues 4 412 73.5 78.5

Wed 5 412 74.5 79.5

Thurs 6 412 75.5 80.5

Fri 7 358 76.5 81.5

Mon 10 412 77.5 82.5

Tues 11 412 78.5 83.5

Wed 12 412 79.5 84.5

Thurs 13 412 80.5 85.5

Fri 14 358 81.5 86.5

Mon 17 412 82.5 87.5

Tues 18 412 83.5 88.5

Wed 19 412 84.5 89.5



Day School Minutes Comment Student Days Teacher Days

Thurs 20 412 85.5 90.5

Fri 21 358 86.5 91.5

Mon 24 0 Christmas Break

Tues 25 0 Christmas Break

Wed 26 0 Christmas Break

Thurs 27 0 Christmas Break

Fri 28 0 Christmas Break

Mon 31 0 Christmas Break

Jan

Tues 1 0 Christmas Break

Wed 2 0 Teacher In Service 92.5

Thurs 3 412 87.5 93.5

Fri 4 358 88.5 94.5

Mon 7 412 89.5 95.5

Tues 8 412 90.5 96.5

Wed 9 412 91.5 97.5

Thurs 10 412 92.5 98.5

Fri 11 358 93.5 99.5

Mon 14 412 94.5 100.5

Tues 15 412 95.5 101.5

Wed 16 412 96.5 102.5

Thurs 17 412 97.5 103.5

Fri 18 358 98.5 104.5

Mon 21 412 99.5 105.5

Tues 22 412 100.5 106.5

Wed 23 412 101.5 107.5

Thurs 24 412 102.5 108.5

Fri 25 358 103.5 109.5

Mon 28 412 104.5 110.5

Tues 29 412 105.5 111.5

Wed 30 412 106.5 112.5

Thurs 31 412 107.5 113.5

Feb



Day School Minutes Comment Student Days Teacher Days

Fri 1 358 108.5 114.5

Mon 4 0 Teacher In Service 115.5

Tues 5 412 109.5 116.5

Wed 6 412 110.5 117.5

Thurs 7 412 111.5 118.5

Fri 8 358 112.5 119.5

Mon 11 412 113.5 120.5

Tues 12 412 114.5 121.5

Wed 13 412 115.5 122.5

Thurs 14 412 116.5 123.5

Fri 15 358 117.5 124.5

Mon 18 412 118.5 125.5

Tues 19 412 119.5 126.5

Wed 20 412 120.5 127.5

Thurs 21 412 121.5 128.5

Fri 22 358 122.5 129.5

Mon 25 412 123.5 130.5

Tues 26 412 124.5 131.5

Wed 27 412 125.5 132.5

Thurs 28 412 126.5 133.5

Mar

Fri 1 358 127.5 134.5

Mon 4 412 128.5 135.5

Tues 5 412 129.5 136.5

Wed 6 412 130.5 137.5

Thurs 7 0 Spring Break

Fri 8 0 Spring Break

Mon 11 412 131.5 138.5

Tues 12 412 132.5 139.5

Wed 13 412 133.5 140.5

Thurs 14 412 134.5 141.5

Fri 15 358 135.5 142.5

Mon 18 412 136.5 143.5



Day School Minutes Comment Student Days Teacher Days

Tues 19 412 137.5 144.5

Wed 20 412 138.5 145.5

Thurs 21 325 2:00 Dismissal 139.5 146.5

Fri 22 0 Teacher In Service 147.5

Mon 25 412 140.5 148.5

Tues 26 412 141.5 149.5

Wed 27 412 142.5 150.5

Thurs 28 412 143.5 151.5

Fri 29 358 144.5 152.5

Apr

Mon 1 412 145.5 153.5

Tues 2 412 146.5 154.5

Wed 3 412 147.5 155.5

Thurs 4 412 148.5 156.5

Fri 5 358 149.5 157.5

Mon 8 412 150.5 158.5

Tues 9 412 151.5 159.5

Wed 10 412 152.5 160.5

Thurs 11 232 Noon Dismissal 153 161.5

Fri 12 358 154 162.5

Mon 15 412 155 163.5

Tues 16 412 156 164.5

Wed 17 412 157 165.5

Thurs 18 412 158 166.5

Fri 19 0 Easter Break

Mon 22 0 Easter Break

Tues 23 412 159 167.5

Wed 24 412 160 168.5

Thurs 25 412 161 169.5

Fri 26 358 162 170.5

Mon 29 412 163 171.5

Tues 30 412 164 172.5

May



Day School Minutes Comment Student Days Teacher Days

Wed 1 412 165 173.5

Thurs 2 412 166 174.5

Fri 3 358 Seniors Last Day 167 175.5

Mon 6 412 168 176.5

Tues 7 412 169 177.5

Wed 8 412 170 178.5

Thurs 9 412 171 179.5

Fri 10 358 172 180.5

Mon 13 412 173 181.5

Tues 14 412 174 182.5

Wed 15 412 175 183.5

Thurs 16 232 Noon Dismissal 175.5 184.5

Fri 17 0 Teacher Work Day 185

70536 Seniors subtract 3474

1175.6 Seniors 1117.7



Day School Minutes Comment Student Days

Aug

Mon 15 232 Noon Dismissal 1

Tues 16 412 2

Wed 17 412 3

Thurs 18 412 4

Fri 19 358 5

Mon 22 412 6

Tues 23 412 7

Wed 24 412 8

Thurs 25 412 9

Fri 26 358 10

Mon 29 412 11

Tues 30 412 12

Wed 31 412 13

Sept

Thurs 1 412 14

Fri 2 358 15

Mon 5 0 Labor Day

Tues 6 412 16

Wed 7 412 17

Thurs 8 412 18

Fri 9 358 19

Mon 12 412 20

Tues 13 412 21

Wed 14 412 22

Thurs 15 412 23

Fri 16 0 Teacher In Service

Mon 19 412 24

Tues 20 325 Parent-Teacher Conf 25

Wed 21 412 26

Thurs 22 325 Parent-Teacher Conf 27

Fri 23 358 28

Mon 26 412 29

Tues 27 412 30

Wed 28 412 31

Thurs 29 412 32

Fri 30 358 33

Oct

Mon 3 412 34

Tues 4 412 35

Wed 5 412 36

Thurs 6 412 37

Fri 7 358 38

Mon 10 412 39

Tues 11 412 40

Wed 12 412 41



Thurs 13 412 42

Fri 14 358 43

Mon 17 412 44

Tues 18 412 45

Wed 19 412 46

Thurs 20 412 47

Fri 21 0 Fall Break

Mon 24 412 48

Tues 25 412 49

Wed 26 412 50

Thurs 27 412 51

Fri 28 358 52

Mon 31 412 53

Nov

Tues 1 412 54

Wed 2 412 55

Thurs 3 412 56

Fri 4 0 Teacher In Service

Mon 7 412 57

Tues 8 412 58

Wed 9 412 59

Thurs 10 412 60

Fri 11 358 61

Mon 14 412 62

Tues 15 412 63

Wed 16 412 64

Thurs 17 412 65

Fri 18 358 66

Mon 21 412 67

Tues 22 412 68

Wed 23 232 Noon Dismissal 69

Thurs 24 0 Thanksgiving

Fri 25 0 Thanksgiving

Mon 28 0 District Play

Tues 29 412 70

Wed 30 412 71

Dec

Thurs 1 412 72

Fri 2 232 Noon Dismissal 73

Mon 5 412 74

Tues 6 412 75

Wed 7 412 76

Thurs 8 412 77

Fri 9 358 78

Mon 12 412 79

Tues 13 412 80

Wed 14 412 81



Thurs 15 412 82

Fri 16 358 83

Mon 19 412 84

Tues 20 412 85

Wed 21 0 Christmas Break

Thurs 22 0 Christmas Break

Fri 23 0 Christmas Break

Mon 26 0 Christmas Break

Tues 27 0 Christmas Break

Wed 28 0 Christmas Break

Thurs 29 0 Christmas Break

Fri 30 0 Christmas Break

Jan

Mon 2 0 Christmas Break

Tues 3 0 Teacher In Service

Wed 4 412 86

Thurs 5 412 87

Fri 6 243 88 Late Start

Mon 9 412 89

Tues 10 412 90

Wed 11 412 91

Thurs 12 297 92

Fri 13 358 93

Mon 16 0 No School - Weather

Tues 17 0 No School - Weather

Wed 18 412 94

Thurs 19 412 95

Fri 20 358 96

Mon 23 412 97

Tues 24 412 98

Wed 25 243 99 Late Start

Thurs 26 412 100

Fri 27 358 101

Mon 30 412 102

Tues 31 412 103

Feb

Wed 1 412 104

Thurs 2 412 105

Fri 3 0 Teacher In Service

Mon 6 412 106

Tues 7 412 107

Wed 8 412 108

Thurs 9 412 109

Fri 10 358 110

Mon 13 412 111

Tues 14 412 112

Wed 15 412 113



Thurs 16 412 114

Fri 17 358 115

Mon 20 412 116

Tues 21 412 117

Wed 22 412 118

Thurs 23 412 119

Fri 24 0 Snow Day

Mon 27 412 120

Tues 28 412 121

March

Wed 1 412 122

Thurs 2 0 State BB

Fri 3 0 State BB

Mon 6 412 123

Tues 7 412 124

Wed 8 412 125

Thurs 9 0 Spring Break

Fri 10 0 Spring Break

Mon 13 412 126

Tues 14 412 127

Wed 15 412 128

Thurs 16 325 Parent-Teacher Conf 129

Fri 17 358 130

Mon 20 412 131

Tues 21 412 132

Wed 22 412 133

Thurs 23 412 134

Fri 24 358 135

Mon 27 412 136

Tues 28 412 137

Wed 29 412 138

Thurs 30 412 139

Fri 31 358 140

Apr

Mon 3 412 141

Tues 4 412 142

Wed 5 412 143

Thurs 6 412 144

Fri 7 358 145

Mon 10 412 146

Tues 11 412 147

Wed 12 412 148

Thurs 13 232 Noon Dismissal 149

Fri 14 0 Easter Break

Mon 17 0 Easter Break

Tues 18 412 150

Wed 19 412 151



Thurs 20 412 152

Fri 21 358 153

Mon 24 412 154

Tues 25 412 155

Wed 26 412 156

Thurs 27 412 157

Fri 28 358 158

May

Mon 1 297 159

Tues 2 412 160

Wed 3 412 161

Thurs 4 412 162

Fri 5 358 163

Mon 8 412 164

Tues 9 412 165

Wed 10 412 166

Thurs 11 412 167

Fri 12 358 168

Mon 15 412 169

Tues 16 412 170

Wed 17 412 171

Thurs 18 412 172

Fri 19 358 173

Mon 22 412 174

Tues 23 412 175

Wed 24 232 Noon Dismissal 176

Total Minutes

69325

Total Instructional Hours

1155.416667

Subtract Senior Minutes

4656 1079.73



Regular 412

Friday 358

Noon 232

Late 297

Early 325

No School 0

Late Start on Friday 243











Day School Minutes Comment Teacher Days Days In Session

Aug 2

Mon 17 232 Noon Dismissal 3 1

Tues 18 412 4 2

Wed 19 412 5 3

Thur 20 412 6 4

Fri 21 358 7 5

Mon 24 412 8 6

Tues 25 412 9 7

Wed 26 412 10 8

Thur 27 412 11 9

Fri 28 358 12 10

Mon 31 412 13 11

Sept

Tues 1 412 14 12

Wed 2 412 15 13

Thur 3 412 16 14

Fri 4 358 17 15

Mon 7 0 Labor Day

Tues 8 412 18 16

Wed 9 412 19 17

Thur 10 412 20 18

Fri 11 358 21 19

Mon 14 412 22 20

Tues 15 412 23 21

Wed 16 412 24 22

Thur 17 412 25 23

Fri 18 0 Teacher In Service 26

Mon 21 412 27 24

Tues 22 325 Parent Teacher Conf 28 25

Wed 23 412 29 26

Thur 24 325 Parent Teacher Conf 30 27

Fri 25 358 31 28

Mon 28 412 32 29

Tues 29 412 33 30

Wed 30 412 34 31

Oct

Thur 1 412 35 32

Fri 2 358 36 33

Mon 5 412 37 34

Tues 6 412 38 35

Wed 7 412 39 36

Thur 8 412 40 37

Fri 9 358 41 38

Mon 12 412 42 39

Tues 13 412 43 40

Wed 14 412 44 41



Thur 15 412 45 42

Fri 16 358 46 43

Mon 19 412 1 44

Tues 20 412 2 45

Wed 21 412 3 46

Thur 22 412 4 47

Fri 23 0 Fall Break

Mon 26 412 5 48

Tues 27 412 6 49

Wed 28 412 7 50

Thur 29 412 8 51

Fri 30 358 9 52

Nov

Mon 2 412 10 53

Tues 3 412 11 54

Wed 4 412 12 55

Thur 5 412 13 56

Fri 6 0 Teacher In Service 14   

Mon 9 412 15 57

Tues 10 412 16 58

Wed 11 232 Noon Dismissal 17 59

Thur 12 412 18 60

Fri 13 358 19 61

Mon 16 412 20 62

Tues 17 412 21 63

Wed 18 412 22 64

Thur 19 412 23 65

Fri 20 358 24 66

Mon 23 412 25 67

Tues 24 412 26 68

Wed 25 325 Early Release 27 69

Thur 26 0 Thanksgiving

Fri 27 0 Thanksgiving

Mon 30 297 Late Start 28 70

Dec

Tues 1 412 29 71

Wed 2 412 30 72

Thur 3 412 31 73

Fri 4 232 Noon Dismissal 32 74

Mon 7 412 33 75

Tues 8 412 34 76

Wed 9 412 35 77

Thur 10 412 36 78

Fri 11 358 37 79

Mon 14 412 38 80

Tues 15 412 39 81

Wed 16 297 Late Start 40 82



Thur 17 412 41 83

Fri 18 358 42 84

Mon 21 412 43 85

Tues 22 232 Noon Dismissal 44 86

Wed 23 0 Christmas Break

Thur 24 0 Christmas Break

Fri 25 0 Christmas Break

Mon 28 0 Christmas Break

Tues 29 0 Christmas Break

Wed 30 0 Christmas Break

Thur 31 0 Christmas Break

Jan

Fri 1 0 Christmas Break

Mon 4 0 Teacher In Service 1

Tues 5 412 2 87

Wed 6 412 3 88

Thur 7 412 4 89

Fri 8 358 5 90

Mon 11 412 6 91

Tues 12 412 7 92

Wed 13 412 8 93

Thur 14 412 9 94

Fri 15 358 10 95

Mon 18 412 11 96

Tues 19 412 12 97

Wed 20 412 13 98

Thur 21 412 14 99

Fri 22 358 15 100

Mon 25 412 16 101

Tues 26 412 17 102

Wed 27 412 18 103

Thur 28 412 19 104

Fri 29 358 20 105

Feb

Mon 1 412 21 106

Tues 2 0 Snow Day

Wed 3 0 Snow Day

Thur 4 0 Snow Day

Fri 5 0 Teacher In Service 22

Mon 8 412 23 107

Tues 9 412 24 108

Wed 10 412 25 109

Thur 11 412 26 110

Fri 12 358 27 111

Mon 15 412 28 112

Tues 16 412 29 113

Wed 17 0 No School



Thur 18 412 30 114

Fri 19 358 31 115

Mon 22 412 32 116

Tues 23 412 33 117

Wed 24 412 34 118

Thur 25 412 35 119

Fri 26 358 36 120

Mon 29 412 37 121

March

Tues 1 412 38 122

Wed 2 412 39 123

Thur 3 412 40 124

Fri 4 358 41 125

Mon 7 412 42 126

Tues 8 412 43 127

Wed 9 412 44 128

Thur 10 0 Spring Break

Fri 11 0 Spring Break

Mon 14 412 45 129

Tues 15 412 46 130

Wed 16 412 47 131

Thur 17 412 48 132

Fri 18 358 49 133

Mon 21 412 1 134

Tues 22 412 2 135

Wed 23 412 3 136

Thur 24 232 Late Start/Early Release 4 137

Fri 25 0 Easter

Mon 28 0 Easter

Tues 29 412 5 138

Wed 30 412 6 139

Thur 31 325 Parent Teacher Conf 7 140

Apr

Fri 1 358 8 141

Mon 4 412 9 142

Tues 5 412 10 143

Wed 6 412 11 144

Thur 7 412 12 145

Fri 8 358 13 146

Mon 11 412 14 147

Tues 12 412 15 148

Wed 13 412 16 149

Thur 14 232 Noon Dismissal 17 150

Fri 15 358 18 151

Mon 18 412 19 152

Tues 19 412 20 153

Wed 20 412 21 154



Thur 21 412 22 155

Fri 22 358 23 156

Mon 25 412 24 157

Tues 26 412 25 158

Wed 27 412 26 159

Thur 28 412 27 160

Fri 29 358 28 161

May

Mon 2 412 29 162

Tues 3 412 30 163

Wed 4 412 31 164

Thur 5 412 32 165

Fri 6 358 33 166

Mon 9 412 34 167

Tues 10 412 35 168

Wed 11 412 36 169

Thur 12 412 37 170

Fri 13 358 38 171

Mon 16 412 39 172

Tues 17 412 40 173

Wed 18 412 41 174

Thur 19 412 42 175

Fri 20 358 43 176

Mon 23 412 44 177

Tues 24 412 45 178

Wed 25 232 Noon Dismissal 46 179

Total Minutes = 70290 Hours = 1171.5

Seniors = 1087
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WORK AGREEMENT 
 

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
RAVENNA, NE  68869 

 
 
 

EMPLOYEE:    Dave Huryta 
 
 
1. That employee named above (“Employee”) has been hired to an “at will” position in 

the Ravenna Public Schools (“District”).  This position and any accompanying 
appointments are made and accepted subject to assignment when and where 
needed, as the Superintendent of Schools or his designee may direct. 

 
2. The salary shall be as follows:    
 

  $60,000 annually, commencing August 1st, 2018 
  $62,500 annually, commencing August 1st, 2019 
  $65,000 annually, commencing August 1st, 2020 

 
3. Benefits as described in the Classified Handbook to include: 

a)  Health Care Coverage (Family) & Single Dental 
b)  10 sick days per year; accumulative to 40 days total 
c)  2 personal days 
d)  4 emergency leave days 
e)  9 paid holidays (New Year’s Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, 4th of July, Labor 

Day, Thanksgiving Day, Thanksgiving Friday, Christmas Eve Day, Christmas Day) 
f) 10 days of vacation per year.  As of the fifth year of employment, the employee 

will accrue one additional day of vacation for each year of service up to a 
maximum total of 15 days per year.  Unused vacation days will be paid out on an 
annual basis. 

g) $40,000 term life insurance 
 
4. The District may terminate this agreement immediately upon written or oral notice to 

the Employee. 
 
5. The Employee will fulfill duties of the position each day students report and during 

extended out-of-school periods when students are not in attendance, as directed by 
the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee(s).  The employee will provide 
a minimum of 240 days of service. 

 
6. The employee may be required to submit to physical examination and proof of 

physical and mental fitness as permitted by law. 
 
7. In the event that service is terminated for any reason, the amount of salary due in 

full shall be based on actual days of service performed. 



 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________   Date______________ 
                        Employee’s Signature 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________   Date_______________ 
                           Superintendent’s Signature 



Staffing Proposal 
 
 
Purpose:   
The Ravenna Public Schools Administrative Team is proposing the addition of certificated staff 
for the 2018-19 school year.  The purpose of this proposal is to provide a rationale for their 
recommendation and to provide a cost analysis for adding the staff. 
 
 
Comparability in Staff Configurations with Like Sized Schools:   
A staffing study was conducted with schools similar in size to Ravenna Public Schools across 
the state.  A sample of 21 like-sized schools was generated and analyzed.  These 21 schools 
ranged in total K-12 enrollment from 360 to 513.  Of these 21 schools, 95% of these schools 
had 2.0 FTE music teachers or greater.  Of these 21 schools, 86% of these schools had 2.0 
FTE PE/health teachers or greater.  All of the 21 schools had more than 1.0 FTE PE/health 
teachers, with four of them having between between 1.0 FTE and 1.5 FTE PE/health teachers 
(Yutan-1.37; Battle Creek-1.5; Elmwood/Murdock-1.5; Wisner/Pilger 1.5).  This data suggests 
that Ravenna Public Schools is under staffed in the areas of PE/health and music. 
 
 
Benefits of Adding a PE/Health Teacher: 

• Additional sections of strength and conditioning classes could be offered.  Additional 
sections of these classes would alleviate the high numbers of students in these courses.  
Due to the size of the weight room and the number of students who can effectively use 
the room and be monitored at one time in strength and conditioning classes, 
overcrowding of these classes poses a safety issue for students.  Lower student to 
teacher ratios in these classes also allows for more productive instruction, more work-
out time for students on the equipment, and more individualized instruction. 

• In order to accommodate the demand for additional strength and conditioning classes 
desired by students, the administrative team contemplated using a “zero hour” concept, 
where students would have a “zero period hour” occurring before first period.  Doing so 
would require the teacher instructing this class to be paid and additional 1/8th of their 
annual salary.  Having additional sections of strength and conditioning classes would 
alleviate the need to assign teachers and provide more elective offerings for students. 

• Elementary PE time would increase from 150 minutes every two weeks to 200 minutes 
every two weeks.  Over the course of a 36-week year, this would provide for 900 
minutes (15 hours) more PE instruction for elementary students. 

• Providing additional instructional time to elementary students in “specials” (music & PE) 
would allow for a greater amount of planning time for elementary teachers.  Currently, 
their daily planning time is less than secondary staff.  Additionally, this planning time 
would be a “common planning time” meaning that grade level teachers would have their 
planning period at the same time.  This “common planning time” is incredibly beneficial 
to the elementary academic program, as teachers could use the additional time to do 
curricular alignment to the NDE Content Area Standards, plan for instruction, progress 
monitor students, plan and execute student accommodations in student IEP’s, and 
develop, execute, and monitor behavioral plans for students who need behavioral 
support. 

• Currently, a social studies teacher is teaching two sections of PE.  Alleviating this 
instructor of these duties could allow that social studies teacher to teach additional social 
studies offerings. 



• The current social studies teacher who is teaching two section of PE or the newly hired 
PE teacher could be assigned the activities director position, if that position is vacated by 
the current staff member holding the position. 

• The administrative team has investigated the potential of starting an “alternative 
education program” for 7-12 students who need specialized programing due to 
disciplinary reasons or as prescribed through their IEP.  The administrative team 
envisions this being a “half-day” program, which could be staffed over 4 periods of the 
day.  The secondary staff was polled to see if they would be interested in teaching in this 
alternative education program, in return for compensation for loss of their planning time.  
There were several staff who responded they would be willing to do this. Some of the PE 
teachers time could be devoted to teaching in this alternative education program. 

• The administrative team and board have explored the possibility of adding additional 
support to the tech department.  The tech department could use personnel to alleviate 
low level technical troubleshooting (printers, battery issues, repairs, etc.).  A portion of 
this staff members time could be used in this manner, provided the candidate has this 
skill set or the ability to be trained to have this skill set. 

• The administrative team has explored the potential of having JH “sports in season 
practices” beginning during 9th period of the day.  Having an additional PE teacher on 
staff could help facilitate this plan, if the administrative team chooses to pursue this 
option. 

• The activities program is continually in need of coaches and activity sponsors.  Having 
additional certificated staff members to help cover these duties would benefit the 
activities program.  Any staff member with a PE endorsement would likely be able to 
cover a good number of coaching duties for the school district. 

 
 

Benefits of Adding a Part-Time (0.5 FTE) Music Teacher: 
• Elementary PE time would increase from 150 minutes every two weeks to 200 minutes 

every two weeks.  Over the course of a 36-week year, this would provide for 900 
minutes (15 hours) more music instruction for elementary students. 

• Having additional elementary music time would increase instructional planning time for 
elementary teachers, as already mentioned above. 

• Addition music staff could be used to provide for more elective music offerings at the 
secondary level. 

• Individual lessons for vocal and instrumental music students could be offered at the 7-12 
level. 

• Running an effective K-12 instrumental music and vocal music program with 450 
students is a very demanding position.  Most school districts mentioned in the staffing 
study conducted by the administration divided the duties with 2 music teachers, one 
being assigned to the elementary and one being assigned to the secondary students.  
Teacher burnout while sustaining such a heavy workload for one staff member could be 
a factor.  Any good program requires stability in staffing.  Adding additional staff to make 
the workload more manageable will increase teacher performance, reduce teacher 
burnout, and likely increase teacher longevity in both the elementary and secondary 
music positions. 

 
Additional Staffing Cost Analysis: 
The following is a cost projection for the addition of a 0.5 FTE Music Instructor based on the 
2018-19 Salary Schedule placement of a teacher in “the middle” (1.43 Index Placement) of the 
salary schedule: 
 



1.43 Index Placement Salary Cost (Half-Time): $24,488.75 
 
Total Staff Cost Single Insurance: $32,648 
Total Staff Cost Employee Child Insurance: $37,641 
Total Staff Cost Employee & Spouse Insurance: $38,553 
Total Staff Cost Family Insurance: $41,178 
 
 
 
 
The following is a cost projection for the addition of a 1.0 FTE PE teacher based on the 2018-19 
Salary Schedule placement of a teacher in “the middle” (1.43 Index Placement) of the salary 
schedule: 
 
 
1.43 Index Placement Salary Cost: $48,977.50 
 
Total Staff Cost Single Insurance: $65,297.38 
Total Staff Cost Employee Child Insurance: $75,282.82 
Total Staff Cost Employee & Spouse Insurance: $77,106.46 
Total Staff Cost Family Insurance: $82,357.30 
 
 
General Fund Budgetary Implications for Adding Additional Staff 

• More money will be expensed through the general fund for instructional costs. 
• More money being expensed on instructional costs will decreased the amount of money 

set aside for transfers from the General Fund to the Depreciation Fund for depreciable 
items. 

• More money being expensed on instructional costs through the General Fund will 
decrease the school district’s ability to increase its “cash reserve” as aggressively as it 
has within the past three budget cycles. 

• Adding staff costs is not a “one time” expense, rather it is an ongoing expense that will 
steadily increase as new staff move on the pay scale, due to educational advancement 
and earning additional years of experience. 

• A 2018-19 budget draft has been prepared with the proposed additional staff cost added 
to the budget draft, so that board members and members of the public can see the full 
fiscal impact of adding the proposed staff positions. 

 
 



Account Number Account Description 2015-16 Budget 2016-17 Budget 2017-18 Budget

01 1100 110 000 1 Salaries Elem $720,000 $818,400 $830,700
01 1100 111 000 1 Cash in lieu of BC Elem $16,020 $16,810 $18,150
01 1100 120 000 1 Sub Salaries Elem $22,000 $22,000 $22,000
01 1100 210 000 1 Fica Elem $57,988 $65,577 $66,620
01 1100 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $71,121 $80,840 $82,055
01 1100 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $172,100 $194,200 $224,000
01 1100 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $1,524 $1,525 $1,550
01 1100 310 000 1 Assemblies $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1100 318 000 1 Cont Repair Elem $1,681 $1,500 $1,500
01 1100 327 000 1 Leased Equipment $6,500 $8,500 $8,500
01 1100 410 000 1 Gen Supplies Elem $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 1100 420 000 1 Textbooks Elem $19,004 $20,000 $20,000
01 1100 460 000 1 Comp Software Elem $23,825 $20,000 $20,000
01 1100 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $12,410 $12,500 $12,500
01 1100 531 000 1 Furniture Elem $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
01 1100 560 000 1 Comp Equip Elem $2,788 $2,500 $2,500
01 1100 630 000 1 Fees $500 $500 $500
01 1100 670 000 1 Travel Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
01 1100 690 000 1 Other Misc Exp Elem $4,213 $2,500 $2,500
01 1100 110 000 2 Salaries Secon $930,200 $866,500 $841,400
01 1100 111 000 2 Cash in lieu of BC Secon $22,760 $16,810 $18,150
01 1100 120 000 2 Sub Salaries Secon $40,000 $50,000 $50,000
01 1100 140 000 2 Aides Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1100 210 000 2 Fica Secon $76,037 $70,328 $69,657
01 1100 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $91,983 $85,690 $83,211
01 1100 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $194,600 $220,000 $248,000
01 1100 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $1,524 $1,525 $1,525
01 1100 310 000 2 Assemblies $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1100 318 000 2 Cont Repair Secon $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 1100 327 000 2 Leased Equipment $6,500 $9,000 $9,000
01 1100 382 000 2 Distance Education $5,000 $5,000 $7,500
01 1100 410 000 2 Gen Supplies Secon $16,014 $15,000 $15,000
01 1100 420 000 2 Textbooks Secon $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 1100 460 000 2 Comp Software Secon $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
01 1100 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $24,337 $24,337 $24,337
01 1100 531 000 2 Furniture Secon $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
01 1100 560 000 2 Comp Equip Secon $55,486 $60,000 $60,000
01 1100 630 000 2 Fees $2,460 $5,000 $5,500
01 1100 670 000 2 Travel Secon $1,975 $2,000 $2,000
01 1100 690 000 2 Other Misc Exp Secon $7,103 $7,500 $7,500
01 1100 381 000 3 Internet Services $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
01 1100 391 000 3 Mileage for Psyche Services $0 $5,000 $5,000
1100 SALARIES $2,704,153 $2,807,542 $2,857,355

01 1110 411 000 1 Kingrt Materials $300 $300 $300
01 1110 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $200 $200 $200
01 1110 413 000 1 Expendable Wrbk $600 $600 $600



1110 1110 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100

01 1111 411 000 1 Grade 1 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1111 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $100 $100 $100
01 1111 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $1,700 $1,700 $1,700
1111 1111 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200

01 1112 411 000 1 Grade 2 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1112 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1112 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $1,600 $1,600 $1,600
1112 1112 $2,150 $2,150 $2,150

01 1113 411 000 1 Grade 3 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1113 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1113 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $1,400 $1,400 $1,400
1113 1113 $1,950 $1,950 $1,950

01 1114 411 000 1 Grade 4 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1114 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1114 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $500 $500 $500
1114 1114 $1,050 $1,050 $1,050

01 1115 411 000 1 Grade 5 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1115 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1115 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $400 $400 $400
1115 1115 $950 $950 $950

01 1116 411 000 1 Grade 6 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1116 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1116 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $150 $150 $150
1116 1116 $700 $700 $700

01 1117 411 000 1 Elem Art Materials $500 $500 $500
1117 EL ART MATERIALS $500 $500 $500

01 1118 411 000 1 Music Materials $727 $727 $727
01 1118 530 000 1 Music Equipment $500 $500 $500
01 1118 411 000 2 Music Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1118 530 000 2 Music Equipment $500 $500 $500
01 1118 600 000 2 Other (Band Uniforms) $27,369 $0 $0
01 1118 631 000 2 Choral Registration $831 $831 $831
1118 MUSIC $30,927 $3,558 $3,558

01 1119 411 000 1 Elem Pe Materials $200 $200 $200
01 1119 530 000 1 Equipment $300 $300 $300
1119 1119 $500 $500 $500

01 1120 411 000 2 Lang Arts Materials $500 $500 $500



01 1120 412 000 2 Classroom Periodical $600 $600 $600
01 1120 460 000 2 Computer Software $200 $200 $200
01 1120 631 000 2 Student Registration $900 $900 $900
1120 1120 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200

01 1121 411 000 2 Math Materials $200 $200 $200
1121 1121 $200 $200 $200

01 1122 318 000 2 Science Equip Repair $750 $750 $750
01 1122 411 000 2 Materials $3,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 1122 412 000 2 Classroom Periodical $350 $350 $350
01 1122 460 000 2 Computer Software $250 $250 $250
01 1122 530 000 2 Equipment $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
1122 SCIENCE AND COMPUTER $7,350 $9,350 $9,350

01 1123 411 000 2 Soc Stud Materials $150 $150 $150
01 1123 412 000 2 Classroom Periodical $320 $320 $320
1123 SOCIAL STUDIES $470 $470 $470

01 1124 318 000 1 Compu Repair Service $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1124 411 000 1 Computer Parts-etc $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 1124 318 000 2 Compu Repair Service $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1124 411 000 2 Computer Parts-etc $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
1124 COMPUTER REPAIR & EQUIPMENT $14,000 $14,000 $14,000

01 1125 318 000 2 Ag Equip Repair Ser $600 $600 $600
01 1125 319 000 2 Other Purchased Serv $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1125 411 000 2 Instr Materials $2,000 $4,000 $4,000
01 1125 413 000 2 Expendable Wrbk $65 $65 $65
01 1125 460 000 2 Comp Software $200 $200 $500
01 1125 530 000 2 Equipment $125 $125 $125
01 1125 630 000 2 Instr Registration $50 $50 $50
01 1125 631 000 2 Student Registration $900 $900 $900
01 1125 670 000 2 Instructor Travel $700 $700 $700
01 1125 671 000 2 Student Travel $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
1125 AGRICULTURE $6,640 $8,640 $8,940

01 1126 318 000 2 Business Repair Ser $200 $200 $200
01 1126 411 000 2 Instr Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1126 413 000 2 Expendable Wrbk $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1126 460 000 2 Comp Software $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1126 530 000 2 Equipment $100 $100 $100
01 1126 630 000 2 Instru Registration $100 $100 $100
01 1126 631 000 2 Student Registration $1,300 $1,300 $1,300
01 1126 670 000 2 Instructor Travel $200 $200 $200
01 1126 671 000 2 Student Travel $100 $100 $100
1126 BUSINESS $5,000 $5,000 $5,000



01 1127 411 000 2 Secon Art Materials $1,800 $1,800 $1,800
1127 SECON ART MATERIALS $1,800 $1,800 $1,800

01 1128 318 000 1 Instrument Repair $500 $500 $500
01 1128 411 000 1 Instrument Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1128 530 000 1 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1128 631 000 1 Student Registration $500 $500 $500
01 1128 318 000 2 Instrument Repair Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1128 319 000 2 Other Purchased Services $567 $500 $500
01 1128 411 000 2 Instr Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1128 530 000 2 Equipment $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 1128 631 000 2 Registration $500 $500 $500
1128 BAND $10,067 $10,000 $10,000

01 1129 318 000 2 REPAIR $500 $500 $500
01 1129 327 000 2 Secon Pe Rental $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
01 1129 411 000 2 Instr Materials $800 $800 $800
01 1129 530 000 2 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
1129 P.E. $8,800 $8,800 $8,800

01 1130 411 000 2 FCS Instr Materials $500 $500 $500
1130 HOME ECONOMICS $500 $500 $500

01 1131 318 000 2 Ind Art Equip Repair $300 $300 $300
01 1131 411 000 2 Instruc Materials $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1131 460 000 2 Comp Software $300 $300 $300
01 1131 530 000 2 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1131 630 000 2 Instru Registration $80 $80 $80
01 1131 631 000 2 Student Registration $450 $450 $1,000
01 1131 670 000 2 Instructor Travel $200 $200 $200
01 1131 671 000 2 Student Travel $50 $50 $50
1131 INDUSTRIAL ARTS $4,380 $4,380 $4,930

01 1132 411 000 2 Foreign Lang Mater $200 $200 $200
01 1132 412 000 2 Classroom Period $150 $150 $150
01 1132 631 000 2 REGISTRATION $50 $50 $50
1132 FOREIGN LANGUAGE $400 $400 $400

01 1133 411 000 2 Journalism Materials $300 $300 $300
01 1133 530 000 2 Journalism Equip $300 $300 $300
1133 JOURNALISM $600 $600 $600

01 1160 110 000 1 Poverty Instruction $0
01 1160 210 000 3 Poverty FICA $0
01 1160 220 000 3 Poverty Retirement $0
01 1160 230 000 3 Poverty Health $0
01 1160 290 000 3 Poverty Life $0



01 1190 110 000 1 PreK Salary $34,342 $38,418 $35,204
01 1190 120 000 1 PreK Subs $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
01 1190 140 000 1 PreK Para $16,000 $33,500 $39,100
01 1190 210 000 1 PreK Fica $3,965 $5,617 $5,799
01 1190 220 000 1 PreK Retire $4,973 $7,103 $7,340
01 1190 230 000 1 PreK Health $13,828 $19,720 $32,200
01 1190 290 000 1 PreK Life $168 $192 $192
01 1190 410 000 1 PreK Supplies $500 $500 $500
01 1190 690 000 1 PreK Misc Exp $500 $500 $500
1190 PREK $75,776 $107,050 $122,335

01 1212 318 000 1 SPED SUPERVISION $0 $28,000 $35,000
1212 Sped Supervision $0 $28,000 $35,000

01 1213 318 000 1 Diagnostic Testing (School Psych) $0 $46,000 $50,000
01 1213 313 000 2 Vocational $0 $7,000 $10,000
1213 D/E & Vocational $0 $53,000 $60,000

01 1214 313 000 1 PT Therapy $0 $45,000 $16,000
01 1214 313 000 1 OT Therapy $0 $0 $22,000
01 1214 313 000 2 Deaf $0 $17,000 $2,500
01 1214 313 000 2 Vision $0 $0 $4,500
1214 PT/OT/Deaf/Vision $0 $62,000 $45,000

01 1215 313 000 1 Audiology Elem $0 $2,000 $2,000
1215 Audiological Services $0 $2,000 $2,000

01 1216 313 000 1 Speech Therapy Elem $150,000 $155,000 $160,000
01 1216 313 000 2 Speech Therapy $10,000 $0 $0
1216 Speech $160,000 $155,000 $160,000

01 1218 313 000 1 Spec Ed Flex Funding $7,000 $0 $0
01 1218 313 000 2 Spec Ed Flex Funding $7,000 $0 $0
1218 SPEC ED FLEX $14,000 $0 $0

01 1220 110 000 1 Nurse Sp Ed Services $9,822 $10,061 $10,373
01 1220 210 000 1 Fica $752 $770 $793
01 1220 220 000 1 Retire $971 $994 $1,025
01 1220 230 000 1 Health Ins $1,484 $1,557 $1,681
01 1220 290 000 1 Life Ins $22 $22 $22
01 1220 110 000 2 Nurse Sp Ed Services $9,822 $10,061 $10,373
01 1220 210 000 2 Fica $752 $770 $793
01 1220 220 000 2 Retire $971 $994 $1,025
01 1220 230 000 2 Health Ins $1,484 $1,557 $1,681
01 1220 290 000 2 Life Ins $22 $22 $22
1220 NURSE SP ED $26,102 $26,808 $27,788

01 1222 110 000 2 Sp Ed Lvl2 Secon $119,000 $145,500 $143,650



01 1222 111 000 2 Cash in lieu of BC $7,725 $8,100 $8,750
01 1222 120 000 2 Sub Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,400
01 1222 140 000 2 Aide Secon $176,100 $154,100 $176,300
01 1222 210 000 2 Fica Secon $23,320 $23,883 $25,329
01 1222 220 000 2 Retire Secon $29,150 $29,840 $31,604
01 1222 230 000 2 Health Ins $44,000 $60,000 $58,000
01 1222 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $588 $639 $630
01 1222 310 000 2 Inservice $1,537 $250 $250
01 1222 318 000 2 Contracted Services $3,000 $3,125 $3,500
01 1222 410 000 2 Gen Supplies $100 $100 $100
01 1222 411 000 2 Instruc Mater Secon $2,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1222 413 000 2 Expendable Workbooks $150 $150 $150
01 1222 420 000 2 Textbooks $1,000 $500 $500
01 1222 440 000 2 Periodicals $75 $100 $100
01 1222 450 000 2 Audio Visual Secon $700 $200 $200
01 1222 460 000 2 Comp Software Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1222 530 000 2 Equipment Furn Secon $5,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1222 560 000 2 Comp Equip Secon $5,015 $2,000 $2,000
01 1222 630 000 2 Registration Secondary $400 $250 $250
01 1222 641 000 2 Liability Insurance $150 $150 $150
01 1222 670 000 2 Travel Secon $150 $150 $150
1222 SPECIAL ED SECONDARY $422,160 $435,037 $458,013

01 1229 110 000 1 Sp Ed Lvl2 Elem $194,000 $211,000 $212,089
01 1229 111 000 1 Cash in lieu of BC $7,725 $8,100 $1,111
01 1229 120 000 1 Sub Elem $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
01 1229 140 000 1 Aide Elem $99,500 $88,000 $69,000
01 1229 210 000 1 Fica Elem $23,541 $23,991 $22,085
01 1229 220 000 1 Retire Elem $28,992 $29,535 $27,766
01 1229 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $54,900 $74,000 $90,000
01 1229 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $516 $543 $546
01 1229 318 000 1 Contracted Services $43,318 $8,000 $8,000
01 1229 410 000 1 Gen Supplies Elem $736 $750 $750
01 1229 411 000 1 Instruc Mater Elem $2,000 $1,000 $1,500
01 1229 413 000 1 Expendable Wrbk Elem $100 $100 $100
01 1229 420 000 1 Textbooks Elem $500 $500 $500
01 1229 450 000 1 Audio Visual Elem $100 $100 $100
01 1229 460 000 1 Comp Software Elem $700 $610 $610
01 1229 530 000 1 Furniture Equip Elem $4,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1229 560 000 1 Computer Equip Elem $2,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1229 630 000 1 Registration Elem $5,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1229 670 000 1 Travel Elem $473 $250 $250
1229 SPECIAL ED ELEMENTARY $474,601 $455,979 $443,907

01 1238 362 000 1 Sped Tuition LVL III $10,000 $0 $39,536
01 1238 313 000 2 SpEd LVL III OT/PT $20,000 $5,000 $35,000
01 1238 362 000 2 Sped Tuition LVL III $30,000 $58,000 $150,000
1238 SPED Level III Services $60,000 $63,000 $224,536



01 1291 313 000 0 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5) $33,000 $17,000 $20,000
01 1291 318 000 0 PRE SPED Supervision (3-5) $0 $5,000 $5,000
01 1291 313 000 0 PRE Deaf Ed Services (3-5) $0 $19,000 $19,000
01 1291 318 000 0 PRE D/E Psychologist Services (3-5) $0 $5,000 $5,000
01 1291 313 000 0 PRE OT/PT Services (3-5) $0 $5,500 $3,000
01 1291 313 000 0 PRE PT Services (3-5) $0 $0 $2,500
01 1291 410 000 0 SUPPLIES (3-5) $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 1291 412 000 0 PERIODICALS (3-5) $200 $200 $200
01 1291 530 000 0 EQUIPMENT (3-5) $1,700 $1,700 $1,700
1291 SPED PRESCHOOL (Ages 3-5) $37,900 $56,400 $59,400

01 1292 318 000 0 Pre Sped Supervision (0-2) $0 $0 $5,000
01 1292 313 000 0 Pre Deaf Ed Services (0-2) $0 $0 $20,000
01 1292 318 000 0 Pre D/E Pyschological Services (0-2) $0 $0 $5,000
01 1292 313 000 0 Pre Sped OT Services (0-2) $0 $0 $2,500
01 1292 313 000 0 Pre Sped PT Services (0-2) $0 $0 $2,500
1292 PRE SPED Services (0-2) $0 $0 $35,000

01 2120 110 000 1 Counselor Sal Elem $12,688 $13,129 $13,187
01 2120 210 000 1 Fica Elem $970 $1,005 $1,008
01 2120 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $1,266 $1,297 $1,303
01 2120 230 000 1 Health Ins. Elem $2,445 $2,565 $2,770
01 2120 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $20 $20 $20
01 2120 313 000 1 Purch Prof Ser Elem $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
01 2120 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2120 420 000 1 Resource Texts $150 $150 $150
01 2120 670 000 1 Travel Elem $60 $60 $60
01 2120 110 000 2 Counselor Sal Secon $50,749 $52,514 $52,748
01 2120 140 000 2 Aide Secon $5,356 $5,500 $5,500
01 2120 210 000 2 Fica Secon $4,292 $4,439 $4,456
01 2120 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $5,542 $5,731 $5,754
01 2120 230 000 2 Health Ins. Secon $11,000 $11,500 $12,200
01 2120 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $77 $83 $85
01 2120 313 000 2 Purch Prof Ser Secon $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 2120 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2120 420 000 2 Resource Texts $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2120 460 000 2 Computer Software $100 $100 $100
01 2120 670 000 2 Travel Secon $368 $500 $500
2120 COUNSELOR $108,583 $112,093 $113,341

01 2130 313 000 1 Purch Prof Serv Elem $50 $50 $50
01 2130 411 000 1 Instruc Mater Elem $200 $200 $200
01 2130 313 000 2 Purch Prof Ser Secon $50 $50 $50
01 2130 411 000 2 Instruc Mater Secon $100 $100 $100
01 2130 110 000 3 Nurse Salary $25,001 $25,609 $26,403
01 2130 210 000 3 Fica $1,912 $1,960 $2,019
01 2130 220 000 3 Retirement $2,470 $2,530 $2,608



01 2130 230 000 3 Health Ins $3,777 $3,962 $4,278
01 2130 290 000 3 Life Ins $54 $54 $54
01 2130 410 000 3 Health Supplies $2,640 $2,500 $2,500
01 2130 530 000 3 Equipment $300 $300 $300
01 2130 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $150 $150 $150
01 2130 670 000 3 Travel $200 $200 $200
2130 NURSE $36,904 $37,665 $38,912

01 2190 140 000 1 Act Trans Sal Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2190 210 000 1 Fica Elem $77 $77 $77
01 2190 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $30 $30 $50
01 2190 670 000 1 Meals/mileage $90 $90 $90
01 2190 140 000 2 Act Trans Sal Secon $10,000 $12,500 $12,500
01 2190 210 000 2 Fica Secon $765 $1,000 $1,000
01 2190 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $600 $750 $750
01 2190 670 000 2 Meals/travel $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
2190 ACT TRANS $16,062 $18,947 $18,967

01 2212 110 000 1 Staff Dev Salaries $5,500 $5,500 $5,500
01 2212 120 000 1 Staff Development $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2212 210 000 1 Staff Dev Fica $600 $600 $600
01 2212 220 000 1 Staff Dev Retire $550 $550 $550
01 2212 230 000 1 HEALTH INSURANCE $0 $0 $101
01 2212 290 000 1 LIFE $0 $0 $1
01 2212 319 000 1 Purch Prof Ser Elem $2,580 $4,000 $4,000
01 2212 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $2,300 $2,300 $2,300
01 2212 630 000 1 Dues And Fees Elem $2,200 $2,200 $2,200
01 2212 670 000 1 Travel Elem $1,100 $1,500 $1,500
01 2212 120 000 2 Staff Development $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 2212 210 000 2 Staff Dev Fica $229 $229 $229
01 2212 319 000 2 Purch Prof Ser Secon $4,615 $4,615 $4,615
01 2212 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $2,300 $2,300 $2,300
01 2212 630 000 2 Dues And Fees Secon $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
01 2212 670 000 2 Travel Secon $2,340 $2,340 $2,340
2212 STAFF $36,814 $38,634 $38,736

01 2215 410 000 1 Assessment Supplies $375 $375 $375
01 2215 630 000 1 Assessment Dues/fees $1,425 $1,425 $1,425
01 2215 670 000 1 Assessment Travel $150 $150 $150
01 2215 410 000 2 Assessment Supplies $375 $375 $375
01 2215 630 000 2 Assessment Dues/fees $1,425 $1,425 $1,425
01 2215 670 000 2 Assessment Travel $150 $150 $150
01 2215 110 000 3 Assessment $5,100 $5,100 $5,100
01 2215 210 000 3 Assessment Fica $650 $650 $650
01 2215 220 000 3 Assessment Retire $650 $650 $650
2215 ASSESMENT $10,300 $10,300 $10,300

01 2220 110 000 3 Tech Support Salary $52,000 $53,597 $55,258



01 2220 140 000 3 Tech Support Aides $2,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2220 210 000 3 Tech Support Fica $4,131 $4,177 $4,303
01 2220 220 000 3 Tech Support Retir $5,334 $5,393 $5,558
01 2220 230 000 3 Tech Support Health Ins $18,463 $19,368 $20,915
01 2220 290 000 3 Tech Support Life Ins $96 $96 $96
01 2220 318 000 3 Support/Network/Backup $2,000 $2,000 $2,500
01 2220 630 000 3 Registration $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 2220 670 000 3 Tech Support Travel $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
2220 TECH SUPPORT $90,024 $91,631 $95,630

01 2222 110 000 1 Librarian Sal Elem $31,798 $32,341 $20,310
01 2222 210 000 1 Fica Elem $2,432 $2,475 $1,554
01 2222 220 000 1 Retire Elem $3,141 $3,195 $2,007
01 2222 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $3,372 $3,537 $7,832
01 2222 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $48 $48 $48
01 2222 313 000 1 Purchased Ser Elem $50 $50 $50
01 2222 318 000 1 Repair Elem $350 $350 $350
01 2222 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $568 $568 $568
01 2222 430 000 1 Library Books Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
01 2222 440 000 1 Magazines Elem $750 $750 $750
01 2222 450 000 1 Av Mater Elem $250 $250 $250
01 2222 460 000 1 Elem Software $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2222 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $600 $600 $600
01 2222 690 000 1 Other Misc Exp Elem $100 $100 $100
01 2222 110 000 2 Librarian Sal Secon $31,798 $32,341 $20,310
01 2222 210 000 2 Fica Secon $2,432 $2,475 $1,554
01 2222 220 000 2 Retire Secon $3,141 $3,195 $2,007
01 2222 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $3,372 $3,537 $7,832
01 2222 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $48 $48 $48
01 2222 313 000 2 Purchased Ser Secon $700 $700 $700
01 2222 318 000 2 Repair Secon $150 $150 $150
01 2222 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $500 $500 $500
01 2222 430 000 2 Library Books Secon $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2222 440 000 2 Magazines Secon $1,200 $1,200 $1,200
01 2222 450 000 2 Av Mater Secon $250 $250 $250
01 2222 460 000 2 Computer Software $3,800 $3,800 $3,800
01 2222 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $600 $600 $600
01 2222 690 000 2 Other Mis Exp Secon $40 $40 $40
01 2222 425 000 3 EBOOKS $0 $500 $500
2222 LIBRARY $98,990 $101,100 $81,410

01 2310 318 000 3 Services $769 $750 $750
01 2310 319 000 3 Audit $5,500 $5,500 $6,500
01 2310 350 000 3 Advertising & Print $6,000 $10,000 $10,000
01 2310 410 000 3 Supplies $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2310 467 000 3 Software (E-Meetings) $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2310 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $12,000 $12,000 $12,500
01 2310 641 000 3 Liability Ins $13,804 $10,000 $10,000



01 2310 642 000 3 Fidelity Bond Prem $500 $500 $500
01 2310 670 000 3 Board Travel $2,227 $2,000 $2,000
01 2310 690 000 3 Other Misc Exp $2,425 $2,000 $2,000
2310 BOARD OF ED $48,725 $48,250 $49,750

01 2320 105 000 3 Supt Salary $125,405 $125,439 $128,467
01 2320 140 000 3 Clerical $15,815 $17,000 $17,527
01 2320 210 000 3 Fica $10,956 $10,971 $11,168
01 2320 220 000 3 Retirement $14,147 $14,166 $14,421
01 2320 230 000 3 Health Ins $24,200 $23,810 $25,700
01 2320 290 000 3 Life Ins $120 $135 $137
01 2320 410 000 3 Supplies $500 $500 $500
01 2320 467 000 3 Software (North Star) $2,000 $2,500 $2,500
01 2320 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $3,879 $2,500 $2,500
01 2320 670 000 3 Travel $3,300 $4,000 $4,000
01 2320 690 000 3 Other Misc Exp $1,580 $1,500 $1,500
2320 SUPERINTENDENT $201,902 $202,521 $208,420

01 2330 317 000 3 Legal Services $19,000 $15,000 $15,000
2330 DISTRICT $19,000 $15,000 $15,000

01 2400 110 000 1 Prin Sal Elem $87,306 $90,515 $91,524
01 2400 111 000 1 Cash in lieu $18,159 $19,049 $20,571
01 2400 140 000 1 Clerical Sal Elem $29,340 $34,000 $34,000
01 2400 210 000 1 Fica Elem $8,923 $10,914 $11,176
01 2400 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $11,522 $12,212 $12,400
01 2400 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $19,000 $20,300 $21,000
01 2400 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $168 $173 $170
01 2400 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2400 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $50 $50 $50
01 2400 560 000 1 Computers $0 $0 $0
01 2400 630 000 1 Dues And Fees Elem $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2400 670 000 1 Travel Elem $3,096 $3,096 $3,096
01 2400 690 000 1 Other Misc Exp Elem $2,057 $2,057 $2,057
01 2400 110 000 2 Princ Sal Secon $90,675 $89,174 $90,404
01 2400 111 000 2 Cash in lieu $0 $0 $0
01 2400 120 000 2 Student Aide $1,810 $2,000 $2,000
01 2400 140 000 2 Clerical Sal Secon $36,901 $38,700 $39,869
01 2400 210 000 2 Fica Secon $9,760 $9,783 $9,965
01 2400 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $12,602 $12,632 $12,869
01 2400 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $25,400 $28,930 $9,700
01 2400 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $168 $159 $156
01 2400 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $1,150 $1,150 $1,150
01 2400 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $50 $50 $50
01 2400 630 000 2 Dues And Fees Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2400 670 000 2 Travel Secon $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2400 690 000 2 Other Misc Exp Secon $2,551 $2,551 $2,551
2400 PRINCIPAL $369,688 $386,495 $373,758



01 2510 342 000 1 Telehone Elem $5,000 $6,000 $6,000
01 2510 342 000 2 Telephone Secon $5,000 $6,000 $6,000
01 2510 111 000 3 Cash in lieu $9,850 $10,335 $11,170
01 2510 140 000 3 Clerical Salary $70,000 $73,100 $84,500
01 2510 210 000 3 Fica $6,108 $6,383 $7,300
01 2510 220 000 3 Retirement $6,915 $7,221 $8,347
01 2510 230 000 3 Health Ins $5,900 $6,160 $6,740
01 2510 290 000 3 Life Ins $96 $90 $90
01 2510 293 000 3 Workman's Comp $39,000 $50,000 $50,000
01 2510 318 000 3 Repair Maint Service $5,500 $5,500 $5,500
01 2510 327 000 3 Rental And Leases $1,000 $1,500 $1,500
01 2510 341 000 3 Postage $5,000 $6,000 $6,000
01 2510 410 000 3 Supplies $2,034 $2,034 $2,034
01 2510 460 000 3 Computer Software $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
01 2510 530 000 3 Equipment $1,141 $1,141 $1,141
01 2510 560 000 3 Computer Hardware $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2510 670 000 3 Travel $547 $547 $547
01 2510 690 000 3 Other Misc Exp $429 $429 $429
2510 CLERICAL $172,020 $190,940 $205,798

01 2610 120 000 1 Sub/Summer Sal Elem $16,400 $16,400 $16,400
01 2610 140 000 1 Cust Sal Elem $39,290 $40,425 $41,679
01 2610 210 000 1 Fica Elem $4,260 $4,348 $4,443
01 2610 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $5,501 $5,120 $5,244
01 2610 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $18,300 $19,110 $20,400
01 2610 290 000 1 Life Ins $64 $76 $76
01 2610 321 000 1 Fuel Elem $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2610 322 000 1 Electricity Elem $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
01 2610 323 000 1 Water Sewer Elem $4,500 $4,500 $4,500
01 2610 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $15,055 $15,055 $15,055
01 2610 120 000 2 Sub/Summer Sal Secon $16,800 $16,800 $16,800
01 2610 140 000 2 Cust Sal Secon $67,984 $74,888 $78,529
01 2610 210 000 2 Fica Secon $6,486 $7,014 $7,292
01 2610 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $8,375 $8,563 $8,923
01 2610 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $25,000 $22,500 $24,100
01 2610 290 000 2 Life Ins $150 $83 $83
01 2610 321 000 2 Fuel Secon $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2610 322 000 2 Electricity Secon $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
01 2610 323 000 2 Water Sewer Secon $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2610 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $9,588 $10,000 $10,000
2610 CUSTODIAL $351,253 $358,382 $367,024

01 2620 318 000 1 Cont/ser Repair Elem $10,694 $10,694 $10,694
01 2620 319 000 1 Other Purch Ser Elem $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2620 328 000 1 Property Ins Elem $14,553 $20,000 $20,000
01 2620 500 000 1 Depreciation Fund Transfer $15,673 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 520 000 1 Building Improvement $9,500 $9,500 $9,500



01 2620 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2620 690 000 1 Other Exp Elem $1,950 $1,950 $1,950
01 2620 318 000 2 Con/ser Repair Secon $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 319 000 2 Other Pur Ser Secon $45,000 $45,000 $45,000
01 2620 328 000 2 Property Ins Secon $15,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2620 500 000 2 Depreciation Fund Transfer $15,673 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 520 000 2 Building Improvement $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2620 690 000 2 Other Exp Secon $288 $288 $288
01 2620 140 000 3 Maintenance Sal $37,448 $52,942 $43,000
01 2620 210 000 3 Fica $2,864 $4,050 $3,289
01 2620 220 000 3 Retirement $3,699 $5,230 $4,248
01 2620 230 000 3 Health Ins $11,000 $3,900 $4,200
01 2620 290 000 3 Life Ins $129 $22 $40
2620 MAINTENANCE $237,471 $257,576 $246,209

01 2750 110 000 3 Transp Salaries $0 $0 $0
01 2750 140 000 3 Transp Salaries $93,528 $106,000 $123,000
01 2750 210 000 3 Fica $7,155 $8,109 $9,410
01 2750 220 000 3 Retirement $9,238 $10,470 $3,590
01 2750 230 000 3 Health Ins $2,308 $2,308 $2,873
01 2750 290 000 3 Life Ins $0 $36 $44
01 2750 318 000 3 Testing $325 $325 $500
01 2750 319 000 3 Purch Ser(physicals) $2,000 $4,000 $4,000
01 2750 332 000 3 Option Stu Mileage $500 $500 $500
01 2750 335 000 3 Lease Vehicles $44,600 $0 $0
01 2750 336 000 3 Gas And Oil $44,400 $40,000 $40,000
01 2750 337 000 3 Tires And Parts $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
01 2750 338 000 3 Purchased Repair $20,000 $20,000 $25,000
01 2750 530 000 3 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2750 641 000 3 Insurance $14,500 $15,000 $15,000
01 2750 690 000 3 Other Exp $2,259 $2,000 $2,000
2750 TRANSPORTATION $266,813 $234,748 $251,917

01 2760 331 000 0 Sped Early Childhood Transport $0 $0 $0
01 2760 110 000 1 SPED Transp Salary $0 $0 $0
01 2760 140 000 1 SPED TRANSP $0 $0 $10,000
01 2760 210 000 1 SPED Transp FICA $0 $0 $765
01 2760 220 000 1 SPED Transp Retire $0 $0 $988
01 2760 290 000 1 LIFE $0 $0 $2,873
01 2760 331 000 1 Contracted Elem $2,000 $2,000 $24
01 2760 332 000 1 Mileage/parents Elem $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 2760 331 000 2 Contracted Transpor $2,000 $5,000 $7,500
01 2760 332 000 2 Mileage/parent Secon $4,500 $4,500 $4,500
01 2760 336 000 2 Gas & Oil $500 $500 $500
01 2760 338 000 3 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0
01 2760 641 000 3 Insurance $1,300 $1,300 $1,300
2760 SPED TRANSP $13,300 $16,300 $31,450



01 3135 110 000 3 High Ability Instr $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 3135 210 000 3 High Ability Fica $230 $230 $230
01 3135 220 000 3 High Ability Retirement $297 $297 $297
01 3135 230 000 3 High Ability Health $0 $500 $1,000
01 3135 290 000 3 Life Ins $0 $8 $8
01 3135 410 000 3 High Abilt Learn Supplies $2,820 $2,820 $2,820
01 3135 460 000 3 HIGH ABIL SOFTWARE $520 $520 $520
01 3135 530 000 3 High Abilt Learn Equip $4,644 $4,644 $4,644
01 3135 630 000 3 High Abilt Learn Registration $3,383 $3,383 $4,000
01 3135 670 000 3 High Abilt Learn Mileage $320 $320 $320
3135 HIGH ABILITY $15,214 $15,722 $16,839

01 3137 140 000 3 Youth Center Wages $7,380 $10,000 $12,000
01 3137 210 000 3 Fica $565 $1,000 $1,000
01 3137 220 000 3 Retirement $729 $729 $1,000
01 3137 290 000 3 LIFE $0 $0 $0
3137 YOUTH CENTER $8,674 $11,729 $14,000

01 3516 560 000 3 DIST LEARN EQUIP $12,600 $1,000 $1,000
3516 DIST LEARN EQUIP $12,600 $1,000 $1,000

01 3570 411 000 2 Instructional Materials $0 $0 $0
01 3570 410 000 3 Supplies $0 $0 $0
01 3570 530 000 3 Equipment $0 $0 $0
01 3570 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $0 $0 $0
01 3570 670 000 3 Travel $0 $0 $0
3570 TEACHER EVALUATION GRANT-FLOW THROUGH $0 $0 $0

01 3573 411 000 2 Instructional Materials $0 $0 $0
01 3573 410 000 3 Supplies $0 $0 $0
01 3573 530 000 3 Equipment $0 $0 $0
01 3573 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $0 $0 $0
01 3573 670 000 3 Travel $0 $0 $0
3573 reVISION GRANT-FLOW THROUGH $0 $0 $0

01 4200 110 000 9 Title 1 Elem $37,981 $37,044 $43,626
01 4200 210 000 9 Fica $2,905 $880 $3,124
01 4200 220 000 9 Retirement $3,752 $2,706 $4,310
01 4200 230 000 9 Health Ins $7,310 $1,000 $12,600
01 4200 290 000 9 Life Ins $52 $0 $63
01 4200 410 000 9 Supplies/materials $120 $120 $120
01 4200 670 000 9 Travel $12 $250 $250
4200 TITLE 1 $52,132 $42,000 $64,093

01 4200 410 000 9 $10,172 $5,454 $8,151
4210 TITLE 1 Accountability $10,172 $5,454 $8,151



01 4325 110 000 9 Title IIA  Class Size Reduction $14,157 $17,550 $18,299
01 4325 210 000 9 TITLE IIA Fica $1,083 $343 $1,343
01 4325 220 000 9 TITLE IIA Retirement $1,399 $1,734 $1,808
01 4325 230 000 9 TITLE IIA Health $4,256 $1,286 $5,810
01 4325 290 000 9 TITLE IIA Life Ins $22 $87 $29
4325 TITLE IIA $20,917 $21,000 $27,289

01 4326 630 000 9 Title II Eishenhower & Techno $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
4326 TITLE II $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

01 4327 110 000 9 REAP Salary $18,525 $19,492 $15,253
01 4327 210 000 9 REAP Fica $1,417 $1,417 $1,113
01 4327 220 000 9 REAP Retirement $1,830 $1,830 $1,506
01 4327 230 000 9 REAP Health $0 $0 $4,843
01 4327 290 000 9 REAP Life $0 $0 $24
4327 REAP $21,772 $22,739 $22,739

01 4403 310 000 9 IDEA Vocational/Vision $7,469 $7,469 $7,469
4403 IDEA $7,469 $7,469 $7,469

01 4404 318 000 1 SPED IDEA PRE-K $7,514 $7,514 $7,514
01 4404 110 000 9 SPED IDEA instr $22,000 $25,031 $22,566
01 4404 140 000 9 SPED IDEA PARA $13,400 $18,224 $11,895
01 4404 210 000 9 SPED IDEA FICA $2,708 $3,240 $1,938
01 4404 220 000 9 SPED IDEA RETIRE $3,497 $4,273 $3,404
01 4404 230 000 9 SPED IDEA HEALTH $5,000 $9,506 $7,467
01 4404 290 000 9 SPED IDEA LIFE $0 $100 $86
4404 SPED IDEA $54,119 $67,888 $54,870

01 4406 110 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  INSTR $2,067 $2,148 $2,329
01 4406 210 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  FICA $158 $160 $84
01 4406 220 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  RETIR $205 $212 $124
01 4406 230 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  HEALTH $0 $415 $0
01 4406 290 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  LIFE $0 $5 $5
01 4406 410 000 9 SUPPLIES $0 $0 $0
4406 BASE 3-4 SPED $2,430 $2,940 $2,542

01 4410 110 000 1 IDEA Instr $45,000 $30,092 $0
01 4410 140 000 1 IDEA Pov Early Child Para $10,000 $11,081 $0
01 4410 210 000 1 IDEA Fica $4,207 $3,000 $0
01 4410 220 000 1 IDEA Retire $5,433 $4,070 $0
01 4410 230 000 1 IDEA Health $5,000 $11,742 $0
01 4410 290 000 1 IDEA Life $0 $72 $0
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA Speech Teacher Preschool $5,617 $5,617 $22,000
01 4410 318 000 1 IDEA Sped Supervision Preschool $0 $0 $5,000
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA D/E Audiology Preschool $6,000 $6,000 $250
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA Deaf Education Services Preschool $0 $0 $0



01 4410 318 000 1 IDEA D/E Psychological Services Preschool $0 $0 $5,500
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA OT Therapy Preschool $0 $0 $4,000
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA PT Therapy Preschool $0 $0 $2,000
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA Vision Services Preschool $0 $0 $0
4410 IDEA E-P $81,257 $71,674 $38,750

01 4700 110 000 9 Vocational Wages $2,400 $2,400 $2,400
01 4700 210 000 9 Vocational FICA $183 $183 $183
01 4700 220 000 9 Vocational Retire $238 $238 $238
01 4700 230 000 9 Vocational Health $300 $300 $300
01 4700 290 000 9 Vocational Life $2 $2 $2
4700 VOCATIONAL $3,123 $3,123 $3,123

01 5000 000 000 1 Computer Equip Elem $8,800 $8,800 $0
01 5000 000 000 2 Computer Equip Secon $34,400 $34,400 $0
5000 DEBT SERVICES $43,200 $43,200 $0

01 8000 752 000 2 Activity Fund Transfer $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 8000 753 000 2 Special Building Transfer $0 $0 $0
01 8000 754 000 3 Bond Fund Transfer $0 $0 $0
01 8000 755 000 3 Depreciation Fund Transfer $25,000 $164,816 $213,769
01 8000 756 000 3 Lunch Fund Transfer $15,000 $25,266 $8,072
8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) $55,000 $205,082 $236,841

Account Number Account Description 2015-16 Budget 2016-17 Budget 2017-18 Budget

1100 All Instruction Except SPED Programs $2,884,363 $2,995,590 $3,061,538

1200 Special Education Instructional Programs $1,194,763 $1,337,224 $1,550,644

2100/2150 Support Services - Pupils $161,549 $168,705 $171,220

2200 Support Services - Staff $236,128 $241,665 $226,076

2310 Board of Education $48,725 $48,250 $49,750

2320 Executive Administration Services $201,902 $202,521 $208,420

2330 District Legal Services $19,000 $15,000 $15,000

2400 Office of the Principal $369,688 $386,495 $373,758

2510 General Administration - Business Services $172,020 $190,940 $205,798

2520 Vehicle Acquisition & Maintenance $0 $0 $0

2600 Maintenance & Operation of Building(s) & Site(s) $588,724 $615,958 $613,233

2750 Regular Pupil Transportation $266,813 $234,748 $251,917

2760 School Age Special Education Pupil Transportation $13,300 $16,300 $31,450

3000 Community Services $0 $11,729 $14,000

3500 State Categorical Programs $36,488 $16,722 $17,839

4000 Federal Programs $245,219 $240,833 $231,026

5000 Debt Services $43,200 $43,200 $0

6000 Summer School $0 $0 $0

7000 Adult Education $0 $0 $0

8000 Transfers to __________________________  Fund $55,000 $205,082 $236,841



Interfund Loan/Repayment to ______________ Fund $0 $0 $0

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS $6,536,882 $6,970,962 $7,258,510

SPED EXPENDITURES $1,208,063 $1,353,524 $1,582,094

TOTAL NON-SPED EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS $5,328,819 $5,617,438 $5,676,416

NECESSARY CASH RESERVE $960,000 $1,000,000 $1,200,000

TOTAL DISBURSE, TRANSFERS, CASH RESERVE $7,496,882 $7,970,962 $8,458,510



2018-19 Budget % +/- $ +/-

$929,700 11.9% $99,000

$18,150 0.0% $0

$15,000 -31.8% -$7,000

$73,658 10.6% $7,038

$91,834 11.9% $9,779

$252,519 12.7% $28,519

$1,694 9.3% $144

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$8,500 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 -60.0% -$7,500

$2,500 -64.3% -$4,500

$2,500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$864,800 2.8% $23,400

$18,150 0.0% $0

$35,000 -30.0% -$15,000

$1,000 0.0% $0

$70,299 0.9% $642

$85,522 2.8% $2,311

$248,000 0.0% $0

$1,525 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$9,000 0.0% $0

$7,500 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$30,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 -79.5% -$19,337

$5,000 -50.0% -$5,000

$60,000 0.0% $0

$5,500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,500 -66.7% -$5,000

$10,000 0.0% $0

$2,500 -50.0% -$2,500
$2,962,351 3.7% $104,996

$300 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0



$1,100 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$1,700 0.0% $0

$2,200 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$1,600 0.0% $0

$2,150 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$1,400 0.0% $0

$1,950 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,050 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$950 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$700 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$727 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$831 0.0% $0

$3,558 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0



$600 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$900 0.0% $0

$2,200 0.0% $0
$0

$200 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$350 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$9,350 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$320 0.0% $0

$470 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$14,000 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$65 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$125 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$900 0.0% $0

$700 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$8,940 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$1,300 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0



$1,800 0.0% $0

$1,800 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$10,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$800 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$8,800 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$80 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$4,930 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$110,075 #DIV/0! $110,075

$7,794 #DIV/0! $7,794

$10,873 #DIV/0! $10,873

$23,972 #DIV/0! $23,972

$158 #DIV/0! $158



$36,990 5.1% $1,786

$1,500 0.0% $0

$40,098 2.6% $998

$6,011 3.7% $212

$7,615 3.7% $275

$32,200 0.0% $0

$192 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$125,606 2.7% $3,271
ESU CODE

$35,000 0.0% $0 0001

$35,000 0.0% $0

$50,000 0.0% $0 1002

$10,000 0.0% $0 4007

$60,000 0.0% $0

$16,000 0.0% $0 4005

$22,000 0.0% $0 4006

$2,500 0.0% $0 2014

$4,500 0.0% $0 2008

$45,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0 1003

$2,000 0.0% $0

$160,000 0.0% $0 4001

$0 #DIV/0! $0 4001

$160,000 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$10,638 2.6% $265

$813 2.5% $20

$1,051 2.5% $26

$1,681 0.0% $0

$22 0.0% $0

$10,638 2.6% $265

$813 2.5% $20

$1,051 2.5% $26

$1,681 0.0% $0

$22 0.0% $0

$28,410 2.2% $622

$148,768 3.6% $5,118



$8,750 0.0% $0

$2,400 0.0% $0

$193,500 9.8% $17,200

$27,036 6.7% $1,707

$33,809 7.0% $2,205

$58,000 0.0% $0

$678 7.6% $48

$250 0.0% $0

$3,500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$484,291 5.7% $26,278

$215,100 1.4% $3,011

$1,111 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$71,500 3.6% $2,500

$22,507 1.9% $422

$28,310 2.0% $544

$90,000 0.0% $0

$498 -8.8% -$48

$8,000 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$610 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$450,336 1.4% $6,429

$39,536 0.0% $0

$35,000 0.0% $0

$150,000 0.0% $0

$224,536 0.0% $0



ESU CODE

$20,000 0.0% $0 4001

$5,000 0.0% $0 0001

$19,000 0.0% $0 4002

$5,000 0.0% $0 1002

$3,000 0.0% $0 4006

$2,500 0.0% $0 4005

$3,000 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$1,700 0.0% $0

$59,400 0.0% $0
ESU CODE

$5,000 0.0% $0 0001

$20,000 0.0% $0 2014

$5,000 0.0% $0 1002

$2,500 0.0% $0 4006

$2,500 0.0% $0 4005

$35,000 0.0% $0

$13,343 1.2% $156

$1,021 1.3% $13

$1,318 1.2% $15

$2,770 0.0% $0

$20 0.0% $0

$1,000 -75.0% -$3,000

$1,000 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$60 0.0% $0

$53,371 1.2% $623

$5,600 1.8% $100

$4,511 1.2% $55

$5,825 1.2% $71

$12,200 0.0% $0

$85 0.0% $0

$1,000 -80.0% -$4,000

$1,000 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$107,374 -5.3% -$5,967

$50 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$27,077 2.6% $674

$2,071 2.6% $52

$2,675 2.6% $67



$4,278 0.0% $0

$54 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$39,705 2.0% $793

$1,000 0.0% $0

$77 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$90 0.0% $0

$12,500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$0 -100.0% -$3,500

$15,467 -18.5% -$3,500

$2,000 -63.6% -$3,500

$2,500 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$550 0.0% $0

$101 0.0% $0

$1 0.0% $0

$2,000 -50.0% -$2,000

$500 -78.3% -$1,800

$500 -77.3% -$1,700

$1,500 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$229 0.0% $0

$2,500 -45.8% -$2,115

$1,500 -34.8% -$800

$7,000 0.0% $0

$500 -78.6% -$1,840

$24,981 -35.5% -$13,755

$375 0.0% $0

$1,425 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$375 0.0% $0

$1,425 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$5,100 0.0% $0

$650 0.0% $0

$650 0.0% $0

$10,300 0.0% $0

$60,000 8.6% $4,742



$3,000 200.0% $2,000

$4,819 12.0% $516

$6,223 12.0% $665

$20,915 0.0% $0

$96 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$500 -83.3% -$2,500

$500 -83.3% -$2,500

$98,553 3.1% $2,923

$21,441 5.6% $1,131

$1,640 5.5% $86

$2,118 5.5% $111

$10,458 33.5% $2,626

$48 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$350 0.0% $0

$568 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$21,441 5.6% $1,131

$1,640 5.5% $86

$2,118 5.5% $111

$10,458 33.5% $2,626

$48 0.0% $0

$700 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$3,500 0.0% $0

$1,200 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$3,800 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$40 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$89,318 9.7% $7,908

$750 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$7,500 -25.0% -$2,500

$3,500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$12,500 0.0% $0

$15,000 50.0% $5,000



$500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$52,250 5.0% $2,500

$128,467 0.0% $0

$17,974 2.6% $447

$11,202 0.3% $34

$14,466 0.3% $45

$25,700 0.0% $0

$137 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$208,946 0.3% $526

$15,000 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$102,178 11.6% $10,654

$7,639 -62.9% -$12,932

$34,000 0.0% $0

$11,500 2.9% $324

$13,500 8.9% $1,100

$21,000 0.0% $0

$170 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$500 -85.7% -$3,000

$500 -83.9% -$2,596

$500 -75.7% -$1,557

$91,684 1.4% $1,280

$7,639 #DIV/0! $7,639

$2,000 0.0% $0

$40,861 2.5% $992

$10,042 0.8% $77

$12,966 0.8% $97

$9,700 0.0% $0

$156 0.0% $0

$1,150 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$500 -75.0% -$1,500

$500 -80.0% -$2,000

$500 -80.4% -$2,051

$370,285 -0.9% -$3,473



$6,000 0.0% $0

$6,000 0.0% $0

$11,230 0.5% $60

$86,655 2.6% $2,155

$7,488 2.6% $188

$8,560 2.6% $213

$6,740 0.0% $0

$90 0.0% $0

$40,000 -20.0% -$10,000

$1,000 -81.8% -$4,500

$1,500 0.0% $0

$6,000 0.0% $0

$2,034 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$1,141 0.0% $0

$1,000 -50.0% -$1,000

$547 0.0% $0

$429 0.0% $0

$192,914 -6.3% -$12,884

$16,400 0.0% $0

$42,742 2.6% $1,063

$4,524 1.8% $81

$5,349 2.0% $105

$20,400 0.0% $0

$76 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$35,000 0.0% $0

$4,500 0.0% $0

$15,055 0.0% $0

$16,800 0.0% $0

$80,532 2.6% $2,003

$7,445 2.1% $153

$9,121 2.2% $198

$24,100 0.0% $0

$83 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$35,000 0.0% $0

$3,500 0.0% $0

$10,000 0.0% $0

$370,627 1.0% $3,603

$10,694 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$0 -100.0% -$15,000

$5,000 -47.4% -$4,500



$2,000 0.0% $0

$1,950 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$35,000 -22.2% -$10,000

$20,000 0.0% $0

$0 -100.0% -$15,000

$5,000 -66.7% -$10,000

$2,000 0.0% $0

$288 0.0% $0

$44,000 2.3% $1,000

$3,366 2.3% $77

$4,347 2.3% $99

$4,200 0.0% $0

$40 0.0% $0

$192,885 -21.7% -$53,324

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$125,800 2.3% $2,800

$9,623 2.3% $213

$3,683 2.6% $93

$2,873 0.0% $0

$44 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$40,000 0.0% $0

$25,000 0.0% $0

$25,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$255,023 1.2% $3,106

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$12,000 20.0% $2,000

$918 20.0% $153

$1,186 20.0% $198

$2,873 0.0% $0

$24 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$7,500 0.0% $0

$4,500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$1,300 0.0% $0

$33,801 7.5% $2,351



$3,000 0.0% $0

$230 0.0% $0

$297 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$8 0.0% $0

$2,820 0.0% $0

$520 0.0% $0

$4,644 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$320 0.0% $0

$16,839 0.0% $0

$15,000 25.0% $3,000

$1,148 14.8% $148

$741 -25.9% -$259

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$16,889 20.6% $2,889

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

#DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$43,626 0.0% $0

$3,124 0.0% $0

$4,310 0.0% $0

$12,600 0.0% $0

$63 0.0% $0

$120 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$64,093 0.0% $0

$8,151 0.0% $0

$8,151 0.0% $0



$18,299 0.0% $0

$1,343 0.0% $0

$1,808 0.0% $0

$5,810 0.0% $0

$29 0.0% $0

$27,289 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$15,253 0.0% $0

$1,113 0.0% $0

$1,506 0.0% $0

$4,843 0.0% $0

$24 0.0% $0

$22,739 0.0% $0

$7,469 0.0% $0

$7,469 0.0% $0
#DIV/0! $0

$7,514 0.0% $0

$22,566 0.0% $0

$11,895 0.0% $0

$1,938 0.0% $0

$3,404 0.0% $0

$7,467 0.0% $0

$86 0.0% $0

$54,870 0.0% $0

$2,329 0.0% $0

$84 0.0% $0

$124 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$5 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$2,542 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0 ESU CODE

$22,000 0.0% $0 4001
$5,000 0.0% $0 0001

$250 0.0% $0 1003

$0 #DIV/0! $0 2014



$5,500 0.0% $0 1002

$4,000 0.0% $0 4006

$2,000 0.0% $0 4005

$0 #DIV/0! $0 2008

$38,750 0.0% $0

$2,400 0.0% $0

$183 0.0% $0

$238 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$2 0.0% $0

$3,123 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0
#DIV/0! $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$138,477 -35.2% -$75,292

$8,072 0.0% $0

$161,549 -31.8% -$75,292

2018-19 Budget % +/- $ +/-

$3,169,805 3.5% $108,267

$1,583,973 2.1% $33,329

$162,546 -5.1% -$8,674

$223,152 -1.3% -$2,924

$52,250 5.0% $2,500

$208,946 0.3% $526

$15,000 0.0% $0

$370,285 -0.9% -$3,473

$192,914 -6.3% -$12,884

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$563,512 -8.1% -$49,721

$255,023 1.2% $3,106

$33,801 7.5% $2,351

$16,889 20.6% $2,889

$17,839 0.0% $0

$231,026 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$161,549 -31.8% -$75,292



$0 #DIV/0! $0

$7,258,510 0.0% $0

$1,617,774 2.3% $35,680

$5,640,736 -0.6% -$35,680

$0

$1,200,000 0.0% $0

$0

$0

$8,458,510 0.0% $0



Budget Year Budgeted GF Expenditures (2.9%) GF Actual Expenditures (2%) Unspent Balance

2009-2010 $5,704,056 $5,207,057 $496,999

2010-2011 $5,770,822 $5,324,106 $446,716

2011-2012 $5,936,147 $5,290,429 $645,718

2012-2013 $6,019,823 $5,492,600 $527,223

2013-2014 $6,065,837 $5,681,827 $384,010

2014-2015 $6,286,595 $5,868,678 $417,917

2015-2016 $6,536,882 $5,762,625 $774,257

2016-2017 $6,970,962 $5,875,531 $1,095,431

2017-2018 $7,075,526 $6,118,042 $957,484

2018-2019 $7,181,659 $6,240,403 $941,256

2019-2020 $7,289,384 $6,365,211 $924,173

2020-2021 $7,398,725 $6,492,515 $906,210

2021-2022 $7,509,706 $6,622,365 $887,340

2022-2023 $7,622,351 $6,754,813 $867,539

2023-2024 $7,736,687 $6,889,909 $846,778

2024-2025 $7,852,737 $7,027,707 $825,030

2025-2026 $7,970,528 $7,168,261 $802,267

2026-2027 $8,090,086 $7,311,627 $778,459

2027-2028 $8,211,437 $7,457,859 $753,578

Actual

Projected

Expenditures Exceeding Budget Authority



SPED Exependitures (7.3%) GF Non-SPED Expenditures Budget Authority ($78,000)

$735,461 $4,471,596 $4,331,703

$783,627 $4,540,479 $4,377,360

$874,507 $4,415,922 $4,423,017

$913,541 $4,579,059 $4,467,351

$784,738 $4,897,089 $4,518,442

$922,803 $4,945,875 $4,740,912

$1,094,946 $4,667,679 $4,931,505

$1,167,647 $4,707,884 $5,211,413

$1,252,885 $4,850,000 $5,289,584

$1,344,346 $5,000,000 $5,368,928

$1,442,483 $5,125,000 $5,446,928

$1,547,784 $5,253,125 $5,524,928

$1,660,773 $5,384,453 $5,602,928

$1,782,009 $5,519,064 $5,680,928

$1,912,096 $5,657,041 $5,758,928

$2,051,679 $5,798,467 $5,836,928

$2,201,451 $5,943,429 $5,914,928

$2,362,157 $6,092,014 $5,992,928

$2,534,595 $6,244,315 $6,070,928



Difference of Budget Authority & GF Non-SPED Expenditures

-$139,893

-$163,119

$7,095

-$111,708

-$378,647

-$204,963

$263,826

$503,529

$439,584

$368,928

$321,928

$271,803

$218,475

$161,864

$101,887

$38,461

-$28,501

-$99,086

-$173,387



Budget & Budget 
Authority Projections
Relevant to Possible 
Addition of Staff for 
2018-19 School Year









Analysis

• The school district is currently in a position where spending will not 
outgrow budget authority for several years.

• Trend data suggest that in 2025-26, spending authority will become lower 
than estimated GF Non-SPED expenditures.

• It is important to keep in mind that this is trend data.  These are 
projections.

• Legislative action may impact certified budget authority, levy limitations, 
and other substantial budgetary factors.

• In short, this analysis strongly suggests that the hiring of additional staff is 
sustainable through the 2025-2026 school year or for the next 8 budget 
cycles.



Staffing Proposal 
 
 
Purpose:   
The Ravenna Public Schools Administrative Team is proposing the addition of certificated staff 
for the 2018-19 school year.  The purpose of this proposal is to provide a rationale for their 
recommendation and to provide a cost analysis for adding the staff. 
 
 
Comparability in Staff Configurations with Like Sized Schools:   
A staffing study was conducted with schools similar in size to Ravenna Public Schools across 
the state.  A sample of 21 like-sized schools was generated and analyzed.  These 21 schools 
ranged in total K-12 enrollment from 360 to 513.  Of these 21 schools, 95% of these schools 
had 2.0 FTE music teachers or greater.  Of these 21 schools, 86% of these schools had 2.0 
FTE PE/health teachers or greater.  All of the 21 schools had more than 1.0 FTE PE/health 
teachers, with four of them having between between 1.0 FTE and 1.5 FTE PE/health teachers 
(Yutan-1.37; Battle Creek-1.5; Elmwood/Murdock-1.5; Wisner/Pilger 1.5).  This data suggests 
that Ravenna Public Schools is under staffed in the areas of PE/health and music. 
 
 
Benefits of Adding a PE/Health Teacher: 

• Additional sections of strength and conditioning classes could be offered.  Additional 
sections of these classes would alleviate the high numbers of students in these courses.  
Due to the size of the weight room and the number of students who can effectively use 
the room and be monitored at one time in strength and conditioning classes, 
overcrowding of these classes poses a safety issue for students.  Lower student to 
teacher ratios in these classes also allows for more productive instruction, more work-
out time for students on the equipment, and more individualized instruction. 

• In order to accommodate the demand for additional strength and conditioning classes 
desired by students, the administrative team contemplated using a “zero hour” concept, 
where students would have a “zero period hour” occurring before first period.  Doing so 
would require the teacher instructing this class to be paid and additional 1/8th of their 
annual salary.  Having additional sections of strength and conditioning classes would 
alleviate the need to assign teachers and provide more elective offerings for students. 

• Elementary PE time would increase from 150 minutes every two weeks to 200 minutes 
every two weeks.  Over the course of a 36-week year, this would provide for 900 
minutes (15 hours) more PE instruction for elementary students. 

• Providing additional instructional time to elementary students in “specials” (music & PE) 
would allow for a greater amount of planning time for elementary teachers.  Currently, 
their daily planning time is less than secondary staff.  Additionally, this planning time 
would be a “common planning time” meaning that grade level teachers would have their 
planning period at the same time.  This “common planning time” is incredibly beneficial 
to the elementary academic program, as teachers could use the additional time to do 
curricular alignment to the NDE Content Area Standards, plan for instruction, progress 
monitor students, plan and execute student accommodations in student IEP’s, and 
develop, execute, and monitor behavioral plans for students who need behavioral 
support. 

• Currently, a social studies teacher is teaching two sections of PE.  Alleviating this 
instructor of these duties could allow that social studies teacher to teach additional social 
studies offerings. 



• The current social studies teacher who is teaching two section of PE or the newly hired 
PE teacher could be assigned the activities director position, if that position is vacated by 
the current staff member holding the position. 

• The administrative team has investigated the potential of starting an “alternative 
education program” for 7-12 students who need specialized programing due to 
disciplinary reasons or as prescribed through their IEP.  The administrative team 
envisions this being a “half-day” program, which could be staffed over 4 periods of the 
day.  The secondary staff was polled to see if they would be interested in teaching in this 
alternative education program, in return for compensation for loss of their planning time.  
There were several staff who responded they would be willing to do this. Some of the PE 
teachers time could be devoted to teaching in this alternative education program. 

• The administrative team and board have explored the possibility of adding additional 
support to the tech department.  The tech department could use personnel to alleviate 
low level technical troubleshooting (printers, battery issues, repairs, etc.).  A portion of 
this staff members time could be used in this manner, provided the candidate has this 
skill set or the ability to be trained to have this skill set. 

• The administrative team has explored the potential of having JH “sports in season 
practices” beginning during 9th period of the day.  Having an additional PE teacher on 
staff could help facilitate this plan, if the administrative team chooses to pursue this 
option. 

• The activities program is continually in need of coaches and activity sponsors.  Having 
additional certificated staff members to help cover these duties would benefit the 
activities program.  Any staff member with a PE endorsement would likely be able to 
cover a good number of coaching duties for the school district. 

 
 

Benefits of Adding a Part-Time (0.5 FTE) Music Teacher: 
• Elementary PE time would increase from 150 minutes every two weeks to 200 minutes 

every two weeks.  Over the course of a 36-week year, this would provide for 900 
minutes (15 hours) more music instruction for elementary students. 

• Having additional elementary music time would increase instructional planning time for 
elementary teachers, as already mentioned above. 

• Addition music staff could be used to provide for more elective music offerings at the 
secondary level. 

• Individual lessons for vocal and instrumental music students could be offered at the 7-12 
level. 

• Running an effective K-12 instrumental music and vocal music program with 450 
students is a very demanding position.  Most school districts mentioned in the staffing 
study conducted by the administration divided the duties with 2 music teachers, one 
being assigned to the elementary and one being assigned to the secondary students.  
Teacher burnout while sustaining such a heavy workload for one staff member could be 
a factor.  Any good program requires stability in staffing.  Adding additional staff to make 
the workload more manageable will increase teacher performance, reduce teacher 
burnout, and likely increase teacher longevity in both the elementary and secondary 
music positions. 

 
Additional Staffing Cost Analysis: 
The following is a cost projection for the addition of a 0.5 FTE Music Instructor based on the 
2018-19 Salary Schedule placement of a teacher in “the middle” (1.43 Index Placement) of the 
salary schedule: 
 



1.43 Index Placement Salary Cost (Half-Time): $24,488.75 
 
Total Staff Cost Single Insurance: $32,648 
Total Staff Cost Employee Child Insurance: $37,641 
Total Staff Cost Employee & Spouse Insurance: $38,553 
Total Staff Cost Family Insurance: $41,178 
 
 
 
 
The following is a cost projection for the addition of a 1.0 FTE PE teacher based on the 2018-19 
Salary Schedule placement of a teacher in “the middle” (1.43 Index Placement) of the salary 
schedule: 
 
 
1.43 Index Placement Salary Cost: $48,977.50 
 
Total Staff Cost Single Insurance: $65,297.38 
Total Staff Cost Employee Child Insurance: $75,282.82 
Total Staff Cost Employee & Spouse Insurance: $77,106.46 
Total Staff Cost Family Insurance: $82,357.30 
 
 
General Fund Budgetary Implications for Adding Additional Staff 

• More money will be expensed through the general fund for instructional costs. 
• More money being expensed on instructional costs will decreased the amount of money 

set aside for transfers from the General Fund to the Depreciation Fund for depreciable 
items. 

• More money being expensed on instructional costs through the General Fund will 
decrease the school district’s ability to increase its “cash reserve” as aggressively as it 
has within the past three budget cycles. 

• Adding staff costs is not a “one time” expense, rather it is an ongoing expense that will 
steadily increase as new staff move on the pay scale, due to educational advancement 
and earning additional years of experience. 

• A 2018-19 budget draft has been prepared with the proposed additional staff cost added 
to the budget draft, so that board members and members of the public can see the full 
fiscal impact of adding the proposed staff positions. 

 
 



Account Number Account Description 2015-16 Budget 2016-17 Budget 2017-18 Budget

01 1100 110 000 1 Salaries Elem $720,000 $818,400 $830,700
01 1100 111 000 1 Cash in lieu of BC Elem $16,020 $16,810 $18,150
01 1100 120 000 1 Sub Salaries Elem $22,000 $22,000 $22,000
01 1100 210 000 1 Fica Elem $57,988 $65,577 $66,620
01 1100 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $71,121 $80,840 $82,055
01 1100 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $172,100 $194,200 $224,000
01 1100 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $1,524 $1,525 $1,550
01 1100 310 000 1 Assemblies $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1100 318 000 1 Cont Repair Elem $1,681 $1,500 $1,500
01 1100 327 000 1 Leased Equipment $6,500 $8,500 $8,500
01 1100 410 000 1 Gen Supplies Elem $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 1100 420 000 1 Textbooks Elem $19,004 $20,000 $20,000
01 1100 460 000 1 Comp Software Elem $23,825 $20,000 $20,000
01 1100 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $12,410 $12,500 $12,500
01 1100 531 000 1 Furniture Elem $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
01 1100 560 000 1 Comp Equip Elem $2,788 $2,500 $2,500
01 1100 630 000 1 Fees $500 $500 $500
01 1100 670 000 1 Travel Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
01 1100 690 000 1 Other Misc Exp Elem $4,213 $2,500 $2,500
01 1100 110 000 2 Salaries Secon $930,200 $866,500 $841,400
01 1100 111 000 2 Cash in lieu of BC Secon $22,760 $16,810 $18,150
01 1100 120 000 2 Sub Salaries Secon $40,000 $50,000 $50,000
01 1100 140 000 2 Aides Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1100 210 000 2 Fica Secon $76,037 $70,328 $69,657
01 1100 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $91,983 $85,690 $83,211
01 1100 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $194,600 $220,000 $248,000
01 1100 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $1,524 $1,525 $1,525
01 1100 310 000 2 Assemblies $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1100 318 000 2 Cont Repair Secon $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 1100 327 000 2 Leased Equipment $6,500 $9,000 $9,000
01 1100 382 000 2 Distance Education $5,000 $5,000 $7,500
01 1100 410 000 2 Gen Supplies Secon $16,014 $15,000 $15,000
01 1100 420 000 2 Textbooks Secon $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 1100 460 000 2 Comp Software Secon $30,000 $30,000 $30,000
01 1100 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $24,337 $24,337 $24,337
01 1100 531 000 2 Furniture Secon $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
01 1100 560 000 2 Comp Equip Secon $55,486 $60,000 $60,000
01 1100 630 000 2 Fees $2,460 $5,000 $5,500
01 1100 670 000 2 Travel Secon $1,975 $2,000 $2,000
01 1100 690 000 2 Other Misc Exp Secon $7,103 $7,500 $7,500
01 1100 381 000 3 Internet Services $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
01 1100 391 000 3 Mileage for Psyche Services $0 $5,000 $5,000
1100 SALARIES $2,704,153 $2,807,542 $2,857,355

01 1110 411 000 1 Kingrt Materials $300 $300 $300
01 1110 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $200 $200 $200
01 1110 413 000 1 Expendable Wrbk $600 $600 $600



1110 1110 $1,100 $1,100 $1,100

01 1111 411 000 1 Grade 1 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1111 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $100 $100 $100
01 1111 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $1,700 $1,700 $1,700
1111 1111 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200

01 1112 411 000 1 Grade 2 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1112 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1112 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $1,600 $1,600 $1,600
1112 1112 $2,150 $2,150 $2,150

01 1113 411 000 1 Grade 3 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1113 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1113 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $1,400 $1,400 $1,400
1113 1113 $1,950 $1,950 $1,950

01 1114 411 000 1 Grade 4 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1114 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1114 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $500 $500 $500
1114 1114 $1,050 $1,050 $1,050

01 1115 411 000 1 Grade 5 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1115 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1115 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $400 $400 $400
1115 1115 $950 $950 $950

01 1116 411 000 1 Grade 6 Materials $400 $400 $400
01 1116 412 000 1 Classroom Periodical $150 $150 $150
01 1116 413 000 1 Expendable Wrkbk $150 $150 $150
1116 1116 $700 $700 $700

01 1117 411 000 1 Elem Art Materials $500 $500 $500
1117 EL ART MATERIALS $500 $500 $500

01 1118 411 000 1 Music Materials $727 $727 $727
01 1118 530 000 1 Music Equipment $500 $500 $500
01 1118 411 000 2 Music Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1118 530 000 2 Music Equipment $500 $500 $500
01 1118 600 000 2 Other (Band Uniforms) $27,369 $0 $0
01 1118 631 000 2 Choral Registration $831 $831 $831
1118 MUSIC $30,927 $3,558 $3,558

01 1119 411 000 1 Elem Pe Materials $200 $200 $200
01 1119 530 000 1 Equipment $300 $300 $300
1119 1119 $500 $500 $500

01 1120 411 000 2 Lang Arts Materials $500 $500 $500



01 1120 412 000 2 Classroom Periodical $600 $600 $600
01 1120 460 000 2 Computer Software $200 $200 $200
01 1120 631 000 2 Student Registration $900 $900 $900
1120 1120 $2,200 $2,200 $2,200

01 1121 411 000 2 Math Materials $200 $200 $200
1121 1121 $200 $200 $200

01 1122 318 000 2 Science Equip Repair $750 $750 $750
01 1122 411 000 2 Materials $3,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 1122 412 000 2 Classroom Periodical $350 $350 $350
01 1122 460 000 2 Computer Software $250 $250 $250
01 1122 530 000 2 Equipment $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
1122 SCIENCE AND COMPUTER $7,350 $9,350 $9,350

01 1123 411 000 2 Soc Stud Materials $150 $150 $150
01 1123 412 000 2 Classroom Periodical $320 $320 $320
1123 SOCIAL STUDIES $470 $470 $470

01 1124 318 000 1 Compu Repair Service $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1124 411 000 1 Computer Parts-etc $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 1124 318 000 2 Compu Repair Service $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1124 411 000 2 Computer Parts-etc $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
1124 COMPUTER REPAIR & EQUIPMENT $14,000 $14,000 $14,000

01 1125 318 000 2 Ag Equip Repair Ser $600 $600 $600
01 1125 319 000 2 Other Purchased Serv $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1125 411 000 2 Instr Materials $2,000 $4,000 $4,000
01 1125 413 000 2 Expendable Wrbk $65 $65 $65
01 1125 460 000 2 Comp Software $200 $200 $500
01 1125 530 000 2 Equipment $125 $125 $125
01 1125 630 000 2 Instr Registration $50 $50 $50
01 1125 631 000 2 Student Registration $900 $900 $900
01 1125 670 000 2 Instructor Travel $700 $700 $700
01 1125 671 000 2 Student Travel $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
1125 AGRICULTURE $6,640 $8,640 $8,940

01 1126 318 000 2 Business Repair Ser $200 $200 $200
01 1126 411 000 2 Instr Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1126 413 000 2 Expendable Wrbk $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1126 460 000 2 Comp Software $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1126 530 000 2 Equipment $100 $100 $100
01 1126 630 000 2 Instru Registration $100 $100 $100
01 1126 631 000 2 Student Registration $1,300 $1,300 $1,300
01 1126 670 000 2 Instructor Travel $200 $200 $200
01 1126 671 000 2 Student Travel $100 $100 $100
1126 BUSINESS $5,000 $5,000 $5,000



01 1127 411 000 2 Secon Art Materials $1,800 $1,800 $1,800
1127 SECON ART MATERIALS $1,800 $1,800 $1,800

01 1128 318 000 1 Instrument Repair $500 $500 $500
01 1128 411 000 1 Instrument Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1128 530 000 1 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1128 631 000 1 Student Registration $500 $500 $500
01 1128 318 000 2 Instrument Repair Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1128 319 000 2 Other Purchased Services $567 $500 $500
01 1128 411 000 2 Instr Materials $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1128 530 000 2 Equipment $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 1128 631 000 2 Registration $500 $500 $500
1128 BAND $10,067 $10,000 $10,000

01 1129 318 000 2 REPAIR $500 $500 $500
01 1129 327 000 2 Secon Pe Rental $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
01 1129 411 000 2 Instr Materials $800 $800 $800
01 1129 530 000 2 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
1129 P.E. $8,800 $8,800 $8,800

01 1130 411 000 2 FCS Instr Materials $500 $500 $500
1130 HOME ECONOMICS $500 $500 $500

01 1131 318 000 2 Ind Art Equip Repair $300 $300 $300
01 1131 411 000 2 Instruc Materials $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1131 460 000 2 Comp Software $300 $300 $300
01 1131 530 000 2 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1131 630 000 2 Instru Registration $80 $80 $80
01 1131 631 000 2 Student Registration $450 $450 $1,000
01 1131 670 000 2 Instructor Travel $200 $200 $200
01 1131 671 000 2 Student Travel $50 $50 $50
1131 INDUSTRIAL ARTS $4,380 $4,380 $4,930

01 1132 411 000 2 Foreign Lang Mater $200 $200 $200
01 1132 412 000 2 Classroom Period $150 $150 $150
01 1132 631 000 2 REGISTRATION $50 $50 $50
1132 FOREIGN LANGUAGE $400 $400 $400

01 1133 411 000 2 Journalism Materials $300 $300 $300
01 1133 530 000 2 Journalism Equip $300 $300 $300
1133 JOURNALISM $600 $600 $600

01 1160 110 000 1 Poverty Instruction $0
01 1160 210 000 3 Poverty FICA $0
01 1160 220 000 3 Poverty Retirement $0
01 1160 230 000 3 Poverty Health $0
01 1160 290 000 3 Poverty Life $0



01 1190 110 000 1 PreK Salary $34,342 $38,418 $35,204
01 1190 120 000 1 PreK Subs $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
01 1190 140 000 1 PreK Para $16,000 $33,500 $39,100
01 1190 210 000 1 PreK Fica $3,965 $5,617 $5,799
01 1190 220 000 1 PreK Retire $4,973 $7,103 $7,340
01 1190 230 000 1 PreK Health $13,828 $19,720 $32,200
01 1190 290 000 1 PreK Life $168 $192 $192
01 1190 410 000 1 PreK Supplies $500 $500 $500
01 1190 690 000 1 PreK Misc Exp $500 $500 $500
1190 PREK $75,776 $107,050 $122,335

01 1212 318 000 1 SPED SUPERVISION $0 $28,000 $35,000
1212 Sped Supervision $0 $28,000 $35,000

01 1213 318 000 1 Diagnostic Testing (School Psych) $0 $46,000 $50,000
01 1213 313 000 2 Vocational $0 $7,000 $10,000
1213 D/E & Vocational $0 $53,000 $60,000

01 1214 313 000 1 PT Therapy $0 $45,000 $16,000
01 1214 313 000 1 OT Therapy $0 $0 $22,000
01 1214 313 000 2 Deaf $0 $17,000 $2,500
01 1214 313 000 2 Vision $0 $0 $4,500
1214 PT/OT/Deaf/Vision $0 $62,000 $45,000

01 1215 313 000 1 Audiology Elem $0 $2,000 $2,000
1215 Audiological Services $0 $2,000 $2,000

01 1216 313 000 1 Speech Therapy Elem $150,000 $155,000 $160,000
01 1216 313 000 2 Speech Therapy $10,000 $0 $0
1216 Speech $160,000 $155,000 $160,000

01 1218 313 000 1 Spec Ed Flex Funding $7,000 $0 $0
01 1218 313 000 2 Spec Ed Flex Funding $7,000 $0 $0
1218 SPEC ED FLEX $14,000 $0 $0

01 1220 110 000 1 Nurse Sp Ed Services $9,822 $10,061 $10,373
01 1220 210 000 1 Fica $752 $770 $793
01 1220 220 000 1 Retire $971 $994 $1,025
01 1220 230 000 1 Health Ins $1,484 $1,557 $1,681
01 1220 290 000 1 Life Ins $22 $22 $22
01 1220 110 000 2 Nurse Sp Ed Services $9,822 $10,061 $10,373
01 1220 210 000 2 Fica $752 $770 $793
01 1220 220 000 2 Retire $971 $994 $1,025
01 1220 230 000 2 Health Ins $1,484 $1,557 $1,681
01 1220 290 000 2 Life Ins $22 $22 $22
1220 NURSE SP ED $26,102 $26,808 $27,788

01 1222 110 000 2 Sp Ed Lvl2 Secon $119,000 $145,500 $143,650



01 1222 111 000 2 Cash in lieu of BC $7,725 $8,100 $8,750
01 1222 120 000 2 Sub Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,400
01 1222 140 000 2 Aide Secon $176,100 $154,100 $176,300
01 1222 210 000 2 Fica Secon $23,320 $23,883 $25,329
01 1222 220 000 2 Retire Secon $29,150 $29,840 $31,604
01 1222 230 000 2 Health Ins $44,000 $60,000 $58,000
01 1222 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $588 $639 $630
01 1222 310 000 2 Inservice $1,537 $250 $250
01 1222 318 000 2 Contracted Services $3,000 $3,125 $3,500
01 1222 410 000 2 Gen Supplies $100 $100 $100
01 1222 411 000 2 Instruc Mater Secon $2,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1222 413 000 2 Expendable Workbooks $150 $150 $150
01 1222 420 000 2 Textbooks $1,000 $500 $500
01 1222 440 000 2 Periodicals $75 $100 $100
01 1222 450 000 2 Audio Visual Secon $700 $200 $200
01 1222 460 000 2 Comp Software Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1222 530 000 2 Equipment Furn Secon $5,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 1222 560 000 2 Comp Equip Secon $5,015 $2,000 $2,000
01 1222 630 000 2 Registration Secondary $400 $250 $250
01 1222 641 000 2 Liability Insurance $150 $150 $150
01 1222 670 000 2 Travel Secon $150 $150 $150
1222 SPECIAL ED SECONDARY $422,160 $435,037 $458,013

01 1229 110 000 1 Sp Ed Lvl2 Elem $194,000 $211,000 $212,089
01 1229 111 000 1 Cash in lieu of BC $7,725 $8,100 $1,111
01 1229 120 000 1 Sub Elem $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
01 1229 140 000 1 Aide Elem $99,500 $88,000 $69,000
01 1229 210 000 1 Fica Elem $23,541 $23,991 $22,085
01 1229 220 000 1 Retire Elem $28,992 $29,535 $27,766
01 1229 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $54,900 $74,000 $90,000
01 1229 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $516 $543 $546
01 1229 318 000 1 Contracted Services $43,318 $8,000 $8,000
01 1229 410 000 1 Gen Supplies Elem $736 $750 $750
01 1229 411 000 1 Instruc Mater Elem $2,000 $1,000 $1,500
01 1229 413 000 1 Expendable Wrbk Elem $100 $100 $100
01 1229 420 000 1 Textbooks Elem $500 $500 $500
01 1229 450 000 1 Audio Visual Elem $100 $100 $100
01 1229 460 000 1 Comp Software Elem $700 $610 $610
01 1229 530 000 1 Furniture Equip Elem $4,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1229 560 000 1 Computer Equip Elem $2,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1229 630 000 1 Registration Elem $5,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 1229 670 000 1 Travel Elem $473 $250 $250
1229 SPECIAL ED ELEMENTARY $474,601 $455,979 $443,907

01 1238 362 000 1 Sped Tuition LVL III $10,000 $0 $39,536
01 1238 313 000 2 SpEd LVL III OT/PT $20,000 $5,000 $35,000
01 1238 362 000 2 Sped Tuition LVL III $30,000 $58,000 $150,000
1238 SPED Level III Services $60,000 $63,000 $224,536



01 1291 313 000 0 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5) $33,000 $17,000 $20,000
01 1291 318 000 0 PRE SPED Supervision (3-5) $0 $5,000 $5,000
01 1291 313 000 0 PRE Deaf Ed Services (3-5) $0 $19,000 $19,000
01 1291 318 000 0 PRE D/E Psychologist Services (3-5) $0 $5,000 $5,000
01 1291 313 000 0 PRE OT/PT Services (3-5) $0 $5,500 $3,000
01 1291 313 000 0 PRE PT Services (3-5) $0 $0 $2,500
01 1291 410 000 0 SUPPLIES (3-5) $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 1291 412 000 0 PERIODICALS (3-5) $200 $200 $200
01 1291 530 000 0 EQUIPMENT (3-5) $1,700 $1,700 $1,700
1291 SPED PRESCHOOL (Ages 3-5) $37,900 $56,400 $59,400

01 1292 318 000 0 Pre Sped Supervision (0-2) $0 $0 $5,000
01 1292 313 000 0 Pre Deaf Ed Services (0-2) $0 $0 $20,000
01 1292 318 000 0 Pre D/E Pyschological Services (0-2) $0 $0 $5,000
01 1292 313 000 0 Pre Sped OT Services (0-2) $0 $0 $2,500
01 1292 313 000 0 Pre Sped PT Services (0-2) $0 $0 $2,500
1292 PRE SPED Services (0-2) $0 $0 $35,000

01 2120 110 000 1 Counselor Sal Elem $12,688 $13,129 $13,187
01 2120 210 000 1 Fica Elem $970 $1,005 $1,008
01 2120 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $1,266 $1,297 $1,303
01 2120 230 000 1 Health Ins. Elem $2,445 $2,565 $2,770
01 2120 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $20 $20 $20
01 2120 313 000 1 Purch Prof Ser Elem $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
01 2120 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2120 420 000 1 Resource Texts $150 $150 $150
01 2120 670 000 1 Travel Elem $60 $60 $60
01 2120 110 000 2 Counselor Sal Secon $50,749 $52,514 $52,748
01 2120 140 000 2 Aide Secon $5,356 $5,500 $5,500
01 2120 210 000 2 Fica Secon $4,292 $4,439 $4,456
01 2120 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $5,542 $5,731 $5,754
01 2120 230 000 2 Health Ins. Secon $11,000 $11,500 $12,200
01 2120 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $77 $83 $85
01 2120 313 000 2 Purch Prof Ser Secon $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
01 2120 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2120 420 000 2 Resource Texts $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2120 460 000 2 Computer Software $100 $100 $100
01 2120 670 000 2 Travel Secon $368 $500 $500
2120 COUNSELOR $108,583 $112,093 $113,341

01 2130 313 000 1 Purch Prof Serv Elem $50 $50 $50
01 2130 411 000 1 Instruc Mater Elem $200 $200 $200
01 2130 313 000 2 Purch Prof Ser Secon $50 $50 $50
01 2130 411 000 2 Instruc Mater Secon $100 $100 $100
01 2130 110 000 3 Nurse Salary $25,001 $25,609 $26,403
01 2130 210 000 3 Fica $1,912 $1,960 $2,019
01 2130 220 000 3 Retirement $2,470 $2,530 $2,608



01 2130 230 000 3 Health Ins $3,777 $3,962 $4,278
01 2130 290 000 3 Life Ins $54 $54 $54
01 2130 410 000 3 Health Supplies $2,640 $2,500 $2,500
01 2130 530 000 3 Equipment $300 $300 $300
01 2130 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $150 $150 $150
01 2130 670 000 3 Travel $200 $200 $200
2130 NURSE $36,904 $37,665 $38,912

01 2190 140 000 1 Act Trans Sal Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2190 210 000 1 Fica Elem $77 $77 $77
01 2190 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $30 $30 $50
01 2190 670 000 1 Meals/mileage $90 $90 $90
01 2190 140 000 2 Act Trans Sal Secon $10,000 $12,500 $12,500
01 2190 210 000 2 Fica Secon $765 $1,000 $1,000
01 2190 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $600 $750 $750
01 2190 670 000 2 Meals/travel $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
2190 ACT TRANS $16,062 $18,947 $18,967

01 2212 110 000 1 Staff Dev Salaries $5,500 $5,500 $5,500
01 2212 120 000 1 Staff Development $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2212 210 000 1 Staff Dev Fica $600 $600 $600
01 2212 220 000 1 Staff Dev Retire $550 $550 $550
01 2212 230 000 1 HEALTH INSURANCE $0 $0 $101
01 2212 290 000 1 LIFE $0 $0 $1
01 2212 319 000 1 Purch Prof Ser Elem $2,580 $4,000 $4,000
01 2212 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $2,300 $2,300 $2,300
01 2212 630 000 1 Dues And Fees Elem $2,200 $2,200 $2,200
01 2212 670 000 1 Travel Elem $1,100 $1,500 $1,500
01 2212 120 000 2 Staff Development $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 2212 210 000 2 Staff Dev Fica $229 $229 $229
01 2212 319 000 2 Purch Prof Ser Secon $4,615 $4,615 $4,615
01 2212 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $2,300 $2,300 $2,300
01 2212 630 000 2 Dues And Fees Secon $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
01 2212 670 000 2 Travel Secon $2,340 $2,340 $2,340
2212 STAFF $36,814 $38,634 $38,736

01 2215 410 000 1 Assessment Supplies $375 $375 $375
01 2215 630 000 1 Assessment Dues/fees $1,425 $1,425 $1,425
01 2215 670 000 1 Assessment Travel $150 $150 $150
01 2215 410 000 2 Assessment Supplies $375 $375 $375
01 2215 630 000 2 Assessment Dues/fees $1,425 $1,425 $1,425
01 2215 670 000 2 Assessment Travel $150 $150 $150
01 2215 110 000 3 Assessment $5,100 $5,100 $5,100
01 2215 210 000 3 Assessment Fica $650 $650 $650
01 2215 220 000 3 Assessment Retire $650 $650 $650
2215 ASSESMENT $10,300 $10,300 $10,300

01 2220 110 000 3 Tech Support Salary $52,000 $53,597 $55,258



01 2220 140 000 3 Tech Support Aides $2,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2220 210 000 3 Tech Support Fica $4,131 $4,177 $4,303
01 2220 220 000 3 Tech Support Retir $5,334 $5,393 $5,558
01 2220 230 000 3 Tech Support Health Ins $18,463 $19,368 $20,915
01 2220 290 000 3 Tech Support Life Ins $96 $96 $96
01 2220 318 000 3 Support/Network/Backup $2,000 $2,000 $2,500
01 2220 630 000 3 Registration $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 2220 670 000 3 Tech Support Travel $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
2220 TECH SUPPORT $90,024 $91,631 $95,630

01 2222 110 000 1 Librarian Sal Elem $31,798 $32,341 $20,310
01 2222 210 000 1 Fica Elem $2,432 $2,475 $1,554
01 2222 220 000 1 Retire Elem $3,141 $3,195 $2,007
01 2222 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $3,372 $3,537 $7,832
01 2222 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $48 $48 $48
01 2222 313 000 1 Purchased Ser Elem $50 $50 $50
01 2222 318 000 1 Repair Elem $350 $350 $350
01 2222 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $568 $568 $568
01 2222 430 000 1 Library Books Elem $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
01 2222 440 000 1 Magazines Elem $750 $750 $750
01 2222 450 000 1 Av Mater Elem $250 $250 $250
01 2222 460 000 1 Elem Software $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2222 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $600 $600 $600
01 2222 690 000 1 Other Misc Exp Elem $100 $100 $100
01 2222 110 000 2 Librarian Sal Secon $31,798 $32,341 $20,310
01 2222 210 000 2 Fica Secon $2,432 $2,475 $1,554
01 2222 220 000 2 Retire Secon $3,141 $3,195 $2,007
01 2222 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $3,372 $3,537 $7,832
01 2222 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $48 $48 $48
01 2222 313 000 2 Purchased Ser Secon $700 $700 $700
01 2222 318 000 2 Repair Secon $150 $150 $150
01 2222 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $500 $500 $500
01 2222 430 000 2 Library Books Secon $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2222 440 000 2 Magazines Secon $1,200 $1,200 $1,200
01 2222 450 000 2 Av Mater Secon $250 $250 $250
01 2222 460 000 2 Computer Software $3,800 $3,800 $3,800
01 2222 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $600 $600 $600
01 2222 690 000 2 Other Mis Exp Secon $40 $40 $40
01 2222 425 000 3 EBOOKS $0 $500 $500
2222 LIBRARY $98,990 $101,100 $81,410

01 2310 318 000 3 Services $769 $750 $750
01 2310 319 000 3 Audit $5,500 $5,500 $6,500
01 2310 350 000 3 Advertising & Print $6,000 $10,000 $10,000
01 2310 410 000 3 Supplies $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2310 467 000 3 Software (E-Meetings) $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2310 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $12,000 $12,000 $12,500
01 2310 641 000 3 Liability Ins $13,804 $10,000 $10,000



01 2310 642 000 3 Fidelity Bond Prem $500 $500 $500
01 2310 670 000 3 Board Travel $2,227 $2,000 $2,000
01 2310 690 000 3 Other Misc Exp $2,425 $2,000 $2,000
2310 BOARD OF ED $48,725 $48,250 $49,750

01 2320 105 000 3 Supt Salary $125,405 $125,439 $128,467
01 2320 140 000 3 Clerical $15,815 $17,000 $17,527
01 2320 210 000 3 Fica $10,956 $10,971 $11,168
01 2320 220 000 3 Retirement $14,147 $14,166 $14,421
01 2320 230 000 3 Health Ins $24,200 $23,810 $25,700
01 2320 290 000 3 Life Ins $120 $135 $137
01 2320 410 000 3 Supplies $500 $500 $500
01 2320 467 000 3 Software (North Star) $2,000 $2,500 $2,500
01 2320 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $3,879 $2,500 $2,500
01 2320 670 000 3 Travel $3,300 $4,000 $4,000
01 2320 690 000 3 Other Misc Exp $1,580 $1,500 $1,500
2320 SUPERINTENDENT $201,902 $202,521 $208,420

01 2330 317 000 3 Legal Services $19,000 $15,000 $15,000
2330 DISTRICT $19,000 $15,000 $15,000

01 2400 110 000 1 Prin Sal Elem $87,306 $90,515 $91,524
01 2400 111 000 1 Cash in lieu $18,159 $19,049 $20,571
01 2400 140 000 1 Clerical Sal Elem $29,340 $34,000 $34,000
01 2400 210 000 1 Fica Elem $8,923 $10,914 $11,176
01 2400 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $11,522 $12,212 $12,400
01 2400 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $19,000 $20,300 $21,000
01 2400 290 000 1 Life Ins Elem $168 $173 $170
01 2400 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2400 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $50 $50 $50
01 2400 560 000 1 Computers $0 $0 $0
01 2400 630 000 1 Dues And Fees Elem $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2400 670 000 1 Travel Elem $3,096 $3,096 $3,096
01 2400 690 000 1 Other Misc Exp Elem $2,057 $2,057 $2,057
01 2400 110 000 2 Princ Sal Secon $90,675 $89,174 $90,404
01 2400 111 000 2 Cash in lieu $0 $0 $0
01 2400 120 000 2 Student Aide $1,810 $2,000 $2,000
01 2400 140 000 2 Clerical Sal Secon $36,901 $38,700 $39,869
01 2400 210 000 2 Fica Secon $9,760 $9,783 $9,965
01 2400 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $12,602 $12,632 $12,869
01 2400 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $25,400 $28,930 $9,700
01 2400 290 000 2 Life Ins Secon $168 $159 $156
01 2400 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $1,150 $1,150 $1,150
01 2400 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $50 $50 $50
01 2400 630 000 2 Dues And Fees Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2400 670 000 2 Travel Secon $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
01 2400 690 000 2 Other Misc Exp Secon $2,551 $2,551 $2,551
2400 PRINCIPAL $369,688 $386,495 $373,758



01 2510 342 000 1 Telehone Elem $5,000 $6,000 $6,000
01 2510 342 000 2 Telephone Secon $5,000 $6,000 $6,000
01 2510 111 000 3 Cash in lieu $9,850 $10,335 $11,170
01 2510 140 000 3 Clerical Salary $70,000 $73,100 $84,500
01 2510 210 000 3 Fica $6,108 $6,383 $7,300
01 2510 220 000 3 Retirement $6,915 $7,221 $8,347
01 2510 230 000 3 Health Ins $5,900 $6,160 $6,740
01 2510 290 000 3 Life Ins $96 $90 $90
01 2510 293 000 3 Workman's Comp $39,000 $50,000 $50,000
01 2510 318 000 3 Repair Maint Service $5,500 $5,500 $5,500
01 2510 327 000 3 Rental And Leases $1,000 $1,500 $1,500
01 2510 341 000 3 Postage $5,000 $6,000 $6,000
01 2510 410 000 3 Supplies $2,034 $2,034 $2,034
01 2510 460 000 3 Computer Software $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
01 2510 530 000 3 Equipment $1,141 $1,141 $1,141
01 2510 560 000 3 Computer Hardware $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2510 670 000 3 Travel $547 $547 $547
01 2510 690 000 3 Other Misc Exp $429 $429 $429
2510 CLERICAL $172,020 $190,940 $205,798

01 2610 120 000 1 Sub/Summer Sal Elem $16,400 $16,400 $16,400
01 2610 140 000 1 Cust Sal Elem $39,290 $40,425 $41,679
01 2610 210 000 1 Fica Elem $4,260 $4,348 $4,443
01 2610 220 000 1 Retirement Elem $5,501 $5,120 $5,244
01 2610 230 000 1 Health Ins Elem $18,300 $19,110 $20,400
01 2610 290 000 1 Life Ins $64 $76 $76
01 2610 321 000 1 Fuel Elem $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2610 322 000 1 Electricity Elem $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
01 2610 323 000 1 Water Sewer Elem $4,500 $4,500 $4,500
01 2610 410 000 1 Supplies Elem $15,055 $15,055 $15,055
01 2610 120 000 2 Sub/Summer Sal Secon $16,800 $16,800 $16,800
01 2610 140 000 2 Cust Sal Secon $67,984 $74,888 $78,529
01 2610 210 000 2 Fica Secon $6,486 $7,014 $7,292
01 2610 220 000 2 Retirement Secon $8,375 $8,563 $8,923
01 2610 230 000 2 Health Ins Secon $25,000 $22,500 $24,100
01 2610 290 000 2 Life Ins $150 $83 $83
01 2610 321 000 2 Fuel Secon $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2610 322 000 2 Electricity Secon $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
01 2610 323 000 2 Water Sewer Secon $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
01 2610 410 000 2 Supplies Secon $9,588 $10,000 $10,000
2610 CUSTODIAL $351,253 $358,382 $367,024

01 2620 318 000 1 Cont/ser Repair Elem $10,694 $10,694 $10,694
01 2620 319 000 1 Other Purch Ser Elem $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2620 328 000 1 Property Ins Elem $14,553 $20,000 $20,000
01 2620 500 000 1 Depreciation Fund Transfer $15,673 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 520 000 1 Building Improvement $9,500 $9,500 $9,500



01 2620 530 000 1 Equipment Elem $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2620 690 000 1 Other Exp Elem $1,950 $1,950 $1,950
01 2620 318 000 2 Con/ser Repair Secon $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 319 000 2 Other Pur Ser Secon $45,000 $45,000 $45,000
01 2620 328 000 2 Property Ins Secon $15,000 $20,000 $20,000
01 2620 500 000 2 Depreciation Fund Transfer $15,673 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 520 000 2 Building Improvement $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 2620 530 000 2 Equipment Secon $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
01 2620 690 000 2 Other Exp Secon $288 $288 $288
01 2620 140 000 3 Maintenance Sal $37,448 $52,942 $43,000
01 2620 210 000 3 Fica $2,864 $4,050 $3,289
01 2620 220 000 3 Retirement $3,699 $5,230 $4,248
01 2620 230 000 3 Health Ins $11,000 $3,900 $4,200
01 2620 290 000 3 Life Ins $129 $22 $40
2620 MAINTENANCE $237,471 $257,576 $246,209

01 2750 110 000 3 Transp Salaries $0 $0 $0
01 2750 140 000 3 Transp Salaries $93,528 $106,000 $123,000
01 2750 210 000 3 Fica $7,155 $8,109 $9,410
01 2750 220 000 3 Retirement $9,238 $10,470 $3,590
01 2750 230 000 3 Health Ins $2,308 $2,308 $2,873
01 2750 290 000 3 Life Ins $0 $36 $44
01 2750 318 000 3 Testing $325 $325 $500
01 2750 319 000 3 Purch Ser(physicals) $2,000 $4,000 $4,000
01 2750 332 000 3 Option Stu Mileage $500 $500 $500
01 2750 335 000 3 Lease Vehicles $44,600 $0 $0
01 2750 336 000 3 Gas And Oil $44,400 $40,000 $40,000
01 2750 337 000 3 Tires And Parts $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
01 2750 338 000 3 Purchased Repair $20,000 $20,000 $25,000
01 2750 530 000 3 Equipment $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
01 2750 641 000 3 Insurance $14,500 $15,000 $15,000
01 2750 690 000 3 Other Exp $2,259 $2,000 $2,000
2750 TRANSPORTATION $266,813 $234,748 $251,917

01 2760 331 000 0 Sped Early Childhood Transport $0 $0 $0
01 2760 110 000 1 SPED Transp Salary $0 $0 $0
01 2760 140 000 1 SPED TRANSP $0 $0 $10,000
01 2760 210 000 1 SPED Transp FICA $0 $0 $765
01 2760 220 000 1 SPED Transp Retire $0 $0 $988
01 2760 290 000 1 LIFE $0 $0 $2,873
01 2760 331 000 1 Contracted Elem $2,000 $2,000 $24
01 2760 332 000 1 Mileage/parents Elem $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 2760 331 000 2 Contracted Transpor $2,000 $5,000 $7,500
01 2760 332 000 2 Mileage/parent Secon $4,500 $4,500 $4,500
01 2760 336 000 2 Gas & Oil $500 $500 $500
01 2760 338 000 3 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0
01 2760 641 000 3 Insurance $1,300 $1,300 $1,300
2760 SPED TRANSP $13,300 $16,300 $31,450



01 3135 110 000 3 High Ability Instr $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
01 3135 210 000 3 High Ability Fica $230 $230 $230
01 3135 220 000 3 High Ability Retirement $297 $297 $297
01 3135 230 000 3 High Ability Health $0 $500 $1,000
01 3135 290 000 3 Life Ins $0 $8 $8
01 3135 410 000 3 High Abilt Learn Supplies $2,820 $2,820 $2,820
01 3135 460 000 3 HIGH ABIL SOFTWARE $520 $520 $520
01 3135 530 000 3 High Abilt Learn Equip $4,644 $4,644 $4,644
01 3135 630 000 3 High Abilt Learn Registration $3,383 $3,383 $4,000
01 3135 670 000 3 High Abilt Learn Mileage $320 $320 $320
3135 HIGH ABILITY $15,214 $15,722 $16,839

01 3137 140 000 3 Youth Center Wages $7,380 $10,000 $12,000
01 3137 210 000 3 Fica $565 $1,000 $1,000
01 3137 220 000 3 Retirement $729 $729 $1,000
01 3137 290 000 3 LIFE $0 $0 $0
3137 YOUTH CENTER $8,674 $11,729 $14,000

01 3516 560 000 3 DIST LEARN EQUIP $12,600 $1,000 $1,000
3516 DIST LEARN EQUIP $12,600 $1,000 $1,000

01 3570 411 000 2 Instructional Materials $0 $0 $0
01 3570 410 000 3 Supplies $0 $0 $0
01 3570 530 000 3 Equipment $0 $0 $0
01 3570 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $0 $0 $0
01 3570 670 000 3 Travel $0 $0 $0
3570 TEACHER EVALUATION GRANT-FLOW THROUGH $0 $0 $0

01 3573 411 000 2 Instructional Materials $0 $0 $0
01 3573 410 000 3 Supplies $0 $0 $0
01 3573 530 000 3 Equipment $0 $0 $0
01 3573 630 000 3 Dues And Fees $0 $0 $0
01 3573 670 000 3 Travel $0 $0 $0
3573 reVISION GRANT-FLOW THROUGH $0 $0 $0

01 4200 110 000 9 Title 1 Elem $37,981 $37,044 $43,626
01 4200 210 000 9 Fica $2,905 $880 $3,124
01 4200 220 000 9 Retirement $3,752 $2,706 $4,310
01 4200 230 000 9 Health Ins $7,310 $1,000 $12,600
01 4200 290 000 9 Life Ins $52 $0 $63
01 4200 410 000 9 Supplies/materials $120 $120 $120
01 4200 670 000 9 Travel $12 $250 $250
4200 TITLE 1 $52,132 $42,000 $64,093

01 4200 410 000 9 $10,172 $5,454 $8,151
4210 TITLE 1 Accountability $10,172 $5,454 $8,151



01 4325 110 000 9 Title IIA  Class Size Reduction $14,157 $17,550 $18,299
01 4325 210 000 9 TITLE IIA Fica $1,083 $343 $1,343
01 4325 220 000 9 TITLE IIA Retirement $1,399 $1,734 $1,808
01 4325 230 000 9 TITLE IIA Health $4,256 $1,286 $5,810
01 4325 290 000 9 TITLE IIA Life Ins $22 $87 $29
4325 TITLE IIA $20,917 $21,000 $27,289

01 4326 630 000 9 Title II Eishenhower & Techno $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
4326 TITLE II $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

01 4327 110 000 9 REAP Salary $18,525 $19,492 $15,253
01 4327 210 000 9 REAP Fica $1,417 $1,417 $1,113
01 4327 220 000 9 REAP Retirement $1,830 $1,830 $1,506
01 4327 230 000 9 REAP Health $0 $0 $4,843
01 4327 290 000 9 REAP Life $0 $0 $24
4327 REAP $21,772 $22,739 $22,739

01 4403 310 000 9 IDEA Vocational/Vision $7,469 $7,469 $7,469
4403 IDEA $7,469 $7,469 $7,469

01 4404 318 000 1 SPED IDEA PRE-K $7,514 $7,514 $7,514
01 4404 110 000 9 SPED IDEA instr $22,000 $25,031 $22,566
01 4404 140 000 9 SPED IDEA PARA $13,400 $18,224 $11,895
01 4404 210 000 9 SPED IDEA FICA $2,708 $3,240 $1,938
01 4404 220 000 9 SPED IDEA RETIRE $3,497 $4,273 $3,404
01 4404 230 000 9 SPED IDEA HEALTH $5,000 $9,506 $7,467
01 4404 290 000 9 SPED IDEA LIFE $0 $100 $86
4404 SPED IDEA $54,119 $67,888 $54,870

01 4406 110 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  INSTR $2,067 $2,148 $2,329
01 4406 210 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  FICA $158 $160 $84
01 4406 220 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  RETIR $205 $212 $124
01 4406 230 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  HEALTH $0 $415 $0
01 4406 290 000 9 BASE 3-5 SPED  LIFE $0 $5 $5
01 4406 410 000 9 SUPPLIES $0 $0 $0
4406 BASE 3-4 SPED $2,430 $2,940 $2,542

01 4410 110 000 1 IDEA Instr $45,000 $30,092 $0
01 4410 140 000 1 IDEA Pov Early Child Para $10,000 $11,081 $0
01 4410 210 000 1 IDEA Fica $4,207 $3,000 $0
01 4410 220 000 1 IDEA Retire $5,433 $4,070 $0
01 4410 230 000 1 IDEA Health $5,000 $11,742 $0
01 4410 290 000 1 IDEA Life $0 $72 $0
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA Speech Teacher Preschool $5,617 $5,617 $22,000
01 4410 318 000 1 IDEA Sped Supervision Preschool $0 $0 $5,000
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA D/E Audiology Preschool $6,000 $6,000 $250
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA Deaf Education Services Preschool $0 $0 $0



01 4410 318 000 1 IDEA D/E Psychological Services Preschool $0 $0 $5,500
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA OT Therapy Preschool $0 $0 $4,000
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA PT Therapy Preschool $0 $0 $2,000
01 4410 313 000 1 IDEA Vision Services Preschool $0 $0 $0
4410 IDEA E-P $81,257 $71,674 $38,750

01 4700 110 000 9 Vocational Wages $2,400 $2,400 $2,400
01 4700 210 000 9 Vocational FICA $183 $183 $183
01 4700 220 000 9 Vocational Retire $238 $238 $238
01 4700 230 000 9 Vocational Health $300 $300 $300
01 4700 290 000 9 Vocational Life $2 $2 $2
4700 VOCATIONAL $3,123 $3,123 $3,123

01 5000 000 000 1 Computer Equip Elem $8,800 $8,800 $0
01 5000 000 000 2 Computer Equip Secon $34,400 $34,400 $0
5000 DEBT SERVICES $43,200 $43,200 $0

01 8000 752 000 2 Activity Fund Transfer $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
01 8000 753 000 2 Special Building Transfer $0 $0 $0
01 8000 754 000 3 Bond Fund Transfer $0 $0 $0
01 8000 755 000 3 Depreciation Fund Transfer $25,000 $164,816 $213,769
01 8000 756 000 3 Lunch Fund Transfer $15,000 $25,266 $8,072
8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) $55,000 $205,082 $236,841

Account Number Account Description 2015-16 Budget 2016-17 Budget 2017-18 Budget

1100 All Instruction Except SPED Programs $2,884,363 $2,995,590 $3,061,538

1200 Special Education Instructional Programs $1,194,763 $1,337,224 $1,550,644

2100/2150 Support Services - Pupils $161,549 $168,705 $171,220

2200 Support Services - Staff $236,128 $241,665 $226,076

2310 Board of Education $48,725 $48,250 $49,750

2320 Executive Administration Services $201,902 $202,521 $208,420

2330 District Legal Services $19,000 $15,000 $15,000

2400 Office of the Principal $369,688 $386,495 $373,758

2510 General Administration - Business Services $172,020 $190,940 $205,798

2520 Vehicle Acquisition & Maintenance $0 $0 $0

2600 Maintenance & Operation of Building(s) & Site(s) $588,724 $615,958 $613,233

2750 Regular Pupil Transportation $266,813 $234,748 $251,917

2760 School Age Special Education Pupil Transportation $13,300 $16,300 $31,450

3000 Community Services $0 $11,729 $14,000

3500 State Categorical Programs $36,488 $16,722 $17,839

4000 Federal Programs $245,219 $240,833 $231,026

5000 Debt Services $43,200 $43,200 $0

6000 Summer School $0 $0 $0

7000 Adult Education $0 $0 $0

8000 Transfers to __________________________  Fund $55,000 $205,082 $236,841



Interfund Loan/Repayment to ______________ Fund $0 $0 $0

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS $6,536,882 $6,970,962 $7,258,510

SPED EXPENDITURES $1,208,063 $1,353,524 $1,582,094

TOTAL NON-SPED EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS $5,328,819 $5,617,438 $5,676,416

NECESSARY CASH RESERVE $960,000 $1,000,000 $1,200,000

TOTAL DISBURSE, TRANSFERS, CASH RESERVE $7,496,882 $7,970,962 $8,458,510



2018-19 Budget % +/- $ +/-

$929,700 11.9% $99,000

$18,150 0.0% $0

$15,000 -31.8% -$7,000

$73,658 10.6% $7,038

$91,834 11.9% $9,779

$252,519 12.7% $28,519

$1,694 9.3% $144

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$8,500 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 -60.0% -$7,500

$2,500 -64.3% -$4,500

$2,500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$864,800 2.8% $23,400

$18,150 0.0% $0

$35,000 -30.0% -$15,000

$1,000 0.0% $0

$70,299 0.9% $642

$85,522 2.8% $2,311

$248,000 0.0% $0

$1,525 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$9,000 0.0% $0

$7,500 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$30,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 -79.5% -$19,337

$5,000 -50.0% -$5,000

$60,000 0.0% $0

$5,500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,500 -66.7% -$5,000

$10,000 0.0% $0

$2,500 -50.0% -$2,500
$2,962,351 3.7% $104,996

$300 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0



$1,100 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$1,700 0.0% $0

$2,200 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$1,600 0.0% $0

$2,150 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$1,400 0.0% $0

$1,950 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,050 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$950 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$700 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$727 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$831 0.0% $0

$3,558 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0



$600 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$900 0.0% $0

$2,200 0.0% $0
$0

$200 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$350 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$9,350 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$320 0.0% $0

$470 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0

$14,000 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$65 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$125 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$900 0.0% $0

$700 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$8,940 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$1,300 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$5,000 0.0% $0



$1,800 0.0% $0

$1,800 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$10,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$800 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$8,800 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$80 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$4,930 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$400 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$110,075 #DIV/0! $110,075

$7,794 #DIV/0! $7,794

$10,873 #DIV/0! $10,873

$23,972 #DIV/0! $23,972

$158 #DIV/0! $158



$36,990 5.1% $1,786

$1,500 0.0% $0

$40,098 2.6% $998

$6,011 3.7% $212

$7,615 3.7% $275

$32,200 0.0% $0

$192 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$125,606 2.7% $3,271
ESU CODE

$35,000 0.0% $0 0001

$35,000 0.0% $0

$50,000 0.0% $0 1002

$10,000 0.0% $0 4007

$60,000 0.0% $0

$16,000 0.0% $0 4005

$22,000 0.0% $0 4006

$2,500 0.0% $0 2014

$4,500 0.0% $0 2008

$45,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0 1003

$2,000 0.0% $0

$160,000 0.0% $0 4001

$0 #DIV/0! $0 4001

$160,000 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$10,638 2.6% $265

$813 2.5% $20

$1,051 2.5% $26

$1,681 0.0% $0

$22 0.0% $0

$10,638 2.6% $265

$813 2.5% $20

$1,051 2.5% $26

$1,681 0.0% $0

$22 0.0% $0

$28,410 2.2% $622

$148,768 3.6% $5,118



$8,750 0.0% $0

$2,400 0.0% $0

$193,500 9.8% $17,200

$27,036 6.7% $1,707

$33,809 7.0% $2,205

$58,000 0.0% $0

$678 7.6% $48

$250 0.0% $0

$3,500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$484,291 5.7% $26,278

$215,100 1.4% $3,011

$1,111 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$71,500 3.6% $2,500

$22,507 1.9% $422

$28,310 2.0% $544

$90,000 0.0% $0

$498 -8.8% -$48

$8,000 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$610 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$450,336 1.4% $6,429

$39,536 0.0% $0

$35,000 0.0% $0

$150,000 0.0% $0

$224,536 0.0% $0



ESU CODE

$20,000 0.0% $0 4001

$5,000 0.0% $0 0001

$19,000 0.0% $0 4002

$5,000 0.0% $0 1002

$3,000 0.0% $0 4006

$2,500 0.0% $0 4005

$3,000 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$1,700 0.0% $0

$59,400 0.0% $0
ESU CODE

$5,000 0.0% $0 0001

$20,000 0.0% $0 2014

$5,000 0.0% $0 1002

$2,500 0.0% $0 4006

$2,500 0.0% $0 4005

$35,000 0.0% $0

$13,343 1.2% $156

$1,021 1.3% $13

$1,318 1.2% $15

$2,770 0.0% $0

$20 0.0% $0

$1,000 -75.0% -$3,000

$1,000 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$60 0.0% $0

$53,371 1.2% $623

$5,600 1.8% $100

$4,511 1.2% $55

$5,825 1.2% $71

$12,200 0.0% $0

$85 0.0% $0

$1,000 -80.0% -$4,000

$1,000 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$107,374 -5.3% -$5,967

$50 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$27,077 2.6% $674

$2,071 2.6% $52

$2,675 2.6% $67



$4,278 0.0% $0

$54 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$200 0.0% $0

$39,705 2.0% $793

$1,000 0.0% $0

$77 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$90 0.0% $0

$12,500 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$0 -100.0% -$3,500

$15,467 -18.5% -$3,500

$2,000 -63.6% -$3,500

$2,500 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$550 0.0% $0

$101 0.0% $0

$1 0.0% $0

$2,000 -50.0% -$2,000

$500 -78.3% -$1,800

$500 -77.3% -$1,700

$1,500 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$229 0.0% $0

$2,500 -45.8% -$2,115

$1,500 -34.8% -$800

$7,000 0.0% $0

$500 -78.6% -$1,840

$24,981 -35.5% -$13,755

$375 0.0% $0

$1,425 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$375 0.0% $0

$1,425 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$5,100 0.0% $0

$650 0.0% $0

$650 0.0% $0

$10,300 0.0% $0

$60,000 8.6% $4,742



$3,000 200.0% $2,000

$4,819 12.0% $516

$6,223 12.0% $665

$20,915 0.0% $0

$96 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$500 -83.3% -$2,500

$500 -83.3% -$2,500

$98,553 3.1% $2,923

$21,441 5.6% $1,131

$1,640 5.5% $86

$2,118 5.5% $111

$10,458 33.5% $2,626

$48 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$350 0.0% $0

$568 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$750 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$100 0.0% $0

$21,441 5.6% $1,131

$1,640 5.5% $86

$2,118 5.5% $111

$10,458 33.5% $2,626

$48 0.0% $0

$700 0.0% $0

$150 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$3,500 0.0% $0

$1,200 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$3,800 0.0% $0

$600 0.0% $0

$40 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$89,318 9.7% $7,908

$750 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$7,500 -25.0% -$2,500

$3,500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$12,500 0.0% $0

$15,000 50.0% $5,000



$500 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$52,250 5.0% $2,500

$128,467 0.0% $0

$17,974 2.6% $447

$11,202 0.3% $34

$14,466 0.3% $45

$25,700 0.0% $0

$137 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$2,500 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$1,500 0.0% $0

$208,946 0.3% $526

$15,000 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$102,178 11.6% $10,654

$7,639 -62.9% -$12,932

$34,000 0.0% $0

$11,500 2.9% $324

$13,500 8.9% $1,100

$21,000 0.0% $0

$170 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$500 -85.7% -$3,000

$500 -83.9% -$2,596

$500 -75.7% -$1,557

$91,684 1.4% $1,280

$7,639 #DIV/0! $7,639

$2,000 0.0% $0

$40,861 2.5% $992

$10,042 0.8% $77

$12,966 0.8% $97

$9,700 0.0% $0

$156 0.0% $0

$1,150 0.0% $0

$50 0.0% $0

$500 -75.0% -$1,500

$500 -80.0% -$2,000

$500 -80.4% -$2,051

$370,285 -0.9% -$3,473



$6,000 0.0% $0

$6,000 0.0% $0

$11,230 0.5% $60

$86,655 2.6% $2,155

$7,488 2.6% $188

$8,560 2.6% $213

$6,740 0.0% $0

$90 0.0% $0

$40,000 -20.0% -$10,000

$1,000 -81.8% -$4,500

$1,500 0.0% $0

$6,000 0.0% $0

$2,034 0.0% $0

$6,500 0.0% $0

$1,141 0.0% $0

$1,000 -50.0% -$1,000

$547 0.0% $0

$429 0.0% $0

$192,914 -6.3% -$12,884

$16,400 0.0% $0

$42,742 2.6% $1,063

$4,524 1.8% $81

$5,349 2.0% $105

$20,400 0.0% $0

$76 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$35,000 0.0% $0

$4,500 0.0% $0

$15,055 0.0% $0

$16,800 0.0% $0

$80,532 2.6% $2,003

$7,445 2.1% $153

$9,121 2.2% $198

$24,100 0.0% $0

$83 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$35,000 0.0% $0

$3,500 0.0% $0

$10,000 0.0% $0

$370,627 1.0% $3,603

$10,694 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$20,000 0.0% $0

$0 -100.0% -$15,000

$5,000 -47.4% -$4,500



$2,000 0.0% $0

$1,950 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$35,000 -22.2% -$10,000

$20,000 0.0% $0

$0 -100.0% -$15,000

$5,000 -66.7% -$10,000

$2,000 0.0% $0

$288 0.0% $0

$44,000 2.3% $1,000

$3,366 2.3% $77

$4,347 2.3% $99

$4,200 0.0% $0

$40 0.0% $0

$192,885 -21.7% -$53,324

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$125,800 2.3% $2,800

$9,623 2.3% $213

$3,683 2.6% $93

$2,873 0.0% $0

$44 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$40,000 0.0% $0

$25,000 0.0% $0

$25,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$255,023 1.2% $3,106

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$12,000 20.0% $2,000

$918 20.0% $153

$1,186 20.0% $198

$2,873 0.0% $0

$24 0.0% $0

$3,000 0.0% $0

$7,500 0.0% $0

$4,500 0.0% $0

$500 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$1,300 0.0% $0

$33,801 7.5% $2,351



$3,000 0.0% $0

$230 0.0% $0

$297 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

$8 0.0% $0

$2,820 0.0% $0

$520 0.0% $0

$4,644 0.0% $0

$4,000 0.0% $0

$320 0.0% $0

$16,839 0.0% $0

$15,000 25.0% $3,000

$1,148 14.8% $148

$741 -25.9% -$259

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$16,889 20.6% $2,889

$1,000 0.0% $0

$1,000 0.0% $0

#DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$43,626 0.0% $0

$3,124 0.0% $0

$4,310 0.0% $0

$12,600 0.0% $0

$63 0.0% $0

$120 0.0% $0

$250 0.0% $0

$64,093 0.0% $0

$8,151 0.0% $0

$8,151 0.0% $0



$18,299 0.0% $0

$1,343 0.0% $0

$1,808 0.0% $0

$5,810 0.0% $0

$29 0.0% $0

$27,289 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$2,000 0.0% $0

$15,253 0.0% $0

$1,113 0.0% $0

$1,506 0.0% $0

$4,843 0.0% $0

$24 0.0% $0

$22,739 0.0% $0

$7,469 0.0% $0

$7,469 0.0% $0
#DIV/0! $0

$7,514 0.0% $0

$22,566 0.0% $0

$11,895 0.0% $0

$1,938 0.0% $0

$3,404 0.0% $0

$7,467 0.0% $0

$86 0.0% $0

$54,870 0.0% $0

$2,329 0.0% $0

$84 0.0% $0

$124 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$5 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$2,542 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0 ESU CODE

$22,000 0.0% $0 4001
$5,000 0.0% $0 0001

$250 0.0% $0 1003

$0 #DIV/0! $0 2014



$5,500 0.0% $0 1002

$4,000 0.0% $0 4006

$2,000 0.0% $0 4005

$0 #DIV/0! $0 2008

$38,750 0.0% $0

$2,400 0.0% $0

$183 0.0% $0

$238 0.0% $0

$300 0.0% $0

$2 0.0% $0

$3,123 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0
#DIV/0! $0

$15,000 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$138,477 -35.2% -$75,292

$8,072 0.0% $0

$161,549 -31.8% -$75,292

2018-19 Budget % +/- $ +/-

$3,169,805 3.5% $108,267

$1,583,973 2.1% $33,329

$162,546 -5.1% -$8,674

$223,152 -1.3% -$2,924

$52,250 5.0% $2,500

$208,946 0.3% $526

$15,000 0.0% $0

$370,285 -0.9% -$3,473

$192,914 -6.3% -$12,884

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$563,512 -8.1% -$49,721

$255,023 1.2% $3,106

$33,801 7.5% $2,351

$16,889 20.6% $2,889

$17,839 0.0% $0

$231,026 0.0% $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$0 #DIV/0! $0

$161,549 -31.8% -$75,292



$0 #DIV/0! $0

$7,258,510 0.0% $0

$1,617,774 2.3% $35,680

$5,640,736 -0.6% -$35,680

$0

$1,200,000 0.0% $0

$0

$0

$8,458,510 0.0% $0



Budget Year Budgeted GF Expenditures (2.9%) GF Actual Expenditures (2%) Unspent Balance

2009-2010 $5,704,056 $5,207,057 $496,999

2010-2011 $5,770,822 $5,324,106 $446,716

2011-2012 $5,936,147 $5,290,429 $645,718

2012-2013 $6,019,823 $5,492,600 $527,223

2013-2014 $6,065,837 $5,681,827 $384,010

2014-2015 $6,286,595 $5,868,678 $417,917

2015-2016 $6,536,882 $5,762,625 $774,257

2016-2017 $6,970,962 $5,875,531 $1,095,431

2017-2018 $7,075,526 $6,118,042 $957,484

2018-2019 $7,181,659 $6,240,403 $941,256

2019-2020 $7,289,384 $6,365,211 $924,173

2020-2021 $7,398,725 $6,492,515 $906,210

2021-2022 $7,509,706 $6,622,365 $887,340

2022-2023 $7,622,351 $6,754,813 $867,539

2023-2024 $7,736,687 $6,889,909 $846,778

2024-2025 $7,852,737 $7,027,707 $825,030

2025-2026 $7,970,528 $7,168,261 $802,267

2026-2027 $8,090,086 $7,311,627 $778,459

2027-2028 $8,211,437 $7,457,859 $753,578

Actual

Projected

Expenditures Exceeding Budget Authority



SPED Exependitures (7.3%) GF Non-SPED Expenditures Budget Authority ($78,000)

$735,461 $4,471,596 $4,331,703

$783,627 $4,540,479 $4,377,360

$874,507 $4,415,922 $4,423,017

$913,541 $4,579,059 $4,467,351

$784,738 $4,897,089 $4,518,442

$922,803 $4,945,875 $4,740,912

$1,094,946 $4,667,679 $4,931,505

$1,167,647 $4,707,884 $5,211,413

$1,252,885 $4,850,000 $5,289,584

$1,344,346 $5,000,000 $5,368,928

$1,442,483 $5,125,000 $5,446,928

$1,547,784 $5,253,125 $5,524,928

$1,660,773 $5,384,453 $5,602,928

$1,782,009 $5,519,064 $5,680,928

$1,912,096 $5,657,041 $5,758,928

$2,051,679 $5,798,467 $5,836,928

$2,201,451 $5,943,429 $5,914,928

$2,362,157 $6,092,014 $5,992,928

$2,534,595 $6,244,315 $6,070,928



Difference of Budget Authority & GF Non-SPED Expenditures

-$139,893

-$163,119

$7,095

-$111,708

-$378,647

-$204,963

$263,826

$503,529

$439,584

$368,928

$321,928

$271,803

$218,475

$161,864

$101,887

$38,461

-$28,501

-$99,086

-$173,387



Budget & Budget 
Authority Projections
Relevant to Possible 
Addition of Staff for 
2018-19 School Year









Analysis

• The school district is currently in a position where spending will not 
outgrow budget authority for several years.

• Trend data suggest that in 2025-26, spending authority will become lower 
than estimated GF Non-SPED expenditures.

• It is important to keep in mind that this is trend data.  These are 
projections.

• Legislative action may impact certified budget authority, levy limitations, 
and other substantial budgetary factors.

• In short, this analysis strongly suggests that the hiring of additional staff is 
sustainable through the 2025-2026 school year or for the next 8 budget 
cycles.



School NSAA Enrollment Base Salary Additional Compensation Benefits

Wood River 123 $90,000.00 $6,736.00

Gibbon 129 $101,392.00 $1,678.00 $24,703.00

Shelton 69 $92,000.00 $37,400.00

Centura 107 $99,580.00 $3,248.00 $40,531.00

St. Paul 122 $86,664.00 $37,264.00

Pleasanton 60 $78,000.00 $5,021.00 $30,894.00

Loup City 110 $77,590.00 $33,127.00

Ravenna 101 $90,524.00 $38,131.16

Array Average: 102 $89,468.75 $3,315.67 $31,098.27

*Amherst Superintendent is also the Elementary Principal, so Amherst is excluded from the array comparison, as including it would distort comparability.

2017-2018 Elementary Principal Salary Array w/o Amherst



Total Years Experience Principal Education Total Compensation Rank in Array

24 EDS $96,736.00 8

17 Masters $127,773.00 4

17 EDS $129,400.00 2

15 EDS $143,359.00 1

13 Masters $123,928.00 5

21 Masters $113,915.00 6

30 Masters + $110,717.00 7

26 Masters + $128,655.16 3

18 $121,810.40

*Amherst Superintendent is also the Elementary Principal, so Amherst is excluded from the array comparison, as including it would distort comparability.

2017-2018 Elementary Principal Salary Array w/o Amherst



Base Salary Total Compensation

2017-2018 RPS Elementary Principal $90,524 $128,655.16

Array Average $89,468.75 $121,810.40

102% $91,258.13 $124,246.61

100% $89,468.75 $121,810.40

98% $87,679.38 $119,374.19

2017-2018







PAUL ANDERSON-COMPENSATION PROPOSALS

Paul Anderson with a 2.55% increase in salary plus the difference between current cash in lieu - $7639 cash in lieu moved to salary
and amount of school district's "additional" contribution to NEPRs as a result of salary increase deducted from Paul's salary

Salary Extra Duty Cash in lieu Fica Retirement
2016-2017 88,626.05$           -$                      19,048.68$           8,237.12$             8,754.30$             
2017-2018 90,524.00$           -$                      20,570.64$           8,498.74$             8,941.78$             
2018-2019 104,486.46$         -$                      7,639.20$             8,577.61$             10,320.96$           

Paul Anderson with the difference between current cash in lieu - $7639 cash in lieu moved to salary
and amount of school district's "additional" contribution to NEPRs as a result of salary increase deducted from Paul's salary

Salary Extra Duty Cash in lieu Fica Retirement
2016-2017 88,626.05$           -$                      19,048.68$           8,237.12$             8,754.30$             
2017-2018 90,524.00$           -$                      20,570.64$           8,498.74$             8,941.78$             
2018-2019 102,178.10$         -$                      7,639.20$             8,401.02$             10,092.95$           

Paul Anderson with difference between the current cash in lieu - $7639 cash in lieu moved to salary only
Salary Extra Duty Cash in lieu Fica Retirement

2016-2017 88,626.05$           -$                      19,048.68$           8,237.12$             8,754.30$             
2017-2018 90,524.00$           -$                      20,570.64$           8,498.74$             8,941.78$             
2018-2019 103,455.44$         -$                      7,639.20$             8,498.74$             10,219.12$           



Paul Anderson with a 2.55% increase in salary plus the difference between current cash in lieu - $7639 cash in lieu moved to salary
and amount of school district's "additional" contribution to NEPRs as a result of salary increase deducted from Paul's salary

BC Ins Life Ins Total Compensation
-$                      120.00$                124,786.15$            
-$                      120.00$                128,655.16$            
-$                      120.00$                131,144.24$            

and amount of school district's "additional" contribution to NEPRs as a result of salary increase deducted from Paul's salary
BC Ins Life Ins Total Compensation

-$                      120.00$                124,786.15$            
-$                      120.00$                128,655.16$            
-$                      120.00$                128,431.27$            

BC Ins Life Ins Total Compensation
-$                      120.00$                124,786.15$            
-$                      120.00$                128,655.16$            
-$                      120.00$                129,932.50$            



*A benefit (,converted to cash" means a benefit given by an employer to its employee, and that tlie

employee has individually arranged to have paid to herftim as cash in lieu of receiving the benefit.

(Example: Cash amount paid to an employee because the ernployee chooses not to participate in a

health iare berrefit otherwise available to her/hini.) Such compensation is a fiinge benefit regardless

of the form in which it is taken and is not to be reported as retirement colnpensatiotl.

In contrast, an employer may give its employees ar1 alnount of wages or salary through payroll. and

allow them to elect to purchase a benefit with the cash, or simply to receive the cash. (Exanrple: Flat

salary amount whicli ii provided to employees, from which the individual ernployees could choose

on. o, more options from a $ 125 plan, or could choose to receive the amount in cash.) Such amounts

are retirement compensation and should be reported as cotnpensation.

**Donated or "Sick Bank" Leave
noi .*pfoyees hired on or after 7lll2O18, sick leave donated to a member by other employees is

considered a fringe benefit and should not be reported as compensation or subject to retirement

deductions.

CONSISTENCY

. School eniployers must be consistent in the reporting of compensation for ALL employees. If the

najority oitlr. school's employees have negotiated a colttract that includes a $125 Plan where

fringe benefits pass througtrthe employee's payroll and thus salary reported to NPERS includes

thes-e fi.inge benefits, thenyou should report cotnpensation in the salne lnanner for all other

employeei who either negotiate individual contracts or are not covered by a contract.

. If a majority of the school employees within a district arc not covered by a $ 125 Plan and fringe

benefiti do not pass through payroll, then the salary reportcd to NPERS is not to include these

fringe bcnefits. Therefore,to be consistent, any individual cmployees who cither have an indi-

vidual contract or are not covered by a contract Inust have cotrrpensation reported in tlte sarne

lnanner as the raajority of the enlployees.

. lf a School district has consistently paid "other fringe benefits" for certain employees, but later

negotiates a contract to include the value of those benefits as "salary" this clearly violates

the-prohibition of "fringe benefits converted to cash." This is disallowed in the definition of
"cornpensation" in the School Retirement Act and therefore the value of other fringe benefits

cannot be reported as compensation.

The key is consistency within the school district and prcventing individual employees from artifi-

cially';spiking" salary late in their careers in an attempt to obtain a larger bencfit at retirement.

DEAIH DURING EMPLOYMENT

If a mernber passes away during employrnent, contributions sliould be withheld to the extent of the

service the niember rendered prior to the death. Retirement contributions are not to be remitted for

any unused leave.

NOTE: Federal law caps contributions on compellsation amounts above $270,000.00 (2017).
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CHAPTER 5

SALARY/COMPENSATION

SALARY/COMPENSATION D EFIN ITION
Mcmber compensation, as dcfined by iaw, is also onc of thc factors used to calculate bcnefits for plan
mcmbers. Salary paid to an cmployee may or may not bc cligiblc compensation for retirenrent purposes.
The status of compensation as "taxable" or'"not taxable" docs not determine whcthcr it is considered eligiblc
cornpensation. It is your responsibilitv to accurately detennine and report the proper amount of eligible
compensation for each employee participating in tlre plan.

rOR RETIREMENT PURIOSES, COMPENSAIION IS DEIINED AS GROSS WAGES OR SALARJES
PAYABTE TO THE MEMBT,R FOR PERSONAL SERVICES PERTORMED DURING THE PLAN YEAR
AND INCLUDTS:

. Ovefiirne pay.

. Memberretirementcontributions.

. Retroactive saliuy paylnents paid pursuant to coul order. arbifration, or litigation ancl grievance
settlements.

. Amountscontributedbythcrncmbertopiarsundersections 125,403(b), and457 oftheintemal
Revenue Code as defined in section 49-80 I .0 I or any other section of the codc which defers or excludes
such amounts liom income.

. Substitute duty - if an eligrble and contributing employee (at your school) is performing additional
substitute duties, contributions must be made for both regular and substitute seruice.

COMPENSAIION DOTS NOT INCLUDE:

. Franclulently obtained amounts as detetmined by the retirement board.

. Iusurance prerniums conl,efted into cash payments*.

I ' Any payments (periodic or lump sum) for unused sick leave or urused vacation leave**.
t/

. Reirnbursements or per diems paid for expenses incurred.

. Fringe benefits.

' Bonuses for seryices not actually renderecl, including, but not limited to, early retirernent incentives, cash
awards, and severance pay.

' Employer conil'ibutions made fbr the pulposes of separation payments made at retirernent and eady
retirement inducements.

. Worker's Con-rpensation or disability paynients.

' Payments ntade b), the court for j:rry duty.

. Compensation that can be manipulated by the employee.
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COMPENSATION CAPS

8olo COMPENSAIION CAP

Beginning July I ,2013, increases in compensation for School plan members greater than 87o per

year, during the five years prior to retirement, will be excluded when calculating retirement bene-

fits. No exceptions increasing the 8% cap will be allowed. No action is needed on the part of the

reporting agent. These caps will be determined by NPERS when benefits are calculated.

NOTE: Contributions must be withheld from ALL eligible compensation regardless of the salary

caps.

PRIOR COMPENSATION CAIS

9olo COMPENSAflON CAP

Fronr July 1,2012 up to July 1, 2013, increases in compensation for School plan members (with the

same employer) greater than 9oh per year were excluded when calculating retirement benefits. No

exceptions increasing the 9Yo cap were allowed for this time frame.

7olo COMPENSAIION CAP

Efl'ective July I ,2005 to June 30,2012, there was a 7oh annual cap of retirenlent compensatlon

eamed for the last 60 months before a firember's retireurent. Retirernent compeltsation with the same

employer could not exceed the prior year amount plus 7u,'i,. unless an exenlption applied.

If a member qualified for an exemption, the School was required to notify NPERS within 90 days

of tlie end of ihe plan year (September 28). At the end of each plan year, NPERS provided school

Employer ContaCts with a PRELIMINARY list of School Plan members that we show exceeded

the'7oh salary cap. Employer Contacts should have indicated allowable exemptions, if any, and

submitted the completed report to NPERS. The Employer Contact was responsible for adding any

employees the NPERS repoft may not have included.

loolo COMPENSAflON CAP

There was a l0oZ annual cap on retirement cornpensation eamed during the fiscal years I 999-2000

through 2004-2005.

lf no valid exemption
lf the employer made
a district-wide perma-
nent benefit change

lf the change was the
result of a collective

bargaining agreement

lf the member
experienced a

substantial chanqe itantral change ln
loyment position
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School NSAA Enrollment Base Salary Additional Compensation Benefits

Wood River 123 $104,000.00 $37,122.68

Gibbon 129 $101,258.00 $36,824.00

Amherst 85 $91,500.00 $37,192.00

Shelton 69 $86,000.00 $36,358.00

Centura 107 $90,876.00 $30,593.00

St. Paul 122 $98,935.00 $18,039.00

Pleasanton 60 $78,000.00 $5,021.00 $30,894.00

Loup City* 110 $58,405.00 $20,578.00

Ravenna 101 $89,404.00 $677.00 $15,909.00

Array Average: 99 $88,621.75 $2,849.00 $29,278.85

*Serves as .5 Superintendent and .5 HS Principal

School NSAA Enrollment Base Salary Additional Compensation Benefits

Wood River 123 $104,000.00 $37,122.68

Gibbon 129 $101,258.00 $36,824.00

Amherst 85 $91,500.00 $37,192.00

Shelton 69 $86,000.00 $36,358.00

Centura 107 $90,876.00 $30,593.00

St. Paul 122 $98,935.00 $18,039.00

Pleasanton 60 $78,000.00 $5,021.00 $30,894.00

Ravenna 101 $89,404.00 $677.00 $15,909.00

Array Average: 99 $92,938.43 $2,849.00 $30,366.46

2017-2018 Secondary Principal Salary Array

2017-2018 Secondary Principal Salary Array w/o Loup City



Total Years Experience Principal Education Total Compensation

17 Specialist $141,122.68

24 Masters Plus $138,082.00

22 Specialist $128,692.00

11 Specialist $122,358.00

14 Specialist $121,469.00

13 Masters $116,974.00

21 Masters $113,915.00

18 Specialist $78,983.00

14 Masters Plus $105,990.00

17 $118,620.63

Total Years Experience Principal Education Total Compensation

17 Specialist $141,122.68

24 Masters Plus $138,082.00

22 Specialist $128,692.00

11 Specialist $122,358.00

14 Specialist $121,469.00

13 Masters $116,974.00

21 Masters $113,915.00

14 Masters Plus $105,990.00

17 $123,575.34 2016-2017 

2017-2018 Secondary Principal Salary Array

2017-2018 Secondary Principal Salary Array w/o Loup City



School NSAA Enrollment Base Salary Additional Compensation

Central City 153 $109,941.00 $681.00

Wood River 123 $104,000.00

Ord 130 $101,715.00 $0.00

Gibbon 129 $101,258.00

St. Paul 122 $98,935.00

Centura 107 $90,876.00

Doniphan-Trumbull 104 $90,500.00

Loup City* 110 $58,405.00

Arcadia 110 $60,000.00 $6,429.00

Ravenna 101 $89,404.00 $677.00

Conference Average: 124 $90,625.56 $340.50

*Serves as .5 Superintendent and .5 HS Principal

School NSAA Enrollment Base Salary Additional Compensation

Central City 153 $109,941.00 $681.00

Wood River 123 $104,000.00

Ord 130 $101,715.00 $0.00

Gibbon 129 $101,258.00

St. Paul 122 $98,935.00

Centura 107 $90,876.00

Doniphan-Trumbull 104 $90,500.00

Ravenna 101 $89,404.00 $677.00

Conference Average: 124 $99,603.57 $452.67

Secondary Conference Principal Salary Array w/ Loup City/Arcadia

Secondary Conference Principal Salary Array w/o Loup City/Arcadia



Benefits Total Years Experience Principal Education Total Compensation

$39,275.00 28 Masters $149,897.00

$37,122.68 17 Specialist $141,122.68

$36,412.00 24 Masters $138,127.00

$36,824.00 24 Masters Plus $138,082.00

$18,039.00 13 Masters $116,974.00

$30,593.00 14 Specialist $121,469.00

$35,864.00 8 Masters $126,364.00

$20,578.00 18 Specialist $78,983.00

$19,923.00 $86,352.00

$15,909.00 14 Masters Plus $105,990.00

$30,514.52 18 $120,336.07

Benefits Total Years Experience Principal Education Total Compensation

$39,275.00 28 Masters $149,897.00

$37,122.68 17 Specialist $141,122.68

$36,412.00 24 Masters $138,127.00

$36,824.00 24 Masters Plus $138,082.00

$18,039.00 13 Masters $116,974.00

$30,593.00 14 Specialist $121,469.00

$35,864.00 8 Masters $126,364.00

$15,909.00 14 Masters Plus $105,990.00

$33,447.10 18 $129,753.21

Secondary Conference Principal Salary Array w/ Loup City/Arcadia

Secondary Conference Principal Salary Array w/o Loup City/Arcadia



2016-2017 

2016-2017 

Secondary Conference Principal Salary Array w/ Loup City/Arcadia

Secondary Conference Principal Salary Array w/o Loup City/Arcadia



Base Salary Total Compensation

RPS Secondary Principal $89,404.00 $107,652.48

Array Average* $92,938.43 $126,087.53

Conference Average $99,603.57 $133,147.95

Average of the 2 $96,271.00 $129,617.74

102% $98,196.42 $132,210.09

100% $96,271.00 $129,617.74

98% $94,345.58 $127,025.39

2017-2018 RPS Elementary Principal ######### $128,655.16

2017-2018



*w/o Loup City

*w/o Loup City/Arcadia





Salary Extra Duty Cash in lieu Fica Retirement
2016-2017 87,500.00$           674.00$                -$                      6,745.31$             8,709.65$             
2017-2018 89,404.00$           677.00$                -$                      6,891.20$             8,898.02$             

Salary Extra Duty Cash in lieu Fica Retirement
2017-2018 89,404.00$           677.00$                -$                      6,891.20$             8,898.02$             
2018-2019 91,639.10$           685.00$                7,640.00$             7,062.79$             9,119.59$             

Salary Extra Duty Cash in lieu Fica Retirement
2016-2017 88,626.05$           -$                      19,048.68$           8,237.12$             8,754.30$             
2017-2018 90,524.00$           -$                      20,570.64$           8,498.74$             8,941.78$             
2018-2019 93,320.00$           -$                      20,570.64$           8,712.63$             9,217.96$             
Proposal 103,209.00$         -$                      7,640.00$             8,479.95$             10,194.78$           

Brad Kjar Proposal 1 - Cash In Lieu

Paul Anderson



BC Ins Life Ins Total Compensation

19,947.12$           120.00$                123,696.08$             
-$                      120.00$                105,990.22$             

BC Ins Life Ins Total Compensation

-$                      120.00$                105,990.22$             
-$                      120.00$                116,266.48$             

BC Ins Life Ins Total Compensation
-$                      120.00$                124,786.15$             
-$                      120.00$                128,655.16$             
-$                      120.00$                131,941.24$             
-$                      120.00$                129,643.73$             

Brad Kjar Proposal 1 - Cash In Lieu

Paul Anderson



% chg in total compensation

1.0255









Salary Extra Duty Cash in lieu Fica Retirement

2018-2019 91,639.10$           685.00$                7,640.00$             7,062.79$             9,119.59$             

2019-2020 93,930.08$           685.00$                7,640.00$             7,238.05$             9,345.89$             

2020-2021 96,278.33$           685.00$                7,640.00$             7,417.69$             9,577.84$             

2020-2022 98,685.29$           685.00$                7,640.00$             7,601.83$             9,815.60$             

2020-2023 101,152.42$         685.00$                7,640.00$             7,790.56$             10,059.30$           

Salary Extra Duty Cash in lieu Fica Retirement

2018-2019 102,178.10$         -$                      7,640.00$             8,401.08$             10,092.95$           

2019-2020 104,732.55$         -$                      7,640.00$             8,596.50$             10,345.27$           

2020-2021 107,350.87$         -$                      7,640.00$             8,796.80$             10,603.90$           

2020-2022 110,034.64$         -$                      7,640.00$             9,002.11$             10,869.00$           

2020-2023 112,785.50$         -$                      7,640.00$             9,212.55$             11,140.73$           



BC Ins Life Ins Total Compensation

-$                      120.00$                116,266.48$         

-$                      120.00$                118,959.02$         

-$                      120.00$                121,718.87$         

-$                      120.00$                124,547.71$         

-$                      120.00$                127,447.28$         

BC Ins Life Ins Total Compensation

-$                      120.00$                128,432.13$         

-$                      120.00$                131,434.32$         

-$                      120.00$                134,511.57$         

-$                      120.00$                137,665.75$         

-$                      120.00$                140,898.78$         



tst
82 ENVIRI)NMENTAL

B2Environmental com

January 19,2018

Ravenna Public Schools
41750 Carthage Road
Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Dear Designated Person:

On December 28,2017, Mr. Rod Schall with 82 Environmental (B2E) performed a three-year re-
inspection at Ravenna Public Junior/Senior High School located at 41750 Carthage Road in
Ravenna, Nebraska. B2E conducted the re-inspection in general accordance with United States
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA), 40
C.F.R. Part 763, Subpart E -Asbestos-Containing Materials in Schools. 82E visually re-inspected
and reassessed the friable and non-friable known or assumed asbestos-containing materials (ACM).

The following summarizes 82E's findings. Please include this report with your Management Plan.

I. ACCREDITED INSPEGTORYMANAGEMENT PLANNER

Rod Schall NE l-1 190
MichaelA. Smith NE MP-920

II. HOMOGENEOUS AREAS REINSPECTED AND ASSESSED

Thermal Cold Water Supply Pipe Insulation Mudded Fittings (HA 2) - Throughout the
Building
The material was previously assessed in good condition with localized damage in the northeast
corridor above the 2'x4' drop ceiling tiles. The material is currently in good condition with
localized damage in the northeast corridor above lhe 2'x4' drop ceiling tiles. This material
should be repaired as soon as possible.

Recommendations:

. Repair or remove damaged material. Maintain the material using the guidelines outlined in
the Operations and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

o Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

Thermal Cold Water Supply Pipe lnsulation Mudded Fittings (HA 3)- Boiler Room
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is currently in good
condition with potential for damage.

Recommendations:

o Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

. Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

ts3 3325W CapitalAve / Grand lsland, NE 688031 (o) 30&381-9677 t (t)308-381-7795



B2 ENVIRONMENIAL

Thermal Hot Water Supply Pipe lnsulation Mudded Fittings (HA 4) - Throughout the
Building
The material was previously assessed in good condition with localized damage to the material in
westroom 184. The material is currently in good condition with localized damage to the material
in west room 184. This material should be repaired as soon as possible.

Recommendations:

. Repair or remove damaged material. Maintain the material using the guidelines outlined in
the Operations and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

. Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

Thermal Hot Water Supply Pipe lnsulation Mudded Fittings (HA 5) - Boiler Room
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is currently in good
condition with potential for damage.

Recommendations:

. Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

o Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

Thermal Domestic Hot Water Tank lnsulation (HA 6) - Boiler Room
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is currently in good
condition with potential for damage.

Recommendations:

. Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

. Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

Thermal Domestic Hot Water Circulate Pipe lnsulation Mudded Fittings (HA 7) - Boiler
Room
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is currently in good
condition with potential for damage.

Recommendations:

. Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

o Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

Thermal Heating Water Return Pipe lnsulation Mudded Fittings (HA 9) - Throughout
the Building
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is currently in good
condition with potential for damage.

Recommendations:

. Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

. Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

ts= 3325 W CapitalAve / Grand lsland.NE 68803/ (o)30&381-9677 / (l) 308-381-7795



B2 ENVIR()NMENTAL

Thermal Roof Drain Pipe lnsulation Mudded Fittings (HA 15) - Throughout the
Building
The material was previously assessed in good conditlon with localized damage above the 4'x2'
drop ceiling tiles in the band instrument storage room, and science room office. There is one
significantly damaged mudded joint above the 4'x2' drop ceiling tiles in the kitchen by the
southeast entrance to the kitchen. The material is currently in good condition with localized
damage above lhe 4'x2'drop ceiling tiles in the band instrument storage room, and science
room office. There is one significantly damaged mudded joint above the 4'x2' drop ceiling tiles
in the kitchen by the southeast entrance to the kitchen. This material should be repaired as
soon as possible.

Recommendations:

. Repair or remove damaged material. Maintain the material using the guidelines outlined in
the Operations and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

. Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

Thermal Storage Tank lnsulation (HA 16) - Boiler Room
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is currently in good
condition with potential for damage.

Recommendations:

. Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

. Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

Surface Acoustical Treatment (HA 17) - Walkway Overhangs
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is currently in good
condition with potential for damage.

Recommendations:

. Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

. Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

Cement Asbestos Board (HA f9) - Room '12, Vent Hood
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is currenfly in good
condition with potential for damage.

Recommendations:

. Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management plan.

. Follow recommendations shown in Management plan.

ts3 3325 W CapitalAve / crand lsland, NE 68803/ (o)30&3gt-9677 / (0 30S-38.t-7795



82 ENVIRONMENIAL

9"x9" Light Tan Floor Tile and Mastic (HA 21) - Throughout the Building
The material was previously assessed in good condition with localized damage in the
gymnasium east hallway. The material is currently in good condition with localized damage in
the gymnasium east hallway. This material should be repaired as soon as possible.

Recommendations:

. Repair or remove damaged material. Maintain the material using the guidelines outlined in
the Operations and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

o Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

9"x9" Tan & Black Speckled Floor Tile and Mastic (HA 22) - Gymnaslum Ramps
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The floor tile was removed and
replaced with linoleum. The original floor tile mastic was not removed. The mastic is currently in
good condition.

Recommendations:

. Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

. Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

9"x9" Floor Tile and Mastic - Under Carpet (HA 23) - Throughout the Building
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is currently in good
condition with potential for damage.

Recommendations:

. Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

o Follow recommendations shown in Management Plan.

12"x12" White & Brown Speckled Floor Tile and Mastic (HA 25) - lndustrial Arts
Classroom
The material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is currently in good
condition with potential for damage.

Recommendations:

o Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines outlined in the Operations
and Maintenance section of your Management Plan.

. Follow recommendations shown in Management plan.

Linofeum Flooring - Brown Stair Covering (HA 271 - Learning Center
The.material was previously assessed in good condition. The material is curren y in good
condition wilh potential for damage.

Recommendations:

o Maintain the material in its present condition using the guidelines ouflined in the Operations
and Maintenance secfion of your Management plan. -

. Follow recommendations shown in Management plan.

ts= 3325 W CaprtatAve / Grand tsland, NE 68903 i (o)308_38i-9677 I (t)308-3g1_7795



School: Ravenna Public Schools

AHERA Three Year Reinspection

Building: Junior/SeniorHigh Date of original AHERA inspection: Not Available

'15
Thermal Roof Drain Pipe

lnsulation - Mudded Fittings
TSI Assumed Friable 1 Throughout Building

Repair or remove damaged material
and continue inspections.

16
Thermal Storage Tank

lnsulation
TSI Assumed Friable 5 Boiler Room

Repair as needed and conlinue
inspections.

17 Surface Acoustical Treatment Misc. Assumed Non-friable 5 Exterior, Walkways Overhang
Repair as needed and continue

inspections.

1B
2'x4'Cealing Tile - White

Fissured
Misc. No Non-friable Room 23 Material is non-asbestos.

19 Cement Asbestos Board Misc. Assumed Non-friable 5 Room 120 Vent Hood
Repair as needed and continue

inspections.

20 Electrical Cord lnsulation l\risc. Assumed Non-friable X' Learning Center, Stage lvlaterial abated.

21
I'xg' Light Tan Floor Tile and

Mastic
l\risc. Assumed Non-friable 5 Throughout Building

Repair as needed and continue
inspections.

22
9"x9" Tan & Black Speckled

Floor Tile and Maslic Misc. Assumed Non-friable 5 Gymnasium Ramps Repair as needed and continue
inspections.

23
I'xg" Floor Tile and l\,tastic -

Under Carpet
Misc. Assumed Non-friable 5 Throughout Building

Repair as needed and continue
inspections.

24
12"x12" Blue Eggshell Floor Tile

and Mastic I Under Carpet Misc. Assumed Non-friable Cafeteria [,laterial abated.

25
12'x12'White & Brown

Speckled Floor Tile and Mastic
Misc. Assumed Non-friable 5 Office '192 , lndustrial Arts Classroom

Repair as needed and continue
inspections.

26 Gypsum Board Misc. No Non-friable Throughout Building Material is non-asbestos.

27
Linoleum Flooring - Brown Stair

Covering
l\risc. Assumed Non-friable 5 Learning Center

Repair as needed and continue
inspections.

28 Plaster - Smooth Misc. No NonJriable Throughout Bualding l\raterial is non-asbestos.

AHERAAssessment Categorles: 'l = Damaged or Significantly damaged TSIACBM 2= Damaged friable surfacing ACBM 3= Signiflcantly damaged friable surfacing ACBM
4 = Damaged or Significantly damaged friable misc. ACBM 5 = ACBM with potentialfor damage 6 = ACBM with potentialfor significant damage 7 = Any remaining friable ACBM or
friable suspected ACBM X = Not applicable (material is not ACBM) x9 = No assessment category provided in original ihspection

Homogeneous Sampling Area
Material

Category
Asbestos
Conlent

Friability
AHERA

Locations (list all locatlons ln the
homogeneous areas)

R.c6hm.n.la.l P..^^n.. A.ti^6cID
Number

Material Description
Assessment

Category



School:

Homogeneous Sampling Area:

Ravenna Public Schools Building:

Thermal Cold Water Supply - [,{udded Fittinos

AHERA Three Year Reinspection

Junior/Senior Hiqh DateoforiginalAHEMinspection: NotAvailable
Homogeneous Area Number: 2

Gids' Rest Room Pipe Chase 3ml ACBM with potenlial for damage Repaar as needed and continue inspections.

Girls' Rest Room Pipe Ctuse 6mf 5 ACBM with poteniial ror damage No Repairas needed and continue insp€ctions.

Home Econornics Room, Above Cei{ing 12 nl ACBM wilh potential lor damage No Repair as.eeded and continue inspections.

Kitchen, Above CeIing 4mf 5 ACBM w{h polential lor damage No Repair as oeeded and continue inspeclions.

Kitchen, Above Ceiling 5 ACAM with potential for damage No Repair as needed and continue inspections.

LibraryWo Room, Above Ceiling 2nf ACBM with potential lor damage No Repair as needed and continu€ inspeclions.

Lobby, Above C€iling 7 trl 5 ACBM with potential for damage Repair as needed and continue inspections.

Middle Main Conidor, Above Celling 2'f,l 5 ACBM wiih polential for damage No Repairas needed and continue inspeclions-

Nodh Storage Room, Above Ceiling 5 ACBM with potential for damage No Repakas needed and continue inspections.

Norlheast Coridor, Above Ceiling 1
Oamaged or Sig nilicanty damaged

TSIACBM
Repair or remove damaged materialand continue

inspectioos.

Noftwesl Comdor, Above Ceiling 1mf 5 ACBM wilh potential lor damaqe Repair as needed and conlinue inspections.

Nulse's Office. Above Ceiling 'l mf 5 ACBM wilh potenlial for damage No Repair as needed and cootinue inspections.

Ofllc€ Rest Room, Above Cerling 3mf 5 ACBM with polential lor damage Repan as needed and continue inspections.

Room 11, Science, Above Ceiling 9mf 5 ACBM with potedial for damage No Repai. as ne€d€d and mnlinue inspections.

Room 12, West Science. Above Ceiling 22 nI 5 ACBM with potential fo. damage Repair as rEeded and continu€ inspeclions.

Were addilional samples ofACBM collecled:

lnspeclor Name:

Accreditalion Nunber / State Number:

Expiration Date:

Date of lnspection:

Date of Management Planner Review:

Management Planner Name:

Accreditation Number / Siate Number:

Expiration Date:

Managemenl Planner Signaturel

1t-t5t2014No

Rod Schall Michael A. Smith
1190 920

1A11512019

1212812017

l, the LEAS designated person, have read and understood the recommendations above:
Signature

212At2019

Date

Locatio.(s) o, ACBM by Arsessme.t Category Quantity Friablity Category
(1-9,X)

Ju3tlfi cation ot Assessment Change in
Respon3e Action6

Schedulo

Category
Eegln Complete

.-'.+../-



School:

HomogerEous Sampling Area:

AHERA Three Year Reinspection

Auilding: Junior/Senior High
Thermal Domeslic Hot Waler Supplv- Mudded Fitlinqs

Date of original AHERA inspecuon: Not Availabte
Homogeneous Area Numbea 4

1n512015

Michael A. Smith

212812019

Were additional samples of ACBIV collected:

lnspoctor Name:

Accredilation Number / State Number:

Expiration Date:

Dale ot lnspection:

Dale of Management Planner Review:

Management Planner Name:

Accrodilation Number / State Number:

Expiration Date:

Managemenl Planner Signature:
<--a4. - - 

-

920

New Coridor, Above Cerlng 5 ACBMwilh polential fo. &mage Repair as needed and con0nue inspeciions.

Nodh Leaming CenierCoridor, Above Ceiling 2hl 5 ACBM wnh polential for damage Repair as needed and conlinue inspections.

North Storage R@m, Above Ceiling 3mt 5 ACBM wih polential lor dgmage Repair as needed and @ntinue inspeclrons.

Norheast Corido., Above Ceiing 3mf ACBM witt polential for damags Repaar as needed and conlinue inspections-

Nurse's Offce, Above Ceiling 5 ACBM with poiential lor damage Repair as needod and conlinue inspeclions.

Otre Resl Room. Above Celing 2mI 5 ACBM wilh potenlial lor damaqe Repan as needed and coniinue inspeiions.

Room 11, Sciencs, Above Celing ACBM $1lh polential lo. damage R€paar as needed and conlinue inspeclions.

Room ll, Sc€n@. Above Ceiing 5m, 5 ACBM wih polential for damage Repairas needed and @ntinue inspections.

R@m 12, WestScienc6, Abovo Ceilirg 5mf 5 ACBM wiur polential lor damage R€pan as needed and continue inspections

Room 20, Above Ceiliog 2nl 5 ACBM wilh polenlial for damaqe Repai as needed and @nlinue inspections.

East R@m i 84, Above Celing ACAM with potenlial tor damage Repair as neoded and conlinue inspeclions.

Wesl Room 1 84, Above C€iinq 1
Damag6d or Signifrc.nlry damagod

TSIACBM
R€pan or removs damagod malolbland conlhue

inspeclions.

Stage Cotridor, Above Ceaing 2ml 5 ACBM wiih poleniial lor damage Repanas needed and @ntinue inspectons.

Teache6'Wo.* Room 2ml 5 ACBM wilh polential for damase Repairas needed and continue inspe.irons.

West Main Coriror, Above Celing 2ml 5 ACBM witl polential for damage Repatas needed and contnue inspeclbns.

5 ACBM wih polehtial for damag€ Repai as ne€ded and cor inue anspeclicns.

Wood Shop SloEqe R@m ACBM wi0\ polenlial lor damage Repairas needed and @niinue inspections.

l, the LEA'S designated person, have read and understood lhe recommendalions above:
Signature Date

Ouantity Friabliry C6legory
(.t.er)

JustiricrUon ol A.*sam.ot
Cat gory

Chenge ln

Aegin



School:

Homogeneous Sampling Area:

AHERA Three Year Reinspection

Ravenna Public Schools Building: __-----_!!!i9!S9!i9LE!g[_ Date of original AHEM inspection: Nor Avaitabte
Thermal Roof Drarn Prpe lnsulrlion - Mudded Frttngs Homogeneous Area Number: ,5

Aand lnstrument Slorage Room, Above Ceiling 5 ACBM wilh potenlial for damage Repakas needed €nd conlinue inspeclions.

Band lnstrumenl Slorage Room. Above Ceiling 2nf 5 ACBM with potential for damage No Repairas needed and continue i^sp€ctions.

Cafeleria, Above Ceiling I rnf 5 ACBM with pol€ntialfor damag€ Repair as needed arld continue insrre<ttrs.

Common's Ar€a, Above Ceiling ACBM wlth potentialfor damage Repair as needed and continue insp€ctions.

Common's Prea, Above Ceiling 261 5 ACBM w h poteniial for damage Repair as needed and conlinue insp€ctaons.

1mf 5 ACBM wilh polenliallor damage Repairas needed and continue inspections.

1mf 5 ACBM wth polentialfor damage Repair as needed and continue inspeclions.

Gids' Resl Room, Above Cealing 1mf 5 ACBM with polential for damage Repairas needed and continue insp€ctioas.

5mt ACBM wiih potontial for damage Repair as needed and continue inspections

15 mf 5 ACBM \,rilh potenlial for damage Repairas needed and continue inspections.

Home Economics Room. Above Ceiling 5 ACBM wiih poteniial for damage Repah as n6€ded and continue inspectiorls.

Home Economics Room. Above Ceiling 2mf 5 ACBlrt wilh potenlial lor damage Repair as needed and conllnu€ inspeciions.

Kilcnen, Above Ceilang Non-lriabl€ 1
Damaged or Signilicandy damaged

TSIACBM
Repair or remov€ damaged mat€rialand continu€

insp€cljons.

Kilch€n, Above Ceiling 2mf 5 ACBM wilh potential for damage No Repair as needed and continue insp€ctions.

Leaming Center, Above Cerling 2nf 5 ACBM N/ith potenlaal for damage No Repair as needed and continue insp€dions.

Were addilional samples of ACBM collected:

lnspector Name:

Accreditation Number / State Number:

Expiration Date:

Date of lnspection:

No Date ofManagement Planner Review: 1l1sl2o1a
Management Planner Name: Michael A. SmithRod Schall

1 190 Accreditation Number / State Number: 92O

10t1512019 Expiration Dat6:

Management Planner Signature:
e, .;z'=

a .-'

212812019

12128t2017

l, the LEA'S designated person, have read and undeGtood the recommendations above:
Signature Date

Locationls) of ACBM by Asse$ment Cat.gory Quantlty Friablity C.tego.y
{r.9,x)

Calegory
Chenge In Schedule

Ecgin Complete



lEnvironmental )Direct, llnc.
P.O. Box 2392, Grand lsland, Nebraska 68802-2392,308-384-2884 (Fax) 381-1697

Date: February 9, 2018
Client: Mr. Ken Schroeder
Address: ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.or
City/State/Zip: .org Ravenna, NE Good Until: 15 days

Environmental Direct. lnc. oroooses to perform the followino work on a flxed fee basis:
All of the following prices include labor and removal equipment costs required to complete the work
and notification to NDOH and NDEQ (asbestos related jobs).

Task One: Removal and disposal ofthe noted approximate mechanical fittings located above
the drop in ceiling tiles in the kitchen (1) and West Room 184.

General Terms and conditions:

Scheduling Negotiable - Spring Weekends or Summer of 2018

Owner's / Contractor's / Others' Resoonsibilities:

EDlwill take all possible care to not damage ceiling tile. Owner to provide water, electricity
and clear work space. Owner responsible for payment to 82 Environmental for the two post
work air samples they will take for the job.

Price:

Task One:

Terms:

Payment upon completion.

Proposed:

$900.00

Accepted:

ProposalNo: 2018-0209a
Job Location: Ravenna Public Schools

A...^-^-O'\.."D
Tressa A. O'Neill
Representative

Februarv 9, 2018
Ow ne r's re p re se nt ati v e
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Bowling Proposal Update 
1 message

Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org> Thu, Jan 11, 2018 at 12:40 PM
To: Board of Education <BOE@ravennabluejays.org>, Dawn Standage <dstandage@barneyinsurance.net>, Marc Vacek
<vacek@nctc.net>, Tara Schirmer <taraschirmer@gmail.com>, Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com>, Paul Anderson
<paul.anderson@ravennabluejays.org>, Brad Kjar <brad.kjar@ravennabluejays.org>, Dominic Reicks
<dom.reicks@ravennabluejays.org>, russ98xracing@yahoo.com

Folks-

The voting for the NSAA Bowling Proposal by district was as follows:

District 1-No
District 2-No
District 3-Yes
District 4-Yes
District 5-No
District 6-Yes

It was a 3/3 split.  As a result, the proposal will now advance to the Legislative Commission.  Provided it passes through
the Legislative Commission, it will then advance for consideration for final approval by the Representative Assembly.

To help you understand the next steps in this process, I've attached the Constitutional By-Laws for the NSAA and
highlighted the information you are interested in, which appears on page 2 of the attachment.  You can read through it to
have a full understanding of the process, but below is a summary of what will happen next.

February 14th-Legislative Commission
The next hurdle the Bowling Proposal has to clear.  The Legislative Commission is made up by the 8 NSAA Board of
Directors and the 6 District Managing Committee Members.  There are a total of 14 individuals on the Legislative
Commission.  In order for the proposal to advance out of this commission, the proposal needs to pass with at least 6 of
the 14 votes represented.

April 9th-Representative Assembly
The final hurdle the Bowling Proposal has to clear. This assembly is comprised of District Managing Committee
Members.  You can read the attached to see how the members of this committee are selected, but the short version of the
story is that this assembly's membership is constituted of 51 voters.  In order for bowling proposal to become an NSAA
sponsored activity, 3/5th's (31) of the Representative Assembly must approve the proposal.

We will update you all after the February 14th meeting to see if it has cleared the next hurdle (Legislative Commission)
and then again after the April 9th meeting (Representative Assembly) to see if it clears the final hurdle and becomes an
NSAA sponsored activity.

I verified the voting results and this information regarding the legislative process with Nate Neuhaus of the NSAA, who
can be reached at NSAA Headquarters at (402) 489-0386, if you have further questions regrading the status of the
proposal.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions.

-Ken 

--  
Ken Schroeder
Ravenna Superintendent of Schools
(308) 452-3249 ext. 1194

Bowling Proposal-Legislative Process.pdf 
1940K

tel:(402)%20489-0386
tel:(308)%20452-3249
https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=e98274de53&view=att&th=160e6861feefe485&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_jcau40dn0&safe=1&zw
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                                                                             Ravenna Public Schools

                                                           Capital Outlay Schedule-Updated 1/24/18

Special Building Fund Balance (1/8/18): $321,637

Total Allowable Budgeted Expenditures (2017-18): $431,277

2017-18 Tax Request for Speical Building Fund $150,000

Project 10 Year 5 Year 4 Year 3 Year (2019-20)

Elementary Roof Repair (Replace Fastners)

Elementary Roof/Gym Replacement (Repaired by Chief 2017)

Roof on Bus Barn Repair (40+ yrs.)-Spray or Replace $12,500- $45000

Roof Replacement (Above Music Room-5700 sq. ft)-2017

Roof Replacement (Above Kitchen, Bohling's Room, Pre-School, Chair Storage)-4600 sq. ft)-1995

Roof Replacement (Theater-4200 sq. ft)-2004 $27,804

Roof Replacement (Office Area/Government Rooms-4200 sq. ft)-2012 $27,804

Roof Replacement (Shop, Science, Concession-6200 sq. ft)-2012 $41,044

Roof Replacement (High School Gym-9200 sq. ft)-2014 $60,904

Roof Replacement (High School Surrounding Theater-30,200 sq. ft)-2014 $199,924

Bleachers in Main Gym-2017

Metal Siding on Football Storage Shed

Intercom/Bell System Replacement

Fire Alarm System Replacement

Fire Alarm & Intercom Engineer/Architect Fees

Pnuematic Controls Replacement-2017

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 1 (inc. engineer fees)-2017

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 2 (inc. engineer fees)

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 3 (inc. engineer fees)

Re-lighting Project in Elementary $1200 per room (16 Fixtures

Re-lighting Project in High School at $75)

Track Resurfacing WOBP

Football Field Concession Stand Remodel

Football Field Light Pole Replacement WOBP

Concrete Replacement $5,000 $5,000 $5,000



Elementary Gym Water Heather (23-25 yrs. Old)

Water Heaters in Elementary for RR & Classroom (20+ yrs. Old)

Hanging Heaters in Bus Barn (40+ yrs. Old) 

AC Units High School (60 ton condensor & coil replacement) $99,976

AC Units High School (20 ton condensor & coil replacement) $68,757

AC Unit High School (East 20 ton condensor & coil replacement) $43,582

2 High School Water Heathers (10 yrs. Old) $20,000

Elementary Playground Equipment

Floor Tile Replacement-4 Elementary Rooms-2017

High Jump Pit Replacement (2-3 years)

High School Locker Room Lockers (80-24 x 36 Lockers) $20,000

Yearly Totals: $329,676 $52,804 $5,000 $217,315

COLOR CODE

Completed Projects Estimated Ending Balance on (8/31/18) based on current (1/12/18/28) balance: $32, 542

Approved previous year but not yet completed

Considering for Summer of 2018

WOBP=Waiting on Budget Price



2 Year (2018-19) 1 Year (2017-18) This Year (2016-17)

$7,500

$7,437

$31,220

$30,452

$109,866

$2,500

$15,000

$125,000

$10,000 (est.)

$8,270

$63,800

$55,145

$75,305

$5,000

$5,000 $5,000 $3,366



$10,000

$1,500

$4,950

$75,000

$5,000

$12,000

$132,757 $289,095 $236,461

Estimated Ending Balance on (8/31/18) based on current (1/12/18/28) balance: $32, 542



Your Single Source Service Provider

Council Btuffs/Omaha I Sioux City I Kearney

1 71 204-003-HKNAKL

SturgislLincolnlDenver

il42u8

Nate Klinginsmith

Rasmussen Mechanical Services

2120 Avenue N

Kearney, NE 68848

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD
RAVENNA, Nebraska 68869

United States

Ragmuseen Mechanical Services is pleased to guote the following scope of work during normal worting conditions unless
specifl€d olherwiee ln the scope below.

lnclugions
Budget for 60 Ton Condenser & Coil

Daiking 60 Ton Remote Condensing Unit

. Dual Circuit

' 5 Year Compressor Waranty

Daikin Direct Expansion Coil

Demo & Disposal of Old Equipment & Piping

New Copper Refrigeration Piping & lnsulation

Use of Crane to Set New Condenser

Start UP

All Materials & Shop Supplies

All Labor

Exduslong
Excludes all Electrical

Excludes Concrete Pad R€placement

Chrificatons
This proposal is for budget purposes only.

P: 308.234.9023 | F: 308.234.9026 | T: 800.237.3141 | Web: rasmech.com



Your Sing[e Source Service Provider

Council Bluffs,/Omaha I Sioux City I Kearney Sturgis I Lincotn I Denver

Rasmussen Mechanical Services will furnish the Equipment, Materials, Tools, Labor, Supervision and Services as oulined
in the above Scope of Work for the net sum of: $99,976

Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars & 00/'100

o Deposit Required with Contract - $29,993
. Monthly payment request (progress billings),per progress schedule.

' Balance is due upon start-up or thirty (30) days afler completion of installation or work performed (if start-up is
delayed thru no fault of Seller),

t lnvolces to be paid, Net 30 Days per Seller's Terms and Conditions, https://www.rasmech.com/terms

' Note: For your convenience, monthly payment request invoices will be submitted on or before the end of each
month and will be submitted on Seller's Standard Payment Request Forms.

Rasmussen Mechanical Services is grateful for the opportunity to be of service. Thank you for considering our Proposal and we look fonrvard to
working with you. lf there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Buye/s Acceptance

By:--

Date of Acceptance

Approved by Seller

By:-

Date of Acceptance

P: 308.234.9023 | F: 308.234.9026 | T: 800.237.3141 | Web: rasmech.com



Your Singte Source Service Provider

Council Blufslomaha I Sioux City I Kea!.ney

171227-01 1-HKNAKL

SturgislLincotnlDenver

1t2t2018

Nate Klinginsmith

Rasmussen Mechanical Services

2120 Avenue N

Kearney, NE 68848

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

4,I750 CARTHAGE ROAD
MVENNA, Nebraska 68869

United States

Raamussen Mechanical Services is pleased to guote the following scope of work during normal working conditions unless
specilled othenrise ln the scope b€low.

lndusions
Budget to Replace 20 Ton Condenser & Coil

Daikin 20 Ton Remote Condensing Unit

' Dual Circuit
. 5 Year Compressor Wananty

Daikin 20 Ton Direct Expansion Coil

Demo & Disposal of Old Condenser & Piping

New Copper Refrigerant Piping & lnsulation

Use of Crane to Set Condenser

Strrt UP

All Materials & Shop Supplies

All Labor

Exdusions
Excludes All Electrical

Excludes Replacement of Concrete Pad

Clarifications
This proposal is for budget purposes only.

P: 308.234.9023 | F: 308.234.9026 lT: 800.237.3141 | Web: rasmech.com



Your Singte Source Service Provider

Council Btuffs/Omaha I Sioux City I Kearney SturgislLincolnlDenver

Rasmussen Mechanical Services will furnish the Equipment, Materials, Tools, Labor, Supervision and Services as outlined
in the above Scope of Work for the net sum of: $68,757

Sixty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars & 00i 100

Terms & Conditions

o Deposit Required with Contract - $20,628
, Monthly payment request (progress billings),per progress schedule.
. Balance is due upon start-up or thirty (30) days after completion of installation or work performed (if start-up is

delayed thru no fault of Seller).
. lnvoices to be paid, Net 30 Days per Seller's Terms and Conditions, https://www.rasmech.com/ternrs
. Note: For your convenience, monthly payment request invoices will be submitted on or before the end of each

month and will be submitted on Seller's Standard Payment Request Forms.

Rasmussen Mechanical Services is grateful for the opportunity to be of service. Thank you for considering our Proposal and we look forward to
working with you. lf there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Buye/s Acceptance Approved by Seller

By: By:
Authorized Signature for Rasmussen Mechanical Services

Date of Acceptance Date of Acceptance

P:308.234.9023 I F: 308.234.9026 | T: 800.237.3141 | Web: rasmech.com



Your Single Source Service Provider

Councit Blufs/Omaha I Sioux City I Kearney

1 80102-007-HKNAKL

SturgislLincolnlDenver

1t2t2018

Nate Klinginsmith

Rasmussen Mechanical Services
2120 Avenue N

Kearney, NE 68848

MVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD
MVENNA, Nebraska 68869
United States

Ragmuseen Mechanical Services is pleased to quote the following scope of work during normal working conditions unless
specifled otherwise ln the scope below.

lnduelons
Budget to Replace East 20 Ton Condenser & Coil

Daikin 20 Ton Remote Condensing Unit

' Single Circuit

' 5 Year Compressor Wananty

Daikin 20 Ton Direct Expansion Coil

Demo & Disposal of Old Condenser & Piping

New Copper Refrigerant Piping & lnsulation

Use of Crane to Set Condenser

Start UP

All Materials & Shop Supplies

All Labor

Exduslons
Excludes All Elec{rical

Excludee Replacement of Concrete Pad

Clarillcations
This proposal is for budget purposes only.

P: 308.234.9023 | F: 308.234.9026 | T: 800.237.314'l I Web: rasmech.com



Your Sing[e Source Service Provider

Council Btuffs/Omaha I Sioux City I Kearney Sturgis I Lincotn I Denver

Rasmussen Mechanical Services will furnish the Equipment, Materials, Tools, Labor, Supervision and Services as outlined
in the above Scope of Work for the net sum of: $43,582

Forty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars & 00/100

o Deposit Required with Contract - $13,075
. Monthly payment request (progress billings),per progress schedule.

' Balance is due upon stiart-up or thirty (30) days after completion of installation or work performed (if start-up is
delayed thru no fault of Seller).

t lnvolces to be paid, Net 30 Days per Seller's Terms and Conditions, https://www.rasmech.com/terms
t Note: For your convenience, monthly paymsnt requesl invoices will be submitted on or before the end of each

month and will be submitted on Selle/s Standard Paymenl Request Forms.

Rasmussen Mechanical Services is grateful for the opportunity to be of service. Thank you for considering our Proposal and we look fonivard to
working with you. lf there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Buyer's Acceptance Approved by Seller

By:.
Rasmussen Mechanical Services

Date of Acceptance Date of Acceptance

By:-

P: 308.234.9023 | F: 308.234.9026 | T: 800.237.3141 [ Web: rasmech.com



Your Singte Source Service Provider

Councit Btufs,/Onraha I SioLrx Ctt! Sturqrs I Lincoln I

1t3t20't8

Nate Klinginsmith

Rasmuss6n Mechanical Services
2'120 Avenue N

Kearney, NE 68848

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD
RAVENNA, Nebraska 68869

United States

Prcposal

180102-010-HKNAKL

Rasmussen Mechanical Services is pleased lo quote the following sclpe ot wo.k du.ing normal working conditions unless
specifi€d otherwise in the scope below.

lndu3ions
Budqet lo Roplac€ Compressor on 60 Ton Condense.

Compressor

Demo & Disposal ot Old Compresso.

Piping & Connections

Start Up

All iraterials & Shop Supplies

All Labor

Cla.ificatlons
This proposal is tor budget purposes only.

Rasmussen Mechanical Services will furnish the Equipment, Materials, Tools, Labor, Supervision and SeNices as ou$ined
in the above Scope of Work for the net sum ot $1'1,570

Eleven Thousand Five Hundrsd Seventy DollaG & 00/100

P: 308.234.9023 | F: 308.234.9026 | T: 800.237.3141 | Webi rasmech.com



Your Sing[e Source Service Provider

I Kearne' I Lincotrt I Denver

Terms & Conditions

' Deposit Required with Contract - $3,471
. Monthly payment request (progress billings),per progress schedule.
. Balance is due upon start-up or thirty (30) days after completion of installation or work performed (if start-up is

delayed thru no fault of Seller).

' lnvoices to be paid, Net 30 Days per Seller's Terms and Conditions, https.ilwww.rasmech.com/terms
. Note: For your convenience, monthly payment request invoices will be submitted on or before the end of each

month and will be submitted on Seller's Standard Payment Requesl Forms.

Rasmussen Mechanical Services is grateful for the opporlunity to be of service. Thank you for considering our Proposal and we look foruard to
working with you. lf there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Buyer's Acceptance Approved by Seller

By: By:
Authorized Signature for Rasmussen Mechanical Servrces

Date of Acceptance Date of Acceptance

P: 308.234.9023 | F: 308.234.9026 lT: 800.237.3141 | Web: rasmech.com

ls



Your Sing[e Source Service Provider

Council BtuffslOmaha I Sioux City I Kearney

1801 02-01 3-HKNAKL

SturgislLincotrrlDenver

1t3t2018

Nate Klinginsmith

Rasmussen Mechanical Services

2'120 Avenue N

Kearney, NE 68848

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

41750 CARTHAGE ROAD

RAVENNA, Nebraska 68869

United States

Rasmussen Mechanical Services is pleased to quote the following scope of work during normal working conditions unless
specified othenarise in the scope below.

lnclusions
Budget to Replace Compressor on 20 Ton Condenser

Compressor

Demo & Disposal of Old Compressor

Piping & Connections

Start Up

All Materials & Shop Supplies

All Labor

Clarifications
This proposal is for budget purposes only.

Rasmussen Mechanical Services will furnish the Equipment, Materials, Tools, Labor, Supervision and Services as oullined
in the above Scope of Work for the nel sum of: $10,798

Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars & 00/100

P: 308.234.9023 | F: 308.234.9026 | T: 800.237.3141 | Web: rasmech.com



Your Sing[e Source Service Provider

Councit Btufs./Omaha I Sioux City I Kearne I LirrcoL I Denver

Byr

. Doposit Requared with Contract - $3,240

. Monthly paym€nt request (progress billings),p6r progress schedule.
o Balance is due upon start-up or thirty (30) days alt€r compl€tion ol lnstallation or work perform€d (if start-up is

delayed thru no tault of Seller).
. lnvoices to be paid, Net 30 Oays per Selle/s Terms and Conditions, hltpsJ/www.rasmech.com/terms

' Note: For your convenience, monthly payment requesl invoices will be submitt€d on or before the end of each
month and willbe submitted on Selle/s Standard Payment Request Forms.

Rasmussen Mechanical Services is gratetul for the opportunity to be of service. Thank yorr for considering our Proposal and we look forward to
working with you, lfthere are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Buyer's Acceptance Approved by Sgllet

By:-
ffiAuthorized Signature for

Date of Acceptance Date of Acceptance

P:308.234.9023 | F: 308.234.9026 | Ii 800.237.3'141 | Web: rasmech.com
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